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 us'kuy baQksesZfVDl lsaVj lfoZflt bad ¼fudlh½ dh LFkkiuk 1995 esa jk"Vªh; lwpuk&foKku dsUæ] 
bysDVª‚fudh vkSj lwpuk çkS|ksfxdh ea=ky;] Hkkjr ljdkj ds v/khu daiuh /kkjk&8 ds :i esa ¼HkwriwoZ /kkjk 25 daiuh½ 
dh xbZ] tks ea=ky;ksa] foHkkxksa] dsUæ ljdkj] jkT; ljdkjksa ds laxBuksa] la?k 'kkflr jkT; {ks=ksa rFkk lkoZtfud  {ks= 
ds miØeksa dks ldy vkbZ Vh lksY;w'ku çnku djrh gS A

 ^^Hkkjr dh çkS|ksfxdh dks l{ke cukus ds fy, usr`Ro fLFkfr dks çkIr djuk rFkk vU; fodkl'khy ns'kksa dks 
çHkkoh #i ls ;ksxnku nsdj lkekftd&vkfFkZd fodkl esa rsth ykukA^^ 

 lkekftd&vkfFkZd fodkl ij /;ku dsafær djus ds lkFk & lkFk çfrLi/khZ dherksa ij xzkgdksa ds fy, lsokvksa 
dh çkfIr rFkk O;kikj ds lek/kku dks 'kkfey djrs gq, ikjn'khZ ewY; vk/kkfjr lwpuk o lapkj çkS|ksfxdh dks ,aM Vw 
,aM lksY;w'ku dh lqfo/kk çnku djuk rFkk mls laof/kZr djukA 

lwpuk çkS|ksfxdh] daI;wVj&lapkj usVodZ] lwpuk foKku vkfn dk bLrseky djrs gq, jk"Vªh; lwpuk & foKku dsaæ] 
Hkkjr ljdkj }kjk fodflr lsokvksa] çkS|ksfxfd;ksa] volajpuk ,oa lqfoKrk rFkk daI;wVj&lapkj usVodZ] fudusV o 
laca/k voljapuk o lsokvksa dks ykHknk;d cukrs gq, Hkkjr ds vkfFkZd] oSKkfud] rduhdh] lkekftd ,oa lkaL—frd 
fodkl dks çksUur djukA

jk"Vªh; lwpuk & foKku dsaæ dh jktLo vtZu {kerk dks c<+kus ds fy, ,uvkbZlh us tks dqN Hkh fodflr fd;k gS] 
mls iwjd djus ds fy, lsokvksa] çkS|ksfxfd;ksa] cqfu;knh <kaps vkSj fo'ks"kKrk ds vkxs fodkl dks c<+kok nsukA 

jk"Vªh; lwpuk & foKku dsaæ rFkk fudusV }kjk fodflr ewy voljapuk o lsokvksa ij ewY; laof/kZr daI;wVj vkSj 
daI;wVj&lapkj lsokvksa dks fodflr ,oa laof/kZr djuk A 

us'kuy baQ‚esZfVDl lsaVj lfoZfll bad- vius mís';ksa ds vuqlkj ea=ky;] foHkkxksa] dsaæ ljdkj] jkT; ljdkjksa] la?k 
'kkflr jkT; {ks=ksa ds laxBuksa rFkk lkoZtfud {ks= ds miØeksa vkfn esa fuEufyf[kr mRikn o lsok,¡ çnku dj jgh 
gS%&

¡ MsVk ,ukfyfVDl

¡ osclkbV fodkl

¡ jksyvkmV lfoZfll   

¡ tu'kfä lsok,¡

¡ MkVk lsaVj lsok,a

¡ mRikndrk

¡ ohfM;ks&d‚UÝsaflax

¡ vkbZ-Vh- dalYVsalh

¡ d‚y lsaVj lsok,a

¡ çf'k{k.k lsok,¡

  





NATIONAL INFORMATICS CENTRE SERVICES INC., NEW DELHI

National Informatics Centre Services Inc. (NICSI) was set up in 1995 as a section 8 Company 
(erstwhile Section 25 Company) under National Informatics Centre, Ministry of Electronics and 
Information Technology, Government of India to provide total ICT solutions to Ministries, 
Departments, Organizations in the Central Government, State Governments, UTs and P S Us. 

Vision 

"Achieve leadership position in the technology enablement of India and other developing 
countries thereby contributing effectively to accelerate socio-economic growth”.

Mission

"To promote and provide transparent value added Information and Communication 
Technology on end to end solutions including procurement services and business solutions to 
customers at competitive prices with a focus on socio-economic development".

Objectives

To provide the economic, scientific, technological, social and cultural development of India 
by promoting the utilization of Information Technology, Computer-Communication Networks, 
Informatics etc. by a spinoff of the services, technologies, infrastructure and expertise 
developed by the National Informatics centre of the Government of India including its 
computer-communication network, NICNET and associated infrastructure and services.

To promote further development of services, technologies, infrastructure and expertise to 
supplement what NIC has developed, in order to increase NIC's revenue earning capacity.

To develop and promote value added computer and computer-communications services 
over the basic infrastructure and services developed by NIC including NICNET.

In furtherance of these objectives, NICSI has been providing following Products & services to 
Ministries, Departments, Organizations in the Central Government, state governments, UTs and 
PSUs etc.:

¡ Data Analytics

¡ Website Development

¡ Rollout Services

¡ Manpower Services  

¡ Data Centre Services

¡ Productization

¡ Video-conferencing

¡ I.T. Consultancy

¡ Call Centre Services

¡ Training Services

NICSI is truly a Total ICT solutions
Company in the Service of the Nation.



NICSI:

Is truly a total ICT Solutions Company 

in the Service of the Nation.

Creating Synergy for Technology 

Diffusion in e-governance.

Networks people in Government, 

Industry & academia to permeate 

the technology benefits to the 

remotest part of India.

Harnessing Information & 

Communication Technologies.
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funs'kd e.My
¼31-03-2023 rd½

v/;{k	 %	 Jh vfer vxzoky] vkbZ,,l] 
		  vij lfpo] ,ebZvkbZVhokbZ

funs'kd	 %	 Jh jkts'k flag] vkbZ,,l] 
		  ts,l,aM,Q,] ,ebZvkbZVhokbZ

		  Jh lq'khy iky] vkbZ,,l] 
		  ts,l] ,ebZvkbZVhokbZ

		  Jh ,l- ds- ekjokg] 
		  oSKkfud th vkSj lewg leUo;d] ,ebZvkbZVhokbZ  

		  Jhefr lquhrk oekZ] 
		  oSKkfud thvkSjlewg leUo;d] ,ebZvkbZVhokbZ

		  Jh oh-Vh-oh- je.k] oSKkfud&th] ,uvkbZlh

		  Jh jktho jkBh] oSKkfud&th] ,uvkbZlh

		  lqJh vydk feJk] oSKkfud&th] ,uvkbZlh

		  M‚- lqJh lqfp=k I;kjsyky] oSKkfud&th vkSj ,lvkbZvks ¼vle½] ,uvkbZlh

		  M‚- 'kqHkkxpan] oSKkfud&th] ,uvkbZlh

		  Jh çeksn dqekj flag] oSKkfud th vkSj ,lvkbZvks ¼xqtjkr½] ,uvkbZlh

		  M‚- fou; Bkdqj] ,eMh] ,uvkbZlh,lvkbZ

daiuh lfpo	 %	 Jh lUuh tSu

ys[kk ijh{kd	 %	 esllZ ts- ,u- feÙky ,aM daiuh
		  pkVZMZ vdkmaVsaV]
		  ts&85] nwljk ry] xqykVh d‚EIysDl jktkSjh xkMZu] 
		  ubZ fnYyh&110027

iath—r dk;kZy;	 %	 g‚y ua- 2 o 3] 6ok¡ ry] ,u ch lh lh Vkoj] 
		  15ok¡] Hkhdkth dkek Iysl] ubZ fnYyh&110066 

cSadlZ  	 %	 ;wfu;u cSad v‚Q bafM;k] cSad v‚Q bafM;k] lhthvks d‚EIysDl yksèkh jksM] 
		  ;wfu;u cSad v‚Q bafM;k] iatkc us'kuy cSad] Hkkjrh; LVsV cSad] Hkhdkth 
		  dkekIysl] ubZ fnYyh vkSj vkbZlhvkbZlhvkbZ cSad fyfe-] lQnjtax ,UDyso]
		  ubZ fnYyh] dsujk cSad] tuiFk 'kk[kkA

,uvkbZlh,lvkbZ dk iSu uacj	 %	 AAACN2185J

,uvkbZlh,lvkbZ dk th,lVh iSu uacj	 %	 07AAACN2185J1ZE

,uvkbZlh,lvkbZ dk osclkbV	 %	 www.nicsi.com
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funs'kd e.My
¼30-09-2023 rd½

v/;{k	 %	 Jh Hkqous'k dqekj] vkbZ,,l]  
		  vij lfpo] ,ebZvkbZVhokbZ

funs'kd    	 %	 Jh jkts'k flag] vkbZ,,l] 
		  ts,l vkSj ,Q,] ,ebZvkbZVhokbZ

		  Jh ladsr ,l- HkkaMos] vkbZ,,l] 
		  ts,l] ,ebZvkbZVhokbZ

		  Jh ,l- ds- ekjokg] 
		  oSKkfud&th vkSj lewg leUo;d] ,ebZvkbZVhokbZ

		  Jhefr lquhrk oekZ] 
		  oSKkfud&th vkSj lewg leUo;d] ,ebZvkbZVhokbZ

		  Jh oh-Vh-oh- je.k] oSKkfud&th] ,uvkbZlh

		  Jh jktho jkBh] oSKkfud&th] ,uvkbZlh

		  lqJh vydk feJk] oSKkfud&th] ,uvkbZlh

		  M‚- lqJh lqfp=k I;kjsyky] oSKkfud&th] vkSj ,lvkbZvks ¼vle½] ,uvkbZlh

		  M‚- 'kqHkkx pan] oSKkfud&th] ,uvkbZlh

		  Jh çeksn dqekj flag] oSKkfud&th vkSj ,lvkbZvks ¼xqtjkr½] ,uvkbZlh

		  M‚- fou; Bkdqj] ,eMh] ,uvkbZlh,lvkbZZ

daiuh lfpo	 %	 Jh lUuh tSu

ys[kk ijh{kd	 %	 esllZ ts- ,u- feÙky ,aM daiuh
		  pkVZMZ vdkmaVsaV]
		  ts&85] nwljk ry] xqykVh d‚EIysDl jktkSjh xkMZu] 
		  ubZ fnYyh&110027

iath—r dk;kZy;	 %	 g‚y ua- 2 o 3] 6ok¡ ry] ,u ch lh lh Vkoj] 
		  15ok¡] Hkhdkth dkek Iysl] ubZ fnYyh&110066 

cSadlZ  	 %	 ;wfu;u cSad v‚Q bafM;k] cSad v‚Q bafM;k] lhthvks d‚EIysDl yksèkh jksM] 
		  ;wfu;u cSad v‚Q bafM;k] iatkc us'kuy cSad] Hkkjrh; LVsV cSad] Hkhdkth 
		  dkekIysl] ubZ fnYyh vkSj vkbZlhvkbZlhvkbZ cSad fyfe-] lQnjtax ,UDyso]
		  ubZ fnYyh] dsujk cSad] tuiFk 'kk[kkA

,uvkbZlh,lvkbZ dk iSu uacj	 %	 AAACN2185J

,uvkbZlh,lvkbZ dk th,lVh iSu uacj	 %	 07AAACN2185J1ZE

,uvkbZlh,lvkbZ dk osclkbV	 %	 www.nicsi.com
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lwpuk

28oha okf"kZd vke cSBd
us'kuy baQksesZfVDl lsaVj lfoZflt bad‚iksZjsVsM ¼fudlh½ ds us'kuy baQ‚esZfVDl lsaVj lfoZlst bUd‚iksZjsVsM ¼,uvkbZlh,lvkbZ½ 
ds lnL;ksa dks ,rn~ }kjk lwpuk nh tkrh gS fd bldh 28oha okf"kZd vke cSBd xq#okj] 28 fnlacj 2023 dks] nksigj 01%00 cts 
lEesyu d{k la- 4009] pkSFkk ry] bysDVª‚fudh vkSj lwpuk çkS|ksfxdh ea=ky;] bysDVª‚fuDl fudsru] 6] lhthvks d‚EIysDl] yks/kh 
jksM] ubZ fnYyh&110003] esa] fuEufyf[kr dk;ksaZ ds fy, fd;k tk,xk%

lkekU; dk;ZO;kikj%

1-	 31 ekpZ 2023 dks lekIr gq, o"kZ ds fy, ys[kkijhf{kr rqyu i=] vk; vkSj O;; [kkrk] funs'kd dh fjiksVZ ds lkFk&lkFk 
ys[kkijh{kd dh fjiksVZ vkSj ml ij fu;a=d ,oa egkys[kkijh{kd dh fVIif.k;ksa dks çkIr djus] mu ij fopkj djus vkSj 
mUgsa viukus ds fy,] ,oa

2-	 daiuh vf/kfu;e] 2013 dh /kkjk 142 ds rgr Hkkjr ds fu;a=d vkSj egkys[kkijh{kd }kjk fu;qä foÙk o"kZ 2023&24 ds 
lkafof/kd ys[kk ijh{kdksa dk osru fu/kkZfjr djus ds fy,A

funs'kd eaMy ds fy, vkSj mudh vksj ls 
us'kuy baQkWesZfVDl lsaVj lfoZlsl badkWiksjsVsM 

g0@&
 ¼lUuh tSu½

LFkku % ubZ fnYyh 	 daiuh lfpo 
frfFk % 13-12-2023 	 ¼,e-la- , 31700½

lsok esa]
1-	 egkfuns'kd] ,uvkbZlh & lnL;
2-	 lqJh jpuk JhokLro & lnL; 
3-	 Jh vkj- ,l- ef.k & lnL; 
4-	 lqJh vydk feJk & lnL;
5-	 Jh jktho jkBh & lnL; 
6-	 Jh lquhy dqekj & lnL;

lkFk esa%

1-	 v/;{k] ,uvkbZlh,lvkbZ 

2-	 ,uvkbZlh,lvkbZ ds funs'kd eaMy

vkSj%

1-	 esllZ ts ,u feÙky ,aM daiuh lkafof/kd ys[kkijh{kd] ,uvkbZlh,lvkbZ
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QkeZ ua- ,ethVh&11
çkWDlh QkeZ

[daiuh vf/kfu;e] 2013 dh /kkjk 105¼6½ vkSj fu;e 19¼3½ 
ds vuqlkj daiuh ¼çca/ku vkSj ç'kklu½ fu;e] 2014 ]

lhvkbZ,u%	 ;w 74899Mh,y1995,uih,y072045

daiuh dk uke% 	 us'kuy baQkWesZfVDl lsaVj lfoZlsl badkWiksjsVsM 

iath—r dk;kZy;%	 g‚y ua- 2 o 3] 6ok¡ ry] ,u ch lh lh Vkoj] 
		  15ok¡] Hkhdkth dkek Iysl] ubZ fnYyh&110066

lnL;¼;ksa½ dk uke% 

iathÑr irk%

bZ&esy vkbZMh% dg@nic.in 

Qksfy;ks la-@DykbaV vkbZMh%

Mhih vkbZ%

eSa@ge] mijksDr ukfer daiuh ds 199995 'ks;jksa ds lnL; gksus ds ukrs] ,rn~ n~okjk fu;qDr djrs gSaA 

1- 	 uke% -----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

 	 irk% -----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

 	 bZ&esy vkbZMh% ----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

	 gLrk{kj%                       ] ;k muds u gksus ij 

2- 	 uke% -----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

 	 irk% -----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

 	 bZ&esy vkbZMh% ----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

	 gLrk{kj%
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xq#okj] 28  fnlacj 2023 dks nksigj 01%00 cts lEesyu d{k 4009] pkSFkk ry] bysDVª‚fudh vkSj lwpuk çkS|ksfxdh ea=ky;] 
bysDVª‚fuDl fudsru] 6] lhthvks d‚EIysDl] yks/kh jksM] ubZ fnYyh&110003] esa gksus okyh daiuh dh 28oha okf"kZd vke cSBd esa 
esjs@gekjs vkSj esjh@gekjh vksj ls Hkkx ysus vkSj ernku djus ds fy, vkSj uhps n'kkZ, x, fdlh Hkh ladYi ds LFkxu ds laca/k 
esa esjs@gekjs ç‚Dlh ds :i esa Hkkx ysus dh vuqefr nsrk gw¡@nsrs gSa 

ladYi la-ladYi la-

1- 31 ekpZ 2023 dks lekIr o"kZ ds fy, daiuh dh ys[kkijhf{kr rqyu i=] vk; vkSj O;; [kkrk ,oa udn çokg fooj.k] 
funs'kdksa dh fjiksVZ] ys[kkijh{kd dh fjiksVZ vkSj Hkkjr ds fu;a=d ,oa egk ys[kkijh{kd dh fVIif.k;ksa dks çkIr djus] 
fopkj djus vkSj viukus ds fy,] vkSj

2- daiuh vf/kfu;e] 2013 dh /kkjk 142 ds rgr Hkkjr ds fu;a=d vkSj egkys[kk ijh{kd }kjk fu;qä foÙk o"kZ 2023&24 
ds fy, oS/kkfud ys[kk ijh{kdksa dk osru fu/kkZfjr djukA

gLrk{kfjr--------------------------

'ks;j/kkjd dk gLrk{kj 

izkWDlh /kkjd¼dksa½ dk gLrk{kj

/;ku nsa% çHkkoh gksus ds fy, ç‚Dlh dk ;g çi= fof/kor iwjk fd;k tkuk pkfg, vkSj cSBd vkjaHk gksus ds de&ls&de 48 ?kaVs /;ku nsa% çHkkoh gksus ds fy, ç‚Dlh dk ;g çi= fof/kor iwjk fd;k tkuk pkfg, vkSj cSBd vkjaHk gksus ds de&ls&de 48 ?kaVs 
igys daiuh ds iath—r dk;kZy; esa tek fd;k tkuk pkfg,Aigys daiuh ds iath—r dk;kZy; esa tek fd;k tkuk pkfg,A

1 #- dk 
jktLo 

LVkEi yxk,a
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funs'kd¨a dh fji¨VZ
fç; 'ks;j/kkjd]

vkids funs'kdksa dks 31 ekpZ 2023 dks lekIr foÙkh; o"kZ ds fy, [kkrksa ds ys[kkijhf{kr fooj.k vkSj ys[kk ijh{kdksa dh fjiksVZ ds 
lkFk us'kuy baQ‚esZfVDl lsaVj lfoZlst bUd‚iksZjsVsM ¼Þdaiuhß½ ds O;olk; vkSj lapkyu ij vV~Bkbloha okf"kZd fjiksVZ çLrqr djrs 
gq, vR;f/kd [kq'kh gks jgh gksA   

fiNys o"kZ 2022&23 dh ryquk esa 31 ekpZ 2023 dks lekIr gq, o"kZ ds fy, lkjkaf'kr foÙkh; ifj.kke bl çdkj gSa%

foÙkh; fof'k"Vrk,a 

¼djksM+ #- esa½

Ø- la- fooj.k 2022-23 2021-22

¼d½ vk;%

1 lapkyu jktLo 1604.18 1402.13

2 vU; vk; 97.69 75.51

dqy ¼d½ 1701.87 1477.64

¼[k½ O;;%  

1 fcØh eky dh [kjhn 190.30 179.56

2 lsok leFkZu O;; 1147.70 1082.83

3 deZpkjh ykHk O;; 12.95 9.64

4 foÙk ykxr 8.21 8.99

5 ewY;ºzkl vkSj ifj'kks/ku O;; 72.92 65.97

6 vU; O;; 69.41 68.83

dqy ¼[k½ 1501.51 1415.84

vk;@¼gkfu½ dj iwoZ ¼d½ – ¼[k½ 200.36 61.79

6 dj O;; 50.58 15.62

7 o"kZ ds fy, vk;@¼gkfu½ 149.77 46.17

¼1½	 izpkyu ykHk

funs'k eaMy us Øe'k% 26-03-2022 vkSj 03-06-2022 dks vk;ksftr viuh 121oha vkSj 122oha cSBd esa lHkh çdkj dh ifj;kstukvksa/ 
lsokvksa ds fy, ,uvkbZlh,lvkbZ ds lapkyu ykHk dh la'kksf/kr njksa dks bl çdkj vuqeksfnr fd;k Fkk%

ifj;kstuk ewY; ¼jkf'k #- esa½ lapkyu ykHk dh nj 

50 djksM+ rd 9%

50 djksM+ ls vf/kd vkSj 100 djksM+ rd 7%

100 djksM+ ls vf/kd 5%

¼2½	 ykHkka'k

daiuh vf/kfu;e] 1956 dh /kkjk 25 ds rgr daiuh iath—r gS vkSj /kkjk ds çko/kkuksa ds vuqlkj] daiuh dks vius lnL;ksa dks fdlh 
Hkh ykHkka'k dk Hkqxrku djus ls çfrcaf/kr fd;k x;k gSA  
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¼3½ 	 vkjf{kr fuf/k esa LFkkukarj.k

daiuh us fdlh Hkh jkf'k dks vkjf{kr fuf/k ;kuh lkekU; vkjf{kr fuf/k] iwath vkjf{kr fuf/k] iwath çfrnku vkjf{kr fuf/k vkfn esa 
LFkkukarfjr ugha fd;k gSA 

¼4½  	MhihbZ }kjk ,uvkbZlh,lvkbZ dh xzsfMax 

foÙkh; o"kZ
ys[kkijhf{kr vkdaM+ksa ds vk/kkj ij ,evks;w lexz Ldksj  

ds vuqlkj MhihbZ }kjk xzsfMax 

2021-22 vPNk 
2020-21 NwV çkIr 
2019-20 vPNk
2018-19 [kjkc 
2017-18 mfpr 
2016-17 mR—"V 

¼5½  	foÙk o"kZ 2022&23 esa tkjh ifj;kstuk,a@xfrfof/k;ka

5-1	 jk"Vªh; Kku usVodZ ¼,uds,u ifj;kstuk½

	 ekpZ] 2010 esa 'kq: dh xbZ ,uds,u ifj;kstuk dks yxHkx 5990 djksM+ #- dh ykxr ls 10 o"kksaZ dh vof/k ds fy, 
bysDVª‚fudh vkSj lwpuk çkS|ksfxdh ea=ky; ¼,ebZvkbZVhokbZ½ }kjk vuqeksfnr fd;k x;k gSA ,uvkbZlh bl ifj;kstuk dh 
dk;kZUo;u ,tsalh gS tcfd ,uvkbZlh,lvkbZ [kjhn esa lgk;rk vkSj vkbZVh liksVZ çnku dj jgh gSA ifj;kstuk mPp xfr 
MsVk lapkj usVodZ LFkkfir djus ds fy, gS tks mPp f'k{kk vkSj vuqla/kku laLFkkuksa dks vkil esa tksM+sxh rkfd muds chp 
Kku lalk/kuksa ds fuekZ.k] vf/kxzg.k vkSj LFkkiuk dks l{ke fd;k tk ldsA ;g laLFkkuksa dks ,uvkbZlh ftyk dsaæksa ls tksM+us] 
jkT;ksa/dsaæ'kkflr çns'kksa esa dsaæ LFkkfir djus ds ek/;e ls lg;ksxkRed vuqla/kku] ns'kO;kih d{kkvksa vkfn dh lqfo/kk Hkh 
çnku djsxkA ,ebZvkbZVhokbZ us ifj;kstuk dks nks o"kksaZ ;kuh ekpZ 2022 rd c<+k fn;k gSA foÙk o"kZ 2022&23 ds nkSjku] 
,uvkbZlh,lvkbZ dks ,ebZvkbZVhokbZ ls bl ifj;kstuk ds fy, 485 djksM+ #- çkIr gq, gSa ftlesa 31-03-2023 rd çkIr dqy 
èkujkf'k 5]669 djksM+ #- gSA gkyk¡fd 169-52 djksM+ #- dh jkf'k ,ebZvkbZVhokbZ dks okil dj nh xbZ gSA ,uds,u ifj;kstuk 
dks ,ebZvkbZVhokbZ }kjk ,d vkSj o"kZ ;kuh ekpZ] 2024 rd c<+k fn;k x;k gSA

5-2	 ,dh—r lM+d nq?kZVuk MsVkcsl ¼vkbZvkj,Mh@iRAD½

	 vkt] ÞlM+d lqj{kkß iwjs ns'k esa LokLF; ds lcls cM+s lkoZtfud eqíksa esa ls ,d gSA gj lky yk[kksa yksx lM+d nq?kZVuk  esa 
viuh tku xaok jgs gSaA fdlh O;fä ds lkFk&lkFk [kq'kgky vkSj LoLFk jk"Vª ds fy, Hkh lM+d lqj{kk cgqr egRoiw.kZ gSA 
vkt lM+d ij yxus okyh pksVsa nqfu;k Hkj esa xaHkhj lkekftd vkfFkZd [kpZ ds lkFk e`R;q] fodykaxrk vkSj vLirky esa 
HkrhZ gksus ds çeq[k dkj.kksa esa ls ,d gSA fgr/kkjdksa ¼iqfyl] ifjogu] lM+d–LokfeRo okyh ,tsafl;ksa] LokLF;½ ds lkFk&lkFk 
fofHkUu lacaf/kr laxBuksa lesr ,evksvkjVh,p us fuEufyf[kr mís';ksa dks çkIr djus ds fy, lM+d lqj{kk ds eqíksa ls fuiVus 
ds fy, cgqvk;keh j.kuhfr ykxw dh gS%

	 •	 eksckby vk/kkfjr l‚¶Vos;j ds ek/;e ls v‚u&lkbV nq?kZVuk MsVk laxzg ¼nq?kZVuk LFky ls thih,l LFkku dSIpj dj½ 

	 •	 CySd&Li‚V ¼nq?kZVuk&laHkkfor {ks=½ dh igpku

	 •	 CySd&Li‚V ¼nq?kZVuk&laHkkfor {ks=½ esa lq/kkj

	 bl fn'kk esa] ,uvkbZlh,lvkbZ us ns'k esa lM+d lqj{kk c<+kus ds fy, lHkh lM+d nq?kZVukvksa ds vkadM+ksa dh fjiksfVaZx] çca/ku] 
nkok çlaLdj.k vkSj fo'ys"k.k gsrq ,d dsaæh; HkaMkj] ,dh—r lM+d nq?kZVuk MsVkcsl ¼vkbZvkjMh,½ ifj;kstuk dks fMtkbu] 
fodflr vkSj dk;kZfUor fd;k gSA vkbZvkjMh, orZeku esa lHkh 36 jkT;ksa@dsaæ 'kkflr çns'kksa esa ykxw gSA
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¼6½	 foÙk o"kZ 2022&23 ds nkSjku] ,uvkbZlh,lvkbZ dks fofHkUu ea=ky;ksa@foHkkxksa ls dk;kZUo;u gsrq 2009 ubZ ifj;kstuk,¡ çkIr 
gqbZa FkhaA

¼7½ 	 ,uvkbZlh,lvkbZ esa O;kikj foHkkx

	 mRikn O;olk; foHkkx ¼ihchMh½

	 ihchMh dk mís'; nf{k.k vkfl;ku] vÝhdk] ykfru vesfjdk vkfn esa jk"Vªh; vkSj varjkZ"Vªh; cktkj esa ,uvkbZlh@ 
,uvkbZlh,lvkbZ l‚¶Vos;j vuqç;ksxksa ds mRiknhdj.k] ekudhdj.k vkSj lao/kZu dh lqfo/kk çnku djuk gSA çR;sd fons'kh 
ifj;kstuk ds fy, fons'k ea=ky; dh lgefr çkIr dh tk,xhA ykxr yphyh gksuh pkfg, D;ksafd bldk fodkl ,uvkbZlh 
ctV ls iwjk fd;k tkrk gSA

	 lsaVj v‚Q ,Dlhysal Q‚j MkVk ,ukfyfVDl ¼lhbZMh,½

	 MsVk ,ukfyfVDl ds {ks= esa fo'ks"kKrk vkSj mR—"Vrk dk dsaæ cukdj mUur fo'ys"k.kkRed/ e'khu yfuaZx {kerkvksa dks 
viukuk 'kq: djuk vkSj rsth ls VªSd djukA ;g mfpr midj.kksa] çkS|ksfxfd;ksa dh igpku djds] lgh fo'ks"kKrk okys 
yksxksa dks rSukr dj vkSj tfVy uhfrxr eqíksa dks gy djus esa enn dj lHkh Lrjksa ij ljdkjh foHkkxksa dh xq.koÙkkiw.kZ MsVk 
fo'ys"k.kkRed lsok,a çnku djsxkA

	 DykmM lfoZlsl vkSj MkVk lsaVj O;kikj foHkkx

	 ,uvkbZlh,lvkbZ 'kkL=h ikdZ] iq.ks vkSj Hkqous'oj esa ,uMhlh ls DykmM lfoZlst dk dk;kZUo;u dj jgk gSA orZeku DykmM 
lfoZlst vkSj Hkfo"; ds fy, vf/kd dq'ky vkSj çHkkoh çca/ku lqfuf'pr djus gsrq u;k foHkkx cuk;k x;k gSA

¼8½ 	 foÙk o"kZ 2021&22 dh xfrfof/k;ksa dh rqyuk esa foÙk o"kZ 2022&23 dh eq[; ckrsa

8-1	 çksQ‚ekZ pkyku ¼ihvkbZ½ fooj.k 

                                                                               ¼djksM+ #- esa½

lsok çdkj foÙk o"kZ 2022&23 foÙk o"kZ 2021&22

tkjh fd, x, 
ihvkbZ dh la[;k 

ihvkbZ dh dqy 
jkf'k 

 tkjh fd, x, 
ihvkbZ dh laa[;k

ihvkbZ dh dqy 
jkf'k

tucy 5142 1404.55 4064 785.06

fofo/k 2696 308.37 3130 562.75

usVodZ 13 3.61 114 24.98

jksy vkmV 0 0 29 3.29

lqj{kk ys[kkijh{kk 190 3.65 106 1.52

osclkbV MsoyiesaV 158 105.58 189 70.19

bZ&v‚fQl 282 81.12 254 75.81

bZ&xzaFkky; 374 3.24 240 0.84

lexz en 810 1300.74 919 1153.58

dqy ;ksx 9665 3210.86 9045 2678.03
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8-2-	 dk;Z vkns'k ¼MCY;wvks½ fooj.k 

¼djksM+ #- esa½

lsok çdkj foÙk o"kZ 2022&23 foÙk o"kZ 2021&22

tkjh fd, x, 
ihvkbZ dh la[;k 

ihvkbZ dh 
dqy jkf'k 

 tkjh fd, x, 
ihvkbZ dh laa[;k

ihvkbZ dh 
dqy jkf'k

tucy 7560 1160.75 6679 851.76

fofo/k 708 196.64 69 14.78

usVodZ 77 17.83 185 27.05

jksy vkmV 0 0 76 107.12

lqj{kk ys[kkijh{kk 114 1.09 38 3.46

osclkbV MsoyiesaV 135 81.71 108 1.40

bZ&v‚fQl 59 29.94 1505 94.75

bZ&xzaFkky; 19 79.72 241 177.65

lexz en 669 1082.10 230 145.49

dqy ;ksx 9341 2649.78 9131 1423.46

8-3-	 çkIr gqbZ ubZ ifj;kstukvksa dk [kaM&okj fooj.k 

en 01-04-2022 ls 
31-03-2023

01-04-2021 ls 
31-03-2022

(i) gkMZos;j dh oLrq,a 9 1

(ii) tucy 666 666

(iii) osclkbV@l‚¶Vos;j MsoyiesaV 112 122

(iv) usVodZ 4 8

(v) lkekU; ifj;kstuk,a ¼gkMZos;j] l‚¶Vos;j] tucy vkfn dk la;kstu½ 302 786

(vi) vU; ifj;kstuk,a ¼,l,e,l@ch,,l@bZ&esy vkfn½ 915 375

dqy 2008 1958

8-4-	 fufonk,a 

tkjh dh xbZa fufonk,a 
(i) [kqyh fufonkvksa dh la[;k 62 20

(ii) lhfer fufonkvksa dh la[;k - -

dqy 62 20

8-5-	 ,evks;w@le>kSrs 

,uvkbZlh,lvkbZ }kjk vyx&vyx foHkkxksa/laxBuksa ds lkFk fd;k x;k vuqca/kA 83 73

¼9½  tucy

	 fnukad 03-03-1998 dks Hkkjr ds jkti= esa vf/klwpuk ds ek/;e ls ljdkj }kjk vuqeksfnr tucy çksQkby ds vuqlkj] 
,uvkbZlh,lvkbZ esa tucy ,uvkbZlh ls muds inksa ds lkFk vLFkk;h ?kw.khZ çfrfu;qfä ds vk/kkj ij gksxhA 

	 31 ekpZ 2023 dks ,uvkbZlh,lvkbZ esa ,uvkbZlh ls deZpkfj;ksa dh dqy la[;k 38 FkhA
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¼10½ 	deZpkfj;ksa dk fooj.k

	 daiuh dk dksbZ Hkh deZpkjh daiuh ¼çca/kdh; dkfeZd dh fu;qfä vkSj ikfjJfed½ fu;e 2014 ds fu;e 5¼2½ ds rgr fuèkkZfjr 
lhek ls vf/kd ikfjJfed çkIr ugha dj jgk FkkA

¼11½ 	d‚iksZjsV lkekftd mÙkjnkf;Ro

	 ,uvkbZlh,lvkbZ dk mís'; vkbZlhVh lek/kku vkSj çkS|ksfxdh dks c<+kuk nsuk vkSj vius ykHk] ;fn dksbZ gks] ;k vU; vk; 
dks vius ç;kstuksa esa c<+kok nsus esa ykxw djuk gS vkSj vius lnL;ksa dks fdlh Hkh ykHkka'k dk Hkqxrku djus ls jksduk gSA

	 cksMZ us 26 fnlacj 2016 dks vk;ksftr viuh 99oha cSBd esa fuEufyf[kr lanHkZ 'krksaZ ds lkFk lh,lvkj lfefr dk xBu 
fd;k Fkk%

	y ,d lh,lvkj uhfr cukuk vkSj cksMZ dks mldh vuq'kalk djuk] tks daiuh vf/kfu;e] 2013 ds vuqlkj ,uvkbZlh,lvkbZ 
}kjk dh tkus okyh xfrfof/k;ksa ds ckjs esa crk,xh(

	y daiuh }kjk dh tkus okyh xfrfof/k;ksa ij gksus okys O;; dh jkf'k dh leh{kk djuk vkSj mldh vuq'kalk djuk(

	y le;&le; ij daiuh dh lh,lvkj uhfr dh fuxjkuh djuk(

	y dksbZ vU; ekeyk ftls lh,lvkj lfefr funs'kd eaMy dh eatwjh ds ckn mfpr le>s ;k funs'kd eaMy }kjk 
le;&le; ij funsZf'kr fd;k tk,A

	 ,uvkbZlh,lvkbZ ds daiuh lfpo lh,lvkj lfefr ds lfpo ds :i esa dk;Z djsaxsA

	 lh,lvkj lfefr dh cSBd ds fy, dksje mldh dqy la[;k dk ,d frgkbZ ¼ml ,d frgkbZ esa 'kkfey fdlh Hkh va'k dks 
,d ds :i esa iw.kkaZfdr fd;k tk,xk½ ;k nks lnL;] tks Hkh vf/kd gks] gksxkA 

	 cksMZ us 13 fnlacj 2022 dks vk;ksftr viuh 125oha cSBd esa lh,lvkj lfefr dk iquxZBu fd;k Fkk] ftlesa fuEufyf[kr 
lnL; 'kkfey Fks% 

Ø-la- uke vkSj in in uke

1- Jh lq'khy iky] ts,l] ,ebZvkbZVhokbZ* v/;{k 

2- lqJh vydk feJk] MhMhth] ,uvkbZlh** lnL; 

3- Jh 'kqHkkx pan] MhMhth] ,uvkbZlh lnL; 

4- Jh oh-Vh-oh- je.k] MhMhth] ,uvkbZlh lnL; 

*Jh lq'khy iky] la;qä lfpo] ,ebZvkbZVhokbZ] 23-08-2023 rd daiuh ls tqM+s jgsaA
**lqJh vydk feJk] MhMhth] ,uvkbZlh 30-09-2023 rd daiuh ls tqM+h jghaA 

daiuh us foÙk o"kZ 2022&23 ds fy, lh,lvkj O;; gsrq [kkrksa esa 2-50 djksM+ #- dk çko/kku fd;k gSA 29-03-2023 dks vk;ksftr 
viuh 126oha cSBd esa] funs'kd eaMy ds funsZ'k ds vuqlkj] ,uvkbZlh,lvkbZ us daiuh vf/kfu;e] 2013 ds rgr fu/kkZfjr 2-50 djksM+ 
#- dh jkf'k vO;f;r d‚iksZjsV lkekftd mÙkjnkf;Ro cSad [kkrs esa Mky nh Fkh] ftlds ckn bl /kujkf'k dks ¼i½ xzke fodkl VªLV] 
xqtjkr ¼ii½ lar jfonkl ,tqds'kuy lkslk;Vh] ubZ fnYyh ¼iii½ :jy ,tqds'ku ,aM osyQs;j lkslk;Vh] ubZ fnYyh ¼iv½ vkbZ&gc 
QkmaMs'ku Q‚j dkscksfVDl] vkbZvkbZVh fnYyh ¼v½ QkmaMs'ku Q‚j buksos'ku ,aM jhlpZ bu lkbal ,aM VsDuksy‚th ¼QLVZ½] vkbZvkbZVh 
dkuiqj vkSj ¼vi½ ih,e ds;lZ QaM] fn;k@ esa ;ksxnku fd;k x;kA 

daiuh vf/kfu;e] 2013 dh /kkjk 135 ds çko/kkuksa vkSj ykxw vU; çko/kkuksa ds vuqlkj] ,uvkbZlh,lvkbZ }kjk foÙk o"kZ 2022&23 
ds fy, lh,lvkj xfrfof/k;ksa ij [kpZ dh tkus okyh jkf'k 2-50 djksM+ #- gSA  

¼12½ d‚jiksjsV xousaZl 

d‚iksZjsV xousaZl ,d uSfrd :i ls lapkfyr O;kolkf;d çfØ;k gS tks fdlh laxBu ds czkaM vkSj çfr"Bk dks c<+kus ds mís'; ls 
ewY;ksa ds fy, çfrc) gSA ;g uSfrd O;kolkf;d fu.kZ; ysus vkSj ewY;ksa ds çfr –<+ çfrc)rk ds lkFk O;olk; lapkfyr djus 
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ls lqfuf'pr gksrk gSA ,uvkbZlh,lvkbZ esa] ;g vko';d gS fd gekjh daiuh ds ekeyksa dks fu"i{k vkSj ikjn'khZ rjhds ls çcaf/kr 
fd;k tk,A ;g gekjs fgr/kkjdksa dk fo'okl gkfly djus vkSj cuk, j[kus ds fy, egRoiw.kZ gSA 

foÙk o"kZ 2022&23 esa cqykbZ xbZ cksMZ dh cSBdksa vkSj lkekU; cSBdksa dh la[;k%

Ø-la- foÙkh; o"kZ 2021&22 fnukad L‍Fkku

1- cksMZ dh 122oha cSBd 03-06-2022 lEesyu d{k la- 1007] çFke ry] bysDVª‚fudh ,oa lwpuk çkS|ksfxdh ea=ky;] 
bysDVª‚fuDl fudsru] 6] lhthvks d‚EIysDl] yks/kh jksM] ubZ fnYyh&110003

2- cksMZ dh 123oha cSBd 28-07-2022 lEesyu d{k la- 1007] çFke ry] bysDVª‚fudh ,oa lwpuk çkS|ksfxdh ea=ky;] 
bysDVª‚fuDl fudsru] 6] lhthvks d‚EIysDl] yks/kh jksM] ubZ fnYyh&110003

3- cksMZ dh 124oha cSBd 29-11-2022 lEesyu d{k la- 1007] çFke ry] bysDVª‚fudh ,oa lwpuk çkS|ksfxdh ea=ky;] 
bysDVª‚fuDl fudsru] 6] lhthvks d‚EIysDl] yks/kh jksM] ubZ fnYyh&110003

4- cksMZ dh 125oha cSBd 13-12-2022 lEesyu d{k la- 1007] çFke ry] bysDVª‚fudh ,oa lwpuk çkS|ksfxdh ea=ky;] 
bysDVª‚fuDl fudsru] 6] lhthvks d‚EIysDl] yks/kh jksM] ubZ fnYyh&110003

5- cksMZ dh 126oha cSBd 29-03-2023 lEesyu d{k la- 1007] çFke ry] bysDVª‚fudh ,oa lwpuk çkS|ksfxdh ea=ky;] 
bysDVª‚fuDl fudsru] 6] lhthvks d‚EIysDl] yks/kh jksM] ubZ fnYyh&110003

6- 27oha okf"kZd vke cSBd 26-12-2022 lEesyu d{k la- 4009] pkSFkk ry] bysDVª‚fudh ,oa lwpuk çkS|ksfxdh 
ea=ky;] bysDVª‚fuDl fudsru] 6] lhthvks d‚EIysDl] yks/kh jksM]  
ubZ fnYyh&110003

7- vlk/kkj.k vke cSBd 19-01-2023 lEesyu d{k la- 4009] pkSFkk ry] bysDVª‚fudh ,oa lwpuk çkS|ksfxdh 
ea=ky;] bysDVª‚fuDl fudsru] 6] lhthvks d‚EIysDl] yks/kh jksM]  
ubZ fnYyh&110003

¼13½	 ys[kkijh{kk lfefr 

iw.kZ LokfeRo okyh ljdkjh çkbosV fyfeVsM daiuh gksus ds ukrs daiuh dks daiuh ¼cksMZ dh cSBdsa vkSj muds vf/kdkj½ fu;e] 2014 
ds fu;e 6 ds lkFk ifBr daiuh vf/kfu;e] 2013 dh /kkjk 177 ds rgr ,d ys[kk ijh{kk lfefr dk xBu djus dh vko';drk 
ugha FkhA funs'kd eaMy us 26 fnlacj 2016 dks vk;ksftr viuh 99oha cSBd esa lq'kklu çFkkvksa dks /;ku esa j[krs gq,] vius foÙkh; 
vkSj ys[kkijh{kk ekeyksa dh leh{kk djus ,oa ;g lqfuf'pr djus ds fy, ,uvkbZlh,lvkbZ esa ys[kkijh{kk lfefr dk xBu fd;k 
Fkk fd ,uvkbZlh,lvkbZ fu/kkZfjr foÙkh; fu;eksa vkSj fou;eksa dk ikyu djrh gSA ,uvkbZlh,lvkbZ ds daiuh lfpo ys[kkijh{kk 
lfefr ds lfpo ds :i esa dke djsaxsA

ys[kkijh{kk lfefr esa fuEufyf[kr lnL; gSa%

Ø-la-Ø-la- uke o inukeuke o inuke in ukein uke

1 Jh jkts'k flag] ts,l ,aM ,Q,] ,ebZvkbZVhokbZ v/;{k

2 Jh ,l-ds- ekjokg] oSKkfud th vkSj lewg leUo;d] ,ebZvkbZVhokbZ lnL; 

3 lqJh lquhrk oekZ] oSKkfud th vkSj lewg leUo;d] ,ebZvkbZVhokbZ lnL; 

4 lqJh vydk feJk] MhMhth] ,uvkbZlh* lnL; 

*lqJh vydk feJk] MhMhth] ,uvkbZlh 30-09-2023 rd daiuh ls tqM+h jghaA 

ys[kkijh{kk lfefr dh 12oha cSBd 21-08-2023 dks vk;ksftr dh xbZ ftlesa 31 ekpZ 2023 dks lekIr gq, o"kZ ds okf"kZd cgh[kkrs 
ij fopkj fd;k x;k vkSj mls funs'kd eaMy ,oa 'ks;j/kkjdksa ds lkeus çLrqr djus dh vuq'kalk dh xbZA funs'kd eaMy us  
15-09-2023 dks vk;ksftr viuh cSBd esa foÙkh; dFku dks eatwjh ns nh gSA
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¼14½ 	Lora= funs'kdksa n~okjk ?kks"k.kk

daiuh dks daiuh ¼funs'kd dh fu;qfä vkSj ;ksX;rk½ fu;e] 2014 dh /kkjk 149¼4½ vkSj fu;e 4 ds rgr Lora= funs'kdksa dh fu;qfä 
djus dh vko';drk ugha Fkh] blfy, dksbZ ?kks"k.kk ugha dh xbZ gSA

¼15½ 	funs'kdksa dh fu;qfä vkSj osru ij daiuh dh uhfr ftlesa ;ksX;rk] ldkjkRed xq.k] funs'kd dh Lora=rk dk 
fu/kkZj.k vkSj vU; ekeyksa dk mYys[k gS] /kkjk 178 dh mi/kkjk ¼3½ esa nh xbZ gSA

daiuh dks] iw.kZ LokfeRo okyh ljdkjh çkbosV fyfeVsM daiuh gksus ds ukrs] daiuh vf/kfu;e] 2013 dh /kkjk 178¼1½ vkSj daiuh 
¼cksMZ dh cSBd ,oa mlds vf/kdkj½ fu;e] 2014 ds fue; 6 ds rgr ukekadu ,oa osru lfefr vkSj daiuh vf/kfu;e] 2013 dh 
èkkjk 178¼5½ ds rgr fgr/kkjd laca/k lfefr cukus dh dksbZ vko';drk ugha FkhA

¼16½	 çi= ,ethVh&9 esa okf"kZd fjVuZ dk m)j.k

daiuh vf/kfu;e] 2013 dh /kkjk 92¼3½ vkSj daiuh ¼çca/ku ,oa ç'kklu½ fu;e] 2014 ds fu;e 12¼1½ ds vuqlkj] okf"kZd fooj.kh 
dk m)j.k vuqca/k&I esa fn;k x;k gSA

¼17½	 foÙk o"kZ ds lekIr gksus vkSj cksMZ dh fjiksVZ dh frfFk ds chp foÙkh; fLFkfr dks çHkkfor djus okys egRoiw.kZ 
ifjorZu vkSj çfrc)rk,a

daiuh dh foÙkh; fLFkfr dks çHkkfor djus okys dksbZ Hkh egRoiw.kZ ifjorZu vkSj çfrc)rk,a ugha gqbZ gSa] tks daiuh ds foÙk o"kZ ds 
var] ftlls foÙkh; fooj.k lacaf/kr gSa vkSj fjiksVZ dh frfFk ds chp gqbZ gSaA

¼18½	 dkjksckj dh ç—fr esa ifjorZu

daiuh ds dkjksckj dh ç—fr esa dksbZ ifjorZu ugha gqvk gSA 

¼19½	 Hkkjrh; ys[kk ekud ds vuqlkj foÙk o"kZ 2022&23 dk okf"kZd cgh[kkrk

foÙk o"kZ 2022&23 dk okf"kZd cgh[kkrk Hkkjrh; ys[kk ekud ds vuqlkj rS;kj fd;k x;k gSA 

¼20½	 ÅtkZ laj{k.k] rduhd dk lekos'ku vkSj fons'kh eqæk vk; ,oa O;;

ÅtkZ laj{k.k vkSj rduhd ds lekos'ku ij dksbZ tkudkjh ugha gSA fons'kh eqæk ls vk; 'kwU; jgh gS vkSj daiuh ls fons'kh eqæk 
dk O;; Hkh 'kwU; FkkA

¼21½	 daiuh vf/kfu;e] 2013 dh /kkjk 186 ds rgr _.k] xkjaVh ;k fuos'k dk fooj.k 

leh{kk/khu o"kZ ds nkSjku daiuh us dksbZ _.k ugha fn;k@xkjaVh ugha nh@fuos'k ugha fd;kA 

¼22½	 lacaf/kr ikVhZ ysunsu

daiuh ¼ys[kk½ fu;e] 2014 ds Q‚eZ ,vkslh&2 esa /kkjk 188 dh mi&/kkjk ¼1½ esa lanfHkZr lacaf/kr i{kksa ds lkFk vuqca/k ;k O;oLFkk 
dk fooj.k 

foÙk o"kZ ds nkSjku fd, x, lacaf/kr ikVhZ ysunsu vkeZ~l ysaFk csfll ds vk/kkj ij rs vkSj O;olk; ds lkekU; çfØ;k esa FksA

vf/kfu;e dh /kkjk 134 dh mi&/kkjk ¼3½ ds [kaM ¼,p½ vkSj daiuh ¼ys[kk½ fu;e] 2014 ds fu;e 8¼2½ ds vuqlkj%

1-	 vuqca/kksa ;k O;oLFkkvksa ;k ysu&nsu dk fooj.kl] tks vkeZ~l ysaFk csfll ij ugha gS % 'kwU;

2-	 egRoiw.kZ vuqca/kksa ;k O;oLFkkvksa ;k ysu&nsu dk fooj.k tks vkeZ~l ysaFk csfll ij gSa % 'kwU;

¼23½	 fu;kedksa ;k vnkyrksa ;k U;k;kf/kdj.kksa }kjk ikfjr fd, x, egRoiw.kZ vkSj vko';d vkns'k] tks Hkfo"; esa py 
jgh daiuh dh fLFkfr vkSj daiuh ds lapkyu dks çHkkfor djrs gSa

leh{kk/khu o"kZ ds nkSjku fu;kedksa ;k vnkyrksa ;k U;k;kf/kdj.kksa }kjk ,slk dksbZ egRoiw.kZ vkSj vko';d vkns'k ikfjr ugha fd;k 
x;k gS] tks daiuh dh orZeku fLFkfr vkSj Hkfo"; esa daiuh ds lapkyu dks çHkkfor djrk gksA
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¼24½	 lgk;d daiuh

31 ekpZ 2023 rd daiuh dh dksbZ lgk;d daiuh ugha FkhA

¼25½	 ys[kkijh{kd

esllZ ts ,u feÙky ,aM daiuh ¼daiuh iathdj.k la- 003587 ,u½] pkVZMZ vdkmaVsaV] ts&85] nwljk ry] xqykVh d‚EIysDl] jktkSjh 
xkMZu] ubZ fnYyh&110027 dks Hkkjr ds fu;a=d vkSj egkys[kkijh{kd }kjk oS/kkfud ys[kkijh{kd ds :i esa  fu;qä fd;k x;k FkkA 
daiuh vf/kfu;e] 2013 dh /kkjk 139 ds rgr daiuh dks 1 ekpZ 2023 dks lekIr gq, o"kZ ds fy, ,uvkbZlh,lvkbZ ds cgh[kkrksa 
dh ys[kkijh{kk djuh gSA

¼26½	 funs'kdksa dk mÙkjnkf;Ro fooj.k

daiuh vf/kfu;e] 2013 dh /kkjk 134 ¼3½ ¼lh½ ds rgr vko';drk ds vuqlkj] daiuh ds funs'kd eaMy dk dguk gS fd%

d½	 okf"kZd cgh[kkrs dh rS;kjh esa] lkexzh çLFkku ls lacaf/kr mfpr Li"Vhdj.k ds lkFk&lkFk ykxw ys[kkadu ekudksa dk ikyu 
fd;k x;k Fkk(

[k½	 funs'kdksa us ,slh ys[kkadu uhfr;ksa dk p;u fd;k Fkk vkSj mUgsa yxkrkj ykxw fd;k Fkk ,oa fu.kZ; fy, vkSj vuqeku yxk, 
Fks tks mfpr vkSj foosdiw.kZ Fks rkfd foÙk o"kZ ds var esa daiuh ds ekeyksa dh fLFkfr vkSj ml vof/k ds fy, daiuh ds ykHk 
vkSj gkfu dk mfpr ,oa fu"i{k [kkdk çLrqr fd;k tk lds(

x½	 funs'kdksa us daiuh dh ifjlafÙk;ksa dh lqj{kk ,oa /kks[kk/kM+h vkSj vU; vfu;eferrkvksa dks jksdus ,oa mudk irk yxkus ds 
fy, bl vf/kfu;e ds çko/kkuksa ds vuqlkj i;kZIr ys[kkadu fjd‚MZ ds j[kj[kko gsrq mfpr vkSj i;kZIr ns[kHkky dh Fkh(

?k½	 funs'kdksa us pkyw laLFkk ds vk/kkj ij okf"kZd cgh[kkrs rS;kj fd, Fks( vkSj

³½	 funs'kdksa us daiuh }kjk ikyu fd, tkus okys vkarfjd foÙkh; fu;a=.k fu/kkZfjr fd, Fks vkSj ,sls vkarfjd foÙkh; fu;a=.k 
i;kZIr gSa vkSj çHkkoh <ax ls dke dj jgs FksA 

p½	 funs'kdksa us lHkh ykxw dkuwuksa ds çko/kkuksa dk vuqikyu lqfuf'pr djus ds fy, mfpr ç.kkfy;ka rS;kj dh Fkha vkSj ,slh 
ç.kkfy;ka i;kZIr Fkha vkSj çHkkoh <ax ls dke dj jgh FkhaA

¼27½	 vHkkjksfDr

cksMZ ,uvkbZlh vkSj ,ebZvkbZVhokbZ lfgr dsaæ vkSj jkT; ljdkj ds ea=ky;ksa@foHkkxksa@laxBuksa vkSj ih,l;w vkfn }kjk daiuh 
dks fn, x, lg;ksx] lgk;rk vkSj ekxZn'kZu ds fy, vkHkkj O;ä djuk gSA funs'kd Hkkjr ds fu;a=.k ,oa egkys[kkijh{kd vkSj 
ys[kkijh{kdksa ds Hkh] lg;ksx ds vkHkkjh gSaA cksMZ lnL;ksa] cSadjksa vkSj xzkgdksa dks muds fujarj leFkZu gsrq gkfnZd vkHkkj O;ä djrk 
gSA cksMZ daiuh ds lHkh deZpkfj;ksa vkSj deZpkfj;ksa ds lefiZr ç;klksa dks Hkh rgs fny ls /kU;okn nsrk gSA

us'kuy baQkWesZfVDl lsaVj lfoZlsl bad- ds

funs'kd eaMy ds fy, vkSj mudh rjQ ls

g0@&
v/;{k

LFkku% ubZ fnYyh
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QkeZ la- ,ethVh&9

okf"kZd fooj.kh dk lkjka'k
31-03-2023 dks lekIr gq, foÙkh; o"kZ ds vuqlkj

daiuh vf/kfu;e 2013 dh /kkjk 92¼3½ vkSj daiuh ¼çca/ku ,oa ç'kklu½  
fu;e 2014 ds fu;e 12¼1½ ds vuqlkj

I-	 iathdj.k vkSj vU; fooj.k

i½ lhvkbZ,u ;w74899Mh,y1995,uih,y072045

ii½ iathdj.k frfFk 29-08-1995

iii½ daiuh dk uke us'kuy baQksesZfVDl lsaVj lfoZlst badksiksZjsfVM

iv½ daiuh dh Js.kh@mi&Js.kh jk"Vªh; lwpuk foKku dsaæ] bysDVª‚fudh ,oa lwpuk çkS|ksfxdh foHkkx] lapkj 
,oa lwpuk çkS|ksfxdh ea=ky;] Hkkjr ljdkj ds v/khu çkbosV fyfeVsM èkkjk 
25 ¼vc /kkjk 8 daiuh½ daiuhA 

v½ iath—r dk;kZy; dk irk ,oa laidZ fooj.k d{k la- 2 vkSj 3] 6oka ry] ,uchlhlh Vkoj] 15]  
Hkhdkth dkek Iysl] ubZ fnYyh&110066
Qksu % 91&11&26105054] 26105193

vi½ D;k lwphc) daiuh gS% gk¡@ugha ugha

vii½ jftLVªkj vkSj gLrkarj.k ,tsaV dk uke] irk 
vkSj laidZ fooj.k] ;fn gks

dksbZ ugha gS 

II-	 daiuh dh çeq[; O;kolkf;d xfrfof/k;ka

daiuh ds dqy dkjksckj esa 10% ;k vf/kd dk ;ksxnku nsus okyh lHkh O;kolkf;d xfrfof/k;ksa dk mYys[k fd;k tk,xk% 

Ø-la-
eq[; mRiknksa@lsokvksa  
ds uke vkSj fooj.k

mRikn@lsok dk  
,u vkbZ lh dksM

daiuh ds dqy  
dkjksckj dk %

1 O;kikfjd oLrqvksa dh fcØh  & 12.09

2 lsok vkSj vU; vk; & 87.91

III-	 gksfYMax] lgk;d vkSj lg;ksxh daifu;ksa dk fooj.k  

Ø-la- daiuh dk uke o 
irk

lhvkbZ,u@
th,y,u

gksfYMax@lgk;d@ 
lg;ksxh 

/kkfjr 'ks;jksa dk 
çfr'kr

ykxw /kkjk

1 'kwU;
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IV-	 'ks;j gksfYMax iSVuZ ¼dqy bfDoVh ds çfr'kr ds :i esa bfDoVh 'ks;j iwath dk fooj.k½

	 ¼i½	 Js.khokj 'ks;j gksfYMax

'ks;j/kkjdksa dh Js.kh o"kZ ds 'kq: esa /kkfjr 'ks;jksa dh la[;k o"kZ dh lekfIr ij /kkfjr 'ks;jksa dh 
la[;k

o"kZ ds 
nkSjku 
% esa 

ifjorZu
MheSV okLrfod dqy dqy 

'ks;j 
dk % 

MheSV okLrfod dqy dqy 
'ks;j 
dk % 

d- izpkjdd- izpkjd
¼1½ Hkkjrh;
¼d½ O;fDrxr@,p;w,Q
¼[k½ dsaæ ljdkj¼[k½ dsaæ ljdkj
¼x½ jkT; ljdkj ¼ljdkjsa½
¼?k½ fuxe fudk;
¼M+½ cSad@foÙkh; laLFkku
¼p½ dksbZ vU;
mi&;ksx ¼d½ ¼1½mi&;ksx ¼d½ ¼1½

'kwU; 200000 200000 100 'kwU; 200000 200000 100 'kwU;

¼2½ fons'kh 
d½ ,uvkjvkbZ&O;fDr 
[k½ vU; O;fä 
¼x½ fudk; fuxe
¼?k½ cSad@foÙkh; laLFkku
¼M+½ dksbZ vU;
dqy&;ksx ¼d½ ¼2½dqy&;ksx ¼d½ ¼2½

'kwU; 'kwU; 'kwU; 'kwU; 'kwU; 'kwU; 'kwU; 'kwU; 'kwU;

izkseksVlZ ¼d½ dqy 'ks;j gksfYMax izkseksVlZ ¼d½ dqy 'ks;j gksfYMax 
¼d½ ¾ ¼d½¼1½¼d½ ¾ ¼d½¼1½+¼d½¼2½¼d½¼2½ 'kwU; 200000 200000 100 'kwU; 200000 200000 100 'kwU;

[k- ljdkjh 'ks;jgksfYMax[k- ljdkjh 'ks;jgksfYMax ykxw ugha

1- laLFkku1- laLFkku
d½ E;wpqvy QaM

[k½ cSad@foÙkh; laLFkku

x½ dsaæ ljdkj

?k½ jkT; ljdkj¼jsa½ 

M½ miØe iwath dks"k 

p½ chek daifu;ka 

N½ ,QvkbZvkbZ 

t½ fons'kh miØe iwath dks"k

>½ vU; ¼crk,a½

dqy ;ksx ¼[k½¼1½

ykxw ugha
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2- xSj&laLFkkxr
d½ fudk; fuxe 
i½ Hkkjrh; 
ii½ fons'kh 
[k½ O;fä
i½ 1 yk[k # rd dk lkadsfrd 
'ks;j iwath j[kus okys O;fäxr 
'ks;j/kkjd 
ii½ 1 yk[k #- ls vf/kd ds 
lkadsfrd 'ks;j iwath j[kus okys 
O;fäxr 'ks;j/kkjd
x½ vU; ¼crk,a½

dqy ;ksx¼[k½¼2½

ykxw ugha

dqy lkoZtfud fgLlsnkjhdqy lkoZtfud fgLlsnkjh
¼[k½¾¼[k½¼1½¼[k½¾¼[k½¼1½+¼[k½¼2½¼[k½¼2½

ykxw ugha

x- thMhvkj vkSj ,Mhvkj ds 
fy, vfHkj{kd }kjk /kkfjr 
'ks;j 

ykxw ugha

dqy ;ksx ¼ddqy ;ksx ¼d+[k[k+x½x½ 'kwU; 200000 200000 100 'kwU; 200000 200000 100 'kwU;

¼ii½	 izpkjdksa dh 'ks;j/kkfjrk

Ø-la-
'ks;j/kkjd 
dk uke

o"kZ ds vkjaHk esa 'ks;j/kkfjrk o"kZ ds var esa 'ks;j/kkfjrk

'ks;jksa dh  
la[;k

daiuh 
ds dqy 

'ks;jksa dk 
% 

dqy 'ks;jksa 
esa fxjoh@ 
HkkjxzLr 
'ks;jksa dk  

%

'ks;jksa dh  
la[;k

daiuh ds 
dqy 'ks;jksa 

dk %

dqy 'ks;jksa 
esa fxjoh@ 
HkkjxzLr 
'ks;jksa dk  

%

o"kZ ds 
nkSjku 

'ks;jèkkfjr 
% ifjorZu

1
,uvkbZlh ds 
ek/;e ls Hkkjr 
ds jk"Vªifr

200000 100 'kwU; 200000 100 'kwU; 'kwU;

dqy 200000 100 'kwU; 200000 100 'kwU; 'kwU;

¼iii½	 izpkjdksa dh 'ks;j/kkfjrk esa ifjorZu

Ø-la- o"kZ ds vkjaHk esa 'ks;j/kkfjrk o"kZ ds var esa 'ks;j/kkfjrk 

1 'ks;jksa dh  
la[;k

daiuh ds dqy 
'ks;jksa dk %

'ks;jksa dh  
la[;k

daiuh ds dqy 
'ks;jksa dk %

2 o"kZ ds vkjaHk esa

ykxw ugha  

3 o"kZ ds nkSjku izpkjdksa dh 'ks;j/kkfjrk esa 
frfFkokj o`f)@deh] o`f)@deh dk dkj.k 
¼tSls vkoaVu@gLrkarj.k@cksul@LosV bfDoVh 
vkfn½

4 o"kZ ds var esa
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¼iv½	 'kh"kZ nl 'ks;j/kkjdksa dh 'ks;j/kkfjrk iSVuZ ¼funs'kdksa] çpkjdksa vkSj thMhvkj ,oa ,Mhvkj /kkjdksa ds vykok½

Ø-la- o"kZ ds vkjaHk esa 'ks;j/kkfjrk o"kZ ds var esa 'ks;j/kkfjrk

1 'kh"kZ 10 'ks;j/kkjdksa esa ls çR;sd ds fy, 'ks;jksa dh  
la[;k

daiuh ds dqy 
'ks;jksa dk %

'ks;jksa dh  
la[;k

daiuh ds dqy 
'ks;jksa dk %

2 o"kZ ds vkjaHk esa

ykxw ugha

3 o"kZ ds nkSjku izpkjdksa dh 'ks;j/kkfjrk esa 
frfFkokj o`f)@deh] o`f)@deh dk dkj.k 
¼tSls vkoaVu@gLrkarj.k@cksul@LosV bfDoVh 
vkfn½ 

4 o"kZ ds var esa ¼;k vyxko dh frfFk ij] ;fn 
o"kZ ds nkSjku vyx gks x, gksa½ 

tek dks NksM+dj 
lqjf{kr _.k 

vlqjf{kr _.k tek dqy _.k

foÙk o"kZ ,,lD;w ds vkjaHk esa _.kxzLrrk 
i½  ewy/ku 
ii½ C;kt ns; ysfdu Hkqxrku ugha fd;k x;k
iii½ C;kt vftZr fdUrq ns; ugha 
dqy ¼i+ii+iii½

ykxw ugha

foÙk o"kZ ds nkSjku _.kxzLrrk esa ifjorZu 
. .  o`f) 
. .  deh 

'kq) ifjorZu 
foÙk o"kZ ds var esa _.kxzLrrk 

i½ ewy/ku 
ii½ C;kt ns; ysfdu Hkqxrku ugha fd;k x;k
iii½ C;kt vftZr fdUrq ns; ugha
;ksx ¼i+ii+iii½

¼v½	 funs'kdksa vkSj çeq[; çca/kdh; dkfeZdksa dh 'ks;j/kkfjrk%

Ø-la- o"kZ ds vkjaHk esa 'ks;j/kkfjrk o"kZ ds var esa 'ks;j/kkfjrk

1 çR;sd funs'kd ,oa ds,eih ds fy, 'ks;jksa dh  
la[;k

daiuh ds dqy 
'ks;jksa dk %

'ks;jksa dh  
la[;k

daiuh ds dqy 
'ks;jksa dk %

2 o"kZ ds vkjaHk esa

'kwU;

3 o"kZ ds nkSjku izpkjdksa dh 'ks;j/kkfjrk esa 
frfFkokj o`f)@deh] o`f)@deh dk dkj.k 
¼tSls vkoaVu@gLrkarj.k@cksul@LosV bfDoVh 
vkfn½

4 o"kZ ds var esa 
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V-	 _.kxzLrrk 

daiuh dh _.kxzLrrk ftlesa cdk;k@mikftZr C;kt Hkh 'kkfey gS ysfdu Hkqxrku ns; ugha gSA

VI-	 funs'kdksa vkSj çeq[; çca/ku dfeZ;ksa dk osru 

d-	 çca/k funs'kd] iw.kZ&dkfyd funs'kdksa vkSj@;k çca/kdksa dk osru%

,uvkbZlh,lvkbZ dks Hkkjr ljdkj }kjk jk"Vªh; lwpuk foKku dsaæ ¼,uvkbZlh½ ds ek/;e ls ,d çkbosV fyfeVsM /kkjk 25 daiuh 
¼vc /kkjk 8 daiuh½ ds :i esa çpkfjr fd;k x;k gSA daiuh us laLFkk ds varfuZ;e ds vuqPNsn 59¼i½ ds vuqlkj] çca/k funs'kd dh 
fu;qfä Hkkjr ds jk"Vªifr dh vksj ls egkfuns'kd] ,uvkbZlh,lvkbZ }kjk ,uvkbZlh ds mi;qä vf/kdkjh dks fu;qä dj dh tk,xhA  

Ø-la- osru dk fooj.k ,eMh@MCY;wVhMh@çca/kd dk uke 
dqy /kujkf'k ¼#- esa½dqy /kujkf'k ¼#- esa½

Jh ç'kkar dqekj feÙkyJh ç'kkar dqekj feÙky**  Jh fou; BkdqjJh fou; Bkdqj**
1 ldy osru

¼d½ vk;dj vf/kfu;e] 1961 dh /kkjk 17¼1½ 
esa fufgr çko/kkuksa ds vuqlkj osru]
¼[k½ vk;dj vf/kfu;e] 1961 dh /kkjk 17¼2½ 
ds rgr vuqykHkksa dk ewY; 
¼x½ vk;dj vf/kfu;e] 1961 dh /kkjk 17¼3½ 
ds rgr osru ds cnys ykHk

15 yk[k #- 25-48 yk[k #- 40-48 yk[k #- 

2 LV‚d fodYi

ykxw ugha

3 LosV bfDoVh

4 deh'ku
& ykHk ds % ds :i esa
& vU;] crk,a--

5 vU;] —i;k crk,a 
dqy ¼d½
vf/kfu;e ds vuqlkj vf/kdre lhek 

*Jh ç'kkar dqekj feÙky 03-06-2022 rd daiuh ls tqM+s jgs vkSj M‚- fou; Bkdqj dks 13-08-2022 dks çca/k funs'kd ds :i esa 
fu;qä fd;k x;k FkkA 

[k-	 vU; funs'kdksa dks osru

Ø-la- osru dk fooj.k funs'kdksa dk uke dqy /ku jkf'kdqy /ku jkf'k
------- ------- ------- -------

1 Lora= funs'kd 
  cksMZ@lfefr dh cSBd esa fgLlk ysus ds fy, 'kqYd
 vk;ksx
 vU;] —i;k crk,a

ykxw ugha

dqy ¼1½
2 vU; xSj&dk;Zdkjh funs'kd 

  cksMZ@lfefr dh cSBd esa fgLlk ysus ds fy, 'kqYd
 vk;ksx
 vU;] —i;k crk,a

;ksx ¼2½

;ksx ¼[k½¾¼1+2½

dqy çca/kdh; osru

vf/kfu;e ds vuqlkj dqy vf/kdre lhek
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x- ,eMh@çca/kd@MCY;wVhMh ds vU; izeq[; çca/kdh; deZpkfj;ksa dk osru 

Ø-la- osru dk fooj.k
eq[; çca/kdh; deZpkjh 

daiuh lfpo 

Jh lUuh tSu dqy

1 dqy osru 

¼d½ vk;dj vf/kfu;e] 1961 dh /kkjk 17¼1½ esa fufgr çkoèkkuksa 
ds vuqlkj osru 

¼[k½ vk;dj vf/kfu;e] 1961 dh /kkjk 17¼2½ ds rgr vuqykHkksa 
dk ewY;

¼x½ vk;dj vf/kfu;e] 1961 dh /kkjk 17¼3½ ds rgr osru ds 
cnys ykHk 

12-79 yk[k #- 12-79 yk[k #- 

2 LV‚d fodYi

ykxw ugha

3 LosV bfDoVh

4 deh'ku
& ykHk ds % ds :i esa
& vU;] crk,a--

5 vU;] —i;k crk,a

VII-	 tqekZuk@naM@vijk/kksa dk 'keu

çdkj daiuh vf/kfu;e 
dh /kkjk

laf{kIr fooj.k yxk, x, tqekZus@
naM@vijk/kksa ds 'keu 

'kqYd dk fooj.k 

çkf/kdj.k 
[vkjMh@,ulh,yVh@

U;k;ky;]

vihy dh xbZ] 
;fn dksbZ gks 
¼fooj.k nsa½

tqekZuk

'kwU;naM

vijk/kksa dk 'keu

x- vU; nks"kh vf/kdkjh 

tqekZuk

'kwU;naM

vijk/kksa dk 'keu

funs'kd eaMy ds fy, vkSj mudh vksj ls

us'kuy baQksesZfVDl lsaVj lfoZlst bad-

g0@&
v/;{k

LFkku % ubZ fnYyh
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vuqyXuvuqyXu

1- daiuh dh lh,lvkj uhfr ij laf{kIr lkjka'k% daiuh vf/kfu;e] 2013 ds çko/kkuksa ds vuqlkj lh,lvkj xfrfof/k;ksa ij [kpZ daiuh vf/kfu;e] 2013 ds çko/kkuksa ds vuqlkj lh,lvkj xfrfof/k;ksa ij [kpZ 
djuk] ftlesa blds rgr cuk, x, fu;e Hkh 'kkfey gSaAdjuk] ftlesa blds rgr cuk, x, fu;e Hkh 'kkfey gSaA

2- 31 ekpZ 2023 rd lh,lvkj lfefr cukuk%

Ø- Ø- 
la-la-

funs'kd dk ukefuns'kd dk uke funs'kd in dk funs'kd in dk 
inuke@ç—frinuke@ç—fr

o"kZ ds nkSjku lh,lvkj o"kZ ds nkSjku lh,lvkj 
lfefr dh vk;ksftr gksus lfefr dh vk;ksftr gksus 
okyh cSBdksa dh la[;kokyh cSBdksa dh la[;k

o"kZ ds nkSjku lh,lvkj o"kZ ds nkSjku lh,lvkj 
lfefr dh cSBdksa esa 'kkfey lfefr dh cSBdksa esa 'kkfey 

gksus dh la[;kgksus dh la[;k
1 Jh lq'khy iky] ts,l] ,ubZvkbZVhokbZ v/;{k 1 1*

2 lqJh vydk feJk] MhMhth] ,uvkbZlh lnL; 1 1

3 Jh 'kqHkkx pan] MhMhth] ,uvkbZlh lnL; 1 1*

4 Jh oh-Vh-oh- je.k] MhMhth] ,uvkbZlh lnL; 1 1*

*Jh lq'khy iky] Jh 'kqHkkx pan vkSj Jh oh-Vh-oh- je.k dks] 13 fnlacj 2022 dks vk;ksftr funs'kd eaMy dh 125oha cSBd esa eatwjh ds lkFk 

lh,lvkj lfefr esa lnL; ds :i esa ukfer fd;k x;k gSA 

3- og osc&fyad ¼fyaDl½ çnku djsa tgk¡ lh,lvkj lfefr dh lajpuk] lh,lvkj uhfr vkSj cksMZ }kjk vuqeksfnr lh,lvkj 
ifj;kstukvksa dk daiuh dh osclkbV ij izdV u fd;k x;k gSA  www.nicsi.com

4- fu;e 8 ds mi&fu;e ¼3½ ds vuqlj.k esa fd, x, lh,lvkj ifj;kstukvksa ds çHkko dk vkdyu ds osc&fyad ¼fyaDl½ ds lkFk 
dk;Zdkjh lkjka'k] ;fn ykxw gks] iznku djsaA ykxw ugha gSA 

5- 	 ¼d½   /kkjk 135 dh mi&/kkjk ¼5½ ds vuqlkj daiuh dk vkSlr 'kq) ykHk 108-77 #- ¼djksM+ #- esa½ gSA 

¼[k½ 	 /kkjk 135 dh mi&/kkjk ¼5½ ds vuqlkj daiuh ds vkSlr 'kq) ykHk dk nks çfr'kr 2-50 #- ¼djksM+ #- esa½ gSA 

¼x½ 	 fiNys foÙk o"kksaZ dh lh,lvkj ifj;kstukvksa ;k dk;ZØeksa ;k xfrfof/k;ksa ls feyk vf/k'ks"kA 'kwU;

¼?k½ 	 foÙk o"kZ ds fy, leatu dh tkus okyh vko';d jkf'k] ;fn dksbZ gksA 'kwU;

¼M½ 	 foÙk o"kZ ds fy, dqy lh,lvkj nkf;Ro [¼[k½+¼x½&¼?k½]- 2-50 #- ¼djksM+ #- esa½

6- 	 ¼d½  lh,lvkj ifj;kstukvksa ij [kpZ dh xbZ jkf'k ¼tkjh ifj;kstuk vkSj tkjh ifj;kstukvksa ds vykok] nksuksa½A 'kwU;

¼[k½ 	 ç'kklfud mifj O;; ij [kpZ dh xbZ jkf'kA 'kwU;

¼x½ 	 çHkko vkdyu ij [kpZ dh xbZ jkf'k] ;fn ykxw gksA 'kwU;

¼?k½ 	 foÙk o"kZ ds fy, [kpZ dh xbZ dqy jkf'k [¼d½+¼[k½+¼x½]A 'kwU;

¼M½ 	 foÙk o"kZ ds fy, [kpZ dh xbZ ;k [kpZ ugha dh xbZ lh,lvkj jkf'k%

foÙk o"kZ ds fy, [kpZ foÙk o"kZ ds fy, [kpZ 
dh xbZ dqy jkf'k dh xbZ dqy jkf'k 

¼#- esa½ ¼#- esa½ 

[kpZ ugha dh xbZjkf'k ¼#- esa½[kpZ ugha dh xbZjkf'k ¼#- esa½

/kkjk 135 dh mi/kkjk ¼6½ ds vuqlkj vO;f;r /kkjk 135 dh mi/kkjk ¼6½ ds vuqlkj vO;f;r 
lh,lvkj [kkrs esa LFkkukarfjr dqy jkf'klh,lvkj [kkrs esa LFkkukarfjr dqy jkf'k

/kkjk 135 dh mi/kkjk ¼5½ ds nwljs çko/kku ds vuqlkj vuqlwph /kkjk 135 dh mi/kkjk ¼5½ ds nwljs çko/kku ds vuqlkj vuqlwph VII ds  ds 
rgr fufnZ"V fdlh Hkh dks"k esa LFkkukarfjr jkf'krgr fufnZ"V fdlh Hkh dks"k esa LFkkukarfjr jkf'k

jkf'kjkf'k gLrkarj.k frfFkgLrkarj.k frfFk dks"k dk ukedks"k dk uke jkf'kjkf'k gLrkarj.k frfFkgLrkarj.k frfFk

'kwU; 'kwU; 'kwU; 'kwU; 'kwU; 'kwU;

# o"kZ 2022&23 dh lekfIr ds ckn lh,lvkj [kpZ dh jk'k vkSj ftlds dkj.k daiuh vf/kfu;e] 2013 ds ykxw çko/kkuksa ds vuqlkj mä jkf'k 
dks ,d vuqlwfpr cSad esa LFkkukarfjr fd;k x;k gS] blesa blds rgr cuk, x, fu;e Hkh 'kkfey gSaA  

¼p½ leatu gsrq vfrfjDr jkf'k] ;fn dksbZ gks % 'kwU;

Ø- la-Ø- la- fooj.kfooj.k jkf'k ¼#- esa½ jkf'k ¼#- esa½ 
(1) (2) (3)

(i) /kkjk 135 dh mi&/kkjk ¼5½ ds vuqlkj daiuh ds vkSlr 'kq) ykHk dk nks çfr'kr

lh,lvkj xfrfof/k;ksa ij okf"kZd fjiksVZlh,lvkj xfrfof/k;ksa ij okf"kZd fjiksVZ



27

(ii) foÙk o"kZ esa [kpZ dh xbZ dqy jkf'k
(iii) foÙk o"kZ esa [kpZ dh xbZ vfrfjä jkf'k [¼ii½&¼i½]
(iv) fiNys foÙk o"kksaZ dh lh,lvkj ifj;kstukvksa ;k dk;ZØeksa ;k xfrfof/k;ksa ls feyus okyk vf/k'ks"k] ;fn gks
(v) vkxkeh foÙk o"kksaZ esa leatu gsrq miyC/k jkf'k [¼iii½&¼iv½]

7-  fiNys rhu o"kksaZ ds fy, vO;f;r d‚iksZjsV lkekftd mÙkjnkf;Ro jkf'k dk fooj.k% 'kwU;

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

Ø- Ø- 
la-la-

iwoZorhZ foÙk iwoZorhZ foÙk 
o"kZo"kZ

/kkjk 135 dh /kkjk 135 dh 
mièkkjk ¼6½ ds mièkkjk ¼6½ ds 
vuqlkj vO;f;r vuqlkj vO;f;r 
lh,lvkj [kkrs esa lh,lvkj [kkrs esa 
LFkkukarfjr dqy LFkkukarfjr dqy 
jkf'k ¼#- esa½ jkf'k ¼#- esa½ 

/kkjk 135 dh /kkjk 135 dh 
mi&èkkjk ¼6½ ds mi&èkkjk ¼6½ ds 
rgr vO;f;r rgr vO;f;r 

lh,lvkj [kkrs esa lh,lvkj [kkrs esa 
'ks"k jkf'k ¼#- esa½ 'ks"k jkf'k ¼#- esa½ 

foÙk o"kZ esa foÙk o"kZ esa 
[kpZ dh xbZ [kpZ dh xbZ 
jkf'k ¼#- esa½ jkf'k ¼#- esa½ 

/kkjk 135 dh mi/kkjk ¼5½ /kkjk 135 dh mi/kkjk ¼5½ 
ds nwljs çko/kku ds vuqlkj ds nwljs çko/kku ds vuqlkj 
vuqlwph vuqlwph VII  ds rgr fufnZ"V ds rgr fufnZ"V 
fdlh Hkh dks"k esa LFkkukarfjr fdlh Hkh dks"k esa LFkkukarfjr 

jkf'k] ;fn gksjkf'k] ;fn gks

vuqorhZ foÙk vuqorhZ foÙk 
o"kksaZ esa [kpZ o"kksaZ esa [kpZ 
dh tkusokyh dh tkusokyh 
'ks"k jkf'k 'ks"k jkf'k 
¼#- esa½¼#- esa½

deh] ;fn deh] ;fn 
dksbZ gksdksbZ gks

jkf'k ¼#- esa½ jkf'k ¼#- esa½ gLrkarj.k dh gLrkarj.k dh 
frfFkfrfFk

1 foÙk o"kZ&1
2 foÙk o"kZ&2
3 foÙk o"kZ&3

8- foÙk o"kZ esa [kpZ dh xbZ d‚iksZjsV lkekftd mÙkjnkf;Ro jkf'k ds ek/;e ls dksbZ iwathxr laifÙk cukbZ xbZ gS ;k vftZr dh xbZ 
gS% ugha

gk¡ ughagk¡ ugha

;fn gk¡] rks[kjh nh@vftZr dh xbZ iwathxr laifÙk;ksa dh la[;k crk,aA

foÙk o"kZ esa d‚iksZjsV lkekftd mÙkjnkf;Ro jkf'k ls [kjhnh ;k vftZr dh xbZ ,slh laifÙk ls lacaf/kr fooj.k nsa%

Ø- Ø- 
la-la-

laifÙk ;k ifjlaifÙk¼;ksa½ dk  laifÙk ;k ifjlaifÙk¼;ksa½ dk  
laf{kIr fooj.klaf{kIr fooj.k

[laifÙk ds iwjs irs vkSj LFkku lesrlaifÙk ds iwjs irs vkSj LFkku lesr]

laifÙk ;k laifÙk ;k 
ifjlaifÙk¼;ksa½ dk ifjlaifÙk¼;ksa½ dk 

fiudksMfiudksM

[kjhn [kjhn 
frFkhfrFkh

[kpZ dh xbZ [kpZ dh xbZ 
lh,lvkj jkf'k lh,lvkj jkf'k 

dh ek=kdh ek=k

iath—r ekfyd dh bdkbZ@ iath—r ekfyd dh bdkbZ@ 
çkf/kdj.k@ykHkkFkhZ dk fooj.kçkf/kdj.k@ykHkkFkhZ dk fooj.k

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6)

lh,lvkj uke iath—r
iathdj.k  irk
la[;k] ;fn 
ykxw gks 

  

¼lHkh LFkku dks jktLo fjd‚MZ ds tSlk gksuk pkfg,] ¶ySV la[;k] ?kj la[;k] uxj fuxe dk;kZy;@uxj fuxe@xzke iapk;r dks 
fufnZ"V fd;k tkuk pkfg, vkSj vpy laifÙk ds {ks= ds lkFk&lkFk lhek,a Hkh fufnZ"V dh tkuh pkfg,A½

9- ;fn daiuh /kkjk 135 dh mi/kkjk ¼5½ ds vuqlkj vkSlr 'kq) ykHk dk nks çfr'kr [kpZ djus esa foQy jgh gS rks dkj.k crk,a% 
daiuh us ekpZ ds eghus esa lh,lvkj xfrfof/k;ksa ds fy, vkosnu eaxkus ds fy, v[kckj esa foKkiu fn;k gS vkSj 29-03-2023 dks 
vk;ksftr 126oha cSBd esa funs'kd eaMy ds funsZ'k ds vuqlkj] ,uvkbZlh,lvkbZ us 250-00 yk[k #- dh jkf'k] daiuh vf/kfu;e] 2013 
ds rgr fu/kkZfjr vO;f;r jkf'k] lh,lvkj cSad [kkrs esa gLrkarfjr dh Fkh] mlds ckn bl jkf'k dks ¼i½ xzke fodkl VªLV] xqtjkr 
¼ii½ lar jfonkl ,tqds'kuy lkslk;Vh] ubZfnYyh ¼iii½ :jy ,tqds'ku ,aM osyQs;j lkslk;Vh] ubZfnYyh ¼iv½ vkbZ&gc QkmaMs'ku 
Q‚jlhvkschvksVhvkbZlh,l] vkbZ vkbZ Vh fnYyh ¼v½ QkmaMs'ku Q‚jbuksos'ku ,aM jhlpZ bulkbal,aM VsDuksy‚th ¼,QvkbZvkj,lVh½] 
vkbZvkbZVh] dkuiqj vkSj ¼vi½ ih,e ds;lZ QaM] esa fn;k x;kA  

g0@&
¼çca/k funs'kd½

g0@&
¼v/;{k lh,lvkj lfefr½
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çi=k la- ,ethVh&8
[daiuh vf/kfu;e] 2013 dh /kkjk 92¼2½ vkSj daiuh ¼çca/ku ,oa ç'kklu½ fu;e]  

2014 ds fu;e 11¼2½ ds vuqlkj]

dk;Zjr daiuh lfpo }kjk çek.ki=k 

eSaus] us'kuy baQ‚esZfVDl lsaVj lfoZlst bad‚iksZjsVsM ds jftLVjksa] vfHkys[kksa vkSj cgh[kkrksa ,oa dkxtkrksa dh tkap] tks daiuh 
vfèkfu;e] 1956 dh /kkjk 25 ds rgr gS] bldk lhvkbZ,u% ;w 74899Mh,y1995,uih,y072045 gS vkSj iath—r dk;kZy; g‚y la- 2 
vkSj 3] NBk ry] ,uchlhlh Vkoj] 15 Hkhdkth dkekIysl] ubZ fnYyh&110066] Hkkjr ¼Þdaiuhß½ gS] tSlk fd daiuh vf/kfu;e] 2013 
¼Þvf/kfu;eß½ vkSj 31 ekpZ 2023 dks lekIr gq, foÙko"kZ ds fy, blds rgr cuk, x, fu;eksa ds v/khu cuk, j[kk tkuk vko';d 
gS] dh gSA esjh jk; esa vkSj esjh loksZÙke tkudkjh ds vuqlkj ,oa esjs }kjk dh xbZ tkap vkSj daiuh] mlds vf/kdkfj;ksa ,oa ,tsaV~l 
ds }kjk eq>s fn, x, Li"Vhdj.k ds vuqlkj] eSa çekf.kr djrk gw¡ fd% 

d-	 okf"kZd fooj.kh esa mijksDr foÙk o"kZ dh lekfIr ij rF;ksa dks mfpr vkSj i;kZIr :i ls crkrk gSA 

[k- 	 mijksDr foÙk o"kZ ds nkSjku daiuh us fuEufyf[kr ds laca/k esa vf/kfu;e vkSj fu;eksa ds çko/kkuksa dk vuqikyu fd;k 
gS% 

1- 	 vf/kfu;e ds rgr bldh fLFkfr(

2- 	 jftLVjksa@vfHkys[kksa dk j[kj[kko vkSj muesa fu/kkZfjr le; ds Hkhrj çfof"V;ka djuk( 

3- 	 fu/kkZfjr le; ds Hkhrj@mlds ckn daiuh jftLVªkj] {ks=h; funs'kd] dsaæ ljdkj] U;k;kf/kdj.k] U;k;ky; ;k vU; 
çkfèkdkfj;ksa ds ikl okf"kZd fjVuZ esa crk,x, Q‚eZ vkSj fjVuZ nkf[ky djuk( 

4- 	 03&06&2022] 28&07&2022] 29&11&2022] 13&12&2022 vkSj 29&03&2023 dks funs'kd eaMy dh cSBdsa cqykuk/ vk;ksftr 
djuk vkSj d‚iksZjsV lkekftd mÙkjnkf;Ro ¼lh,lvkj½ lfefr ds fy, 24&03&2023 dks bldh lfefr;ksa dh cSBdsa] 
ys[kkijh{kk lfefr ds fy, 22&07&2022] 21&12&2023 vkSj 28&03&2023 ,oa 22&03&2023 vkSj  28&03&2023 cksMZ dh 
çca/ku lfefr vkSj daiuh ds lnL;ksa dh cSBdsa 26&12&2022 ¼okf"kZd vke cSBd½ vkSj 19&01&2023 ¼vlk/kkj.k vke cSBd½ 
dks okf"kZd fjVuZ esa crkbZ xbZ fu;r frfFk;ksa ij] ftlds laca/k esa cSBdksa ds laca/k esa mfpr uksfVl fn, x, Fks vkSj ifji= 
çLrkoksa vkSj Mkder i= }kjk ikfjr çLrkoksa] ;fn dksbZ gks] lfgr dk;Zokgh dks bl mís'; ds fy, cuk, x, feuV cqd@ 
jftLVjksa esa mfpr :i ls ntZ fd;k x;k gS vkSj ml ij gLrk{kj fd, x, gSa( 

5- 	 leh{kk/khu foÙkh; o"kZ ds nkSjku daiuh dks vius lnL;ksa ds jftLVj dks can djus dh vko';drk ugha FkhA 

6-	 vf/kfu;e dh /kkjk 185 esa fufnZ"V funs'kdksa vkSj@;k O;fä;ksa ;k QeZ ;k daifu;ksa dks dksbZ vfxze@_.k ugha fn;k x;k 
Fkk]

7-	 leh{kk/khu o"kZ ds nkSjku daiuh vf/kfu;e] 2013 dh /kkjk 188 ds rgr ifjHkkf"kr lacaf/kr i{kksa ds lkFk dksbZ vuqca/k ;k 
O;oLFkk ugha dh xbZ Fkh; 

8-	 31 ekpZ 2023 lekIr gq, foÙko"kZ ds nkSjku lHkh ekeyksa esa çfrHkwfr;ksa dks tkjh djus ;k vkoaVu ;k ikjs"k.k ;k okil  
[kjhnus@o jh;rk 'ks;jksa ;k fMcsapjksa dks Hkqukus@'ks;jiwath esa ifjorZu ;k dVkSrh@'ks;jksa@çfrHkwfr;ksa ds :ikarj.k vkSj lqj{kk 
çek.ki= tkjh djus dh dksbZ ?kVuk ugha gqbZA 

9- 	 vf/kfu;e ds çko/kkuksa ds vuqikyu esa 'ks;jksa ds gLrkarj.k ds iathdj.k dks yafcr j[krs gq, ykHkka'k] vf/kdkj 'ks;jksa vkSj 
cksul 'ks;jksa ds vf/kdkjksa dks LFkfxr j[kukA foÙko"kZ 2022&23 ds nkSjku ,slh dksbZ xfrfof/k ugha Fkh(

10-	 ykHkka'k dh ?kks"k.kk@Hkqxrku( vf/kfu;e dh /kkjk 125 ds vuqlkj fuos'kd f'k{kk vkSj laj{k.k fuf/k ij ykxw voSrfud@
ykokfjl ykHkka'k@vU; jkf'k;ksa dk gLrkarj.kA ykxw ugha gS D;ksafd vf/kfu;e dh /kkjk 8 ¼1½ ¼C½ ds rgr ykHkka'k dh  
?kks"k.kk@Hkqxrku fuf"k) gSA 
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11- 	 vf/kfu;e dh /kkjk 134 ds çko/kkuksa vkSj funs'kdksa dh fjiksVZ ds vuqlkj ys[kkijhf{kr foÙkh; fooj.k dk vFkZ mldh mièkkjk 
¼3½] ¼4½ vkSj ¼5½ ds vuqlkj gS( 

12- 	 daiuh us foÙkh; o"kZ ds nkSjku funs'kdksa dh fu;qfä vkSj lekfIr rFkk funs'kdksa vkSj çeq[k çca/kdh; dkfeZdksa dks Hkqxrku 
fd, x, ikfjJfed ds laca/k esa daiuh vf/kfu;e] 2013 ds çko/kkuksa dk vuqikyu fd;k gS(

	y Jh ç'kkar dqekj feÙky 03-06-2022 dks çca/k funs'kd ds in ls lsokfuo`Ùk gq, gSaA 

	y Jh vkbZ-ih-,l- lsBh dks 04-06-2022 ls 12-08-2022 rd çca/k funs'kd ¼vfrfjä çckj½ ds :i esa fu;qä fd;k x;k 
vkSj M‚- fou; Bkdqj dks 13-08-2022 dks çca/k funs'kd ds :i esa fu;qä fd;k x;kA 

	y Jh vfuy dqekj uk;d 16-06-2022 dks funs'kd in ls lsok fuo`Ùk gq, gSa vkSj Jh jkts'k flag vkSj Jherh lquhrk 
oekZ dks 16-06-2022 dks funs'kd ds :i esa fu;qä fd;k x;k FkkA 

	y M‚- jktsUæ dqekj vkSj M‚- t;nhi feJk 25-11-2022 dks funs'kd in ls lsok fuo`Ùk gks x, gSaA 

	y Jh lquhy dqekj] Jh baæiky lsBh vkSj Jh vt; flag pgy 30-09-2022 dks funs'kd in ls lsok fuo`Ùk gks x, gSaA 

	y Jh oh-Vh-oh- je.k] M‚- 'kqHkkx pan vkSj Jh çeksn dqekj dks 01-10-2022 dks funs'kd fu;qä fd;k x;kA 

	y Jh vfer vxzoky vkSj Jh lq'khy iky dks 25-11-2022 dks funs'kd fu;qä fd;k x;k gSA 

13- 	 daiuh vf/kfu;e] 2013 ds çko/kkuksa ds vuqlkj ys[kk ijh{kd fu;qfäA esllZ ts-,u- feÙky ,aM daiuh] ¼MhbZ1010½] dks Hkkjr 
ds fu;a=d vkSj egkys[kk ijh{kd }kjk 31 ekpZ 2023 dks lekIr o"kZ ds fy, daiuh vf/kfu;e] 2013 dh /kkjk 139 ds rgr 
daiuh ds oS/kkfud ys[kkijh{kdksa ds :i esa fu;qä fd;k x;k FkkA

14-	 vf/kfu;e ds fofHkUu çko/kkuksa ds rgr dsaæ ljdkj] U;k;kf/kdj.k] {ks=h; funs'kd] jftLVªkj] U;k;ky;;k ,sls vU; 
vfèkdkfj;ksa ls dksbZ vuqeksnu ysus dh vko';drk ugha FkhA 

15-	 daiuh us daiuh vf/kfu;e] 2013 ds çko/kkuksa ds vuqlkj foÙko"kZ 2022&23 ds nkSjku tek jkf'k;ksa dks Lohdkj/ uohdj.k/ 
iqu HkqZxrku ugha fd;k FkkA 

16-	 daiuh us leh{kk/khu foÙk o"kZ ds nkSjku vius funs'kdksa] lnL;ksa] lkoZtfud foÙkh; laLFkkuksa] cSadksa vkSj vU; ls m/kkj ugha 
fy;k gSA

17-	 daiuh us vf/kfu;e dh /kkjk 186 ds çko/kkuksa ds rgr vkus okys vU; d‚iksZjsV fudk;ksa ;k O;fä;ksa dks dksbZ _.k vkSj fuos'k 
;k xkjaVh ugha nh gS ;k çfrHkwfr ;ka çnku ugha dh gSA

18-	 daiuh us leh{kk/khu foÙk o"kZ ds nkSjku 19 tuojh] 2023 ds fo'ks"k ladYi dks ikfjr djds funs'kd eaMy dh lajpuk vkSj 
cksMZ dh çca/ku lfefr ds xBu esa cnyko ds fy, ,lksfl,'ku ds vuqPNsn esa cnyko fd;k gSA 

LFkku% ubZ fnYyh      
fnukad% 29-01-2024	 vxzoky euh"k dqekj ,aM daiuh ds fy,	 vxzoky euh"k dqekj ,aM daiuh ds fy,

daiuh lfpo                            daiuh lfpo                            
				                                                                    	
		
	 g0@&

euh"k dqekj vxzokyeuh"k dqekj vxzoky
¼LoRo/kkjh½

lh-ih- la- 7057    
lnL;rk la-% ,Q-9528        

;wvkbZMh,u% ,Q009528bZ003323069
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us'kuy baQksesZfVD‍l lsaVj lfoflZt badksjiksjsfVM ¼fudlh½
foÙk o"kZ 2022&23 ds fy, ,uvkbZlh,lvkbZ ds [kkrksa ij esllZ ts-,u- feÙky ,aM daiuh ds pkVZMZ vdkmaVsaV  foÙk o"kZ 2022&23 ds fy, ,uvkbZlh,lvkbZ ds [kkrksa ij esllZ ts-,u- feÙky ,aM daiuh ds pkVZMZ vdkmaVsaV  

ds Mªk¶V oS/kkfud ys[kk ijh{kd fVIi.kh ds mÙkj  ds Mªk¶V oS/kkfud ys[kk ijh{kd fVIi.kh ds mÙkj  

ys[kk ijh{kk fVIi.kh ,uvkbZlh,lvkbZ dk mÙkj

1- ;ksX; jk; ds vk/kkj 

1-1 O;kikj ns; ¼uksV 19½] O;kikj çkI; ¼uksV 10½] xzkgdksa ls 
çkIr vfxze ¼ljdkjh lgk;rk çkIr ifj;kstukvksa lesr½ ¼uksV 
21½] ns; lqj{kk tek ¼uksV 18½] vkSj vkiwfrZdrkZvksa dks vfxze 
¼uksV 9 vkSj 15½ orZeku dj laifÙk vkSj çko/kku ¼uksV 14½] 
vfxze fcØh dj@MhoSV ij th,lVh vkSj dk;Z vuqca/k ij 
VhMh,l ds lkFk&lkFk mijksä çko/kku ¼uksV 15½ ls lacaf/kr 
'ks"k] o"kZ ds var esa iqf"V vkSj@;k lek/kku ds fo"k;k/khu gSaA 
çca/ku blds lek/kku dh çfØ;k esa gS vkSj mldh jk; gS fd 
çHkko] ;fn dksbZ gksxk] og egRoiw.kZ ugha gksxkA ,slh çkIr 
dh tk jgh/ çkIr iqf"V;ksa vkSj/;k rS;kj fd, tk jgs ifj.kkeh 
lek/kku ds ifj.kkeLo:i vk;/ O;; vkSj@;k laifÙk;ksa@
nsunkfj;ksa ij çHkko orZeku esa o"kZ ds var esa lqfuf'pr ugha 
dh tk ldrh gSaA 

31-03-2023 rd 'ks"k jkf'k ds fy, 'ks"k iqf"Vdj.k i= tkjh dj fn, 
x, gSaA ;g fu;fer dk;Z gS fd ,sls i= foHkkxksa@laxBuksa vkfn dks 
tkjh fd, tkrs gSa ysfdu mu ij cgqr gh ux.; çfrfØ;k çkIr 
gksrh gS D;ksafd gekjs vf/kdka'k mi;ksxdrkZ ljdkjh ;k vèkZljdkjh 
gSaA ,uvkbZlh,lvkbZ us blds fy, vius bZvkjih ç.kkyh dks 
Lopkfyr cuk fn;k gSA

1-2 xzkgdksa ls çkIr gq, 191704-27 yk[k #i, dh vfxze 
jkf'k ds laca/k esa foÙkh; fooj.k ds uksV la- 21 dk lanHkZ fn;k 
tkrk gSA O;fäxr [kkrksa dh leh{kk ls ,sls dbZ xzkgdksa dk 
irk pypk gS ftuds ikl o"kZ ds var rd 3 o"kksaZ ls vf/kd 
le; ls 'ks"k jkf'k cdk;k gSA T;knkrj lkoZtfud {ks= ds 
miØeksa ¼ih,l;w½ vkSj Hkkjr ljdkj ds ea=ky;ksa ls çkIr bu 
vfxzeksa dks daiuh }kjk vyx&vyx cSadksa esa fofHkUu C;kt 
njksa ,oa ifjiDork le; ij lkeof/k tek esa fuos'k fd;k 
x;k gSA 

bl rF; dks /;ku esa j[krs gq, fd xzkgdksa ls çkIr ,sls 
vfxze ds laca/k esa ,slh fuf"d, /kujkf'k vç;qä jg xbZ vkSj 
lkof/k tek esa fuos'k dj nh xbZ gS] çca/ku dks ,sls çR;sd 
vfxze jkf'k dh leh{kk djus vkSj vuqca/k ds lacaf/kr fu;eksa 
,oa 'krksaZ ds vk/kkj ij xzkgd dks okil djus dh vko';drk 
gSA ,sls çR;sd vfxze ds laca/k esa miyC/k nLrkostksa] vuqca/kksa 
,oa fooj.kksa ds vHkko esa] miyC/k djk, x, ,sls fooj.kksa ds 
ifj.kkeLo:i ifjlaifÙk;ksa@nsunkfj;ksa vkSj@;k vk;@O;; 
ij fiNys vuqPNsn esa mfYyfdr lexz ekeys orZeku esa 
lqfuf'pr ugha fd, tk ldrs gSaA 

,uvkbZlh,lvkbZ dks fofHkUu ljdkjh foHkkxksa/ laxBuksa/ lkoZtfud 
{ks= ds miØeksa ls ijQ‚ekZ pkyku ds fy, vfxze çkIr gksrk gSA 
mu ijQ‚ekZ pkykuksa esa mfYyf[kr xfrfof/k;ksa ds iwjk gksus ds 
ckn] ,uvkbZlh,lvkbZ [kkrksa dk vkaf'kd/vafre fuiVku] fooj.k 
rS;kj djrk gS vkSj mls lacaf/kr mi;ksxdrkZ dks Hkstrk gS] rkfd 
'ks"k O;; ds f[kykQ jkf'k dh çfriwfrZ dh tk lds] ;fn dksbZ 
gks vkSj /ku okilh ds fy, cSad fooj.k lwfpr fd;k tk ldsA 
gkyk¡fd dqN mi;ksxdrkZ cSad fooj.k çnku djrs gSa] ysfdu dbZ 
ekeyksa esa ;s çkIr ugha gks ikrk vkSj bl çdkj] [kpZ ugha dh 
xbZ jkf'k ,uvkbZlh,lvkbZ ds ikl gh jgrh gSA bldk fuiVku 
gsrq ,uvkbZlh,lvkbZ us nsunkjksa vkSj ysunkjksa ls olwyh ds fy, 
ifj;kstuk çca/kd dh enn gsrq ,d foHkkx cuk;k gS] foHkkx fo'ks"k 
:i ls cdk;k nsunkjksa vkSj ysunkjksa ,oa ,sls vU; lacaf/kr ekeyksa 
dks ns[krk gSA ,uvkbZlh,lvkbZ us ekfld vk/kkj ij dkrk fooj.k 
lk>k djus dh çfØ;k Hkh 'kq: dh gSA 

gkyk¡fd] ubZ ifj;kstukvksa ds fy,] ,uvkbZlh,lvkbZ ds funs'kd 
eaMy us 26-03-2022 dks vk;ksftr viuh 121oha cSBd esa] lapkyu 
ekftZu ds njksa dks la'kksf/kr djrs gq,] lHkh ifj;kstukvksa ¼;kfu 
thvkbZ, ;k xSj&thvkbZ,½ esa] le;&le; ij] [kpZ u dh xbZ jkf'k 
ij mi;ksxdrkZvksa dks ,uvkbZlh,lvkbZ }kjk vftZr C;kt okil 
djus dh Hkh eatwjh ns nh FkhA bls 01-07-2022 ls çHkkoh dj fn;k 
x;k gS vkSj rnuqlkj ,uvkbZlh,lvkbZ us foÙk o"kZ 2022&23 ds 
fy, vius foÙkh; fooj.k esa xSj&thvkbZ, ifj;kstuk ij C;kt fn;k 
gS ¼uksV la- 24 ns[ksa½A 
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1-3 daiuh us daiuh ¼Hkkjrh; ys[kk ekud½ fu;e 2015  
}kjk fu/kkZfjr ̂ xzkgdksa ds lkFk vuqca/k ij jktLo* ij Hkkjrh; 
ys[kk ekud 115 dk vuqikyu ugha fd;k gS D;ksafd lsokvksa 
dh fcØh ij jktLo ds ekeys dks xyrh ls pkyku cukrs 
le;] egRoiw.kZ ys[kkadu uhfr ¼ uksV 2 ¼vii½ vkSj uksV 2¼xii½ 
ns[ksa½ ntZ fd;k x;k gS tcfd bls ^fu;a=.k* ;kfu oknk dh 
xbZ lsok ds gLrkarj.k ds le; ntZ fd;k tkuk pkfg, FkkA 
daiuh dh fjiksVZ dh xbZ vk;@O;; vkSj laifÙk@nsunkfj;ksa 
ij lsok iwjh gksus ds 30 fnuksa ds Hkhrj pkyku u cukus ds 
dkj.k lhth,lVh vf/kfu;e ds fu;e 47 ds rgr pwd ds 
lkFk&lkFk blds çHkko dk orZeku esa irk ugha yxk;k tk 
ldrk gSA 

,uvkbZlh,lvkbZ dh uhfr@dk;Zç.kkyh ds vuqlkj] ;g oLrqvksa@
lsokvksa dh fcØh ds fy, pkyku cukdj jktLo tqVkrk gSA 
daiuh us foÙk o"kZ 2022&23 ds fy, foÙkh; fooj.k rS;kj djrs 
le; vkSj jktLo igpku ij feyku dh vo/kkj.kk ds vuqlkj 
ykxw Hkkjrh; ys[kk ekud ds lHkh çkonkuksa ,oa vko';drkvksa dk 
fofèkor vuqikyu fd;k gSA 

1-4 daiuh us lwfpd fd;k gS fd muds ikl yxHkx 
1900 foØsrk gSa] ftuesa ls dsoy 45 foØsrkvksa dh igpku 
,e,l,ebZ foØsrkvksa ds :i esa dh tk ldrh gSA blds 
dkj.k ,e,l,ebZ ij C;kt dh x.kuk dsoy igpku fd, 
x, ,e,l,ebZ foØsrksa ij dh tkrh gSA blds vykok bls 
687-25 yk[k #- dh vkdfLed nsunkfj;ksa ds :i esa fn[kk;k 
x;k gS] ¼vLoh—r O;; vkSj ns;rk fu/kkZfjr djus dh ctk,½] 
D;ksafd çca/ku dk ekuuk gS fd ;fn ifj;kstuk esa foØsrkvksa 
dks Hkqxrku djus ds fy, QaM miyC/k gS rks mi;ksxdrkZ 
foHkkx ls bldh olwyh dh tk,xhA blds ifj.kkeLo:i O;; 
ds lkFk&lkFk nsunkfj;ksa dks 687-25 yk[k #- de crk;k 
x;k gSA

foÙk o"kZ ds nkSjku ,uvkbZlh,lvkbZ us ,e,l,ebZ çek.ki= tek 
djus ds fy, vius foØsrkvksa dks l[rh ls dgk rkfd ,e,l,ebZ 
oxhZdj.k ,oa C;kt dh x.kuk dh tk ldsA gkyk¡fd dsoy 45 
foØsrkvksa us gh vHkh rd ,e,l,ebZ çek.ki= tek fd, gSaA

bu 45 foØsrkvksa ds fy, ,e,l,ebZ ds rgr C;kt dh x.kuk dh 
xbZ gS vkSj vkdfLed nsunkjh esa bldk mYys[k fd;k x;k gS] pwafd 
ifj;kstukvksa esa /kujkf'k miyC/k ugha gS blfy, bls mi;ksxdrkZ 
foHkkx ls olwyk tk ldrk gSA

,e,l,ebZ ds rgr C;kt dk Hkqxrku rc fd;k tk,xk tc 
foØsrkvksa }kjk dksbZ ekax dh tk,xh] gkyk¡fd ,e,l,ebZ vf/kfu;e 
ds rgr dksbZ ekax yafcr ugha gSA

2- eq[; ekeyk

2-1 ge uksV la- 3] 4 vkSj 45 dh vksj /;ku fnykuk pkgrs gSa 
ftlds rgr Hkhdkth dkek Iysl] ubZ fnYyh ¼931-50 yk[k 
#-½ vkSj bdkbZ la- , 300 ukSjksth uxj ¼7812-05 yk[k #-½ 
ds Hkou ds laca/k esa leiZ.k@LoRo foys[k] dk iathdj.k] o"kZ 
ds var rd yafcr FkkA

Hkhdkth dkek Iysl ds Hkou ds fy, leiZ.k/ LoRo foys[k dks 
18 tqykbZ 2023 dks ,uchlhlh }kjk ,uvkbZlh,lvkbZ ds uke ij 
iath—r djk;k x;k FkkA

vkSj bdkbZ la- ,&300 Vkoj ,] rhljk ry] fo'o O;kikj dsaæ] 
ukSjksth uxj] Hkou ds fuekZ.kk/khu gksus ds dkj.k ,uvkbZlh,lvkbZ 
ds uke ij LoRo foys[k fu"iknu yafcr gSA 

3- vU; ekeys 

3-1 daiuh dks laifÙk] la;a= vkSj midj.k] mlds HkkSfrd 
lR;kiu] LFkku] ºzkflr ewY; vkSj mlds fuikVu ls tqM+s 
fjd‚MZ j[kus lacaf/k orZeku fu;a=.k çfØ;k] ;fn dksbZ gks] dks 
etcwr djus dh vko';drk gSA O;fäxr oLrq dh eSfiax] 
fu;a=.k yxk dj tcfd HkkSfrd :i ls lR;kfir O;fäxr 
oLrqvksa dh eSfiax lacaf/kr ihihbZ fjd‚MZ ds lkFk muds fo'ks"k 
igpku la[;k ds ek/;e ls dh tk ldrh gSA 

laifÙk dk fooj.k muds tkjh fd, tkus@fuiVku vkfn ds 
mfpr fooj.k ds lkFk fu/kkZfjr iath esa j[kk tk jgk gSA blds 
vykok] ,uvkbZlh,lvkbZ eq[;ky; ¼,lih vkSj ,y,uMhlh lesr½ 
vkSj mldh jkT; bdkbZ;ksa ds fy, rhu lnL;ksa dh lfefr }kjk 
lHkh laifÙk;ksa dk HkkSfrd lR;kiu fd;k tk jgk gSA ¼,lih vkSj 
,y,uMhlh lesr½A rnuqlkj foÙk o"kZ 2022&23 ds fy, Hkh ,slk 
fd;k x;k gSA  
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3-2 gkyk¡fd daiuh us 01 tqykbZ 2017 ls bZvkjih ys[kkadu 
l‚¶Vos;j dk bLrseky 'kq: dj fn;k Fkk] O;fäxr ikVhZ 
'ks"k dh eSfiax vkSj jksdM+ 'ks"k dks vkxs c<+kus] ,ftax 'ksMîwy] 
bZvkjih ls lh/ks [kkrs dk fooj.k çkIr djus] [kkrksa ds 
fooj.k esa fd, x, cnyko ij utj j[kuk] ls lacaf/kr dqN 
fu;a=.k dfe;ka ikbZ xbZaA fcØh jftLVj dks mfpr rjhds 
ls rS;kj ugha fd;k x;k Fkk D;ksafd oLrq vkSj lsokvksa dk 
foHkktu mfpr ugha gS D;ksafd lacaf/kr oLrqvksa vkSj lsokvksa 
ds foÙkh; vkadM+s fcØh jftLVj ds vkadM+ksa ls esy ugha [kk 
jgs gSa ¼fcØh jftLVj ldy vk/kkj ij foÙkh; vkadM+ksa ls esy 
[kk jgs gSa] ;kfu fcuk foHkktu ds½A çh&th,lVh O;oLFkk ds 
dkj.k rqyu i= esa eky ij vfxze th,lVh ;Fkkor gS] ftls 
vc rd lek;ksftr ugha fd;k x;k gSA fdlh ckgjh Lora= 
,tsalh }kjk fd, x, flLVe ys[kkijh{kk }kjk ekU; fd, tk 
jgs orZeku fu;a=.kksa ds vk/kkj ij bZvkjih dks etcwr djus 
vkSj mlds igpku fd, tkus dh vko';drk gSA

,uvkbZlh,lvkbZ us 01-07-2017 ls [kkrksa vkSj vU; lacaf/kr {ks=ksa 
ds fy, bZvkjih l‚¶Vos;j dks iwjh rjg ls viuk fy;k FkkA 
,uvkbZlh,lvkbZ us vius bZvkjih ç.kkyh dks esllZ M‚- lhch,l 
lkbcj flD;ksfjVh lfoZlsl ,y,yih ls lR;kfir djok;k gSA 

v‚ulkbV ys[kkijh{kk djus ds ckn 06-07-2022 dks nh xbZ viuh 
fjiksVZ esa] daiuh us ik;k gS fd

Þ;g ,fIyds'ku O;kolkf;d vko';drk ds vuqlkj vyx&vyx 
dk;kZRed =qfV;ksa ls eqä gSA blds vykok] vksjSdy bZch,l 
,Iyhds'ku l‚¶Vos;j vkSj lacaf/kr vkbZVh baÝkLVªDpj dh ys[kkijh{kk 
o"kZ esa de&ls&de ,d ckj ;k çfØ;k@daI;wVj lalk/ku ds fdlh 
Hkh egRoiw.kZ mUu;u ij fd;k tk,xkA lkFk gh] mi;ksxdrkZ 
ds O;fäxr MsVk dh vfrfjä lqj{kk gsrq etcwr ,fUØI'ku vkSj  
çek.khdj.k dk ç;ksx dj ,fIyds'ku dks uohure laLdj.k esa 
viMsV fd;k tkuk pkfg,ßA

,uvkbZlh,lvkbZ bZvkjih ds fy, orZeku liksVZ dks vixzsM djus 
dh çfØ;k esa gS vkSj bl ekeys esa mfpr dkjZokbZ djsxhA

gkyk¡fd] tSlk fd ys[kkijh{kd us lq>ko fn;k gS] 'ks"k vkSj fcØh 
iath ds fy, fjiksVZ esa ifjorZu pkyw foÙk o"kZ esa dj fn;k tk,xkA

3-3 daiuh bZ,eMh@lqj{kk tek vkfn dh leh{kk ugha dj 
jgh gS ftlds dkj.k rhu lky ls vf/kd dh bZ,eMh rd 
cdk;k gSA 

daiuh fu;fer :i ls bZ,eMh@lqj{kk tek dh leh{kk dj jgh 
gS vkSj cSad tSls foØsrkvksa ls mfpr fooj.k feyus ,oa iSls okil 
djus laca/kh vuqjks/k i= çkIr djus ds ckn /kujkf'k okil dj 
jgh gSA

gkykafd foØsrkvksa dks iqjkuh bZ,eMh@lqj{kk tek jkf'k dh okilh 
gsrq pkyw o"kZ esa vkSj vf/kd ç;kl fd, tk,axsA

3-4 daiuh dks viuh ys[kkadu uhfr;ksa dh leh{kk djus dh 
vko';drk gS D;ksafd chek nkoksa ls lacaf/kr ys[kkadu] LØSi 
dk ys[kkadu] iêk uhfr;ksa dk ys[kkadu vkfn dks 'kkfey@ 
la'kksf/kr fd, tkus dh vko';drk gSA

daiuh }kjk gj lky ys[kkadu uhfr;ksa dh leh{kk dh tkrh gS vkSj 
mlesa gksus okys cnykoksa dks foÙkh; fooj.k esa 'kkfey fd;k tk,xkA 

LØSi] iêk ;k chek nkoksa ds fy, uhfr;ka pkyw o"kZ esa cukbZ@viMsV 
dh tk,axhA

3-5 geus ik;k gS fd dkj vkSj daI;wVj dh fcØh ij th,lVh 
ugha yxk;k x;k gSA fiNys foÙk o"kksaZ ls lacaf/kr th,lVh 
VhMh,l çkI; 'ks"k yafcr gSaA olwyh ;ksX; dj 'ks"k bl çdkj 
yafcr gS ¼fcØh dj] VhMh,l vkSj vk;dj ds fofHkUu enksa 
ds rgr½A

çca/ku fu;fer :i ls fcØh dj@oSV ds lkFk iqjkus 'ks"k dh 
leh{kk dj jgk gS vkSj lh,th ys[kkijh{kdksa ds lq>ko ds vuqlkj 
iqjkus cdk;k olwyh ds fy, çko/kku fd, x, gSaA

gkyk¡fd dkj@daI;wVj dh fcØh ij th,lVh ds laca/k esa bls pkyw 
o"kZ esa tek fd;k tk,xkA
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us'kuy baQ¨ZesfVDLk LksaVj LkfoÆLkt+ bad
¼daiuh vf/kfu;e 2013 dh /kkjk 8 ds rgr Hkkjr ljdkj dk miØe½ 

lhvkbZ,u% ;w74899Mh,y1995,uih,y072045lhvkbZ,u% ;w74899Mh,y1995,uih,y072045

 31 ekpZ 2023 rd dk rqyu i= 31 ekpZ 2023 rd dk rqyu i=

` yk[kks esayk[kks esa

fooj.k uksV la- 31 ekpZ 2023 
rd 

31 ekpZ 2022 
rd 

ifjlaifÙk;ka    

xSj&rkRdkfyd ifjlaifÙk;ka    

laifÙk] la;a= vkSj midj.k 3  3,878.61  2,336.88 

iwath pkyw dk;Z 4   8,297.218,297.21   - -      

laifÙk ds ç;ksx dk vf/kdkj 5   15,442.55 15,442.55   16,035.8016,035.80  

vU; vewrZ laifÙk;ka 6  5,329.49 5,329.49    6,275.106,275.10  

foÙkh; ifjlaifÙk;ka%

 vU; foÙkh; ifjlaifÙk;ka 7  108.09  1,077.32 

vkLFkfxr dj laifÙk;ka ¼'kq)½  8  4,060.91  3,578.62 

vU; xSj&rkRdkfyd laifÙk;ka 9  1,597.34  8,644.57 

  dqy xSj&rkRdkfyd laifÙk;ka dqy xSj&rkRdkfyd laifÙk;ka  38,714.20  37,948.29 

  orZeku ifjlaifÙk;kaorZeku ifjlaifÙk;ka

  ¼d½ O;kikj çkI; 10  46,561.48  34,429.17 

  ¼[k½ udn vkSj udn led{k 11  76,321.22  93,139.05 

  ¼x½ mijksä ^¼[k½* ds vykok cSad cSysal 12  1,35,651.57  1,14,759.60 

  ¼?k½ vU; foÙk ifjlaifÙk;ka 13  4,623.05  2,832.51 

  orZeku dj ifjlaifÙk;ka ¼'kq)½ 14  19,539.09  17,165.29 

  vU; orZeku ifjlaifÙk;ka 15  34,304.50  32,441.67 

  dqy orZeku ifjlaifÙk;ka  3,17,000.91 2,94,767.29

  dqy ifjlaifÙk;ka dqy ifjlaifÙk;ka  3,55,715.11  3,32,715.58 

  bfDoVh vkSj ns;rk,a 

bfDoVh

bfDoVh 'ks;j iwath 16  200.00  200.00 

vU; bfDoVh 17  89,023.88  73,986.10 

  dqy bfDoVh  89,223.88  74,186.10 
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fooj.k uksV la- 31 ekpZ 2023 
rd 

31 ekpZ 2022 
rd 

  ns;rk,a 

xSj&rkRdkfyd ns;rk,a 

foÙkh; ns;rk,a 

¼d½ iêk ns;rk 36  14,664.87  14,623.62 

¼[k½ vU; foÙkh; ns;rk,a 18  64.76  59.46 

dqy xSj&rkRdkfyd ns;rk,a  14,729.63  14,683.08 

orZeku ns;rk,a 

foÙkh; ns;rk,a%

¼d½ iêk ns;rk,a 36  2,843.11  3,219.74 

¼[k½ O;kikj ns; 19

lw{e m|eksa vkSj y?kq m|eksa dh dqy cdk;k jkf'k  6,847.30  8,491.68 

lw{e m|eksa vkSj y?kq m|eksa ds vykok vU; dqy cdk;k jkf'k  41,289.99  35,590.04 

¼x½ vU; foÙkh; ns;rk,a 20  1,426.72  1,261.16 

vU; rkRdkfyd ns;rk,a 21  1,99,326.51  1,95,209.26 

çko/kku 22  27.97  74.52 

dqy rkRdkfyd ns;rk,a  2,51,761.60  2,43,846.40 

dqy bfDoVh vkSj ns;rk,a  3,55,715.11  3,32,715.58 

egRoiw.kZ ys[kkadu uhfr;ka 2

LkayXu fVIif.k;k¡ ¼1&63½ foÙkh; fooj.k¨a dk vfÒUu Òkx gSA

le frfFk dh gekjh fjiksVZ ds vuqlkj	�  us'kuy baQksesZfVDl lsaVj lfoZflt bad ds us'kuy baQksesZfVDl lsaVj lfoZflt bad ds  
ts ,u feÙky vkSj daiuh ds fy, ts ,u feÙky vkSj daiuh ds fy, 	�  funs'kd eaMy ds fy, vkSj mudh rjQ lsfuns'kd eaMy ds fy, vkSj mudh rjQ ls 
lunh ys[kkdkj	�   
daiuh iathdj.k la[;k 003587,u

	 g0@&	 g0@&	 g0@&

	 lh, jktsUæ feÙky 	 MkW- fou; Bkdqj	 Hkqous'k dqekj	 lh, jktsUæ feÙky 	 MkW- fou; Bkdqj	 Hkqous'k dqekj
	 Hkkxhnkj	 çca/k funs'kd	 v/;{k
	 lnL;rk la- 084470	 MhvkbZ,u% 09710675	 MhvkbZ,u% 02780311
;wvkbZMh,u% 23084470chth,sDlVh;w,4623

		 		  g0@&	 g0@&

		  lUuh tSu	 egsUæ iky  		  lUuh tSu	 egsUæ iky  
		  daiuh lfpo	 ,Q,@lh,
		  ,lh,l% 31700 	
LFkku % ubZ fnYyh	
fnukad % 15-09-2023
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us'kuy baQ¨ZesfVDLk LksaVj LkfoÆLkt+ bad
¼daiuh vf/kfu;e 2013 dh /kkjk 8 ds rgr Hkkjr ljdkj dk miØe½

lhvkbZ,u% ;w74899Mh,y1995,uih,y072045

31 ekpZ 2023 dks lekIr gq, o"kZ dk vk; ,oa O;; ys[kk

` yk[kks esayk[kks esa

Ø- 
la-

fooj.k uksV la-  31 ekpZ 2023 
dks lekIr gqvk 

o"kZ  

  31 ekpZ 2022 
dks lekIr gqvk 

o"kZ  

vk; vk; 

I lapkyu ls jktLo 23  1,60,418.09  1,40,213.47 

II vU; vk; 24  9,769.37  7,551.07 

III dqy vk; ¼I+II½  1,70,187.46  1,47,764.54 

IV O;;    

  LV‚d&bu&VªsM dh [kjhn 25  19,030.09  17,956.39 

  lsok lgk;rk O;;  1,14,770.31  1,08,283.71 

  deZpkjh ykHk O;; 26  1,295.16  964.22 

  foÙk ykxr 27  821.71  899.26 

  ewY;ºzkl vkSj _.k ifj'kks/ku O;; 28  7,292.90  6,597.29 

vU; O;; 29  6,941.25  6,883.76 

  dqy O;; ¼IV½  1,50,151.42  1,41,584.63 

V dj iwoZ ¼III&IV½ vk;@ ¼gkfu½  20,036.04  6,179.91 

VI dj O;;%  5,058.64  1,562.48 

  ¼1½ orZeku dj  5,525.80  1,966.91 

¼2½ vkLFkfxr dj  (482.28)  (411.51)

  ¼3½ fiNys o"kksaZ ds fy, dj lek;kstu@¼cêk [kkrk esa Mkyuk½   15.12  7.07 

VII fujarj lapkyu ls o"kZ esa gqbZ vk;@¼gkfu½ ¼V&VI½  14,977.40  4,617.43 
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Ø- 
la-

fooj.k uksV la-  31 ekpZ 2023 
dks lekIr gqvk 

o"kZ  

  31 ekpZ 2022 
dks lekIr gqvk 

o"kZ  

VIII vU; O;kid vk;    - -

IX vof/k ds fy, dqy O;kid vk; ¼vk;@¼gkfu½ vkSj o"kZ ds fy, 
vU; O;kid vk; lfgr½  

 14,977.40  4,617.43 

X  çfr bfDoVh 'ks;j vk; ¼çfr 'ks;j lkadsfrd ewy 100 #-½%  

  ¼1½ csfld 30  7,488.70  2,308.72 

  ¼2½ MkbywVsM 30  7,488.70  2,308.72 

egRoiw.kZ ys[kkadu uhfr;ka 			   2

LkayXu fVIif.k;k¡ ¼1&63½ foÙkh; fooj.k¨a dk vfÒUu Òkx gSA

le frfFk dh gekjh fjiksVZ ds vuqlkj	�  us'kuy baQksesZfVDl lsaVj lfoZflt bad ds us'kuy baQksesZfVDl lsaVj lfoZflt bad ds  
ts ,u feÙky vkSj daiuh ds fy, ts ,u feÙky vkSj daiuh ds fy, 	�  funs'kd eaMy ds fy, vkSj mudh rjQ lsfuns'kd eaMy ds fy, vkSj mudh rjQ ls 
lunh ys[kkdkj	�   
daiuh iathdj.k la[;k 003587,u

	 g0@&	 g0@&	 g0@&

	 lh, jktsUæ feÙky 	 MkW- fou; Bkdqj	 Hkqous'k dqekj	 lh, jktsUæ feÙky 	 MkW- fou; Bkdqj	 Hkqous'k dqekj
	 Hkkxhnkj	 çca/k funs'kd	 v/;{k
	 lnL;rk la- 084470	 MhvkbZ,u% 09710675	 MhvkbZ,u% 02780311
;wvkbZMh,u% 23084470chth,sDlVh;w,4623

		 		  g0@&	 g0@&

		  lUuh tSu	 egsUæ iky  		  lUuh tSu	 egsUæ iky  
		  daiuh lfpo	 ,Q,@lh,
		  ,lh,l% 31700 	
LFkku % ubZ fnYyh	
fnukad % 25-09-2023

` yk[kks esayk[kks esa
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us'kuy baQ¨ZesfVDLk LksaVj LkfoÆLkt+ bad
¼daiuh vf/kfu;e 2013 dh /kkjk 8 ds rgr Hkkjr ljdkj dk miØe½

lhvkbZ,u% ;w74899Mh,y1995,uih,y072045

31 ekpZ 2023 dks lekIr gq, o"kZ ds fy, bfDoVh esa ifjorZu dk fooj.k

d- tkjh] vfHknku vkSj pqdrk bfDoVh 'ks;j dh bfDoVh 'ks;j iwath 100@& #- çR;sd

` yk[kks esayk[kks esa

fooj.k fVIi.kh /ku jkf'k

31 ekpZ 2021 rd 16  200.00 

o"kZ ds nkSjku ifjorZu  -   

31 ekpZ 2022 rd 16  200.00 

o"kZ ds nkSjku ifjorZu  -   

31 ekpZ 2023 rd 16  200.00 

[k-  vU; bZfDoVh ¼fVIi.kh 17 ns[ksa½

` yk[kks esayk[kks esa

fooj.k vkjf{kr fuf/k;ka vkSj 
vf/k'ks"k çr/kkfjr vk;

vU; dqy 
bfDoVh

31 ekpZ 2021 rd                          69,368.67 69,368.67 

iwoZ vof/k vk; ¼deZpkjh½  

o"kZ ds fy, vf/k'ks"k ¼deh½                             4,617.43 4,617.43 

31 ekpZ 2022 rd                            73,986.10    73,986.10 

iV~Vk ifjlaifÙk;ksa ds fy, iwoZ vof/k lek;kstu ¼uksV la- 36 ns[ksa½                               505.23                505.23 

iV~Vk ns;rkvksa ds fy, iwoZ vof/k lek;kstu ¼uksV la- 36 ns[ksa½                              (444.85)           (444.85)

o"kZ ds fy, vf/k'ks"k@¼deh½                           14,977.40     14,977.40 

o"kZ ds fy, dqy vf/k'ks"k                           15,037.78    15,037.78 

31 ekpZ 2023 rd                          89,023.88    89,023.88 

le frfFk dh gekjh fjiksVZ ds vuqlkj	�  us'kuy baQksesZfVDl lsaVj lfoZflt bad ds us'kuy baQksesZfVDl lsaVj lfoZflt bad ds  
ts ,u feÙky vkSj daiuh ds fy, ts ,u feÙky vkSj daiuh ds fy, 	�  funs'kd eaMy ds fy, vkSj mudh rjQ lsfuns'kd eaMy ds fy, vkSj mudh rjQ ls 
lunh ys[kkdkj	�   
daiuh iathdj.k la[;k 003587,u

	 g0@&	 g0@&	 g0@&

	 lh, jktsUæ feÙky 	 MkW- fou; Bkdqj	 Hkqous'k dqekj	 lh, jktsUæ feÙky 	 MkW- fou; Bkdqj	 Hkqous'k dqekj
	 Hkkxhnkj	 çca/k funs'kd	 v/;{k
	 lnL;rk la- 084470	 MhvkbZ,u% 09710675	 MhvkbZ,u% 02780311

;wvkbZMh,u% 23084470chth,sDlVh;w,4623		 		  g0@&	 g0@&

		  lUuh tSu	 egsUæ iky  		  lUuh tSu	 egsUæ iky  
		  daiuh lfpo	 ,Q,@lh,
		  ,lh,l% 31700 	
LFkku % ubZ fnYyh	
fnukad % 15-09-2023
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us'kuy baQ¨ZesfVDLk LksaVj LkfoÆLkt+ bad
¼daiuh vf/kfu;e 2013 dh /kkjk 8 ds rgr Hkkjr ljdkj dk miØe½

lhvkbZ,u% ;w74899Mh,y1995,uih,y072045

31 ekpZ 2023 dks lekIr gq, o"kZ ds fy, udnh izokg dk fooj.k

` yk[kks esayk[kks esa

fooj.k  31 ekpZ 2023 dks 
lekIr gqvk o"kZ  

  31 ekpZ 2022 dks 
lekIr gqvk o"kZ  

lapkyu xfrfof/k;ksa ls udn çokg    

dj vkSj vlk/kkj.k oLrqvksa ls iwoZ vf/k'ks"k@¼?kkVk½ 20,036.04  6,179.91

ds fy, lek;kstu%

ewY;ºzkl vkSj _.kifj'kks/ku O;;  7,292.90  6,597.30 

Mwcar _.kksa ds fy, çko/kku  1,233.75  741.00 

LVkai MîwVh çko/kku dks cnyuk  (46.55)  -   

laifÙk] la;a= vkSj midj.k dh fcØh ij ykHk@¼gkfu½  (1.05)  (0.18)

foÙk ykxr  821.71  899.26 

C;kt vk;  (8,317.90)  (5,747.59)

vfxzeksa ds f[kykQ izko/kku@ ¼olwyh ;ksX;½  37.66  (82.90)

dk;Z'khy iwath ifjorZu ls iwoZ ifjpkyu vf/k'ks"k@¼?kkVk½ ¼I½  21,056.56  8,586.80 

ds fy, lek;kstu%

O;kikj çkI;ksa esa ¼o`f)½@deh  (13,367.85)  (8,809.60)

_.kksa vkSj vfxzeksa ,oa vU; ifjlaifÙk;ksa esa ¼o`f)½@deh  (5,761.61)  (14,264.12)

O;kikj çkI;ksa vkSj vU; ns;rkvksa esa o`f)@¼deh½  8,784.62  42,279.30 

dk;Z'khy iwath ifjorZu ls mRiUu udn ¼II½  (10,344.84)  19,205.58 

vk;dj ls mRiUu udnh vk;dj ls mRiUu udnh 

vk;dj dk Hkqxrku  (5,043.52)  (1,966.91)

fiNys o"kksaZ ds fy, vk;dj  (15.12)  (7.07)

vk;dj ls mRiUu udnhvk;dj ls mRiUu udnh ¼¼III½½  (5,058.64)  (1,973.98)

ifjpkyu xfrfof/k;ksa ls 'kq) udnh varokZg@¼cfgokZg½ ¼d½ ¼ifjpkyu xfrfof/k;ksa ls 'kq) udnh varokZg@¼cfgokZg½ ¼d½ ¼I+II+III½½  5,653.08  25,818.40 

fuos'k xfrfof/k;ksa ls udnh çokg fuos'k xfrfof/k;ksa ls udnh çokg 

vpy laifÙk;ksa dh [kjhn  (5,262.74)  (1,876.35)

,QMhvkj esa fuos'k  (20,891.96)  (10,403.72)

vpy laifÙk;ksa dh fcØh  1.27  0.24 

çkIr C;kt  6,812.48  6,551.33 
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fuos'k xfrfof/k;ksa ls 'kq) udnh çokg@¼cfgokZg½ ¼ch½fuos'k xfrfof/k;ksa ls 'kq) udnh çokg@¼cfgokZg½ ¼ch½  (19,340.95)  (5,728.50)

foÙkh; xfrfof/k;ksa ls udnh çokg foÙkh; xfrfof/k;ksa ls udnh çokg 

Hkqxrku fd;k x;k C;kt  (821.71)  (899.26)

iV~Vk ns;rk ds ewy va'k dk Hkqxrku  (2,308.25)  (1,299.54)

foÙkh; xfrfof/k;ksa ls 'kq) udnh varokZg@¼cfgokZg½ ¼x½  (3,129.96)  (2,198.80)

udn vkSj udn led{kksa esa 'kq) o`f)@¼deh½ ¼d$[k$x½  (16,817.83)  17,891.10 

o"kZ dh 'kq#vkr esa udn vkSj udn led{k  93,139.05  75,247.95 

o"kZ ds var esa udn vkSj udn led{k  76,321.22  93,139.05 

` yk[kks esayk[kks esa

fooj.k  31 ekpZ 2023 
rd 

 31 ekpZ 2022 
 rd  

udn vkSj udn led{k    

     cSadksa esa 'ks"k  75,003.57  54,642.59 

     vxznk; [kkrk  0.14  0.50 

vU; cSad 'ks"k 

     lkof/k tek  1,317.51  38,495.96 

   76,321.22  93,139.05 

lwpuklwpuk
1½ 	udnh çokg ds mijksä fooj.k dks vçR;{k rjhds ls Hkkjrh; ys[kkadu ekud &7] ^^udn çokg fooj.k** ds :i esa çLrqr 

fd;k x;k gSA  
2½ 	o"kZ ds var esa udn vkSj cSad 'ks"k esa cSadksa ds ikl cph udn vkSj 'ks"k jkf'k 'kkfey gksrh gSA budk fooj.k bl çdkj gS%

3½ 	fuos'k xfrfof/k;ksa ls udnh çokg ¼,QMhvkj esa fuos'k½ esa 2167-33@& yk[k #- dh xkjaVh ds f[kykQ ekftZu euh tek ds :i 
esa j[kh xbZ lkof/k tek 'kkfey gS ¼fiNys o"kZ 291-60@& yk[k #-] uksV la- 7 ns[ksa vkSj 2171-16@& yk[k #-] uksV la- 12 ns[ksa½

4½ 	udn çokg ds mijksä fooj.k esa lh,lvkj xfrfof/k;ksa ds fy, 250-00 yk[k #- ¼fiNys o"kZ 112-00 yk[k #-½ 'kkfey gSaA  
uksV la- 55 ns[ksaA    

	�  us'kuy baQksesZfVDl lsaVj lfoZflt bad ds us'kuy baQksesZfVDl lsaVj lfoZflt bad ds  
ts ,u feÙky vkSj daiuh ds fy, ts ,u feÙky vkSj daiuh ds fy, 	�  funs'kd eaMy ds fy, vkSj mudh rjQ lsfuns'kd eaMy ds fy, vkSj mudh rjQ ls 
lunh ys[kkdkj	�   
daiuh iathdj.k la[;k 003587,u
	 g0@&	 g0@&	 g0@&
	 lh, jktsUæ feÙky 	 MkW- fou; Bkdqj	 Hkqous'k dqekj	 lh, jktsUæ feÙky 	 MkW- fou; Bkdqj	 Hkqous'k dqekj
	 Hkkxhnkj	 çca/k funs'kd	 v/;{k
	 lnL;rk la- 084470	 MhvkbZ,u% 09710675	 MhvkbZ,u% 02780311

		;wvkbZMh,u% 23084470chth,sDlVh;w,4623		 g0@&	 g0@&
		  lUuh tSu	 egsUæ iky  		  lUuh tSu	 egsUæ iky  
		  daiuh lfpo	 ,Q,@lh,
		  ,lh,l% 31700 	
LFkku % ubZ fnYyh	
fnukad % 15-09-2023



40

us'kuy baQ¨ZesfVDLk LksaVj LkfoÆLkt+ bad
¼daiuh vf/kfu;e 2013 dh /kkjk 8 ds rgr Hkkjr ljdkj dk miØe½

31 ekpZ] 2023 dks lekIr gq, o"kZ ds fy, foÙkh; fooj.kksa dh egÙkoiw.kZ ys[kkadu uhfr;ka vkSj fVIif.k;ka

dkWjiksjsV lwpuk

us'kuy baQ‚esZfVDl lsaVj lfoZlst bad‚iksZjsVM ¼^fuxe*½ dks] 29 vxLr 1995 dks daiuh vf/kfu;e] 1956 dh /kkjk& 25 ¼vc daiuh 
vf/kfu;e] 2013 dh /kkjk 8½ ds rgr jk"Vªh; lwpuk foKku dsaæ ¼^,uvkbZlh*½] bysDVª‚fudh vkSj lwpuk çkS|ksfxdh ea=ky;] Hkkjr 
ljdkj] ds v/khu fuxfer fd;k x;k FkkA fuxe ljdkjh ea=ky;ksa@foHkkxksa@laxBuksa dks laiw.kZ vkbZVh lek/kku çnku djus dk 
dk;Z djrk gSA

15 flracj 2023 ds funs'kd eaMy ds ladYi ds vuqlkj foÙkh; fooj.k tkjh djus ds fy, vf/k—r fd;k x;k FkkA

2-	 egRoiw.kZ ys[kkadu uhfr;ka

i-	 foÙkh; fooj.k rS;kj djus dk vk/kkj

	 daiuh ds foÙkh; fooj.k daiuh vf/kfu;e] 2013 dh /kkjk 133 ds rgr d‚jiksjsV ekeyksa ds ea=ky; ¼,elh,½ }kjk vf/klwfpr 
ys[kkadu ekudksa ¼vc ls Hkkjrh; ys[kk ekud ds :i esa lanfHkZr½ ds vuqlkj rS;kj fd, x, gSa ftls daiuh ¼Hkkjrh; ys[kk 
ekud½ fu;e] 2015 ds fu;e 3 vkSj daiuh ¼Hkkjrh; ys[kk ekud½ ¼la'kks/ku½ fu;e] 2016 ds rgr tkjh fu;eksa vkSj Hkkjr 
esa Loh—r vU; ys[kkadu fl)karksa ds lkFk i<+k tk,xkA 

	 mfpr ewY; ij vkadh xbZ dqN foÙkh; ifjlaifÙk;ksa ,oa nsunkfj;ksa dks NksM+dj foÙkh; fooj.k ,sfrgkfld ykxr ds vk/kkj 
ij rS;kj fd, x, gSa ¼foÙkh; midj.kksa ds laca/k esa ys[kkadu uhfr ns[ksa½A  

	 foÙkh; fooj.k Hkkjr esa lkekU; :i ls Loh—r ys[kkadu fl)karksa ds vuqlkj ykHkdkjh laLFkk ds vk/kkj ij rS;kj fd, x, 
gSaA  

	 foÙkh; fooj.k Hkkjrh; #i;s ¼#-½ esa çLrqr fd, x, gSa] tks daiuh dh dk;kZRed eqæk Hkh gSA foÙkh; fooj.kksa vkSj uksV~l esa 
crkbZ xbZ lHkh jkf'k;ksa dks vuqlwph AAA dh vko';drk ds vuqlkj fudVre yk[k #i;s rd iw.kkaZfdr fd;k x;k gS] tcrd 
vU;Fkk u mfYyf[kr gksA =qfV;ksa ds iw.kkaZdu dks utjvankt dj fn;k x;k gSA

ii-	 ifjlaifÙk;ksa vkSj nsunkfj;ksa dk orZeku cuke xSj&orZeku oxhZdj.k%

	 fdlh laifÙk dks rc orZeku laifÙk ekuk tkrk gS tc%

	y lkekU; ifjpkyu pØ esa çkIr gksus dh mEehn gks ;k csps tkus ;k miHkksx dh ea'kk gks(

	y eq[; :i ls dkjksckj ds mís'; ls j[kh xbZ gks(

	y fjiksfVaZx vof/k ds ckn 12 ekg ds Hkhrj csps tkus dh mEehn gks(

	y udn ;k udn lerqY;] tc rd fd fjiksfVaZx vof/k ds ckn de&ls&de ckjg ekg ds fy, fdlh nsunkjh dk 
fuikVu djus gsrq bldk vknku&çnku ;k mi;ksx djus ij çfrca/k u gksA

	 vU; lHkh laifÙk;ksa dks xSj&orZeku ds :i esa oxhZ—r fd;k x;k gSA

	 ,d nsunkjh dks rc orZeku ¼pkyw½ laifÙk ekuk tkrk gS tc%

	y lkekU; ifjpkyu pØ esa blds fuiVku dh mEehn gks;

	y ;g eq[; :i ls O;kikj ds mís'; ls j[kh xbZ gks;

	y bldk fuiVku fjiksfVaZx vof/k ds ckn 12 ekg ds Hkhrj fd;k tkuk gS] ;k
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	y fjiksfVaZx vof/k ds ckn de–ls–de 12 ekg ds fy, nsunkjh ds fuiVku dks LFkfxr djus dk dksbZ fcuk 'krZ vfèkdkj 
u gksA  

	 vU; lHkh nsunkfj;ksa dks xSj&orZeku ds :i esa oxhZ—r fd;k x;k gSA

	 vkLFkfxr dj ifjlaifÙk;ksa vkSj nsunkfj;ksa dks xSj&orZeku ifjlaifÙk;ka ,oa nsunkfj;ksa ds :i esa oxhZ—r fd;k x;k gSA 

	 lapkyu pØ og le; gS ftlesa çlaLdj.k ds fy, ifjlaifÙk;ksa dk vf/kxzg.k fd;k tkrk gS vkSj udn ,oa udn led{kksa 
esa mldh fcØh dh tkrh gSA fuxe us viuk lapkyu pØ 12 ekg fu/kkZfjr fd;k gSA

iii-	 laifÙk] la;a= vkSj midj.k ¼ihihbZ½ vkSj ewY;ºzkl

¼d½	 ekU;rk vkSj çkjafHkd eki

	 laifÙk] la;a= vkSj midj.k dks mudh vf/kxzg.k ykxr ij crk;k x;k gSA Hkkjrh; ys[kk ekud esa ifjorZu ij] daiuh us 
viuh lHkh laifÙk] la;a= vkSj midj.k d fiNys th,,ih ogu ewY; ¼ekfur ykxr½ ij ekiuk fu/kkZfjr fd;k FkkA 

	 ykxr esa [kjhn ewY;] m/kkj ysus dh ykxr] ;fn iwathdj.k ekunaM iwjs gksrs gSa vkSj bfPNr mi;ksx ds fy, ifjlaifÙk;ksa dks 
mldh dk;Z'khy fLFkfr esa ykus dh çR;{k mÙkjnkf;Ro ykxr 'kkfey gSA [kjhn ewY; ij igqapus ij fdlh Hkh O;kikj NwV 
vkSj NwV esa dVkSrh dh tkrh gSA ckn dh ykxr dks ifjlaifÙk dh ogu jkf'k esa tksM+ fn;k tkrk gS ;k vyx ifjlaifÙk;ksa 
ds :i esa Lohdkj fd;k tkrk gS] tSlk mfpr gks] dsoy rHkh tc ;g laHko gks fd oLrqvksa ls tqM+s Hkfo"; ds vkfFkZd ykHk 
daiuh dks feysaxsA tc la;a= vkSj e'khujh ds egRoiw.kZ iqtksaZ dks varjky ij cnyus dh t:jr gksrh gS rks daiuh muds 
mi;ksxh thou ds vk/kkj ij vyx ls mudk ewY;ºzkl djrh gSA blh çdkj] tc dksbZ cM+h tkap dh tkrh gS] rks bldh 
ykxr dks la;a= dh ogu jkf'k esa igpkuk tkrk gS vkSj ekU;rk ekunaM iwjk gksus ij midj.k cny fn, tkrs gSaA vU; lHkh 
ejEer vkSj j[kj[kko ykxrksa dks ykHk ;k gkfu ds fooj.k esa O;; ds :i esa ntZ fd;k tkrk gSA      

¼[k½	 ijorhZ eki ¼ewY;ºzkl vkSj mi;ksxh thou½

	 ihihbZ dh oLrqvksa ij ºzkflr ewY; i)fr vkSj daiuh vf/kfu;e] 2013 dh vuqlwph AA esa fu/kkZfjr njksa ij çnku fd;k x;k 
gSA fuxe us ihihbZ dh lHkh oLrqvksa dk mi;ksxh thou daiuh vf/kfu;e] 2013 dh vuqlwph AA ds vuq:i fu/kkZfjr fd;k 
gSA  

	 çR;sd foÙk o"kZ ds var esa vof'k"V ewY;ksa] mi;ksxh thou vkSj ewY;ºzkl fof/k dh leh{kk dh tkrh gSA 

¼x½	 ekU;rk jí djuk

	 laifÙk] la;a= vkSj midj.k dh fdlh oLrq vkSj vkjaHk esa Loh—r dksbZ Hkh egRoiw.kZ fgLlk fuiVku ij ;k ftlls Hkfo"; esa 
fdlh vkfFkZd ykHk dh mEehn u gks] rks mldh ekU;rk jí dj nh tkrh gSA ifjlaifÙk dh ekU;rk jí gksus ls gksus okys 
fdlh Hkh ykHk ;k gkfu ¼'kq) fuiVku vk; vkSj ifjlaifÙk dh ogu jkf'k ds chp ds varj ds :i esa ifjxf.kr½ dks] laifÙk 
dh ekU;rk jí gksus ij vk; ds fooj.k esa 'kkfey fd;k tkrk gSA çR;sd foÙk o"kZ ds var esa laifÙk] la;a= vkSj midj.k ds 
vof'k"V ewY;ksa] mi;ksxh thou vkSj ewY;ºzkl ds rjhdksa dh leh{kk dh tkrh gS vkSj ;fn mi;qä gks rks] laHkkfor :i ls 
lek;ksftr fd;k tkrk gSA 

	 laifÙk] la;a= vkSj midj.k dh ekU;rk jí djus ls gksus okys ykHk ;k gkfu dks 'kq) fuiVku vk; vkSj laifÙk dh ogu jkf'k 
ds chp varj ds :i esa ekik tkrk gS vkSj laifÙk dh ekU;rk jí gksus ij ykHk vkSj gkfu ds fooj.k esa ntZ fd;k tkrk gSA 

¼IV½	 vewrZ laifÙk vkSj ifj'kks/ku

	 vewrZ laifÙk;ksa dks 'kq:vkr esa ykxr ij ekik x;k gSA vewrZ laifÙk;ksa dks ckn esa lafpr ifj'kks/ku vkSj lafpr vilkekU; 
gkfu dks ?kVkdj ykxr ij ekik x;k gSA vewrZ laifÙk;ksa dk mi;ksxh thou lhfer ;k vuar gks ldrk gSA ºzkflr ewY; 
i)fr ds vuqlkj lhfer thou okyh vewrZ laifÙk;ksa dks muds mi;ksxh vkfFkZd thou ij ifj'kksf/kr fd;k x;k gSA ,d 
lhfer mi;ksxh thou okyh vewrZ laifÙk ds fy, ifj'kks/ku vof/k vkSj ifj'kks/ku fof/k dh leh{kk de– ls– de çR;sd 
fjiksfVaZx vof/k ds var esa dh tkrh gSA visf{kr mi;ksxh thou esa ifjorZu ;k ifjlaifÙk esa lfUufgr Hkfo"; ds vkfFkZd ykHkksa 
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ds miHkksx ds visf{kr iSVuZ dks ifj'kks/ku vof/k ;k fof/k dks la'kksf/kr djus ds fy, mi;qä ekuk tkrk gS vkSj ys[kkadu 
vuqekuksa esa ifjorZu ds :i esa ekuk tkrk gSA lhfer thou okyh vewrZ laifÙk;ksa ij ifj'kks/ku O;; dks vk; vkSj O;; ds 
fooj.k esa ekU;rk nh tkrh gS tc rd fd ,slk O;; fdlh vU; laifÙk ds ewY; dk fgLlk u gksA 

	 daiuh vf/kfu;e ds vuqlkj] daI;wVj l‚¶Vos;j vkSj loZj ls lacaf/kr ykxrksa dks muds vuqekfur mi;ksxh vkfFkZd thou 
Øe'k% ,d o"kZ] rhu o"kZ] ikap o"kZ ;k Ng o"kZ ds nkSjku lh/kh js[kk i)fr ij iwath—r vkSj ifj'kksf/kr fd;k tkrk gSA bZvkjih 
l‚¶Vos;j ls lacaf/kr ykxrksa dks nl o"kksaZ ds vuqekfur mi;ksxh vkfFkZd thou ds nkSjku lh/kh js[kk i)fr ij iwath—r ,oa 
ifj'kksf/kr fd;k tkrk gSA 

¼V½	 foÙkh; lk/ku

	 ,d foÙkh; lk/ku ,slk vuqca/k gksrk gS tks ,d bdkbZ dh foÙkh; laifÙk vkSj fdlh vU; bdkbZ dh foÙkh; nsunkjh ;k bfDoVh 
lk/ku dks tUe nsrk gSA 

	 foÙkh; ifjlaifÙk;ka 

	 çkjafHkd Loh—fr vkSj eki 

	 lch foÙkh; ifjlaifÙk;ksa dks 'kq:vkr esa mfpr ewY; ij Loh—fr nh tkrh gS] lkFk gh] vxj ykHk ;k gkfu ds ek/;e ls 
foÙkh; ifjlaifÙk;ksa dks ntZ ugha fd;k x;k gks rks ,sls ekeys esa] ysu– nsu ykxr tks foÙkh; ifjlaifÙk ds vf/kxzg.k ds fy, 
mÙkjnk;h gksrh gSA foÙkh; ifjlaifÙk;ksa dh [kjhn ;k fcØh ftlds fy, cktkj esa fofu;eu ;k lEesyu }kjk LFkkfir le; 
lhek ds Hkhrj ifjlaifÙk;ksa dh fMyhojh dh vko';drk gksrh gS ¼fu;fer rjhds ls O;kikj½ dks O;kikj frfFk ij Loh—fr nh 
tkrh gS ;kfu og frfFk tc daiuh ifjlaifÙk [kjhnus ;k cspus ds fy, çfrc) gksrh gSA 

	 ijorhZ eki

	 ijorhZ eki ds ç;kstuksa ds fy,] foÙkh; ifjlaifÙk;ksa dks fuEufyf[kr Jsf.k;ksa esa oxhZ—r fd;k x;k gS%

	 ifj'kks/ku ykxr ij _.k lk/ku

	 ,d ^_.k lk/ku* dks ifj'kks/ku ykxr ij ekik tkrk gS ;fn fuEu nksuksa 'krksaZ iwjh gksrh gksa rks%

d½	 ifjlaifÙk ,d O;olk; e‚My ds ikl gks ftldk mís'; lafonkRed udn çokg ,d= djus gsrq ifjlaifÙk;ksa dks 
j[kuk gks] vkSj 

[k½	 ifjlaifÙk dh lafonkRed 'krsaZ fufnZ"V frfFk;ksa ij udn çokg dks c<+krh gSa tks dsoy cdk;k ewY; jkf'k ij ewy/ku 
vkSj C;kt ¼,lihihvkbZ½ dk Hkqxrku gksrk gSA 

	 çkjafHkd ekU;rk ij lHkh foÙkh; nsunkfj;ksa dks mfpr ewY; ij Loh—fr nh tkrh gSA ysu–nsu dh ykxr tks foÙkh; nsunkfj;ksa 
ds eqís ds fy, çR;{k :i ls mÙkjnk;h gS] tks vk; ;k gkfu ds ek/;e ls mfpr ewY; ij ugha gS] çkjafHkd ekU;rk ij mfpr 
ewY; esa tksM+ nh tkrh gSaA çkjafHkd eki ds ckn] ,slh foÙkh; nsunkfj;ksa dks ckn esa çHkkoh C;kt nj ¼bZvkbZvkj½ i)fr dk 
ç;ksx djds ifj'kks/ku ykxr ij ekik tkrk gSA ifj'kks/ku ykxr dh x.kuk vf/kxzg.k vkSj 'kqYd ;k ykxr ij fdlh NwV 
;k çhfe;e dks /;ku esa j[kdj dh tkrh gS tks bZvkbZvkj dk vfHkUu vax gSaA bZvkbZvkj ifj'kks/ku dks ykHk ;k gkfu esa foÙk 
vk; esa tksM+k x;k gSA vilekurk ds dkj.k gksus okyh gkfu dks ykHk ;k gkfu esa ntZ fd;k tkrk gSA  

	 vU; O;kid vk; ds ek/;e ls mfpr ewY; ij _.k lk/ku ¼,QohVhvkslhvkbZ½ 

	 ;fn fuEufyf[kr nksuksa ekunaM iwjs gks jgs gksa rks ,d ^_.k lk/ku* dks ,QohVhvkslhvkbZ ekuk tkrk gS%

d½	 O;olk; e‚My dk mís'; lafonkRed udn çokg ,d= djus vkSj foÙkh; ifjlaifÙk;ksa dks cspus] nksuksa ls çkIr fd;k 
tkrk gS vkSj 

[k½	 ifjlaifÙk dk lafonkRed udn çokg ,lihihvkbZ dk çfrfuf/kRo djrk gksA 
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	 ,QohVhvkslhvkbZ Js.kh esa j[kk x;k _.k lk/ku dks 'kq:vkr esa] lkFk gh çR;sd fjiksfVaZx frfFk ij] mfpr ewY; ij ekik tkrk 
gSA vU; O;kid vk; ¼vkslhvkbZ½ esa mfpr ewY; lapkyu dks Lohdkj fd;k tkrk gSA gkyk¡fd] daiuh C;kt ls gksus okyh 
vk;] vilkekU; gkfu vkSj fjolZy ,oa fons'kh eqæk ls ykHk ;k gkfu dks ykHk vkSj gkfu [kkrs esa ntZ djrh gSA ifjlaifÙk;ksa 
dks csps tkus ij] vkslhvkbZ esa igys gq, ykHk ;k gkfu dks ykHk vkSj gkfu [kkrs esa bfDoVh ls iqu%oxhZ—r fd;k tkrk gSA 
,QohVhvkslhvkbZ _.k lk/ku dks j[krs le; vftZr C;kt dks bZvkbZvkj fof/k dk ç;ksx dj C;kt vk; ds :i esa fn[kk;k 
tkrk gSA 

	 ykHk ;k gkfu ds ek/;e ls mfpr ewY; ij _.k lk/ku ¼,QohVhih,y½  

	 ,QohVhih,y _.k lk/kuksa ds fy, vof'k"V Js.kh gSA dksbZ Hkh _.k lk/ku] tks ifj'kks/ku ykxr ij ;k ,QohVhvkslhvkbZ ds 
:i esa oxhZdj.k ds ekunaMksa dks iwjk ugha djrk] mls ,QohVhih,y Js.kh esa j[kk tkrk gSA 

	 blds vykok] daiuh ,d _.k lk/ku dks ukfer djus dk pquko dj ldrh gS] tks vU;Fkk ,QohVhih,y dh rjg ifj'kksèku 
ykxr ;k ,QohVhvkslhvkbZ ekunaMksa dks iwjk djrk gksA gkykafd] ,sls pquko dh vuqefr dsoy rHkh nh tkrh gS tc ,slk 
djus ls eki ;k Loh—fr vlaxrrk de gks jgh gks ;k lekIr gks jgh gks ¼ftls 'ys[kk csesy' dgk tkrk gS½A daiuh us 
,QohVhih,y ds vuqlkj dksbZ _.k lk/ku fufnZ"V ugha fd;k gSA 

	 ,QohVhih,y Js.kh esa 'kkfey _.k midj.kksa dks ykHk vkSj gkfu [kkrs esa ntZ lHkh ifjorZuksa ds lkFk mfpr ewY; ij ekik 
tkrk gSA 

	 bfDoVh fuos'k 

	 Hkkjrh; ys[kk ekud 109 ds nk;js esa vkus okys lHkh bfDoVh fuos'k mfpr ewY; ij ekis tkrs gSaA bfDoVh lk/ku tks O;kikj 
vkSj vkdfLed fopkj ds fy, j[ks tkrs gSa] ,d vf/kxzg.kdrkZ }kjk O;kikj la;kstu esa Loh—r gksrs gSa] ftl ij Hkkjrh; ys[kk 
ekud 103 ¼O;kikj la;kstu½ ykxw gksrk gS] mUgsa ,QohVhih,y esa oxhZ—r fd;k tkrk gSA ;g oxhZdj.k çkjafHkd Loh—fr ij 
fd;k x;k gS vkSj vifjorZuh; gSA 

 	 ;fn daiuh fdlh bfDoVh midj.k dks ,QohVhvkslhvkbZ ds vuqlkj oxhZ—r djus dk fu.kZ; ysrh gS] rks ykHkka'k dks NksM+dj] 
midj.k ij lHkh mfpr ewY; ifjorZu vkslhvkbZ esa igpkus tkrs gSaA fuos'k dh fcØh ij Hkh ykHk vkSj gkfu rd dh jde 
dk dksbZ iqupZØ.k ugha gksrk gSA gkyk¡fd] daiuh lap;h ykHk ;k gkfu dks bfDoVh ds Hkhrj LFkkukarfjr dj ldrh gSA 

	 ,QohVhih,y Js.kh esa 'kkfey bfDoVh midj.kksa dks ih,aM,y esa ekU;rkçkIr lHkh ifjorZuksa ds lkFk mfpr ewY; ij ekik 
tkrk gSA 

	 ekU;rk jí djuk

	 ,d foÙkh; ifjlaifÙk ¼;k] tgk¡ ykxw gks] foÙkh; ifjlaifÙk dk ,d fgLlk ;k leku foÙkh; ifjlaifÙk;ksa ds lewg dk fgLlk½ 
dks çkFkfed :i ls rc vekU; dj fn;k tkrk gS tc:

	 ifjlaifÙk ls udn çokg çkIr djus dk vf/kdkj lekIr gks x;k gks] ;k 

	 lacaf/kr daiuh us ifjlaifÙk ls udnh çokg çkIr djus ds vius vf/kdkj gLrkarfjr dj fn, gSa ;k 'ikl–F:' O;oLFkk ds 
rgr fdlh rhljs i{k dks fcuk fdlh nsjh ds çkIr udnh çokg dk iwjk Hkqxrku djus dk nkf;Ro eku fy;k gS vkSj

	 ;k rks daiuh%

¼d½	 us ifjlaifÙk ds lHkh tksf[keksa vkSj çfrQyksa dks dkQh gn rd LFkkukarfjr dj fn;k gS] ;k  

¼[k½	 ifjlaifÙk ds lHkh tksf[keksa vkSj çfrQyksa dks u rks LFkkukarfjr fd;k gS vkSj u gh i;kZIr :i ls vius ikl j[kk gS 
ysfdu ifjlaifÙk dk fu;a=.k LFkkukarfjr dj fn;k gSA 

	 tc daiuh us fdlh ifjlaifÙk ls udnh çokg çkIr djus ds vius vf/kdkjksa dks LFkkukarfjr dj fn;k gS ;k ikl–F: 
O;oLFkk esa ços'k fd;k gS rks ;g ewY;kadu djrh gS fd D;k vkSj fdl lhek rd blus LokfeRo ds tksf[keksa vkSj çfrQyksa 
dks cjdjkj j[kk gSA tc blus ifjlaifÙk ds lHkh tksf[keksa vkSj iqjLdkjksa dks u rks LFkkukarfjr fd;k gS vkSj u gh cjdjkj 
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j[kk gS] u gh ifjlaifÙk dk fu;a=.k LFkkukarfjr fd;k gS] rks daiuh dh fujarj Hkkxhnkjh dh lhek rd gLrkarfjr ifjlaifÙk 
dks igpkuuk tkjh j[krh gSA mlh fLFkfr esa] daiuh ,d lac) nkf;Ro dks Hkh igpkurh gSA gLrkarfjr laifÙk vkSj lacaf/kr 
nsunkjh dks ml vk/kkj ij ekik tkrk gS tks daiuh }kjk cjdjkj j[ks x, vf/kdkjksa vkSj nkf;Roksa dks n'kkZrk gSA -

	 gLrkarfjr ifjlaifÙk ij xkjaVh dk :i ysus okyh fujarj Hkkxhnkjh dks ifjlaifÙk dh ewy ogu jkf'k ds fupys Hkkx vkSj 
daiuh dks pqdkus gsrq vko';d çfrQy dh vf/kdre jkf'k ij ekik tkrk gSA 

	 foÙkh; laifÙk;ksa dh gkfu 

	 Hkkjrh; ys[kk ekud 109 ds vuqlkj] daiuh fuEufyf[kr foÙkh; ifjlaifÙk;ksa vkSj ØsfMV tksf[ke gkfu tksf[ke ij vilkekU; 
gkfu dh eki vkSj igpku ds fy, visf{kr _.k gkfu ¼bZlh,y½ e‚My ykxw djrh gS:

d½	 foÙkh; laifÙk;ka tks _.k lk/ku gSa vkSj ifj'kksf/kr ykxr ij ekih tkrh gSa tSls] _.k] _.k çfrHkwfr;ka] tek] O;kikj 
çkI; vkSj cSad 'ks"kA 

	 daiuh viuh çkjafHkd ekU;rk ls gh] çR;sd fjiksfVaZx frfFk ij vkthou bZlh,y ds vk/kkj ij gkfu HkÙks dks ekU;rk nsrh gSA 

	 vof/k ds nkSjku ekU;rk çkIr bZlh,y vilkekU; gkfu HkÙkk ¼;k mRØe.k½ dks ykHk vkSj gkfu ds fooj.k ¼ih,aM,y½ esa 
vk;/O;; ds :i esa ekU;rk nh tkrh gSA 

¼VI½	 mfpr ewY; eki

daiuh çR;sd rqyu i= frfFk ij mfpr ewY; ij foÙkh; lk/kuksa dks ekirh gSA 

mfpr ewY; og dher gS tks fdlh ifjlaifÙk dks cspus ds fy, çkIr dh tk,xh ;k eki frfFk ij cktkj lgHkkfx;ksa ds chp ,d 
O;ofLFkr ysunsu esa nsunkjh gLrkarfjr djus ds fy, Hkqxrku fd;k tk,xkA mfpr ewY; eki bl /kkj.kk ij vk/kkfjr gS fd ifjlaifÙk 
cspus ;k nsunkjh gLrkarfjr djus dk ysunsu gksrk gS& 

	y ifjlaifÙk ;k nsunkjh ds fy, eq[; cktkj esa] ;k

	y çeq[k cktkj ds vHkko esa] ifjlaifÙk ;k nsunkjh ds fy, lcls ykHkçn cktkj esaA 

eq[; ;k lcls ykHkçn cktkj rd daiuh dh igq¡p gksuh pkfg,A 

fdlh ifjlaifÙk ;k nsunkjh dk mfpr ewY; mu /kkj.kkvksa dk mi;ksx djds ekik tkrk gS tks cktkj çfrHkkxh ifjlaifÙk ;k nsunkjh 
dk ewY; fu/kkZj.k djrs le; mi;ksx djsaxs] ;g ekurs gq, fd cktkj çfrHkkxh vius vkfFkZd loksZÙke fgr esa dk;Z djrs gSaA ,d 
xSj–foÙkh; ifjlaifÙk dk mfpr ewY; eki cktkj Hkkxhnkj dh laifÙk dks mlds mPpre vkSj loksZÙke mi;ksx esa ç;ksx dj ;k bls 
fdlh vU; cktkj Hkkxhnkj dks cspdj vkfFkZd ykHk iSnk djus dh {kerk dks /;ku esa j[krk gS tks ifjlaifÙk dks mlds mPpre 
,oa loksZÙke mi;ksx esa ç;ksx djsxkA

daiuh mu ewY;kadu rduhdksa dk ç;ksx djrh gS tks ifjfLFkfr;ksa ds vuqlkj mfpr gSa vkSj ftuds fy, mfpr ewY; ekius gsrq i;kZIr 
vkadM+s miyC/k gSa] çklafxd voyksdu ;ksX; buiqV ds ç;ksx dks vf/kdre djus ,oa vçkI; buiqV ds mi;ksx dks de djus ds fy,A 

lHkh laifÙk;ka vkSj nsunkfj;ka ftuds fy, foÙkh; fooj.kksa esa mfpr ewY; ekik tkrk gS] mUgsa fuEure Lrj ds buiqV ds vk/kkj ij 
mfpr ewY; inkuqØe ds Hkhrj oxhZ—r fd;k x;k gS] tks lexz :i ls mfpr ewY; eki ds fy, egRoiw.kZ gSa%

	y Lrj 1 & leku laifÙk;ksa ;k nsunkfj;ksa ds fy, lfØ, cktkjksa esa m)`r ¼vlek;ksftr½ cktkj ewY;A 

	y Lrj 2 & ewY;kadu rduhdsa ftuds fy, mfpr ewY; eki ds fy, egRoiw.kZ fuEure Lrj dk buiqV çR;{k ;k vçR;{k :i 
ls ns[kus ;ksX; gSA 

	y Lrj 3 & ewY;kadu rduhd ftlds fy, mfpr ewY; eki ds fy, egRoiw.kZ fuEure Lrj dk buiqV vçkI; gSA 

mfpr ewY; çdVhdj.k ds mís'; ls] daiuh us laifÙk ;k nsunkjh dh ç—fr] fo'ks"krkvksa vkSj tksf[keksa ,oa mfpr ewY; inkuqØe ds 
Lrj ds vk/kkj ij laifÙk;ksa ,oa nsunkfj;ksa dh Jsf.k;ka fu/kkZfjr dh gSaA 

çR;sd fjiksfVaZx frfFk ij daiuh dk çca/ku ifjlaifÙk;ksa ,oa nsunkfj;ksa ds ewY;ksa esa mrkj&p<+ko dk fo'ys"k.k djrk gS ftUgsa daiuh 
dh ys[kkadu uhfr;ksa ds vuqlkj iqu% ekius ;k iquewZY;kadu djus dh vko';drk gksrh gSA 
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vkorhZ vk/kkj ij foÙkh; fooj.kksa esa igpkuh tkus okyh ifjlaifÙk;ksa ,oa nsunkfj;ksa ds fy,] daiuh oxhZdj.k dk iquewZY;kadu dj 
;g fu/kkZfjr djrh gS fd inkuqØe esa Lrjksa ds chp LFkkukarj.k gqvk gS ;k ugha ¼fuEure Lrj ds buiqV ij vk/kkfjr tks lexz 
:i ls mfpr ewY; eki gsrq egRoiw.kZ gS½ çR;sd fjiksfVaZx vof/k ds var esaA 

;g uksV mfpr ewY; ds fu/kkZj.k ds fy, ys[kkadu uhfr dk lkjka'k çLrqr djrk gSA mfpr ewY; ls lacaf/kr vU; çdVu çklafxd 
uksV~l esa fuEukuqlkj fn, x, gSa:

	y 	egRoiw.kZ vuqekuksa vkSj /kkj.kkvksa ds fy, çdVu 

	y mfpr ewY; eki inkuqØe dk ek=kRed çdVu

	y foÙkh; midj.k ¼ifj'kks/ku ykxr ij fy, x, midj.kksa lesr½ 

¼VII½	 xzkgdksa ds lkFk vuqca/k ls jktLo

jktLo dks bl lhek rd Lohdkj fd;k tkrk gS fd ;g laHko gS fd vkfFkZd ykHk daiuh dks feysxk vkSj jktLo dks fo'oluh; 
:i ls ekik tk ldrk gS] Hkys gh Hkqxrku dHkh Hkh fd;k tk jgk gksA jktLo dks Lohdkj djus igys fuEufyf[kr fof'k"V ekU;rk 
ekunaMksa dks Hkh iwjk fd;k tkuk pkfg,: &

oLrqvksa@lsokvksa dh fcØh ds laca/k esa jktLo 

jktLo dks bl lhek rd Lohdkj fd;k tkrk gS fd ;g laHko gS fd vkfFkZd ykHk fuxe dks çkIr gksaxs vkSj jktLo dks fo'oluh; 
:i ls ekik tk ldrk gSA jktLo dks vuqca/k }kjk ifjHkkf"kr Hkqxrku dh 'krksaZ dks /;ku esa j[krs gq, vkSj ljdkj dh vksj ls ,d= 
fd, x, djksa ;k pqaxh dks NksM+dj] çkIr ;k çkI; çfrQy ds mfpr ewY; ij ekik tkrk gSA  

oLrqvksa@LV‚d vkSj fcØh okyh oLrqvksa dh fcØh ds laca/k esa jktLo pkyku ds fuekZ.k ds le; ;k ml le; Lohdkj fd;k tkrk 
gS tc oLrq dk fu;a=.k [kjhnnkjksa ds ikl pyk tkrk gS] vkerkSj ij oLrq dh fMyhojh vkSj fMyhojh ds çek.k nsus ijA oLrqvksa 
dh fcØh ls feyus okyk jktLo ;k çkI; çfrQy ds mfpr ewY;] fjVuZ vkSj HkÙks] O;kikj NwV vkSj ek=k NwV ds 'kq) ewY; ij 
ekik tkrk gSA   

lsokvksa dh fcØh ds laca/k esa jktLo pkyku cuk, tkus ds le; ;k ml le Lohdkj fd;k tkrk gS tc [kjhnnkjksa dks iwjh lsok 
ns nh tkrh gS] vkerkSj ij lsok ds çek.k fn, tkus ijA lsok dh fcØh ls çkIr jktLo dks çkIr ;k çkI; çfrQy ds mfpr ewY; 
ij ekik tkrk gSA 

fuxe ifj;kstuk ykxr ds vk/kkj ij le;– le; ij fu/kkZfjr LySc njksa ij lapkyu ekftZu dks ekU;rk çnku djrk gSA vkerkSj 
ij lapkyu ekftZu njsa ifj;kstuk ykxr ds foijhr vkuqikfrd gksrh gSa ;kuh ifj;kstuk ykxr ftruh vf/kd gksxh] lapkyu ekftZu 
nj mruh gh de gksxhA ifj;kstuk ykxr esa o`f) ds dkj.k lapkyu ekftZu nj esa ckn esa dh tkus okyh dksbZ Hkh deh dk fglkc 
o"kZ ds var esa ;k ifj;kstuk lekiu ds le; lacaf/kr ØsfMV uksV tkjh dj fd;k tkrk gSA bl çdkj tkjh fd, x, ØsfMV uksV~l 
vk; ds lacaf/kr enksa ls ?kVk, tkrs gSaA 

vfrfcyu esa jktLo dks fcuk fcy okys jktLo ds :i esa oxhZ—r fd;k tkrk gS tcfd jktLo ls vf/kd fcfyax dks vuqca/k 
nsunkfj;ksa ds :i esa oxhZ—r fd;k tkrk gSA 

C;kt vk;

lHkh _.k lk/kuksa ds fy, ;k rks ifj'kks/ku ykxr ij ;k vU; O;kid vk; ds ek/;e ls mfpr ewY; ij ekik tkrk gS] C;kt vk; 
çHkkoh C;kt nj ¼bZvkbZvkj½ dk ç;ksx djds ntZ dh tkrh gSA bZvkbZvkj og nj gS tks foÙkh; lk/ku ds visf{kr thou ;k NksVh 
vof/k esa vuqekfur Hkfo"; ds udn Hkqxrku ;k çkfIr;ksa dks] tgk¡ mi;qä gks] foÙkh; ifjlaifÙk dh ldy ogu jkf'k ;k foÙkh; 
nsunkjh dh ifj'kksf/kr ykxr ls fcYdqy NwV nsrh gSA çHkkoh C;kt nj dh x.kuk djrs le; daiuh foÙkh; lk/ku dh lHkh vuqca/k 
'krksaZ ¼mnkgj.k ds fy,] iwoZ Hkqxrku] foLrkj] d‚y vkSj blh çdkj ds fodYi½ ij fopkj djds visf{kr udn çokg dk vuqeku 
yxkrh gS ysfdu ØsfMV gkfu ij fopkj ugha djrh gSA ykHk vkSj gkfu ds fooj.k esa C;kt vk; dks foÙk vk; esa 'kkfey fd;k 
tkrk gSA
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¼VIII½	 ljdkj ds fofHkUu ea=ky;ksa@foHkkxksa ls ifj;kstuk vuqnku gsrq vfxzeA 

,uvkbZlh,lvkbZ dks ljdkj ds fofHkUu ea=ky;ksa@foHkkxksa ls oLrqvksa vkSj lsokvks¡ dh fcØh gsrq vfxze çkIr gqvk gSA ;s ysu–nsu 
bdkbZ ds lkekU; O;kikfjd ysu&nsu gSaA foÙkh; fooj.kksa esa ea=ky;ksa ds çdVhdj.k gsrq çkIr vfxze dks ^vU; orZeku nsunkfj;ksa^ 
ds en ds rgr 'xzkgdksa ls çkIr lgk;rk vuqnku' ds :i esa vyx ls cuk;k x;k gS D;ksafd ;s lkekU; O;kikfjd ysunsu gSaA bu 
vfxzeksa dk mi;ksx lacaf/kr ifj;kstukvksa ds fu"iknu ds ç;kstuksa ds fy, fd;k tkrk gS vkSj ;fn lacaf/kr ifj;kstuk ds var esa 
,uvkbZlh,lvkbZ ds ikl 'ks"k jkf'k miyC/k gS] rks mls C;kt ¼;fn dksbZ gks½ ds lkFk vuqnkudrkZ laLFkku dks okil dj fn;k tkrk 
gSA lHkh vuqnku lgk;rk jkf'k;k¡ dsoy ifj;kstukvksa ds fy, çkIr dh tkrh gSaA  

,uvkbZlh,lvkbZ gkMZos;j@l‚¶Vos;j dh [kjhn vkSj tu'kfä çnku djus ds fy, ljdkjh foHkkxksa@laxBuksa ls fofHkUu vkns'kksa 
dk fØ;kUo;u djrk gSA ;g le;&le; ij vius funs'kd eaMy }kjk vuqeksfnr njksa ds vuqlkj] çR;sd v‚MZj dh dqy ykxr 
ij v‚ijsfVax ekftZu ysrk gSA ,uvkbZlh,lvkbZ dks mu vkns'kksa ds fo#) foHkkxksa@laxBuksa ls vfxze ds :i esa /kujkf'k çkIr 
gksrh gSA ,uvkbZlh,lvkbZ dks fdlh vU; çdkj dh ljdkjh lgk;rk ugha feyrh] ftlls mls lh/ks rkSj ij ykHk feyrk gksA 
,uvkbZlh,lvkbZ dks fj;k;rh nj ij ;k eq¶r esa dksbZ ekSfæd ;k xSj&eSfæd laifÙk dk vuqnku ugha fn;k tkrk gSA 

,uvkbZlh,lvkbZ ea=ky;ksa@foHkkxksa }kjk lgk;rk vuqnku tkjh fd, tkus ds fy, ç'kklfud vuqeksnu@Loh—fr;ksa ls lacaf/kr 
lHkh fu;eksa vkSj 'krksaZ dks iwjk djrk gSA 

¼IX½	 ekylwph ¼bUosaVjh½ 

bUosaVjh dh ykxr esa [kjhn dh lHkh ykxr] :ikarj.k dh ykxr vkSj bUosaVjh dks muds orZeku LFkku vkSj fLFkfr esa ykus esa yxus 
okyh vU; ykxr 'kkfey gSA bUosaVjh ¼l‚¶Vos;j dh bUosaVªh lesr½ dk ewY;kadu ykxr ;k 'kq) olwyh ;ksX; ewY;] tks Hkh de gks] 
ij] QlZ~V&bu&QlZ~V&vkmV ¼,QvkbZ,Qvks½ if)r] ij fd;k x;k gSA miHkksX; HkaMkjksa ls [kjhn ds o"kZ esa jktLo fy;k x;k gS 
tks ux.; gSA 

¼X½	 lsokfuo`fÙk ykHk 

,uvkbZlh ds lkFk gq, le>kSrs ds vuqlkj] Nqêh osru vkSj isa'ku ;ksxnku dh jkf'k dh x.kuk Hkkjr ljdkj }kjk fu/kkZfjr çfr'kr ds 
vk/kkj ij lacaf/kr deZpkjh ds ewy osru vkSj xzsM is ij dh tkrh gS vkSj ,uvkbZlh dks ns nh tkrh gSA daiuh deZpkfj;ksa dks fdlh 
vU; lsokfuo`fÙk ykHk dk Hkqxrku djus ds fy, mÙkjnk;h ugha gS] ftls Hkfo"; esa iwjh rjg ls ,uvkbZlh }kjk ogu fd;k tk,xkA  

¼XI½	 iwoZ vof/k dh oLrq,a

iwoZ vof/k dh oLrq,a fdlh bdkbZ dh fiNyh vof/k ds foÙkh; fooj.kksa esa pwd/ xyr fooj.k gSa] ftlesa rqyu i= dk xyr oxhZdj.k 
Hkh 'kkfey gSA Hkkjrh; ys[kk ekud 8 ds vuqlkj] iwoZ vof/k dh xyfr;ksa dks mudk irk yxkus ds ckn vuqeksfnr foÙkh; fooj.kksa 
ds igys lsV esa iwoZO;kih xyfr;ksa ds lq/kkj dh vko';drk gksrh gS] ftlesa çLrqr iwoZ vof/k;ksa ds fy, rqyukRed ek=k dks cgky 
fd;k tkrk gS ftlesa xyrh gqbZ FkhA gkyk¡fd] ;fn ,slk iqudZFku vO;kogkfjd gS ;kuh tc dksbZ bdkbZ ,slk djus ds fy, gj 
mfpr ç;kl djus ds ckn Hkh bls ykxw ugha dj ldrh gS rks Hkkjrh; ys[kk ekud dks iwoZ dh vof/k dh rqyuk esa ,slh iwoZ vof/k 
dh oLrqvksa ds iqudZFku dh vko';drk ugha gSA  

¼XII½	 fjiksfVaZx vof/k ds ckn dh ?kVuk,a 

fuxe ds ikl gj lky çca/ku }kjk vuqeksfnr ,d vafre frfFk gksrh gS] ftlesa 31 ekpZ rd çnku dh xbZ lsokvksa ds fy, foØsrkvksa 
ds pkyku tek fd, tkrs gSa vkSj fiNys o"kZ ds O;; ds vuqlkj fglkc fdrkc fd;k tkrk gSA 31 ekpZ rd dh vof/k ds fy, ml 
frfFk rd çkIr vk; dk fglkc Hkh mlh foÙk o"kZ esa fd;k tkrk gSA rnuqlkj] [kkrksa esa feyku vo/kkj.kk lqfuf'pr dh tkrh gSA 
bl çdkj] 31 ekpZ ds ckn foØsrkvksa }kjk cuk, x, pkyku ;k ml frfFk ds ckn ,uvkbZlh,lvkbZ esa okLro esa nsj ls çkIr gksus 
okys O;; dks vxys o"kZ esa cqd fd;k tkrk gS vkSj lacaf/kr vk; Hkh vxys o"kZ esa cqd fd, tkrs gSa D;ksafd ;s lHkh pkyku ekpZ ds 
fy, th,lVh tek djus@th,lVh fjVuZ Hkjus dh fu/kkZfjr@vafre frfFk ds ckn çkIr gq, gSaA 

O;; vkSj vk;] th,lVh çko/kkuksa ,oa vk;dj çko/kkuksa dh mij mfYyf[kr ys[kkadu feyku vo/kkj.kkvksa dks /;ku esa j[krs gq,] 
fuxe çca/ku }kjk fu/kkZfjr frfFk ds vuqlkj vkSj pkyku frfFk@okLrfod jlhn frfFk dks /;ku esa j[krs gq, foØsrkvksa ls] daiuh 
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}kjk fu"ikfnr fd, tk jgs O;olk; ds çdkj dks /;ku esa j[krs gq,] pkyku cqd djsxkA

mijksä cqfdax lacaf/kr foÙk o"kZ esa mRiUu dqy jktLo ds 0-25% ls vf/kd ugha gksuh pkfg,A 

¼XIII½	 iês

daiuh us la'kksf/kr iwoZO;kih –f"Vdks.k dk ç;ksx dj Hkkjrh; ys[kk ekud 116 dks ykxw fd;k gS vkSj blfy, rqyukRed tkudkjh 
dks nksckjk ugha crk;k x;k gS vkSj Hkkjrh; ys[kk ekud 17 ds rgr fjiksVZ fd;k tkuk tkjh gSA

iêsnkj ds :i esa

daiuh iês dh vkjaHk dh frfFk ij mi;ksx ds vf/kdkj okyh laifÙk vkSj iês dh nsunkjh dks igpkurh gSA mi;ksx ds vf/kdkj okyh 
laifÙk dks 'kq: esa ykxr ij ekik tkrk gS] ftlesa çkjaHk frfFk ij ;k mlls igys fd, x, fdlh Hkh iêk Hkqxrku gsrq lek;ksftr 
iêk nsunkjh dh vkjafHkd jkf'k] lkFk gh fdlh Hkh çkjafHkd çR;{k ykxr vkSj fo?kfVr djus ,oa gVkus dh ykxr dk vuqeku 'kkfey 
gksrk gS vkSj varfuZfgr ifjlaifÙk ;k varfuZfgr ifjlaifÙk ;k ml lkbV dks iqulZ~Fkkfir djus ds fy, ftl ij og fLFkr gS] çkIr 
fdlh Hkh iêk çksRlkgu jkf'k dks ?kVk fn;k tkrk gSA  

mi;ksx ds vf/kdkj okyh laifÙk dks ckn esa çkjaHk frfFk ls ysdj mi;ksx ds vf/kdkj okyh laifÙk ds mi;ksxh thou ds var ;k 
iês dh vof/k ds var rd lh/kh js[kk fof/k dk mi;ksx djds ewY;ºzkl fd;k tkrk gSA mi;ksx ds vf/kdkj okyh laifÙk;ksa dk 
vuqekfur mi;ksxh thou laifÙk vkSj midj.kksa ds leku vk/kkj ij fu/kkZfjr fd;k tkrk gSA blds vykok] mi;ksx ds vf/kdkj 
okyh laifÙk dks le;– le; ij vilkekU; gkfu] ;fn dksbZ gks] ls ?kVk fy;k tkrk gS vkSj iês dh nsunkjh ds dqN iqu% eki ds 
fy, lek;ksftr fd;k tkrk gSA  

iêk nsunkjh dks vkjaHk esa yht Hkqxrku ds orZeku ewY; ij ekik tkrk gS ftldk Hkqxrku çkjaHk frfFk ij ugha fd;k tkrk gS] C;kt 
nj ¼;kfu ljdkjh ckaM dh vkSlr C;kt nj &7-75%½ dk ç;ksx djds NwV nh tkrh gSA  

iêk nkf;Ro dh eki esa 'kkfey iêk Hkqxrku esa fuEufyf[kr 'kkfey gSa: 

&	 fuf'pr Hkqxrku] ftlesa bu– lClVkal fQDLM isesaV~l Hkh 'kkfey gSA 

&	 ifjorZuh; iêk Hkqxrku tks fdlh lwpdkad ;k nj ij fuHkZj djrs gSa] çkjaHk esa vkjafHkd frfFk ds vuqlkj lwpdkad ;k 
nj dk ç;ksx djds ekik tkrk gS;

&	 vof'k"V ewY; xkjaVh ds varxZr ns; gksus okyh visf{kr jkf'k;k¡; vkSj 

&	 ,d [kjhn fodYi ds rgr mfpr ewY; ds rgr ftls daiuh ç;ksx djus ds fy, mfpr :i ls fu/kkZfjr djrh gS] 
,d oSdfYid uohuhdj.k vof/k esa iês dk Hkqxrku] ;fn daiuh ,d foLrkj fodYi dks viukus ds fy, mfpr :i 
ls fu/kkZfjr djrh gS vkSj ,d iês dh tYnh lekfIr ds fy, tqekZuk tc rd fd daiuh mls tYn lekIr djus ds 
fy, mfpr :i ls fuf'pr u gksA 

iêk nsunkjh dks çHkkoh C;kt if)r dk ç;ksx djds ifj'kks/ku ykxr ij ekik tkrk gSA bls rc fQj ls ekik tkrk gS tc fdlh 
lwpdkad ;k nj esa cnyko ds dkj.k Hkfo"; ds iês Hkqxrku esa ifjorZu gksrk gS] vxj daiuh ds vof'k"; ewY; xkjaVh ds rgr ns; 
jkf'k ds vuqeku esa dksbZ cnyko gksrk gS ;k vxj daiuh viuk ewY;kadu cnyrh gS fd og [kjhnnkjh] foLrkj ;k lekfIr esa ls 
dkSu ls fodYi dk ç;ksx djsxhA 

tc iês dh nsunkjh dks bl çdkj ls fQj ls ekik tkrk gS rks mi;ksx ds vf/kdkj okyh laifÙk dh ogu jkf'k ds vuq:i lek;kstu 
fd;k tkrk gS ;k ;fn mi;ksx ds vf/kdkj okyh ifjlaifÙk dh ogu jkf'k de dj nh xbZ gS rks bls ykHk ;k gkfu esa ntZ fd;k 
tkrk gS] 'kwU; djus ds fy,A  

daiuh mi;ksx ds vf/kdkj okyh ifjlaifÙk;ka çLrqr djrh gSa tks rqyu i= esa ^laifÙk] la;a= vkSj midj.k* esa fuos'k laifÙk dh 
ifjHkk"kk vkSj ^vU; foÙkh; nsunkfj;ksa^ esa iêk nsunkfj;ksa dks iwjk ugha djrh gSaA 
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vYidkfyd iês vkSj de ewY; okyh laifÙk;ksa ds iês 

daiuh us 12 ekg dh yht vof/k okyh fj;y ,LVsV laifÙk;ksa ds vYidkfyd iêksa ds fy, mi;ksx ds vf/kdkj okyh laifÙk;ksa vkSj 
yht nsunkfj;ksa dks ekU;rk ugha nsus dk QSlyk fd;k gSA daiuh bu iêksa ls tqM+s iêk Hkqxrku dks iêk vof/k ds nkSjku lh/kh –js[kk 
ds vk/kkj ij O;; ds :i esa ekU;rk nsrh gSA 

fdlh iês dks vkjaHk frfFk ij foÙk iês ;k ifjpkyu iês ds :i esa oxhZ—r fd;k tkrk gSA ,d iêk tks daiuh ds LokfeRo ls lacaf/kr 
lHkh tksf[keksa vkSj çfrQyksa dks dkQh gn rd LFkkukarfjr djrk gS] mls foÙk iês ds :i esa oxhZ—r fd;k tkrk gSA foÙk iêksa dks 
iês dh 'kq:vkr esa iês ij nh xbZ laifÙk ds mfpr ewY; ij ;k] ;fn de gks] rks U;wure iêk Hkqxrku ds orZeku ewY; ij iwath—r 
fd;k tkrk gSA iêk Hkqxrku dks foÙk 'kqYd vkSj iêk nsunkjh esa deh ds chp foHkkftr fd;k tkrk gS rkfd nsunkjh dh 'ks"k jkf'k 
ij C;kt dh ,d fLFkj nj çkIr dh tk ldsA foÙk 'kqYd dks ykHk vkSj gkfu ds fooj.k esa foÙk ykxrksa esa fy[kk tkrk gS] tc rd 
fd os çR;{k :i ls ;ksX; laifÙk;ksa ds mÙkjnk;h u gksa] ftl fLFkfr esa mUgsa m/kkj ysus dh ykxr ij daiuh dh lkekU; uhfr ds 
vuqlkj iwath—r fd;k tkrk gSA vkdfLed fdjk, dks ml vof/k esa O;; ds :i esa igpkuk tkrk gS ftlesa os [kpZ fd, tkrs gSaA 

,d iês ij nh xbZ laifÙk dk ewY; mlds mi;ksxh thou dky ds nkSjku de gks tkrk gSA gkyk¡fd] ;fn dksbZ mfpr fuf'prrk 
ugha gS fd daiuh iês dh vof/k ds var rd LokfeRo çkIr dj ysxh] rks laifÙk ds vuqekfur mi;ksxh thou vkSj iês dh vof/k ds 
de gksus ij laifÙk dk ewY;ºzkl gks tkrk gSA 

ifjpkyu iêk Hkqxrku dks iêk vof/k ds nkSjku lh/kh js[kk ds vk/kkj ij ykHk vkSj gkfu ds fooj.k esa O;; ds :i esa ntZ fd;k 
tkrk gSA 

dksbZ vuqca/k ¼;k le>kSrk½ ,d iêk gS ;k ugha] bldk fu/kkZj.k iês ds vkjaHk esa vuqca/k ds lkj ij vk/kkfjr gSA ;fn vuqca/k ;k 
le>kSrk] ,d iêk rHkh gksxk tc vuqca/k dh iwfrZ fdlh fof'k"V laifÙk ;k laifÙk ds mi;ksx ij fuHkZj gks vkSj vuqca/k laifÙk ;k 
laifÙk ds mi;ksx djus dk vf/kdkj nsrh gks] Hkys gh og vf/kdkj fdlh O;oLFkk esa Li"V :i ls fufnZ"V u gksA 

iês okys vuqca/kksa dk ewY;kadu laØe.k frfFk ;kuh 1 vçSy 2016 dks Hkkjrh; ys[kk ekud 101 ds vuqlkj foÙk ;k ifjpkyu iês 
ds :i esa oxhZdj.k ds fy, igyh ckj viukus okys Hkkjrh; ys[kk ekudksa ds vuqlkj fd;k x;k gS] tks Hkkjrh; ys[kkekud ds vk/
kkj ij laØe.k dh frfFk ds vuqlkj] ml frfFk ij orZeku rF;ksa vkSj ifjfLFkfr;ksa ds vuq:i gSaA 

¼XIV½	 vk; dj 

orZeku vk; dj 

orZeku vk;dj laifÙk;ksa vkSj ns;rkvksa dks ml jkf'k ij ekik tkrk gS ftldh olwyh ;k djk/kku vf/kdkfj;ksa dks Hkqxrku fd, 
tkus dh mEehn gSA jkf'k dh x.kuk djus ds fy, mi;ksx dh tkus okyh dj njsa vkSj dj dkuwu os gSa tks Hkkjr esa fjiksfVaZx frfFk 
ij vf/kfu;fer ;k okLrfod :i ls vf/kfu;fer gksrs gSaA 

ykHk ;k gkfu ds ckgj Loh—r çkIr oLrqvksa ls lacaf/kr orZeku vk;dj dks ykHk ;k gkfu ¼;k vU; O;kid vk; ;k bfDoVh esa½ 
ds ckgj Lohdkj fd;k tkrk gSA çca/ku le;–le; ij dj fjVuZ esa yh xbZ fLFkfr;ksa dk ewY;kadu dj mu fLFkfr;ksa ds laca/k esa 
djrk gS ftuesa ykxw dj fu;e O;k[;k ds v/khu gSa vkSj tgka mi;qä gks ogka çko/kku cukrs gSaA 

orZeku vk;dj laifÙk;ksa vkSj ns;rkvksa dks v‚QlsV fd;k tkrk gS ;fn bUgsa lsV djus ds fy, dkuwuh :i ls ykxw djus ;ksX; 
vf/kdkj ekStwn gSaA 

vkLFkfxr dj 

fjiksfVaZx frfFk ij foÙkh; fjiksfVaZx mís';ksa ds fy, ifjlaifÙk;ksa ,oa ns;rkvksa ds dj vk/kkjksa vkSj mudh ogu jkf'k;ksa ds chp vLFkk;h 
varj ij ns;rk i)fr dk mi;ksx dj vkLFkfxr dj dh x.kuk dh tkrh gSA 

vkLFkfxr dj ns;rk,a lHkh dj ;ksX; vLFkk;h varjksa ds fy, ekU;rk çkIr gSaA

vkLFkfxr dj laifÙk;ka lHkh dVkSrh ;ksX; vLFkk;h varjksa] vç;qä dj ØsfMVksa dks vkxs ys tkus vkSj fdlh Hkh vç;qä dj gkfu;ksa 
ds fy, ekU;rkçkIr gSA vkLFkfxr dj ifjlaifÙk;ksa dks bl gn rd ekU;rk nh tkrh gS fd ;g laHko gS fd dj ;ksX; ykHk miyC/k 
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gksxk ftlds f[kykQ dVkSrh ;ksX; vLFkk;h varj vkSj vç;qä dj ØsfMV vkSj vç;qä dj gkfu;ksa dk mi;ksx fd;k tk ldrk gSA 

vkLFkfxr dj laifÙk;ksa dh vxz.khr jkf'k dh leh{kk çR;sd fjiksfVaZx frfFk ij dh tkrh gS vkSj bl gn rd de dj nh tkrh 
gS fd vc ;g laHko ugha gS vkLFkfxr dj laifÙk ds lHkh ;k mlds fgLls dk mi;ksx djus dh vuqefr nsus ds fy, i;kZIr dj 
;ksX; ykHk miyC/k gksxkA xSj– ekU;rkçkIr vkLFkfxr dj laifÙk;ksa dk çR;sd fjiksfVaZx frfFk ij iquewZY;kadu fd;k tkrk gS vkSj 
bl gn rd ekU;rk çkIr gksrh gS fd ;g laHkkfor gks x;k gS fd Hkfo"; esa dj ;ksX; ykHk vkLFkfxr dj laifÙk dks iquiZzkIr djus 
dh vuqefr nsxkA

,slk fLFkfr;ksa esa tgka diuh Hkkjr esa vf/kfu;fer vk;dj vf/kfu;e] 1961] ds rgr dj vodk'k dh gdnkj gS] vLFkk;h varj ds 
laca/k esa dksbZ vkLFkfxr dj ¼laifÙk ;k ns;rk½ ekU; ugha gS tks dj vodk'k vof/k ds nkSjku myV tkrk gSA

vLFkk;h varjksa ds laca/k esa vkLFkfxr dj] tks dj vodk'k vof/k ds ckn myV tkrs gSa] ml o"kZ esa igpkus tkrs gSa ftlesa] vLFkk;h 
varj mRiUu gksrs gSaA

gkykafd] daiuh vkLFkfxr dj laifÙk;ksa dh ekU;rk dks bl lhek rd çfrcaf/kr djrh gS fd og ;Fkksfpr :i ls fuf'pr gks x;k 
gks fd Hkfo"; esa i;kZIr dj ;ksX; vk; miyC/k gksxh] ftlds f[kykQ ,slh vkLFkfxr dj laifÙk dh olwyh dh tk ldrh gSA 

vkLFkfxr dj laifÙk;ka vkSj ns;rkvksa dks dj njksa ij ekik tkrk gS ftuds ml o"kZ esa ykxw gksus dh mEehn gS tc laifÙk lkf/
kr gksrh gS ;k ns;rk dk fuiVku dj njsa ¼vkSj dj dkuwuksa½ ds vk/kkj ij fd;k tkrk gS tks fjiksfVaZx frfFk ij vf/kfu;fer ;k 
okLrfod :i ls vf/kfu;fer gksrs gSaA

ykHk ;k gkfu ds ckgj ekU;rkçkIr oLrqvksa ls lacaf/kr vkLFkfxr dj dks ykHk ;k gkfu ¼;k vkslhvkbZ ;k bfDoVh esa½ ds ckgj ekU;rk 
nh tkrh gSA vkLFkfxr dj enksa dks vkslhvkbZ esa ;k lh/ks bfDoVh esa varfuZfgr ysunsu ds laca/k esa ekU;rk nh tkrh gSA

vkLFkfxr dj laifÙk;ka vkSj vkLFkfxr dj ns;rk,a v‚QlsV gSa ;fn dkuwuh :i ls ykxw djus ;ksX; vf/kdkj orZeku dj ns;rkvksa 
ds f[kykQ orZeku dj laifÙk dks lsV djus ds fy, orZeku gSa vkSj vkLFkfxr dj ,d gh dj ;ksX; bdkbZ ,oa ,d gh djk/kku 
çkf/kdj.k ls lacaf/kr gksaA

U;wure oSdfYid dj 

U;wure oSdfYid dj dk Hkqxrku dj dkuwuksa ds vuqlkj fd;k tkrk gS] tks Hkfo"; dh vk; dj ns;rkvksa ds lek;kstu ds :i 
esa Hkfo"; ds vkfFkZd ykHk çnku djrk gS] ;fn daiuh }kjk lkekU; vk;dj dk Hkqxrku djus dk Bksl çek.k miyC/k gks rks bls 
laIrfr ekuk tkrk gSA rnuqlkj] eSV dks cSysal 'khV esa ifjlaifÙk ds :i esa ekU;rk nh tkrh gS] tc bl ckr dh laHkkouk gksrh gS 
fd blls tqM+s Hkfo"; ds vkfFkZd ykHk daiuh dks feysaxsA 

¼XV½	 xSj&foÙkh; laifÙk;ksa dh gkfu 

daiuh] çR;sd fjiksfVaZx frfFk ij vkdyu djrh gS fd D;k dksbZ ladsr gS fd ,d laifÙk cckZn gks ldrh gSA ;fn ,slk dksbZ ladsr 
feyrk gS ;k tc fdlh laifÙk ds fy, okf"kZd gkfu tkap dh vko';drk gksrh gS] rks daiuh laifÙk dh olwyh ;ksX; jkf'k dk vuqeku 
yxkrh gSA ,d laifÙk dh olwyh ;ksX; jkf'k ,d laifÙk ;k udn– mRiknd bdkbZ;ksa ¼lhth;w@CGU½ esa ls mfpr ewY; ds fuiVku 
ykxr vkSj mi;ksx esa blds ewY; ls vf/kd gksrh gSA daiuh çR;sd fjiksfVaZx frfFk ij ewY;kadu djrh gS fd D;k ,d O;fäxr 
laifÙk ds fy, olwyh ;ksX; jkf'k fu/kkZfjr dh tkrh gS tc rd fd laifÙk udnh çokg mRiUu u djs tks vU; laifÙk;ksa ;k laifÙk 
ds lewg ls cgqr gn rd Lora= gksA tc fdlh laifÙk ;k lhth;w dh ogu jkf'k mldh olwyh ;ksX; jkf'k ls vf/kd gks tkrh gS 
rks laifÙk dks fcxM+k gqvk ekuk tkrk gS vkSj olwyh ;ksX; jkf'k dks cêk [kkrk esa Mky fn;k tkrk gSA

mi;ksx esa ewY;kadu dk vkdyu djus esa] vuqekfur Hkfo"; ds udnh çokg dks iwoZ–dj NwV nj dk mi;ksx djds muds orZeku 
ewY; ij NwV nh tkrh gS tks iSls ds le; ewY; vkSj laifÙk ds fy, fof'k"V tksf[keksa ds orZeku cktkj vkdyu dks n'kkZrk gSA 
fuiVku dh ykxr ?kVkdj mfpr ewY; fu/kkZfjr djus esa] gky ds cktkj ysunsu dks /;ku esa j[kk tkrk gSA ;fn ,sls fdlh Hkh 
ysu–nsu dh igpku ugha dh tk ldrh gS rks ,d mi;qä ewY;kadu e‚My dk mi;ksx fd;k tkrk gSA bu x.kukvksa dks ewY;kadu 
xq.kdksa] lkoZtfud :i ls dkjksckj djus okyh daifu;ksa ds fy, m)`r 'ks;j dh dherksa ;k vU; miyC/k mfpr ewY; ladsrdksa  
}kjk iqf"V dh tkrh gSA 
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lk[k ¼xqMfoy½ dks NksM+dj laifÙk;ksa ds fy,] çR;sd fjiksfVaZx frfFk ij ;g fu/kkZfjr djus ds fy, ,d ewY;kadu fd;k tkr gS fd 
D;k dksbZ ladsr gS fd igys ls ekU;rkçkIr gkfu vc ekStwn ugha gS ;k de gks xbZ gSA ;fn ,slk ladsr ekStwn gks rks daiuh laifÙk 
;k lhth;w dh olwyh ;ksX; jkf'k dkvuqeku yxkrh gSA igys ls ekU;rkçkIr gkfu dks dsoy rHkh myV fn;k tkrk gS tc fiNyh 
gkfu dh igpku gksus ds ckn ls laifÙk dh olwyh ;ksX; jkf'k dk fu/kkZj.k djus ds fy, mi;ksx dh tkus okyh ekU;rkvksa esa dksbZ 
ifjorZu gqvk gksA fjolZy ¼myV½ lhfer gS rkfd laifÙk dk ogu bldh olwyh ;ksX; jkf'k ls vf/kd u gks vkSj u gh ogu jkf'k 
ls vf/kd gks tks fu/kkZfjr dh xbZ gks] ewY;ºzkl ds 'kq)] fiNys o"kksaZ esa laifÙk ds dksbZ gkfu dh igpku ugha dh xbZ FkhA bl rjg 
ds mRØe.k dks ykHk ;k gkfu ds fooj.k esa ekU;rk nh tkrh gS tc rd fd ifjlaifÙk dks iquewZY;kadu jkf'k ij ugha ys tkrk tkrk 
gS] bl ekeys esa mRØe.k dks iquewZY;kadu esa o`f) ds :i esa ekuk tkrk gSA 

¼XVI½ foÙkh; ifjlaifÙk;ksa dh gkfu@Mwcar vkSj lafnX/k _.kksa ds fy, çko/kku

rqyu i= frfFk ds vuqlkj lafnX/k _.kksa ds fy, çko/kku] 10 o"kZ ls vf/kd dh vof/k ds fy, 100%] 5&10 o"kksaZ ds fy, 50% vkSj 
3&5 o"kksaZ ds chp 25% ij fopkj djds ekU;rk nh tkrh gSA

¼XVII½	vkiwfrZdrkZvksa dks cdk;k vfxze gsrq çko/kku

vkiwfrZdrkZvksa dks cdk;k vfxzeksa ds fy, ,d çko/kku dks ekU;rk nh xbZ gS tks rqyu i= dh frfFk ds vuqlkj rhu lky ls vfèkd 
le; ls cdk;k gSA

¼XVIII½	çfr bfDoVh 'ks;j vk; 

çfr bfDoVh 'ks;j ewy vk; dh x.kuk daiuh ds bfDoVh /kkjdksa ds dkj.k 'kq) ykHk dks vof/k ds nkSjku cdk;k bfDoVh 'ks;jksa 
dh Hkkfjr vkSlr la[;k ls foHkkftr djds dh tkrh gSA çfr bfDoVh 'ks;j Mk;ywVsM vk; dh x.kuk daiuh ds bfDoVh /kkjdksa ds 
dkj.k 'kq) ykHk dks foHkkftr dj bfDoVh 'ks;jksa dh Hkkfjr vkSlr la[;k ls çfr bfDoVh 'ks;j dh ewy vk; çkIr djus ds fy, 
ekuk tkrk gS vkSj lkFk gh tkjh fd, tk ldus okys bfDoVh 'ks;jksa dh Hkkfjr vkSlr la[;k lHkh Mk;ywVsM laHkkfor bfDoVh 'ks;jksa 
ds :ikarj.k ijA  ;fn bfDoVh 'ks;j okLro esa mfpr ewY; ¼vFkkZr cdk;k bfDoVh 'ks;jksa dk vkSlr cktkj ewY;½ ij tkjh fd, 
x, Fks rks çkIr gksus okyh vk; ds fy, MkbywVsM laHkkfor bfDoVh 'ks;jksa dks lek;ksftr fd;k tkrk gSA MkbywVsM laHkkfor bfDoVh 
'ks;jksa dks vof/k dh 'kq#vkr ds :i esa ifjofrZr ekuk tkrk gS] tc rd fd ckn dh frfFk esa vkadM+s tkjh ugha fd;k tkrk gSA 
çLrqr dh xbZ çR;sd vof/k ds fy, Mk;ywfVo laHkkfor bfDoVh 'ks;jksa dks Lora= :i ls fu/kkZfjr fd;k tkrk gSA

funs'kd eaMy }kjk foÙkh; fooj.kksa ds vuqeksnu ls igys fd, x, ifjorZuksa lfgr fdlh Hkh 'ks;j foHkktu vkSj cksul 'ks;jksa ds 
eqíksa ds fy, çLrqr lHkh vof/k;ksa ds fy, bfDoVh 'ks;jksa vkSj laHkkfor :i ls detksj bfDoVh 'ks;jksa dh la[;k iwoZO;kih :i ls 
lek;ksftr dh tkrh gSA^

¼XIX½	 çko/kku] vkdfLed nsunkfj;ka vkSj vkdfLed ifjlaifÙk;ka 

çko/kku dks rc Lohdkj fd;k tkrk gS tc fdlh m|e dh fiNyh ?kVuk ds ifj.kkeLo:i orZeku nkf;Ro gksrk gS vkSj ;g laHko 
gS fd nkf;Ro dks fuiVkus ds fy, lalk/kuksa ds cfgokZg dh vko';drk gksxh] ftlds laca/k esa ,d fo'oluh; vuqeku yxk;k tk 
ldrk gSA mfpr tksf[ke lek;ksftr fj;k;rh nj ij nh?kZdkfyd çko/kkuksa dks muds orZeku ewY;ksa ij NwV nh tk ldrh gSA 
vYidkfyd çko/kkuksa dks NwV nsus dh vko';drk ugha gSA çR;sd cSysal 'khV frfFk ij çko/kkuksa dh leh{kk dh tkrh gS vkSj orZeku 
çca/ku vuqekuksa dks çfrfcafcr djus ds fy, lek;ksftr fd;k tkrk gSA jpukRed nkf;Roksa ds laca/k esa çko/kku Hkh cuk, tkus dh 
vko';drk gSA rFkkfi] fjiksfVaZx vof/k esa fuxe dk dksbZ jpukRed nkf;Ro ugha FkkA   

vkdfLed nsunkfj;ksa dk çdVu mu laHkkfor nkf;Roksa ds laca/k esa fd;k tkrk gS tks fiNyh ?kVukvksa ls mRiUu gq, gSa vkSj ftuds 
vfLrRo dh iqf"V dsoy Hkfo"; dh ?kVukvksa ds ?kfVr gksus ;k u gksus ls gh dh tk,xh tks iwjh rjg ls daiuh ds fu;a=.k esa ugha gSaA 

fiNyh ?kVukvksa ls mRiUu laHkkfor nkf;Roksa ds laca/k esa vkdfLed ns;rkvksa dk [kqyklk fd;k tkrk gS vkSj ftlds vfLrRo dh 
iqf"V dsoy Hkfo"; dh ?kVukvksa ds gksus ;k u gksus ls gksxh tks iwjh rjg ls daiuh ds fu;a=.k esa ugha gSA vkdfLed laifÙk;ksa dk 
çdVu foÙkh; fooj.kksa esa rc fd;k tkrk gS tc çca/ku ds fu.kZ; ds vk/kkj ij vkfFkZd ykHk dk çokg laHkkfor gksrk gSA çR;sd 
rqyu i= frfFk ij budh leh{kk dh tkrh gS vkSj orZeku çca/ku vuqeku dks çfrfcafcr djus ds fy, lek;ksftr fd;k tkrk gSA 
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¼XX½	 udn vkSj udn led{k 

cSysal 'khV esa udn vkSj vYidkfyd tek esa cSadksa dh udnh vkSj gkFk esa udnh ,oa rhu ekg ;k mlls de dh ewy ifjiDork 
ds lkFk vYidkfyd tek 'kkfey gksrs gSa tks ewY; esa ifjorZu ds egRoghu tksf[ke ds v/khu gSaA 

udn vkSj udn led{kksa esa cSad vksojMªk¶V 'kkfey gS tks daiuh ds udn çca/ku dk vfHkUu vax gSA^

2-1	 egRoiw.kZ ys[kkadu fu.kZ;] vuqeku vkSj /kkj.kk,a  

daiuh ds foÙkh; fooj.kksa dks rS;kj djus esa çca/ku dks fu.kZ;] vuqeku vkSj /kkj.kk,a cukus dh vko';drk gksrh gS tks foÙkh; fooj.kksa  
dh frfFk ij jktLo] O;;] laifÙk vkSj ns;rkvksa dh fjiksVZ dh xbZ ek=k vkSj lacaf/kr çdVhdj.k ,oa vkdfLed ns;rkvksa ds 
çdVhdj.k dks çHkkfor djrs gSaA vuqeku vkSj /kkj.kkvksa dk yxkrkj ewY;kadu fd;k tkrk gS ,oa çca/ku ds vuqHko vkSj vU; dkjdksa 
ij vk/kkfjr gksrk gS ftlesa Hkfo"; dh ?kVukvksa dh vis{kk,a 'kkfey gSa ftUgsa ifjfLFkfr;ksa esa mfpr ekuk tkrk gSA bu /kkj.kkvksa ,oa 
vuqekuksa ds ckjs esa vfuf'prrk ds ifj.kkeLo:i ,sls ifj.kke gks ldrs gSa ftuds fy, Hkfo"; dh vof/k esa çHkkfor laifÙk;ka ;k 
ns;rk dh ogu jkf'k ds fy, okLrfod lek;kstu dh vko';drk gksrh gSA

fo'ks"k :i ls] daiuh us fuEufyf[kr {ks=ksa dh igpku dh gS tgka egRoiw.kZ fu.kZ;ksa] vuqekuksa vkSj /kkj.kkvksa dh vko';drk gSA bu 
{ks=ksa esa ls çR;sd ds ckjs esa vf/kd tkudkjh vkSj os fofHkUu ys[kkadu uhfr;ksa dks dSls çHkkfor djrs gSa] uhps of.kZr gSa vkSj foÙkh; 
fooj.kksa ls lacaf/kr fVIif.k;ksa esa Hkh gSaA vuqekuksa esa ifjorZu dks laHkkfor :i ls /;ku esa j[kk tkrk gSA

fu.kZ;  

daiuh dh ys[kk uhfr;ksa dks ykxw djus dh çfØ;k esa] çca/ku us fuEufyf[kr fu.kZ; fy, gSa] ftudk foÙkh; fooj.kksa esa ekU;rkçkIr 
jkf'k;ksa ij lcls egRoiw.kZ çHkko iM+rk gS:

vkdfLed O;; 

dkuwuh] Bsdsnkj] Hkwfe igqap vkSj vU; nkoksa lfgr daiuh ds f[kykQ nkoksa ds laca/k esa O;olk; ds lkekU; dk;Zç.kkyh dh vkdfLed 
ns;rk,a mRiUu gks ldrh gSA mudh ç—fr ls] vkdfLedrkvksa dk lek/kku rHkh gksxk tc ,d ;k vf/kd vfuf'pr Hkfo"; dh 
?kVuk,a ?kfVr gksaxh ;k ?kfVr gksus esa foQy gksaxhA vkdfLedrkvksa ds vfLrRo vkSj laHkkfor ek=k ds vkdyu esa LokHkkfor :i ls 
egRoiw.kZ fu.kZ;ksa dk ç;ksx vkSj Hkfo"; dh ?kVukvksa ds ifj.kke ds ckjs esa vuqekuksa dk mi;ksx 'kkfey gSA  

vuqeku vkSj /kkj.kk,a 

fjiksfVaZx frfFk ij Hkfo"; vkSj vuqeku vfuf'prrk ds vU; çeq[k lzksrksa ls lacaf/kr çeq[k /kkj.kk,a ftuesa vxys foÙk o"kZ ds Hkhrj 
laifÙk;ksa vkSj ns;rkvksa dh vxz.khr jkf'k;ksa ds fy, oLrq lek;kstu djus dk egRoiw.kZ tksf[ke gS] uhps of.kZr gSaA lesfdr foÙkh; 
fooj.k rS;kj djrs le; miyC/k ekinaMksa ij daiuh us viuh /kkj.kkvksa vkSj vuqekuksa dks vk/kkj cuk;kA gkykafd] ekStwnk ifjfLFkfr;ksa 
vkSj Hkfo"; ds fodkl ds ckjs esa /kkj.kk,a] cktkj ifjorZu ;k daiuh ds fu;a=.k ls ckgj mRiUu gksus okyh ifjfLFkfr;ksa ds dkj.k 
cny ldrh gSaA bl çdkj ds ifjorZu gksus ij ekU;rkvksa esa ifjyf{kr gksrs gSaA 

¼d½ xSj&foÙkh; laifÙk;ksa dh gkfu

daiuh çR;sd fjiksfVaZx frfFk ij ewY;kadu djrh gS fd D;k dksbZ ladsr gS fd laifÙk cckZn gks ldrh gSA ;fn dksbZ ladsr gks ;k 
tc fdlh laifÙk ds fy, okf"kZd gkfu tkap dh vko';drk gksrh gS rks daiuh laifÙk dh olwyh ;ksX; jkf'k dk vuqeku yxkrh gSA 
laifÙk dh olwyh ;ksX; jkf'k ,d laifÙk ;k lhth;w ds mfpr ewY; ls vf/kd gksrh gS ftlesa fuiVku dh ykxr vkSj mi;ksx esa 
bldk ewY; de gksrk gSA ;g ,d O;fäxr laifÙk ds fy, fu/kkZfjr fd;k tkrk gS] tc rd fd laifÙk udnh çokg mRiUu ugha 
djrh gS tks vU; laifÙk ;k lhth;w dh vxz.khr jkf'k mldh olwyh ;ksX; jk'kb ls vf/kd gks tkrh gS] ogka laifÙk dks fcxM+k gqvk 
ekuk tkrk gS vkSj mldh olwyh ;ksX; jkf'k ds fy, fy[kk tkrk gSA 

mi;ksx esa ewY; dk vkdyu djus esa] vuqekfur Hkfo"; ds udnh çokg dks iwoZ–dj NwV nj dk mi;ksx dj muds orZeku ewY; 
ij NwV nh tkrh gS tks eqæk ds le; ewY; vkSj laifÙk ds fy, fof'k"V tksf[keksa ds orZeku cktkj dk vkdyu dks crkrk gSA 
fuiVku ykxr dks ?kVkdj mfpr ewY; fudkyus esa gky ds cktkj ysunsu dks /;ku esa j[kk tkrk gSA ;fn ,sls fdlh Hkh ysu&nsu 
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dh igpku ugha dh tk ldrh gS rks ,d mi;qä ewY;kadu e‚My dk mi;ksx fd;k tkrk gSA bu x.kukvksa dks ewY;kadu xq.kdksa] 
lkoZtfud :i ls dkjksckj djus okyh lgk;d daifu;ksa ds fy, m)`r 'ks;jdksa ds ewY;ksa ;k vU; miyC/k mfpr ewY; ladsrdksa  
}kjk iqf"V dh tkrh gSA

¼[k½ foÙkh; lk/kuksa dk mfpr ewY; eki 

tc rqyu i=  esa ntZ foÙkh; laifÙk;ka vkSj foÙkh; ns;rkvksa ds mfpr ewY; dks lfØ, cktkjksa esa m)`r ewY;ksa ds vk/kkj ij ugha 
ekik tk ldrk rks muds mfpr ewY; dks Mhlh,Q e‚My lfgr ewY;kadu rduhdksa dk mi;ksx djds ekik tkrk gSA bu e‚Myksa 
ds buiqV tgka laHko gks voyksdu ;ksX; cktkjksa ls fy, tkrs gSa] ysfdu tgka ;g laHko ugha gS] ogka mfpr ewY;ksa dks LFkkfir djus 
ds fy, dqN lhek rd fu.kZ; ysus dh vko';drk gksrh gSA fu.kZ;ksa esa rjyrk tksf[ke] ØsfMV tksf[ke vkSj vfLFkjrk tSls buiqV 
ij fopkj 'kkfey gSaA bu dkjdksa ds ckjs esa /kkj.kkvksa esa ifjorZu foÙkh; lk/kuksa ds fjiksVZ fd, x, mfpr ewY; dks çHkkfor dj 
ldrk gSA 

¼x½ foÙkh; laifÙk;ksa dh gkfu 

foÙkh; laifÙk;ksa dh gkfu çko/kku fMQ‚YV ds tksf[ke vkSj visf{kr gkfu njksa ds ckjs esa /kkj.kkvksa ij vk/kkfjr gSaA daiuh bu vuqekuksa 
dks cukus vkSj daiuh ds fiNys bfrgkl] ekStwnk cktkj fLFkfr;ksa ds lkFk– lkFk çR;sd fjiksfVaZx vof/k ds var esa Hkfo"; ds vuqekuksa 
ds vk/kkj ij] gkfu x.kuk ds fy, buiqV dk p;u djus esa fu.kZ; dk mi;ksx djrh gSA

vkLFkfxr dj laifÙk;ksa dh ekU;rk – ftl lhek rd vkLFkfxr dj laifÙk;ksa dks Lohdkj fd;k tk ldrk gS og Hkfo"; dh dj 
;ksX; vk; dh laHkkouk ds vkdyu ij vk/kkfjr gS ftlds fo#) vkLFkfxr dj laifÙk;ksa dk mi;ksx fd;k tk ldrk gSA 

2-2	 gky esa dh xbZa ys[kkadu ?kks"k.kk,¡

d‚iksZjsV ekeyksa ds ea=ky; ¼,elh,½ le;&le; ij tkjh fd, x, daiuh ¼Hkkjrh; ys[kk ekur½ fu;eksa ds rgr orZeku ekudksa esa 
u, ekudksa ;k la'kks/ku dks vf/klwfpr djrk gSA 31 ekpZ 2023 dks ,elh, us daiuh ¼Hkkjrh; ys[kk ekud½ la'kks/ku fu;e] 2023] 
esa fuEukuqlkj la'kks/ku fd;k% 

Hkkjrh; ys[kk ekud 1] foÙkh; fooj.k dh çLrqfr

bl la'kks/ku esa laLFkkvksa dks viuh egRoiw.kZ ys[kkadu uhfr;ksa ds ctk; viuh vko';d ys[kkadu uhfr;ksa ds çdVu dh vko';drk 
gSA bl la'kks/ku dks viukus dh çHkkoh frfFk 1 vçSy 2023 dks ;k mlds ckn 'kq: gksus okys okf"kZd vof/k gSA daiuh us la'kks/ku 
dk ewY;kadu fd;k gS vkSj foÙkh; fooj.kksa esa la'kks/ku dk çHkko ux.; gSA  

Hkkjrh; ys[kk ekud 8] ys[kkadu uhfr;ka] ys[kkadu vuqekuksa esa ifjorZu vkSj xyfr;ka 

bl la'kks/ku us ^ys[kk vuqeku* dh ,d ifjHkk"kk çLrqr dh gS vkSj laLFkkvksa dks ys[kkadu vuqekuksa esa cnykoksa ls ys[kkadu uhfr;ksa 
esa cnyko dks vyx djus esa enn djus ds fy, Hkkjrh; ys[kk ekud 8 esa la'kks/ku 'kkfey fd;k gSA bl la'kks/ku dks viukus dh 
çHkkoh frfFk 1 vçSy 2023 dks ;k mlds ckn 'kq: gksus okyh okf"kZd vof/k gSA daiuh us la'kks/ku dk ewY;kadu fd;k gS vkSj mlds 
foÙkh; fooj.kksa ij dksbZ çHkko ugha iM+k gSA  

Hkkjrh; ys[kk ekud 12] vk; dj 

bl la'kks/ku us çkjafHkd ekU;rk NwV ds nk;js dks lhfer dj fn;k gS rkfd ;g mu ysunsu ij ykxw u gks tks leku vkSj vLFkk;h 
erHksnksa dks tUe nsrs gSaA bl la'kks/ku dks viukus dh çHkkoh frfFk 1 vçSy 2023 dks ;k mlds ckn 'kq: gksus okyh okf"kZd vof/k 
gSA  daiuh us la'kks/ku dk ewY;kadu fd;k gS vkSj mlds foÙkh; fooj.kksa ij dksbZ çHkko ugha iM+k gSA 
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uksV la- & 3-  laifÙk] la;a= vkSj midj.k
` yk[kks esayk[kks esa

fooj.k Hkou QuhZpj vkSj 
fQDlj 

okgu dk;kZy; 
midj.k 

daI;wVlZ dqy 

ykxrykxr
1 vçSy 2021 ds vuqlkj  1,985.85  1,603.49  17.63  4,381.07  7,283.36  15,271.40 

lao/kZu  -    4.12  -    418.47  305.96  728.55 

fuiVku  -    -    -    -    0.06  0.06 

31 ekpZ 2022 rd31 ekpZ 2022 rd  1,985.85  1,607.61  17.63  4,799.54  7,589.26  15,999.89 

lao/kZu  -    4.84  -    269.20  2,434.92  2,708.96 

vU; lek;kstu ¼uhps 2 ns[ksa½  -    358.49  -    -    -    358.49 

fuiVku  -    -    0.17  -    0.05  0.22 

31 ekpZ 2023 rd 31 ekpZ 2023 rd  1,985.85  1,970.94  17.46  5,068.74  10,024.13  19,067.12 

ewY;ºzkl

1 vçSy 2021 rd  1,148.61  1,384.75  8.43  3,790.93  6,561.11  12,893.83 

o"kZ ds fy, ewY;ºzkl 'kqYd  40.96  53.96  2.34  361.53  310.39  769.18 

31 ekpZ 2022 rd31 ekpZ 2022 rd   1,189.57  1,438.71  10.77  4,152.46  6,871.50  13,663.01 

o"kZ ds ewY;ºzkl 'kqYd  38.96  67.56  2.58  253.15  906.78  1,269.03 

vU; lek;kstu ¼uhps 2 ns[ksa½  -    -    256.47  256.47  -    -    -    -    -    -    256.47  256.47 

fuiVku  -    -    -    -    -    -   

31 ekpZ 2023 rd 31 ekpZ 2023 rd  1,228.53  1,228.53  1,762.74  1,762.74  13.35  13.35  4,405.61  4,405.61  7,778.28  7,778.28 15,188.51 15,188.51 

'kq) vafdr ewY;%'kq) vafdr ewY;% 

31 ekpZ 2023 rd31 ekpZ 2023 rd   757.32  757.32  208.20  208.20  4.11  4.11  663.13  663.13  2,245.85  2,245.85  3,878.61  3,878.61 

31 ekpZ 2022 rd31 ekpZ 2022 rd  796.28  796.28  168.90  168.90  6.86  6.86  647.08  647.08  717.76  717.76  2,336.88  2,336.88 

1-  	 laifÙk] la;a= vkSj midj.k ds vf/kxzg.k gsrq iwath çfrc)rk ij çdVu gsrq uksV la- 38 ns[ksaA 
2- 	 foÙk o"kZ 2017&18 dh vof/k ds nkSjku 358-49 yk[k #- ¼ 31-03-2022 rd  256-47 yk[k #- ds lkFk lafpr ewY;ºzkl½ ds ÞQuhZpj 

vkSj fQDLpjß dks xyrh ls ÞvU; vewrZ laifÙkß ds en esa Mky fn;k x;k FkkA pwafd QuhZpj vkSj fQDLpj ij ewY;ºzkl dh x.kuk 
daiuh vf/kfu;e] 2013 dh vuqlwph AA ds rgr fu/kkZfjr njksa ds vuqlkj mfpr rjhds ls dh xbZ Fkh] blfy, mä iqulZewgu@ 
iqudZFku ds ifj.kkeLo:i dksbZ foÙkh; çHkko ugha iM+k gSA bls pkyw foÙk o"kZ 2022&23 ds nkSjku ÞvU; lek;kstuß ds ek/;e ls 
iqulZewfgr@iqudZFku fd;k x;k gSA  

daiuh ds uke ij ugha j[kh xbZ vpy laIrfr;ksa ds LokfeRo foys[kksa dk fooj.kdaiuh ds uke ij ugha j[kh xbZ vpy laIrfr;ksa ds LokfeRo foys[kksa dk fooj.k
			    yk[k #- esa 			    yk[k #- esa 

rqyu i= esa çklafxd rqyu i= esa çklafxd 
ykbu vkbVe ykbu vkbVe 

laifÙk oLrq dk fooj.klaifÙk oLrq dk fooj.k ldy ogu ldy ogu 
ewY; ewY; 

ds uke ij ds uke ij 
LoRo foys[k LoRo foys[k 

D;k LoRo foys[k èkkjd D;k LoRo foys[k èkkjd 
çpkjd] funs'kd ;k çpkjd] funs'kd ;k 
çpkjd/ funs'kd dk çpkjd/ funs'kd dk 
fj'rsnkj ;k çpkjd@fj'rsnkj ;k çpkjd@
funs'kd dk deZpkjh gSfuns'kd dk deZpkjh gS

laifÙk fdl laifÙk fdl 
frfFk ls frfFk ls 
èkkfjr gSèkkfjr gS

daiuh ds uke ij u  daiuh ds uke ij u  
j[ks tkus dk dkj.kj[ks tkus dk dkj.k

bekjrsa g‚y la- 2 vkSj 3] NBk 
ry] 15 ,uchlhlh Vkoj] 
Hkhdkth dkek Iysl]  
ubZ fnYyh& 110066

931-50 ,uchlhlh ugha o"kZ 2001 
vkSj  
o"kZ 2003 
ls

fnukad 18 tqykbZ 2023 dks 
,uvkbZlh,lvkbZ ds uke ij 
LoRo foys[k fu"ikfnr fd;k 
x;k gSA **uksV la- & 45 ns[ksa****uksV la- & 45 ns[ksa**
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uksV la- & 4-  dk;Z'khy iwath

` yk[kks esayk[kks esa

fooj.k  ukSjksth uxj 
esa bekjrsa 

 'kkL=h ikdZ esa 
odZ LVs'ku cukuk*  

 4 flfoy 'kkSpky;ksa 
dk uohuhdj.k vkSj 

dqy

31 ekpZ 2021  -    -    -   

lao/kZu  -   

vpy laifÙk;ksa esa LFkkukarj.k  -   

31 ekpZ 2022 rd31 ekpZ 2022 rd  -    -    -    -    -    -   

lao/kZu  7,812.05  451.01  34.15  8,297.21 

vpy laifÙk;ksa esa LFkkukarj.k

31 ekpZ 2023 rd 31 ekpZ 2023 rd  7,812.05  7,812.05  451.01  451.01  34.15  34.15  8,297.21  8,297.21 

* The Development of work station at Shastri Park is being carried out in rental property of DMRC (Not owned by NICSI) .

dk;Z'khy iwath ¼lhMCY;wvkbZih½ dky x.kukdk;Z'khy iwath ¼lhMCY;wvkbZih½ dky x.kuk
		 ` yk[kks esayk[kks esa

fooj.k fooj.k -----dh vof/k ds fy, lhMCY;wvkbZih esa jkf'k -----dh vof/k ds fy, lhMCY;wvkbZih esa jkf'k   dqy

1 o"kZ ls de1 o"kZ ls de 1&2 o"kZ1&2 o"kZ   2&3 o"kZ  2&3 o"kZ  3 o"kZ ls  3 o"kZ ls 
vfèkdvfèkd

31 ekpZ 202331 ekpZ 2023

ukSjksth uxj esa bekjr  7,812.05  -    -    7,812.05 

'kkL=h ikdZ esa odZ LVs'ku cukuk  451.01  451.01 

'kkL=h ikdZ esa 4 'kkSpky;ksa ds uohdj.k esa 
flfoy vkSj bysfDVªd dk;Z

 34.15  34.15 

31 ekpZ 2023 rd31 ekpZ 2023 rd  8,297.21 8,297.21   -    -    -    8,297.21 

  

31 ekpZ 202231 ekpZ 2022

ukSjksth uxj esa bekjr  -    -    -    -   

'kkL=h ikdZ esa odZ LVs'ku cukuk 

31 ekpZ 202231 ekpZ 2022  -    -    -    -   
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dk;Z'khy iwath ¼lhMCY;wvkbZih½ lekiu dk;ZØedk;Z'khy iwath ¼lhMCY;wvkbZih½ lekiu dk;ZØe
		 ` yk[kks esayk[kks esa

fooj.k fooj.k -----dh vof/k ds fy, lhMCY;wvkbZih esa jkf'k -----dh vof/k ds fy, lhMCY;wvkbZih esa jkf'k   dqy

1 o"kZ ls de1 o"kZ ls de 1&2 o"kZ1&2 o"kZ   2&3 o"kZ  2&3 o"kZ  3 o"kZ ls  3 o"kZ ls 
vfèkdvfèkd

31 ekpZ 202331 ekpZ 2023

ukSjksth uxj esa bekjr  -    7,812.05  -    7,812.05 

'kkL=h ikdZ esa odZ LVs'ku cukuk  451.01  451.01 

'kkL=h ikdZ esa 4 'kkSpky;ksa ds uohdj.k esa 
flfoy vkSj bysfDVªd dk;Z

 34.15  34.15 

31 ekpZ 2023 rd31 ekpZ 2023 rd   485.16 485.16  -    7,812.05  -    8,297.21 

  

31 ekpZ 202231 ekpZ 2022

ukSjksth uxj esa bekjr  -    -    -    -    -   

'kkL=h ikdZ esa odZ LVs'ku cukuk 

31 ekpZ 202231 ekpZ 2022  -    -    -    -    -   

* ukSjksth uxj esa bekjrksa ij uksVukSjksth uxj esa bekjrksa ij uksV
		 ` in Lakhs

rqyu i= rqyu i= 
esa çklafxd esa çklafxd 

ykbu vkbVe ykbu vkbVe 

laifÙk oLrq dk fooj.klaifÙk oLrq dk fooj.k ldy ldy 
ogu ewY; ogu ewY; 

ds uke ij ds uke ij 
LoRo foys[k LoRo foys[k 

D;k LoRo foys[k èkkjd D;k LoRo foys[k èkkjd 
çpkjd] funs'kd ;k çpkjd] funs'kd ;k 
çpkjd/ funs'kd dk çpkjd/ funs'kd dk 
fj'rsnkj ;k çpkjd@fj'rsnkj ;k çpkjd@
funs'kd dk deZpkjh gSfuns'kd dk deZpkjh gS

laifÙk fdl laifÙk fdl 
frfFk ls frfFk ls 
èkkfjr gSèkkfjr gS

daiuh ds uke ij u  daiuh ds uke ij u  
j[ks tkus dk dkj.kj[ks tkus dk dkj.k

bekjrsa* bdkbZ la- ,&300] Vkoj 
,] rhljk ry] fo'o 
O;kikj dsaæ] ukSjksth 
uxj] ubZ fnYyh 

7]812-05 ,uchlhlh ugha 17 twu 
2022 ls] 
¼17 twu 
2022 
dks fcØh 
vuqca/k 
fu"ikfnr 
fd;k x;k½

fnukad 18 tqykbZ 2023 dks 
,uvkbZlh,lvkbZ ds uke ij 
LoRo foys[k fu"ikfnr fd;k 
x;k gSA **uksV la- & 45 ns[ksa****uksV la- & 45 ns[ksa**

* Execution of Title Deed in the name of NICSI is pending, hence no Stamp Duty provision has been created.

uksV la- & 5-  laifÙk;ksa ds mi;ksx dk vf/kdkj 	
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` yk[kks esayk[kks esa

fooj.k laifÙk;ksa ds mi;ksx 
dk vf/kdkj 

dqy 

31 ekpZ 2021 rd31 ekpZ 2021 rd  21,119.89  21,119.89  21,119.89  21,119.89 

lao/kZu  1,081.98  1,081.98 

vf/kdkjksa esa la'kks/ku  -    -    - -      

fuiVku  -    -    -    -   

31 ekpZ 2022 rd 31 ekpZ 2022 rd  22,201.87  22,201.87  22,201.87  22,201.87 

lao/kZu   1,528.02 1,528.02  1,528.02  1,528.02 

iwoZ o"kZ dk iquZdFku ¼uksV la- 36 ns[ksa½   5.23 5.23  5.23  5.23 

vf/kdkjksa esa la'kks/ku  -    -    - -      

fuiVku  -    -    -    -   

31 ekpZ 2023 rd 31 ekpZ 2023 rd  23,735.12  23,735.12  23,735.12  23,735.12 

_.k eqfDr

31 ekpZ 2021 rd31 ekpZ 2021 rd  3,892.70  3,892.70  3,892.70  3,892.70 

o"kZ ds fy, _.k eqfDr 'kqYd  2,273.37  2,273.37  2,273.37 2,273.37  

fuiVku

31 ekpZ 2022 rd 31 ekpZ 2022 rd  6,166.07  6,166.07  6,166.07  6,166.07 

iwoZ o"kZ dk iquZdFku ¼uksV la- 36 ns[ksa½   (500.00)(500.00)   (500.00)(500.00)

o"kZ ds fy, _.k eqfDr 'kqYd  2,626.50  2,626.50  2,626.50 2,626.50  

fuiVku  - -       -    -   

31 ekpZ 2023 rd 31 ekpZ 2023 rd  8,292.57  8,292.57  8,292.57  8,292.57 

'kq) vafdr ewY;'kq) vafdr ewY;

31 ekpZ 202331 ekpZ 2023  15,442.55  15,442.55  15,442.55  15,442.55 

31 ekpZ 202231 ekpZ 2022  16,035.80  16,035.80  16,035.80  16,035.80 

uksV la- & 6-  vU; vewrZ laifÙk;ka 
` yk[kks esayk[kks esa

fooj.k fooj.k lkW¶Vos;j lkW¶Vos;j dqy dqy 

ykxr ykxr 

1 vçSy 2021 rd1 vçSy 2021 rd  23,427.56  23,427.56 

lao/kZu  1,147.81  1,147.81 

fuiVku  -   

31 ekpZ 2022 rd31 ekpZ 2022 rd   24,575.37  24,575.37  24,575.37  24,575.37 

lao/kZu  2,553.78 2,553.78    2,553.782,553.78  

vU; lek;kstu ¼uhps 2 ns[ksa½  (358.49) (358.49)   (358.49)(358.49)

fuiVku  -    -   

31 ekpZ 2023 rd  31 ekpZ 2023 rd   26,770.66  26,770.66  26,770.66  26,770.66 
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fooj.k fooj.k lkW¶Vos;j lkW¶Vos;j dqy dqy 

_.k eqfDr

1 vçSy 2021 rd1 vçSy 2021 rd  14,745.53  14,745.53  14,745.53  14,745.53 

o"kZ ds fy, _.k eqfDr 'kqYd  3,554.74  3,554.74  3,554.74  3,554.74 

31 ekpZ 2022 rd  18,300.27  18,300.27 

o"kZ ds fy, _.k eqfDr 'kqYd   3,397.37 3,397.37   3,397.37 3,397.37 

vU; lek;kstu ¼uhps 2 ns[ksa½   (256.47)(256.47)   (256.47)(256.47)

fuiVku  -    -    -    -   

31 ekpZ 2023 rd  31 ekpZ 2023 rd   21,441.17  21,441.17  21,441.17  21,441.17 

'kq) vafdr ewY; 'kq) vafdr ewY; 

31 ekpZ 2023 rd 31 ekpZ 2023 rd  5,329.49  5,329.49  5,329.49  5,329.49 

31 ekpZ 2022 rd31 ekpZ 2022 rd  6,275.10  6,275.10  6,275.10  6,275.10 

1-  	 laifÙk] la;a= vkSj midj.k ds vf/kxzg.k ds fy, iwath çfrc)rk ij çdVu gsrq uksV la- 38 ns[ksaA 

2- 	 foÙk o"kZ 2017&18 dh vof/k ds nkSjku 358-49 yk[k #- ¼ 31-03-2022 rd  256-47 yk[k #- ds lkFk lafpr ewY;ºzkl½ ds  ÞQuhZpj 
vkSj fQDLpjß dks xyrh ls Þ vU; vewrZ laifÙkß ds en esa Mky fn;k x;k FkkA pwafd QuhZpj vkSj fQDLpj ij ewY;ºzkl dh x.kuk 
daiuh vf/kfu;e] 2013 dh vuqlwph AA ds rgr fu/kkZfjr njksa ds vuqlkj mfpr rjhds ls dh xbZ Fkh] blfy, mä iqulZewgu@ 
iqudZFku ds ifj.kkeLo:i dksbZ foÙkh; çHkko ugha iM+k gSA bls pkyw foÙk o"kZ 2022&23 ds nkSjku ÞvU; lek;kstuß ds ek/;e ls 

iqulZewfgr@iqudZFku fd;k x;k gSAß

uksV la- & 7-  vU; foÙkh; ifjlaifÙk;ka
` yk[kks esayk[kks esa

fooj.k xSj&orZeku xSj&orZeku 

 31 ekpZ 2023 rd  31 ekpZ 2022 rd 

lqj{kk tek

lqj{kk tek  108.09 500.60

lkof/k tek 

12 ekg ls vf/kd dh ifjiDork vof/k ds lkof/k tek*  -  291.60 

lkof/k tek ij vftZr C;kt 

cSadksa esa tek jkf'k ij vftZr C;kt ysfdu ns; ugha - 285.12

dqy 108.09 1,077.32

* xkjaVh ds fo#) ekftZu euh tek ds :i esa cSadksa ds ikl lkof/k tekA

uksV la- & 8-  vkLFkfxr dj
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o"kZ ds fy, vk;dj O;; ds çeq[k ?kVd 

d- vk; vkSj O;; [kkrs esa ntZ jkf'k 
` yk[kks esayk[kks esa

fooj.k 31 ekpZ 2023 rd 31 ekpZ 2022 rd 

(i) vk; ;k gkfu [kaM vk; ;k gkfu [kaM 

orZeku vk;dj 'kqYd  5,525.80  1,966.91 

fiNys o"kZ ds orZeku vk;dj ds laca/k esa lek;kstu   15.12  7.07 

vkLFkfxr dj% vkLFkfxr dj% 

vLFkkbZ varjksa dh mRifÙk ,oa fujkdj.k ds laca/k esa  (482.28)  (411.51)

vk; vkSj O;; [kkrs esa vk;dj O;; dh lwpuk   5,058.64  1,562.47 

(ii) vU; O;kid vk; ¼vkslhvkbZ½ [kaM vU; O;kid vk; ¼vkslhvkbZ½ [kaM 

o"kZ ds nkSjku vkslhvkbZ esa Loh—r oLrqvksa ls lacaf/kr vkLFkfxr dj  -    -    -    -   

dqy  5,058.64  5,058.64  1,562.47  1,562.47 

[k-  31 ekpZ  2022 vkSj 31 ekpZ 2023 dks lekIr gq, foÙk o"kZ ds fy, dj O;; vkSj Hkkjr ds ?kjsyw dj nj ls xq.kk 
fd, x, ys[kkadu ykHk dk leUo;% 

` yk[kks esayk[kks esa

fooj.k 31 ekpZ 2023 rd 31 ekpZ 2022 rd 

fujarj lapkyu ls dj iwoZ vk; dk ys[kkadu  20,036.04  6,179.91 

can fd, x, lapkyu ls dj iwoZ vk;  -    -   

vk;dj iwoZ ys[kkadu vk;  20,036.04  6,179.91 

Hkkjr dh oS/kkfud vk;dj nj 25.168% ij ¼31 ekpZ 2023 % 25.168%½  5,042.67  1,555.35 

fiNys o"kksaZ ds orZeku vk;dj ds laca/k esa lek;kstu  15.12  7.07 

vk;dj ls NwV çkIr ljdkjh vuqnku  -   

vU; varj  -   

vk;dj nj esa cnyko ds dkj.k  -    0.05 

vU; ifjlaifÙk;ka  7.71  -   

dj ç;kstu gsrq xSj&çHkk;Z vk;  (11.72)

dj mís';ksa ds fy, xSj&dVkSrh ;ksX; O;;dj mís';ksa ds fy, xSj&dVkSrh ;ksX; O;;   4.86  -   

25.248% dh çHkkoh vk;dj nj ij ¼31 ekpZ 2022 % 25.283%½  5,058.64  1,562.47 

vk; vkSj O;; [kkrs esa vk;dj O;; dh lwpuk  5,058.64  1,562.47 

can fd, x, lapkyu ds dkj.k vk;dj  -    -    -    -   

dqy  5,058.64  5,058.64  1,562.47  1,562.47 

vk;dj vf/kfu;e] 1961 dh /kkjk 115ch,,] mä /kkjk esa ifjHkkf"kr çko/kkuksa/ 'krksaZ ds vuqlkj de njksa ij vk;dj dk Hkqxrku djus ds 
fy, daifu;ksa dks ,d fodYi çnku djrk gS vkSj rnuqlkj] daiuh us mä [kaM esa fu/kkZfjr nj ds vk/kkj ij vk;dj gsrq ubZ dj nj vkSj 
ekU;rk çkIr çko/kku dks viukus dk fu.kZ; fy;k gS vkSj 31 ekpZ 2023 dks lekIr gq, o"kZ ds fy, viuh vkLFkfxr dj laifÙk@ns;rkvksa 
dk iquekZi fd;k gSA 
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x- 	 vkLFkfxr dj%

	 vkLFkfxr dj fuEufyf[kr ls lacaf/kr gSa%
	 ` yk[kks esayk[kks esa

fooj.k cSysal 'khV  vk; vkSj O;; dFku  

31 ekpZ 2023 
rd 

31 ekpZ 2022 
rd 

31 ekpZ 2023 
rd 

31 ekpZ 2022 
rd 

dj mís';ksa ds fy, Rofjr ewY;ºzkl  129.94  173.68  43.75  9.34 

lafnX/k _.kksa ,oa vkiwfrZdrkZvksa dks vfxze vkSj LVkai 
'kqYd gsrq çko/kku

 2,880.09  2,553.06  (327.03)  (165.63)

pkyw o"kZ esa vLoh—r O;; vxys foÙk o"kZ esa Lohdk;Z  63.66  29.43  (34.23)  (17.93)

iêk ns;rkvksa dks NksM+dj laifÙk dk mi;ksx djus 
dk vf/kdkj 

 987.22  822.45  (164.77)  (237.29)

vkLFkfxr dj O;;@¼vk;½ 

'kq) vkLFkfxr dj laifÙk;ka@¼ns;rk,a½  4,060.91  4,060.91  3,578.62  3,578.62  (482.28) (482.28)  (411.51) (411.51)

rqyu i=k esa fuEukuqlkj fn[kk;k x;k gS%  	
` yk[kks esayk[kks esa

fooj.k 31 ekpZ 2023 rd 31 ekpZ 2022 rd 

vkLFkfxr dj ifjlaifÙk;ka               4,060.91               3,578.62 

vkLFkfxr dj ns;rk,a  -

vkLFkfxr dj ifjlaifÙk;ka@¼ns;rk,a½] 'kq)vkLFkfxr dj ifjlaifÙk;ka@¼ns;rk,a½] 'kq)               4,060.91              3,578.62 

uksV la- & 9-  vU; xSj&pkyw ifjlaifÙk;ka 
` yk[kks esayk[kks esa

fooj.k 31 ekpZ 2023 rd 31 ekpZ 2022 rd 

vlqjf{kr] vPNk ekuk tkrk gS

lacaf/kr i{kksa ds vykok vU; i{kksa ds fy, 

d½ iwathxr vfxze*                   99.68              7,439.80 

[k½ iwathxr vfxze ds vykok vU; vfxze(

 &vkiwfrZdrkZvksa dks vfxze**              1,497.66              1,204.77 

dqy              1,597.34             8,644.57 

*  iwathxr vfxze esa 'kkL=h ikdZ esa dke djus ds fy, 99-68@& yk[k #- ¼fiNys o"kZ 482-12@& yk[k #-½ vkSj ukSjksth uxj ds fy, 
oyZ~M VªsM Vkoj esa dk;kZy; LFkku gsrq 'kwU; #i;s ¼ukSjksth uxj bekjr ds fy,  6957-68 yk[k #-] bls pkyw o"kZ esa lhMCY;wvkbZih esa 
'kkfey fd;k x;k gSA 

** o"kZ 2021&22ds nkSjku 100-00@& yk[k #- dh jkf'k dks xyrh ls vkiwfrZdrkZ dks vfxze dh Js.kh esa j[k fn;k x;k Fkk vkSj 382-12 yk[k 
#- dks vkiwfrZdrkZ dks vfxze ds :i esa fn[kk;k x;k Fkk] iwathxr vfxze dh ctk, xSj– pkyw] vc bls fiNys o"kZ ds uksV~le esa iwathxr 
vfxze ds :i esa iqu%oxhZ—r fd;k x;k gSA 
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uksV la- & 10-  O;kikj çkI; 
` yk[kks esayk[kks esa

fooj.k 31 ekpZ 2023 rd 31 ekpZ 2022 rd 

lacaf/kr i{kksa ds vykok vU; i{kksa ds fy,

vlqjf{kr] vPNk ekuk tkrk gS          46,561.48          34,429.17 

vlqjf{kr dks lafnX/k ekuk tkrk gS*          10,483.50            9,249.75 

?kVk,¡ % lafnX/k _.kksa ds fy, çko/kku         (10,483.50)           (9,249.75)

dqy          46,561.48          34,429.17 

O;kikj çkI; dh dky x.kuk O;kikj çkI; dh dky x.kuk 
		 ` yk[kks esayk[kks esa

fooj.k fooj.k Hkqxrku dh fu;r frfFk ls fuEu vof/k;ksa ds fy, cdk;kHkqxrku dh fu;r frfFk ls fuEu vof/k;ksa ds fy, cdk;k dqydqy

ns;  ns;  
ugha ugha 

 6 ekg ls  6 ekg ls 
dede

6 ekg ls 6 ekg ls 
1 o"kZ 1 o"kZ 

1&2 1&2 
o"kZ o"kZ 

 2&3  2&3 
o"kZ  o"kZ  

3 o"kZ ls 3 o"kZ ls 
vf/kdvf/kd

 31 ekpZ 2023 rd 31 ekpZ 2023 rd

fufoZokn O;kikj çkI;& vPNk ekuk 
tkrk gS

 19,141.61 3,171.98 2,122.81 5,124.13 5,210.50    34,771.03 

fufoZokn O;kikj çkI;& lafnX/k ekuk 
tkrk gS

                     
-   

                 -              -                -   10,483.50    10,483.50 

?kVk,a% lafnX/k O;kikj çkI; gsrq HkÙkk                      
-   

                  -              -                -   (10,483.50) (10,483.50)

fcuk fcy okys O;kikj çkI; dks fcuk fcy okys O;kikj çkI; dks 
vPNk ekuk tkrk gS vPNk ekuk tkrk gS 

11,790.45         11,790.45 

 11,790.45 19,141.61 3,171.98 2,122.81 5,124.13 5,210.50    46,561.48 

31 ekpZ 2022 rd31 ekpZ 2022 rd        

fufoZokn O;kikj çkI;& vPNk ekuk 
tkrk gS

 6,115.79 5,059.00 6,529.00 4,743.00 2,543.25 24,990.04 

fufoZokn O;kikj çkI;& lafnX/k ekuk 
tkrk gS

    9,249.75     9,249.75 

?kVk,a : lafnX/k O;kikj çkI; gsrq 
HkÙkk

     (9,249.75) (9,249.75)

fcuk fcy okys O;kikj çkI; dks 
vPNk ekuk tkrk gS

9,439.13          9,439.13 

9,439.13 6,115.79 5,059.00 6,529.00 4,743.00 2,543.25 34,429.17 

* foÙk o"kZ  2021&22 ds fy, 9249-75 yk[k #- ds lafnX/k _.kksa ds çko/kku dks foÙk o"kZ 2022&23 ds nkSjku iyV fn;k x;k gSA 
blds vykok] foÙk o"kZ 2022&23 ds nkSjku lafnX/k _.kksa ds fy, 10483-50 yk[k #- dk çko/kku fd;k x;k gS ¼rqyu i= frfFk ds 
vuqlkj 3 o"kksaZ ls vf/kd ds fy, dqy cdk;k dk 5% dh ctk,½ uksV la- 52 ns[ksaA
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uksV la- & 11-  udn vkSj udn led{k 
` yk[kks esayk[kks esa

fooj.k orZeku ifjlaifÙk;ka 

31 ekpZ 2023 rd 31 ekpZ 2022 rd 

cSadksa esa vf/k'ks"k    

cpr [kkrk  75,003.57  54,642.59 

vU; 

vxznk; [kkrk  0.14  0.50 

lkof/k tek ¼ewy ifjiDork 3 ekg ls de½*  1,317.51  38,495.96 

dqy  76,321.22  93,139.05 

* Lohi tek [kkrksa ds cSad 'ks"k Hkh 'kkfey gSaA 

uksV la- & 12-  mijksä ds vykok cSad vf/k'ks"k 
` yk[kks esayk[kks esa

fooj.k orZeku ifjlaifÙk;ka 

31 ekpZ 2023 rd 31 ekpZ 2022 rd 

lkof/k tek  1,33,484.24  1,12,588.44 

ekftZu euh ds :i esa j[kh xbZ lkof/k tek 

lkof/k tek ¼ewy ifjiDork 12 ekg ls vf/kd½  291.60  -   

-Fixed Deposit (original maturity upto 12 Month)  1,875.73  2,171.16 

dqy  1,35,651.57  1,14,759.60 

uksV la- & 13-  vU; foÙkh; laifÙk;ka 
` yk[kks esayk[kks esa

fooj.k orZeku

31 ekpZ 2023 
rd 

31 ekpZ 2022 
rd 

lkof/k tek ij vftZr C;kt    

vftZr C;kt   4,623.05  2,832.51 

dqy  4,623.05  2,832.51 
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uksV la- & 14-  orZeku dj vkfLr;ka ¼'kq)½  

` yk[kks esayk[kks esa

fooj.k 31 ekpZ 2023 rd 31 ekpZ 2022 rd 

Hkqxrku fd;k x;k vk;dj ['kq) çko/kku 5525-80 yk[k #- ¼fiNys o"kZ 1966-91 
yk[k #-½ ] 21,374.97               19,001.17 

?kVk,a% & 

vk;dj gsrq çko/kku ¼fjQaM çkIr ugha gqvk½                (1,835.88)                (1,835.88)

¼ys[kk la- 56 ds fy, uksV ns[ksa ½

dqydqy               19,539.09               17,165.29 

uksV la- & 15-  vU; orZeku ifjlaifÙk;ka 

` yk[kks esayk[kks esa

fooj.k 31 ekpZ 2023 rd 31 ekpZ 2022 rd

deZpkfj;ksa dks vfxze 

vlqjf{kr] vPNk ekuk tkrk gS                     35.81                     31.96 

dqy ¼d½  dqy ¼d½                      35.81                     31.96 

vlqjf{kr] vPNk ekuk tkrk gS

vfxzeksa vkSj vU;ksa ij th,lVh               29,845.49               30,839.78 

çhisM O;;                       3.17                    149.41 

dqy ¼[k½  dqy ¼[k½                29,848.66               30,989.19 

vlqjf{kr] lafnX/k ekuk tkrk gS vlqjf{kr] lafnX/k ekuk tkrk gS 

olwyh ;ksX; dk;Z vuqca/k ij fcØh dj@Mhoh,Vh vkSj VhMh,l*                    120.45                    120.45 

?kVko% & 

fcØh dj@oSV ds fy, çko/kku ¼okil ugha fd;k x;k gS½                   (117.91)                   (117.91)

MCY;wVhlh ij VhMh,l gsrq çko/kku ¼okil ugha fd;k x;k½                       (2.54)                      (2.54)

      ¼vdkmaV la- 54 ds fy, uksV ns[ksa  ½

dqy ¼x½ dqy ¼x½ 0.00 0.00

vlqjf{kr] vPNk ekuk tkrk gSvlqjf{kr] vPNk ekuk tkrk gS

vkiwfrZdrkZvksa dks vfxze                  4,420.03                 1,420.52 
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vlqjf{kr] lafnX/k ekuk tkrk gSvlqjf{kr] lafnX/k ekuk tkrk gS

vkiwfrZdrkZvksa dks vfxze                    931.98                    894.32 

?kVko% & 

vkiwfrZdrkZvksa dks vfxze gsrq çko/kku ¼lek;ksftr@fuiVku ugha½                   (931.98)                   (894.32)

¼vdkmaV la- 53 ds fy, uksV ns[ksa½

dqy ¼?k½  dqy ¼?k½                  4,420.03                 1,420.52 

dqy ;ksx ¼ddqy ;ksx ¼d++[k[k++xx++?k½?k½               34,304.50               32,441.67 

*o"kZ 2021&22 ds nkSjku 100-00@& yk[k #i;s dh jkf'k dks xyr rjhds ls iwathxr vfxze dh ctk; vkiwfrZdrkZ dks vfxze dh 
Js.kh esa Mky fn;k x;k Fkk] vc bls iwathxr vfxze dh Js.kh esa fQj ls Mkyk x;k gSA

uksV la- & 16-  bfDoVh 'ks;j iwath 

` yk[kks esayk[kks esa

fooj.k 31 ekpZ 2023 rd 31 ekpZ 2022 rd

vf/k—r    

200]000 ¼fiNys o"kZ 200]000½ 100@& #- çR;sd ds bfDoVh 'ks;j                      200.00              200.00 

tkjh] vfHknku vkSj iw.kZ Hkqxrku    

200]000 ¼fiNys o"kZ 200]000½ 100@& #- çR;sd ds bfDoVh 'ks;j                     200.00              200.00 

dqy                   200.00              200.00 

d- daiuh esa 5% ls vf/kd 'ks;j j[kus okys 'ks;j/kkjd*% &

'ks;j/kkjdksa ds uke 31 ekpZ 2023 rd 31 ekpZ 2022 rd

/kkfjr bfDoVh 
'ks;jksa dh la- 

çfr'kr ¼ %½ /kkfjr bfDoVh 
'ks;jksa dh la- 

çfr'kr ¼%½ 

Mhth] ,uvkbZlh ds ek/;e ls Hkkjr ds jk"Vªifr  1,99,995 99.9975  1,99,995 99.9975

Jherh jpuk JhokLro  1 0.0005 1 0.0005

Jh ukxs'k 'kkL=h 1 0.0005  1 0.0005

Jh nhid paæ feJk  1 0.0005  1 0.0005

Jh fo".kq paæ  1 0.0005  1 0.0005

Jh vkj ,l ef.k  1 0.0005  1 0.0005

lqJh vydk feJk                      1 0.0005                     -                       -   

Jh lquhy dqekj                      1 0.0005                     -                       -   

Jh jktho jkBh                      1 0.0005                     -                       -   

dqy 200,000.00 100.00 200,000.00 100.00 

* Hkkjr ljdkj dh rjQ ls /kkfjr 5% ls vf/kd 'ks;j j[kus ds ckotwn lHkh 'ks;j/kkjdksa dks 'ks;j/kkfjrk dh tkudkjh nh xbZ gSA
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[k- 	 fjiksfVaZx o"kZ dh 'kq#vkr vkSj var esa cdk;k pqdrk 'ks;jksa dk lek;kstu 

` yk[kks esayk[kks esa

fooj.k 31 ekpZ 2023 rd 31 ekpZ 2022 rd

la[;k jkf'k la[;k jkf'k 

o"kZ ds vkjaHk esa cdk;k 'ks;j  200,000.00 200.00 200,000.00 200.00 

'kkfey djsa% o"kZ ds nkSjku tkjh fd, x, 'ks;j@¼ckbZcSd½ -   -   -        -   

o"kZ ds var esa cdk;k 'ks;j 200,000.00 200.00 200,000.00 200.00 

x- 	 bfDoVh 'ks;jksa ls tqM+s vf/kdkj] ojh;rk vkSj çfrca/k 

	 daiuh ds ikl bfDoVh 'ks;jksa dk ,d oxZ gS ftldk ewY; 100 #- çfr 'ks;j gSA bfDoVh 'ks;jksa dk çR;sd /kkjd çfr 'ks;j 
,d oksV dk gdnkj gSA 		

?k- 	 31 ekpZ 2023 ls Bhd igys ds ikap o"kksaZ dh vof/k esa] u rks dbZ cksul 'ks;j tkjh fd, x, vkSj u gh udn ds vykok 
vU; fdlh 'ks;j dks çfrQy gsrq vkoafVr fd;k x;kA blds vykok] mä vof/k ds nkSjku dksbZ 'ks;j okil ugha yk;k x;k 
FkkA 

M- 	 izpkjdksa dh 'ks;j/kkfjrk M- 	 izpkjdksa dh 'ks;j/kkfjrk 

izpkjd dk uke izpkjd dk uke 31 ekpZ 2023 dks /kkfjr 'ks;j 31 ekpZ 2023 dks /kkfjr 'ks;j 31 ekpZ 2023 dks lekIr gq, o"kZ 31 ekpZ 2023 dks lekIr gq, o"kZ 
ds nkSjku çfr'kr esa gqvk ifjorZu ds nkSjku çfr'kr esa gqvk ifjorZu 

'ks;jksa dh la-'ks;jksa dh la- dqy 'ks;jksa dk dqy 'ks;jksa dk %  

,uvkbZlh ds Mhth ds ek/;e ls Hkkjr ds jk"Vªifr 
vkSj vU; 

 2,00,000 100 -

uksV la- & 17-  vU; bfDoVh 

` yk[kks esayk[kks esa

fooj.k 31 ekpZ 2023 rd 31 ekpZ 2022 rd

vk; vkSj O;; [kkrs ds vuqlkj vf/k'ks"k vk; vkSj O;; [kkrs ds vuqlkj vf/k'ks"k 

çkjafHkd tek               73,986.10              69,368.67 

iêk ifjlaifÙk;ksa ds fy, iwoZ vof/k lek;kstu ¼uksV la- 36 ns[ksa½                  505.23                         -   

iêk ns;rkvksa ds fy, iwoZ vof/k lek;kstu ¼uksV la- 36 ns[ksa½                 (444.85)                         -   

tksM+sa% &  o"kZ ds fy, vf/k'ks"k@¼deh½              14,977.40                4,617.43 

dqydqy             89,023.88              73,986.10 
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uksV la- & 18-  vU; foÙkh; ns;rk,a ¼xSj&orZeku½

` yk[kks esayk[kks esa

fooj.k xSj&orZeku

31 ekpZ 2023 dks 31 ekpZ 2022 dks

lqj{kk tek ns;                   64.76                   59.46 

dqy                   64.76                   59.46 

uksV la- & 19-  O;kikj çkI; 
` yk[kks esayk[kks esa

fooj.k 31 ekpZ 2023 dks 31 ekpZ 2022 dks

O;kikj ns;    

& lw{e vkSj y?kq m|eksa ds dkj.k*            6,847.30              8,491.68 

lw{e vkSj y?kq m|eksa ds vykok          41,289.99            35,590.04 

dqy          48,137.29            44,081.72 

* uksV la- 46 ns[ksa 

O;kikj ns; dk ,ftax 'ksM~;wyO;kikj ns; dk ,ftax 'ksM~;wy

` yk[kks esayk[kks esa

fooj.k fooj.k Hkqxrku dh ns; frfFk ls fuEu vof/k ds fy, cdk;k% Hkqxrku dh ns; frfFk ls fuEu vof/k ds fy, cdk;k% dqydqy

ns; ugha ns; ugha 1 o"kZ ls 1 o"kZ ls 
de de 

1 & 2 1 & 2 
o"kZ  o"kZ  

 2 & 3  2 & 3 
o"kZ o"kZ 

 3 o"kksaZ ls  3 o"kksaZ ls 
vf/kd vf/kd 

31 ekpZ 2023 rd31 ekpZ 2023 rd

lw{e] y?kq vkSj e/;e m|e  - 5,032.81 944.84 344.19 525.46 6847.30

vU;  - 16,109.86 3,827.06 2,232.82 6,662.51 28832.25

fookfnr cdk;k&lw{e] y?kq vkSj e/;e m|e  -  -  -  -  -  -

fookfnr cdk;k&vU;  - 819.76 61.80 31.69 913.25

fcuk fcy okyk O;kikj ns; 11,544.49 - - - - 11544.49

11,544.49 21,962.43 4,771.90 2,638.81 7,219.66 48137.29

31 ekpZ 2022 rd31 ekpZ 2022 rd

lw{e] y?kq vkSj e/;e m|e  - 8,419.36 70.85 1.10 0.37 8491.68

vU;  - 18,785.73 357.29 650.88 3,234.18 23028.07

fookfnr cdk;k& lw{e] y?kq vkSj e/;e m|e  -  -  -  -  -  -

fookfnr cdk;k& vU;  - 2,623.21 61.39 11.58 407.13 3103.30

fcuk fcy okyk O;kikj ns; 9,458.67 9458.67

9,458.67 29,828.30 489.53 663.56 3,641.68 44081.72
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uksV la- & 20-  vU; foÙkh; ns;rk,a ¼orZeku½ 

` yk[kks esayk[kks esa

fooj.k orZeku 

31 ekpZ 2023 rd 31 ekpZ 2022 rd

ns; cuk;k jkf'k              635.36                675.36 

deZpkjh ykHk ns;              270.24                251.10 

ns; O;;                 34.47                  85.33 

çfr/kkj.k /ku *              248.40                249.37 

lh,u, [kkrs ds fy, ifj;kstuk nkf;Ro              238.25                      -   

dqy            1,426.72              1,261.16 

* çn'kZu cSad xkjaVh ij foØsrk ls çfr/kkj.kA

uksV la- & 21-  vU; orZeku ns;rk,a 

` yk[kks esayk[kks esa

fooj.k 31 ekpZ 2023 dks 31 ekpZ 2022 dks

xzkgdksa ls çkIr vfxze        191,704.27          165,660.32 

vU;

xzkgdksa ls çkIr vuqnku lgk;rk            5,633.22            26,791.68 

lkafof/kd cdk;k vkSj dj            1,739.02              2,645.26 

fuxfer lkekftd mÙkjnkf;Ro              250.00                112.00 

dqy        199,326.51          195,209.26 

uksV la- & 22-  izko/kku

` yk[kks esayk[kks esa

fooj.k
orZeku

31 ekpZ 2023 dks 31 ekpZ 2022 dks

LVkEi 'kqYd dk çko/kku ¼uksV la- 45 ns[ksa½                   27.97                  74.52 

dqy                   27.97                  74.52 
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uksV la- & 23-  lapkyu ls jktLo lapkyu ls jktLo 

` yk[kks esayk[kks esa

fooj.k 
31 ekpZ 2023 dks 
lekIr gqvk o"kZ  

31 ekpZ 2022 dks 
lekIr gqvk o"kZ  

lapkyu ls jktLo 

O;kikfjd oLrqvksa dh fcØh               19,396.53               17,420.15 

lsok vk;*             140,212.26              122,143.31 

dqy ¼,½ dqy ¼,½             159,608.79             139,563.46 

vU; lapkyu jktLovU; lapkyu jktLo

ç'kklfud 'kqYd                   809.30                    650.01 

dqy ¼[k½                    809.30                    650.01 

lapkyu ls dqy jktLo ¼d½+¼[k½             160,418.09              140,213.47 

foÙk o"kZ 2021&22 ds 9439-13 yk[k #- ds fcuk fcy okys jktLo ds çko/kku dks foÙk o"kZ 2022&23 ds nkSjku myV fn;k x;k 

gS] lsok vk; ds rgr 11790-45 yk[k #- ds fcuk fcy okys jktLo ds çko/kku dks fd;k x;k gSA 

uksV la- & 24-  vU; vk;

` yk[kks esayk[kks esa

fooj.k 
  31 ekpZ 2023 dks 
lekIr gqvk o"kZ  

  31 ekpZ 2022 dks 
lekIr gqvk o"kZ  

C;kt vk;* de 8898.44 6023.66

ifj;kstuk esa vuqnku ij C;kt ¼,uds,u ds vykok½ 236.82 267.10

,uds,u ifj;kstukvksa ij C;kt ¼lgk;rk vuqnku½ 8.72 8.97

,uds,u ifj;kstukvksa ij C;kt ¼lgk;rk vuqnku½ 335.01

vU; xSj&ifjpkyu vk; 1404.93 1720.58

LVkEi MîwVh ds fy, çko/kku ¼uksV la[;k 45 ns[ksa½ 46.55

vkiwfrZdrkZvksa dks vfxze ¼lek;ksftr@fuiVku ugha½ ¼uksV la[;k 54 
ns[ksa½

- 82.90

9769.37 7551.07

uksV la- & 25-  [kjhn

` yk[kks esayk[kks esa

fooj.k 
31 ekpZ 2023 dks 
lekIr gqvk o"kZ  

31 ekpZ 2022 dks 
lekIr gqvk o"kZ  

[kjhn% & 

gkMZos;j             15,827.91              7,376.73 

l‚¶Vos;j              3,202.18             10,579.66 

dqy            19,030.09            17,956.39 
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uksV la- & 26-  deZpkjh ykHk ;kstuk  

` yk[kks esayk[kks esa

fooj.k 
  31 ekpZ 2023 dks 
lekIr gqvk o"kZ  

  31 ekpZ 2022 dks 
lekIr gqvk o"kZ  

 osru vkSj çksRlkgu               1,260.17                942.69 

 deZpkjh dY;k.k                    34.99                  21.53 

dqy              1,295.16                964.22 

uksV la- & 27-  foÙk ykHk

	 ` yk[kks esayk[kks esa

fooj.k 
31 ekpZ 2023 dks 
lekIr gqvk o"kZ  

31 ekpZ 2022 dks 
lekIr gqvk o"kZ  

iêk ns;rk ds ca/ku ls eqä gksus ij C;kt O;;                 821.71                899.26 

dqy                 821.71                899.26 

uksV la- & 28-  ewY;ºzkl vkSj _.kifj'kks/ku O;;

` yk[kks esayk[kks esa

fooj.k 
  31 ekpZ 2023 dks 
lekIr gqvk o"kZ  

  31 ekpZ 2022 dks 
lekIr gqvk o"kZ  

laifÙk] la;a= vkSj midj.k ¼uksV la- 3 ns[ksa½              1,269.03                769.18 

laifÙk ds mi;ksx dk vf/kdkj ¼uksV la- 5 ns[ksa½              2,626.50              2,273.37 

vU; vewrZ laifÙk;ka ¼uksV la- 6 ns[ksa½              3,397.37              3,554.74 

dqy              7,292.90             6,597.29 
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uksV la- & 29-  vU; O;;
` yk[kks esayk[kks esa

fooj.k 
31 ekpZ 2023 dks 
lekIr gqvk o"kZ  

31 ekpZ 2022 dks 
lekIr gqvk o"kZ  

ys[kkijh{kk 'kqYd ¼uksV la- 40 ns[ksa½                    9.76                  10.04 

cSad 'kqYd                    6.69                    4.57 

cksMZ cSBd O;;                    1.05                    2.95 

[kkrkcgh vkSj i=&if=dk,a                    2.27                    0.92 

O;kikj lao/kZu                   49.03                  47.79 

th,lVh ¼xSj&lsuokVscy½                 235.24                  19.46 

lEesyu laxks"Bh dk;Z'kkyk O;;                    49.59                  43.03 

miHkksX; HkaMkj                    3.65                    8.07 

fuxfer lkekftd mÙkjnkf;Ro O;;                 250.00                112.00 

Mh-th- lsV ds fy, Mhty                   39.18                    1.60 

lafnX/k _.kksa ds fy, çko/kku ¼uksV la- 53 ns[ksa½              1,233.75                741.00 

vkiwfrZdrkZvksa dks vfxze ¼lek;ksftr@fuiVku ugha½ ¼uksV la- 54 ns[ksa½                   37.66                       -   

fctyh vkSj ikuh 'kqYd                 996.56                948.99 

fdjk;k 'kqYd                    4.86                    5.25 

gkml dhfiax vkSj lkQ&lQkbZ 'kqYd                 318.00                394.02 

edku iêk 'kqYd                       -                      0.94 

lnL;rk vkSj va'knku 'kqYd                    1.09                    1.09 

fofo/k O;;                                                                                                                                                                         46.21                  70.58 

dk;kZy; fdjk;k                 122.42                374.38 

eqæ.k vkSj LVs'kujh                    4.67                    2.06 

is'ksoj vkSj ijke'kZ 'kqYd                 487.42                475.73 

fdjk;k njsa vkSj dj                    9.78                    9.99 

ejEer vkSj j[k–j[kko                 493.12                445.70 

VSDlh fdjk;k 'kqYd                 263.89                283.34 

VsyhQksu 'kqYd                   43.26                  51.06 

;k=k 'kqYd                 195.17                  65.88 

okgu&O;;                    2.00                    2.16 

dqydqy              6,941.25             6,883.76 
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uksV la- & 30-  çfr 'ks;j vk;  

` yk[kks esayk[kks esa

fooj.k 
  31 ekpZ 2023 dks 
lekIr gqvk o"kZ  

  31 ekpZ 2022 dks 
lekIr gqvk o"kZ  

 çfr 'ks;j vk;    çfr 'ks;j vk;   

 bfDoVh 'ks;j/kkjdksa ds dkj.k vf/k'ks"k               14,977.40              4,617.43  

 bfDoVh 'ks;jksa dh Hkkfjr vkSlr la[;k             200,000.00          200,000.00  

 çfr 'ks;j ewy vk; ¼d@[k½ ¼#- esa½  çfr 'ks;j ewy vk; ¼d@[k½ ¼#- esa½              7,488.70             2,308.72 

 çfr 'ks;j MkbywVsM vk;  ¼d@[k½ ¼#- esa½  çfr 'ks;j MkbywVsM vk;  ¼d@[k½ ¼#- esa½              7,488.70             2,308.72 

 çfr 'ks;j vafdr ewY;                  100.00                100.00 

uksV la- & 31-  mfpr ewY; iSekb'k 

¼i½ 	 Js.kh ds vuqlkj foÙkh; lk/ku 

` yk[kks esayk[kks esa

fooj.k 31 ekpZ 2023 rd 31 ekpZ 2022 rd

,QohVhih,y ifj'kksf/kr 
ykxr 

,QohVhih,y ifj'kksf/kr 
ykxr 

O;kikj çkI;  - 46,561.48  -  34,429.17 

udn vkSj udn led{k  -  76,321.22  -  93,139.05 

vU; cSad 'ks"k  -  135,651.57  -  114,759.60 

vftZr C;kt ¼orZeku½  -  4,623.05  -  2,832.51 

lqj{kk tek  -  108.09  -  500.60 

lkof/k tek  -  -  -  291.60 

vftZr C;kt ¼xSj– orZeku½  -  -  -  285.12 

dqy foÙkh; ifjlaifÙk;ka  -  263,265.41  -  246,237.65 

foÙk;h ns;rk,a

O;kikj ns;  -  48,137.29  -  44,081.72 

vU; foÙkh; ns;rk,a ¼orZeku½  -  4,269.83  -  4,480.90 

vU; foÙkh; ns;rk,a ¼xSj&orZeku½  -  14,729.63  -  14,683.08 

dqy foÙkh; ns;rk,a dqy foÙkh; ns;rk,a  -  67,136.75  -  63,245.70 

¼ii½ 	 mfpr ewY; inkuqØe 

lHkh foÙkh; lk/ku ftuds fy, mfpr ewY; dks ekU;rk nh xbZ gS ;k çdV fd;k x;k gS] mUgsa mfpr ewY; inkuqØe ds Hkhrj oxhZ—r 
fd;k x;k gS tks fuEukuqlkj of.kZr gSa] fuEure Lrj ds buiqV ds vk/kkj ij tks lexz :i ls mfpr ewY; eki ds fy, egRoghu gSA 
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Lrj 1 % ,d tSlh ifjlaifÙk;ksa ;k ns;rkvksa ds fy, lfØ, cktkjksa esa m)`r ¼vlek;ksftr½ ewY;  

Lrj 2 % ewY;kadu rduhd ftlds fy, fuEure Lrj ds buiqV ftudk mfpr ewY; eki ij egRoiw.kZ çHkko iM+rk gS] çR;{k ;k 
vçR;{k :i ls ns[ks tk ldrs gSaA 

Lrj 3% ewY;kadu rduhd ftlds fy, fuEure Lrj dk buiqV ftldk mfpr ewY; eki ij egRoiw.kZ çHkko iM+rk gS] voyksdu 
;ksX; cktkj MsVk ij vk/kkfjr ugha gSA 

fuEufyf[kr rkfydk daiuh dh laifÙk vkSj ns;rkvksa ds mfpr ewY; eki inkuqØe çnku djrh gS] muds vykok ftuds mfpr ewY; 
muds ogu ewY;ksa ds djhc vuqeku gSaA 					   

o"kZ ds nkSjku Lrj 1] Lrj 2 vkSj Lrj 3 ds chp dksbZ LFkkukarj.k ugha gqvk gSA

udn vkSj udn led{kksa] O;kikj çkI;ksa] vU; çkI;ksa] O;kikj ns; vkSj vU; foÙkh; ns;rkvksa ds fy, çca/ku us ewY;kadu fd;k fd 
mudk mfNr ewY; bu midj.kksa dh vYidkfyd ifjiDork ds dkj.k cM+s iSekus ij mudh vxz.khr jkf'k gSA 

daiuh dh yach vof/k ds C;kt eqä lqj{kk tek ds mfpr ewY;ksa dk fu/kkZj.k fMLdkmaVsM dS'k ¶yks ¼'Mhlh,Q'½ i)fr dks ykxw 
dj fd;k tkrk gS ftlesa NwV nj dk mi;ksx fd;k tkrk gS tks fjiksfVaZx vof/k ds var esa cktkj m/kkj nj dks n'kkZrk gSA çfri{k 
ØsfMV tksf[ke lfgr xSj&voyksdu ;ksX; buiqV dks 'kkfey djus ds dkj.k mUgsa mfpr ewY; inkuqØe esa Lrj 3 mfpr ewY;ksa ds 
:i esa oxhZ—r fd;k x;k gSA  

uksV la- &32- foÙkh; tksf[ke çca/ku ds mís'; vkSj uhfr;ka 

daiuh dh çeq[k foÙkh; ns;rkvksa esa O;kikj ns;] lqj{kk tek] c;kuk jkf'k tek vkSj deZpkjh ns;rk,a 'kkfey gSaA daiuh dh çeq[k 
foÙkh; laifÙk;ksa esa O;kikj çkI;] lqj{kk tek] lkof/k tek] udn vkSj cSad 'ks"k 'kkfey gSa tks lh/ks blds lapkyu ls çkIr gksrs gSaA

daiuh cktkj tksf[ke] _.k tksf[ke vkSj rjyrk tksf[ke ds v/khu gSA daiuh dk çca/ku bu tksf[keksa ds çca/ku dh ns[kjs[k djrk 
gSA daiuh ds ofj"B çca/ku dks funs'kd eaMy dk lg;ksx feyrk gS tks daiuh ds fy, foÙkh; tksf[keksa vkSj mi;qä foÙkh; tksf[ke 
ç'kklu <kaps ij ijke'kZ nsrs gSaA cksMZ daiuh ds çca/ku dks vk'oklu nsrk gS fd daiuh dh foÙkh; tksf[ke xfrfof/k;ka mi;qä 
uhfr;ksa vkSj çfØ;kvksa }kjk fu;af=r gksrh gSa vkSj daiuh dh uhfr;ksa vkSj tksf[ke mís';ksa ds vuqlkj foÙkh; tksf[keksa dh igpku] 
eki vkSj çca/ku fd;k tkrk gSA çca/ku bu tksf[keksa esa ls çR;sd ds çca/ku gsrq uhfr;ksa dh leh{kk djrk gS vkSj lger gksrk gS 
ftudk lkjka'k uhps fn;k x;k gSA  

I- cktkj tksf[ke 

cktkj tksf[ke og tksf[ke gS ftl ij cktkj dh dherksa esa cnyko ds dkj.k fdlh foÙkh; lk/ku ds Hkfo"; ds udnh çokg ds 
mfpr ewY; esa mrkj– p<+ko gksxkA cktkj tksf[ke esa rhu çdkj ds tksf[ke 'kkfey gSa& C;kt nj dk tksf[ke] eqæk tksf[ke vkSj 
vU; ewY; tksf[keA cktkj tksf[ke ls çHkkfor foÙkh; lk/kuksa esa lkof/k tek 'kkfey gksrs gSaA  

d- C;kt nj tksf[ke 

C;kt nj tksf[ke og tksf[ke gS ftl ij cktkj dh C;kt njksa esa cnyko ds dkj.k fdlh foÙkh; lk/ku ds mfpr ewY; ;k Hkfo"; 
dh udnh çokg esa mrkj– p<+ko gksxkA cktkj dh C;kt njksa esa cnyko ds tksf[ke ds çfr daiuh dk tksf[ke çkFkfed :i ls 
cSadksa ds lkFk lkof/k tek esa daiuh ds fuos'k ls lacaf/kr gSA daiuh dh lkof/k tek fuf'pr nj ij dh tkrh gSA blfy, Hkkjrh; 
ys[kkadu ekud 107 esa ifjHkkf"kr C;kt nj ds v/khu ugha gS D;ksafd cktkj dh C;kt njksa esa cnyko ds dkj.k u rks ogu jkf'k 
vkSj u gh Hkfo"; ds udnh çokg esa mrkj&p<+ko gksxkA 

[k- fons'kh eqæk laosnu'khyrk  

fons'kh eqæk tksf[ke og tksf[ke gS ftl ij fdlh ,Dlikstj ds Hkfo"; ds udnh çokg ds mfpr ewY; esa fofue; njksa esa ifjorZu 
ds dkj.k mrkj– p<+ko gksxkA fons'kh eqæk tksf[ke laosnu'khyrk ekSfæd laifÙk vkSj ns;rkvksa ds mfpr ewY; esa ifjorZu ds dkj.k 
dj ls iwoZ daiuh ds ykHk ij çHkko Mkyrk gSA daiuh fons'kh eqæk tksf[ke ds laidZ esa ugha gS D;ksafd mlds ikl dksbZ fons'kh eqæk 
ekSfæd laifÙk vkSj ns;rk,a ugha gSA 
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II-  _.k tksf[ke 

_.k tksf[ke og tksf[ke gS tks ,d çfri{k daiuh ds çfr vius nkf;Ro dk fuoZgu djus esa foQy jgrk gSA _.k tksf[ke ds fy, 
daiuh dk ,Dlikstj eq[; :i ls udn vkSj udn led{kksa] O;kikj çkfIr;ksa vkSj ifj'kks/ku ykxr ij ekih xbZ foÙkh; ifjlaifÙk;ksa 
ls çHkkfor gksrk gSA daiuh ykxrkj xzkgdksa vkSj vU; çfri{kdkjksa dh pwd dh fuxjkuh djrh gS vkSj bl tkudkjh dks vius _.k 
tksf[ke fu;a=.k esa 'kkfey djrh gSA  

_.k tksf[ke çca/ku

daiuh fuEufyf[kr ds vk/kkj ij visf{kr _.k gkfu çnku djrh gS%

_.k tksf[ke oxhZdj.k dk vk/kkj visf{kr _.k gkfu dk çko/kku 

_.k tksf[ke de udn ,oa udn led{k] cSad tek ,oa vU; cSad 'ks"k 12 ekg ds _.k gkfu dh mEehn  

_.k tksf[ke e/;e O;kikj çkI;] _.k vkSj vU; foÙkh; ifjlaifÙk;ka  vkthou visf{kr _.k gkfu ;k 12 ekg ds 
_.k gkfu dh mEehn 

dkjksckjh ekgkSy ds vk/kkj ij ftlesa daiuh lapkfyr gksrh gS] foÙkh; ifjlaifÙk;ksa ij fMQ‚YV ij fopkj fd;k tkrk gS tc çfri{k 
vuqca/k ds vuqlkj lger le; vof/k ds Hkhrj Hkqxrku djus esa foQy jgrk gSA pwd dks n'kkZus okyh gkfu njsa okLrfod _.k 
gkfu vuqHko vkSj orZeku vkSj ,sfrgkfld vkfFkZd fLFkfr;ka ds chp varj ij fopkj djus ij vk/kkfjr gSaA  

tc olwyh dks dksbZ mfpr mEehn ugha gksrh gS] rks laifÙk dks cês [kkrs esa Mky fn;k tkrk gS] tSls fd fnokfy;k ?kksf"kr djus 
okyk nsunkj ;k daiuh ds f[kykQ eqdnesckthA daiuh mu ikfVZ;ksa ds lkFk tqM+uk tkjh j[krh gS ftudh 'ks"k jkf'k cês [kkrs esa 
Mky nh tkrh gS vkSj iquHkqZxrku dks ykxw djus dk ç;kl djrh gSA dh xbZ olwyh dks vk; vkSj O;; [kkrksa esa fy[kk tkrk gSA 

` yk[kks esayk[kks esa

_.k tksf[ke fooj.k 31 ekpZ 2023 dks 31 ekpZ 2022 dks

U;wu _.k tksf[ke udn vkSj udn led{k] cSad tek vkSj vU; cSad 
'ks"k  

       216,595.83        211,307.89 

e/;e _.k tksf[ke O;kikj çkI; vkSj vU; foÙkh; laifÙk;ka          46,669.57          34,929.77 

O;kikj çkI;ksa dh lkaærk 		

O;kikj çkfIr;ksa esa Hkkjr ds fofHkUu jkT;ksa esa cM+h la[;k esa xzkgd 'kkfey gksrs gSa ftuesa _.k tksf[ke dk dksbZ egRoiw.kZ ladsaæ.k 
ugha gksrk gSA 				  

visf{kr _.k gkfu ds fy, _.k tksf[ke ,Dlikstj çko/kkuA daiuh fuEufyf[kr foÙk;h ifjlaifÙk;ksa ds fy, 12 ekg dh visf{kr 
_.k gkfu;ksa dk çko/kku djrh gS&  

` yk[kks esayk[kks esa

fooj.k ldy ogu jkf'k visf{kr _.k gkfu visf{kr _.k gkfu;ksa dh 
'kq) ogu jkf'k 

31 ekpZ 2023 rd

O;kikj çkI; 57,044.98 (10,483.50) 46,561.48 

31 ekpZ 2022 rd 

O;kikj çkI;  43,678.92  (9,249.75)  34,429.17 
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gkfu çko/kku dk lek;kstu&vkthou visf{kr _.k gkfu 

` yk[kks esayk[kks esa

gkfu HkÙks dk lek;kstu O;kikj çkI;

31] ekpZ 2021 rd gkfu HkÙkk  8,435.35 

o"kZ ds nkSjku ntZ@¼çkIr½ gkfu {kfr  814.40 

cês [kkrs esa Mkyh xbZ jkf'k 

31 ekpZ 2022 rd gkfu HkÙkk  9,249.75 

o"kZ ds nkSjku ntZ@¼çkIr½ gkfu {kfr  1,233.75 

cês [kkrs esa Mkyh xbZ jkf'k 

31 ekpZ 2023 rd gkfu HkÙkk  10,483.50 

III- rjyrk tksf[ke 

rjyrk tksf[ke og tksf[ke gS tks daiuh dks viuh foÙkh; ns;rkvksa ls tqM+s nkf;Roksa dks iwjk djus esa ck/kk Mkyrh gS ftUgsa udn ;k 
vU; foÙkh; laifÙk;ksa ds ek/;e ls iwjk fd;k tkrk gSA rjyrk ds çca/ku gsrq daiuh dk –f"Vdks.k ;FkklaHko ;g lqfuf'pr djuk 
gS fd mlds ikl viuh ns;rkvksa dks iwjk djus gsrq i;kZIr rjyrk gksxh tc os ns; gksaA çca/ku visf{kr udnh çokg ds vk/kkj ij 
daiuh dh rjyrk dh fLFkfr vkSj udnh ,oa udn led{kksa ds jksfyax iwokZuqekuksa ij utj j[krk gSA daiuh ml cktkj dh rjyrk 
dks /;ku esa j[krh gS ftlesa bdkbZ lapkfyr gksrh gSA   

uhps nh xbZ rkfydk lafonkRed fcuk NwV okys Hkqxrkuksa ds vk/kkj ij daiuh dh foÙkh; ns;rkvksa dh ifjiDork 
çksQkby dk lkj çLrqr djrh gS 

` yk[kks esayk[kks esa

ekax ij 3 ls de 
ekg

3 ls 12 
ekg

1 ls 5 o"kZ 5 o"kkssZa ls 
de

dqy

lekIr gqvk o"kZ
31 ekpZ 2023 dks

O;kikj ns;   48,137.29  -  -  -  -  48,137.29 

vU; foÙkh; ns;rk,a  1,426.72  676.75  2,166.35  5,139.41  9,590.22  18,999.45 

dqy  49,564.01  676.75  2,166.35  5,139.41  9,590.22  67,136.74 

lekIr gqvk o"kZ
31 ekpZ 2022 dks

       

O;kikj ns;   44,081.72  -  -  -  -  44,081.72 

vU; foÙkh; ns;rk,a  1,261.16  813.10  2,406.64  3,166.00  11,517.07  19,163.97 

dqy  45,342.88  813.10  2,406.64  3,166.00  11,517.07  63,245.69 

33- iwath çca/ku 		

daiuh dh iwath çca/ku lajpuk dk mís'; ;g lqfuf'pr djuk gS fd çfrc) dk;Z dk;Øeksa dks iwjk djus ds fy, daiuh ds ikl 
i;kZIr rjyrk cuh jgsA daiuh] mís';ksad  iwjk djus vkSj yphysiu dks cuk, j[kus gsrq iwath lajpuk esa ifjorZu dh vko';drk 
dk vkdyu djus ds fy, O;olk; dh nh?kZdkfyd udnh çokg vko';drkvksa dh fuxjkuh djrh gSA 
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daiuh viuh iwath lajpuk dk çca/ku djrh gS vkSj vkfFkZd fLFkfr;ksa esa ifjorZu ds vuqlkj blesa lek;kstu djrh gSA iwath lajpuk 
dks cuk, j[kus ;k lek;ksftr djus ds fy,] daiuh 'ks;j/kkjdksa dks ykHkka'k Hkqxrku dks lek;ksftr dj ldrh gS] iwath okil dj 
ldrh gS] udnh gsrq u, 'ks;j tkjh dj ldrh gS] _.k pqdk ldrh gS] ubZ _.k lqfo/kk,a LFkkfir dj ldrh gS ;k ,slh vU; 
iquxZBu xfrfof/k;ka dj ldrh gSA 

31 ekpZ 2023 dks lekIr gq, o"kZ ds nkSjku mís';ksa] uhfr;ksa ;k çfØ;kvksa esa dksbZ cnyko ugha fd;k x;k FkkA 

			   ` yk[kks esayk[kks esa

fooj.k 31 ekpZ 2023 dks 31 ekpZ 2022 dks

_.k_.k

O;kikj ns;rk,a            48,137.29            44,081.72 

vU; ns;rk,a          218,353.94          214,447.75 

?kVko% udn vkSj udn led{k  (76,321.22) (93,139.05)

fuoy _.k           190,170.01          165,390.42 

dqy bfDoVh            89,223.88            74,186.10 

iwath vkSj fuoy _.k           279,393.89          239,576.52 

fx;fjax vuqikr ¼%½ 68.07% 69.03%

uksV la- & 34-  foÙk vuqikr 

31 ekpZ 2022 vkSj 31 ekpZ 2021 dks lekIr gq, o"kksaZ ds vuqikr bl çdkj gSa%

vuqikr@ekivuqikr@eki esa ekik esa ekik 
x;kx;k

va'k x.kdva'k x.kd Hkktd Hkktd lekIr gq, o"kZ ds fy,lekIr gq, o"kZ ds fy, varj varj 
¼ ¼ % esa½ esa½31 ekpZ 31 ekpZ 

20232023
31 ekpZ 31 ekpZ 
20222022

orZeku vuqikr xquk orZeku ifjlaifÙk;ka orZeku ns;rk,a            1.26          1.21 4.14%

_.k– bfDoVh vuqikr xquk dqy _.k* 'ks;j/kkjd bfDoVh            0.20          0.24 -18.42%

_.k lsok dojst vuqikr xquk bZchvkbZVh dqy _.k*            1.19          0.40 200.28%

bfDoVh ij vk; ¼vkjvksbZ½ % dj ds ckn 'kq) 
ykHk 

'ks;j/kkjdksa dh vkSlr 
bfDoVh

18.33% 6.43% 184.95%

bUosaVjh VuZvksoj vuqikr xquk vkSlr bUosaVjh jktLo 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

O;kikj çkI; dkjksckjj vuqikr xquk jktLo vkSlr O;kikj çkI;            3.96          4.61 -14.13%

O;kikj ns; dkjksckj vuqikr xquk lsok dh [kjhn vkSj 
vU; O;; 

vkSlr O;kikj ns;            2.90          3.38 -14.20%

'kq) iwath dkjksckj vuqikr % jktLo 'ks;j/kkjdksa dh 
bfDoVh 

           1.80          1.89 -4.87%

'kq) ykHk vuqikr % 'kq) ykHk jktLo 9.34% 3.29% 183.51%

fu;ksftr iwath ij vk; 
¼vkjvkslhbZ½

% C;kt vkSj djksa ls 
iwoZ dekbZ 

fu;ksftr iwath* 19.54% 7.69% 154.05%

fuos'k ij vk; ¼vkjvksvkbZ½ C;kt vk; lkof/k tek 6.07% 3.74% -62.24%

*dqy _.k dsoy iêk ns;rkvksa dks n'kkZrk gS					   
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bZchvkbZVh& C;kt vkSj djksa ls iwoZ dh dekbZA 					   

fu;ksftr iwath dk vFkZ gS 'ks;j/kkjdksa dh dqy bfDoVh vkSj _.k

25% ls vf/kd ds fopj.k dk Li"Vhdj.k 

vU; ifjpkyu fcØh esa o`f) ds lkFk&lkFk mPp ifjpkyu ekftZu ds fy, jktLo esa o`f) gqbZ gSA  

uksV la- & 35-  iês 

iêsnkj ds :i esa 

¼d½ laifÙk ds mi;ksx ds vf/kdkj esa lao/kZu 

` yk[kks esayk[kks esa

fooj.k 31 ekpZ 2023 rd 31 ekpZ 2022 rd 

mi;ksx dh tkus okyh laifÙk;ka] fuos'k laifÙk dks NksM+dj               1,528.02               1,081.98 

¼[k½	 Js.kh }kjk fjiksfVaZx vof/k ds var esa laifÙk ds mi;ksx ds vf/kdkj dk ogu ewY; 	
` yk[kks esa

fooj.k Js.kh 1Js.kh 1 Js.kh 2Js.kh 2 dqy dqy 

 1 vçSy  2021 dks 'ks"k jkf'k              17,227.19             17,227.19 

lao/kZu               1,081.98               1,081.98 

vf/kdkjksa esa la'kks/ku                        -                          -   

o"kZ ds fy, ewY;ºzkl 'kqYd               2,273.37               2,273.37 

1 vçSy 2022 dks 'ks"k jkf'k             16,035.80             16,035.80 

fiNys o"kZ dk iqudZFku ¼uksV la- 36 ns[ksa½fiNys o"kZ dk iqudZFku ¼uksV la- 36 ns[ksa½                  505.23                 505.23 

lao/kZu               1,528.02               1,528.02 

vf/kdkjksa esa la'kks/ku                        -                          -   

o"kZ ds fy, ewY;ºzkl 'kqYd               2,626.50               2,626.50 

31 ekpZ 2023 dks 'ks"k jkf'k31 ekpZ 2023 dks 'ks"k jkf'k             15,442.55             15,442.55 

¼x½	 iêk ns;rkvksa dk ifjiDork fo'ys"k.k 

` yk[kks esayk[kks esa

fooj.k  fooj.k  31 ekpZ 2023 rd 31 ekpZ 2022 rd 

jksdM+ tek              17,843.35             18,060.91 

iwoZ o"kZ dk iqudZFku ¼uksV la- 36 ns[ksa½                  444.85  

lao/kZu               1,528.02               1,081.98 

C;kt                  821.71                 899.26 

vf/kdkjksa esa la'kks/ku                        -                          -   

ns;rkvksa dk Hkqxrku              (3,129.97)              (2,198.80)

tek 'ks"k              17,507.96             17,843.35 
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` yk[kks esayk[kks esa

ifjiDork fo'ys"k.k & lafonkRed fcuk NwV okyk udnh çokg ifjiDork fo'ys"k.k & lafonkRed fcuk NwV okyk udnh çokg 31 ekpZ 2023 rd 31 ekpZ 2022 rd 

,d o"kZ ls de 2,843.11 3,219.74

,d ls ikap o"kZ 11,437.30 10,497.20

ikap o"kksaZ ls vf/kd 9,590.22 11,517.07

fcuk NwV okyh dqy iêk ns;rk,a 23,870.63 25,234.01

` yk[kks esayk[kks esa

cSysal 'khV esa 'kkfey iêk ns;rk,a cSysal 'khV esa 'kkfey iêk ns;rk,a 31 ekpZ 2023 rd 31 ekpZ 2022 rd 

orZeku               2,843.11               3,219.74 

xSj&orZeku              14,664.87             14,623.62 

dqy             17,507.98             17,843.36 

¼?k½	 ykHk ;k gkfu esa Lohd`r jkf'k

` yk[kks esayk[kks esa

fooj.k 31 ekpZ 2023 dks 
lekIr gqvk o"kZ

31 ekpZ 2022 dks 
lekIr gqvk o"kZ 

iêk ns;rkvksa ij C;kt                   821.71                 899.26 

ifjorZuh; iêk Hkqxrku iêk ns;rkvksa dh iSekb'k esa 'kkfey ugha gS                        -                          -   

mi;ksx ds vf/kdkj okyh laifÙk;ksa ds mi–iês ls vk;                        -                          -   

vYidkfyd iês ls lacaf/kr O;; ¼dk;kZy; fdjk;k½                  122.42                 374.38 

de ewY; okyh laifÙk;ksa ds vYidkfyd iêksa dks NksM+dj de–ewY; okyh 
laifÙk;ksa ds iês ls lacaf/kr O;; 

                       -                          -   

¼M½ 	 udn çokg fooj.k esa Lohd`r jkf'k

fooj.kfooj.k 31 ekpZ 2023 dks 31 ekpZ 2023 dks 
lekIr gqvk o"kZ lekIr gqvk o"kZ 

31 ekpZ 2022 dks 31 ekpZ 2022 dks 
lekIr gqvk o"kZ lekIr gqvk o"kZ 

iêksa ds fy, dqy udn cfgokZg               3,129.97               2,198.80 

uksV la-& 36  Hkkjrh; ys[kk ekud 116 ds vuqlkj iêk ifjlaifÙk vkSj iêk ns;rk esa iquxZ.kuk dk çHkko

o"kZ ds nkSjku daiuh us Hkkjrh; ys[kk ekud 116 ds vuqlkj] fiNys o"kksaZ dh iêk ifjlaifÙk;ksa vkSj ns;rkvksa dh x.kuk fQj ls dh 
gS] çHkko vkSj foLr`r x.kuk bl çdkj gS%

iêksa dh ifjlaifÙk;ksa vkSj ns;rkvksa ij iwoZ vof/k lek;kstu dk çHkko
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							       ` yk[kks esa

fooj.kfooj.k 31 ekpZ 2023 rd31 ekpZ 2023 rd

iêk ifjlaifÙk;ksa ij çHkko  

iêk ifjlaifÙk;ksa esa deh                     5.23 

ifj'kks/ku çHkko gsrq ifjlaifÙk;ksa ds vf/kdkj esa o`f)                 500.00 

laifÙk ds mi;ksx ds vf/kdkj esa 'kq) o`f)                 505.23 

iêk ns;rk ij çHkko  

iwoZ vof/k ds fy, iêk ns;rk esa o`f)  

iêk ns;rk esa 'kq) o`f)                 444.85 

vU; bfDoVh esa 'kq) o`f) ¼vkjf{kr vkSj vf/k'ks"k½ vU; bfDoVh esa 'kq) o`f) ¼vkjf{kr vkSj vf/k'ks"k½                 444.85 

fiNys o"kZ vkSj vkjafHkd rqyu i= ij iwoZ vof/k lek;kstu dk çHkkofiNys o"kZ vkSj vkjafHkd rqyu i= ij iwoZ vof/k lek;kstu dk çHkko                   60.38 

fiNys o"kZ vkSj vkjafHkd rqyu i= ij iwoZ vof/k lek;kstu dk çHkko

yk[k #- esa 

fooj.kfooj.k 01-04-2021 rd01-04-2021 rd 31-03-2022 rd31-03-2022 rd

lek;kstu lek;kstu 
ls iwoZ ls iwoZ 

lek;kstulek;kstu lek;kstu lek;kstu 
ds ckn ds ckn 

 lek;kstu  lek;kstu 
ls iwoZ ls iwoZ 

 vkjafHkd  vkjafHkd 
lek;kstu lek;kstu 

 o"kZ ds  o"kZ ds 
nkSjku nkSjku 

lek;kstu lek;kstu 

 'kq)  'kq) 
lek;kstu lek;kstu 

 lek;kstu  lek;kstu 
ds ckn ds ckn 

xSj&orZeku 
ifjlaifÙk;ka 

vU; ifjlaifÙk;ka  17,186.38  17,186.38  21,912.49  21,912.49 

laifÙk ds mi;ksx dk 
vf/kdkj 

 17,227.19  341.55  17,568.75  16,035.80  341.55  163.68  505.23  16,541.03 

orZeku ifjlaifÙk;ka  251,622.83  -  251,622.83  294,767.29  294,767.29 

dqy laifÙk  286,036.40  341.55  286,377.95  332,715.58  341.55  163.68  505.23  333,220.81 

bfDoVh vkSj ns;rk,a  - 

bfDoVh  69,568.66  (38.55)  69,530.11  74,186.10  (38.55)  98.93  60.38  74,246.48 

ns;rk,a ns;rk,a     

xSj– orZeku ns;rk 
iêk 

 15,741.75  380.10  16,121.85  14,623.62  380.10  237.90  618.00  15,241.62 

xSj&orkZeu ns;rk 
vU; 

 39.46  39.46  59.46  59.46 

orZeku ns;rk iêk  2,319.17  -  2,319.17  2,843.11  (173.15)  (173.15)  2,669.96 

orZeku ns;rk vU;  198,367.36  198,367.36  241,003.29  241,003.29 

dqy bfDoVh vkSj dqy bfDoVh vkSj 
ns;rk,a ns;rk,a 

 286,036.40  341.55  286,377.95  332,715.58  341.55  163.68  505.23  333,220.81 
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fooj.k o"kZ 2021&22 ds fy,o"kZ 2021&22 ds fy,

lek;kstu ls lek;kstu ls 
iwoZ iwoZ 

lek;kstu lek;kstu lek;kstu ds lek;kstu ds 
cknckn

vk;

lapkyu ls jktLo  140,213.47   140,213.47 

vU; vk;  7,551.07   7,551.07 

dqy vk; ¼I+II½ 147,764.54 - 147,764.54

O;;    

fcØh eky dh [kjhn  17,956.39   17,956.39 

lsok leFkZu O;;  108,283.71   108,283.71 

deZpkjh ykHk O;;  964.22   964.22 

foÙkh; ykxr  899.26  25.17  924.43 

ewY;ºzkl vkSj ifj'kks/ku O;;  6,597.29  (58.37)  6,538.92 

vU; O;;  6,883.76  (65.73)  6,818.03 

dqy O;; ¼dqy O;; ¼IV½½  141,584.63  (98.93)  141,485.70 

dj iwoZ vk;@¼gkfu½ ¼III&IV½  6,179.91  98.93  6,278.84 

dj O;;%  1,562.48   1,562.48 

pkyw ifjpkyu ls o"kZ ds fy, vk;@¼gkfu½ ¼V&VI½  4,617.43  98.93  4,716.36 

vU; O;kid vk;  -   - 

vof/k ds fy, dqy O;kid vk; ¼o"kZ ds fy, vk;@¼gkfu½ vkSj 
o"kZ ds fy, vU; O;kid vk; 'kkfey gSa½

 4,617.43  98.93  4,716.36 

çfr bfDoVh 'ks;j vk; ¼çfr 'ks;j ukeek= ewY; #- 100½%    

¼1½ ewy  2,308.72  49.46  2,358.18 

¼2½ Mk;ywVsM  2,308.72  49.46  2,358.18 

uksV la- & 37-  vkdfLed ns;rk,

cSysal 'khV frfFk ds vuqlkj] daiuh }kjk mi;ksxdrkZvksa dks çnku dh xbZ v‚QlkbV okjaVh ds laca/k esa vkdfLed ns;rk ij fopkj 
ugha fd;k tkrk gS D;ksafd ifj;kstukvksa ds fy, vkiwfrZ fd, x, lHkh midj.k okjaVh vof/k ds ckn le;&le; ij foØsrkvksa@ 
vkiwfrZdrkZvksa ls ,,elh ds rgr doj fd, tkrs gSaA mijksä ds vykok] vU; vkdfLed ns;rk,a] ftudk çko/kku ugha fd;k x;k 
gS] os bl çdkj gSa% &    

` yk[kks esa

fooj.kfooj.k 31 ekpZ 2023 rd31 ekpZ 2023 rd 31 ekpZ 2022 rd31 ekpZ 2022 rd

daiuh ds f[kykQ nkos ftUgsa _.k ds :i esa Lohdkj ugha fd;k x;k* 382.66 164.78

C;kt vkSj tqekZus ds fy, MhvksVh }kjk dh xbZ ekax 341.75 0.00

xkjaVh 1638.65 1275.47

fnYyh oSV ekax ¼flracj 2005 ls uoacj 2008½ 678.00 678.00

vk;dj ekax ¼vkdyu o"kZ 2014&15½ 206.29 206.29
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vk;dj ekax ¼vkdyu o"kZ 2015&16½ 0 350.60

vk;dj ekax ¼vkdyu o"kZ 2018&19½** 2434.58 2434.58

vk;dj ekax ¼vkdyu o"kZ 2019&20½ 42.50 0.00

,e,l,ebZ vf/kfu;e ds rgr Hkqxrku esa nsjh dh vof/k ds fy, ns; C;kt*** 687.25 0.00

th,lVh vf/kfu;e ds rgr foØsrkvksa dks Hkqxrku esa nsjh ds fy, /kkjk 16 
¼2½¼Mh½ ds rgr C;kt ¼bysDVª‚fud ØsfMV vkSj dS'k ystj esa ØsfMV 'ks"k ds 
mi;ksx ds v/khu½*** 

910.87 0.00

dqydqy 7322.55 5109.72

* mijksä vkdfLed nsunkfj;ksa esa daiuh ds f[kykQ 26 ekeys 'kkfey ugha gSa D;ksafd çca/ku dk ekuuk gS fd daiuh ij dksbZ foÙkh; 
çHkko ugha iM+sxkA  

** 5139-45 yk[k #i;s ds vkbZVhvkj esa fd, x, nkos ds fjQaM ds lek;kstu ds ckn mijksä ekax dk leatu dj fn;k x;k gSA 

*** ,e,l,e,l C;kt vkSj th,lVh C;kt dks vkdfLed ns;rk ds :i esa n'kkZ;k x;k gS D;ksafd ;g ml fLFkfr esa mi;ksxdrkZ 
foHkkx ls olwy fd;k tk,xk tgka foØsrkvksa dks Hkqxrku djus ds fy, ifj;kstuk esa /ku miyC/k ugha gSA gkyk¡fd] vkt rd 
,e,l,ebZ vkSj th,lVh C;kt ds f[kykQ dksbZ ekax cdk;k ugha gSA 

uksV la- 38- çfrc)rk,a 

daiuh us [kjhn vkns'k vkSj vkiwfrZdrkZvksa ds lkFk fd, x, le>kSrksa ds vk/kkj ij O;kikfjd oLrqvksa dh [kjhn vkSj ckn dh vof/k 
esa lsokvksa dk ykHk mBkus ds fy, çfrc)rk dh gSA mu çfrc)rkvksa dks lger 'krksaZ ds vuqlkj la'kksf/kr fd;k tk ldrk gSA 
gkykafd] 31 ekpZ 2021 dks daiuh dh vkarfjd ifj;kstukvksa ds fy, bl çdkj dh jktLo çfrc)rkvksa dh jkf'k 1356-40 yk[k 
#- ¼fiNys o"kZ 532-05 yk[k #-½ gSA blds vykok] Þvkjf{kr fuf/k@fjtoZ~lß esa ls iwathxr O;; dh çfrc)rk bl çdkj gSa%&

` yk[kks esa

C;kSjk 31 ekpZ 2023 31 ekpZ 2023 
rd rd 

31 ekpZ 2022 31 ekpZ 2022 
rdrd

us'kuy MsVk lsaVj] Hkqous'oj 16862.11 20543.48

,uvkbZlh DykmM lfoZl dk laonZ~/ku 0.00 1600.02

fMfLVªDV 2-0&fMftVy bafM;k bfuf'k,fVo dk lao/kZu 0.00 1380.21

Cy‚d&1 esa nwljk ry] 'kkL=h ikdZ] fnYyh esa Mh,evkjlh&lhihMCY;wMh ls iêk fdjk, ij] 
¼MsVk lsaVj ds fy, bathfj;j QfuZf'kax&'kwU; #- ¼fiNys o"kZ 3621-63½

0.00 3621.63

Cy‚d&1 esa nwljk ry- 'kkL=h ikdZ] fnYyh esa Mh,evkjlh ls iêk fdjk, ij] 'khV odZ dk 
fodkl  725-67 #- ¼vfxze #- 99-67 dks ?kVk,a vkSj o"kZ ds nkSjku 451-01#- ds fy, iwathxr½ 
¼2021&22 rd 451-68@& #- dk okf"kZd vfxze tkjh½

174.98 273.98

'kk=h ikdZ dh nwljh eafty ij 4 'kkSpky;ksa ds uohuhdj.k dk;Z] flfoy vkSj bysfDVªd dk;Z 
¼tkjh dk;Z esa py jgs iwathxr varj.k dks 34-19 yk[k #- ls ?kVk,a ¼fiNys o"kZ 30-49 #- ds 
fy, de vfxze dks 2021&22 rd tkjh½

11.26 14.91

fo'o O;kikj dsaæ] ukSjksth uxj] ubZ fnYyh esa dk;kZy; LFky dh [kjhn ¼bdkbZ la- ,& 300½

¼dqy ykxr 11937-69 ?kVko 1105-61] o"kZ 2020&21 esa Hkqxrku fd;k x;k Fkk vkSj 2021&22 
esa 5852-07]  dj vkSj oS/kkfud 'kqYd nksuksa dks NksM+dj½

4980.01 4980.01

dqydqy 22028.36 32414.24
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39-	 daiuh vf/kfu;e]2013 dh vuqlwph AAA ds rgr fn, x, vk; vkSj O;; [kkrs dks rS;kj djus ds fy, lkekU; 
funsZ'k ds ikjk 5¼viii½ ds vuqlkj lwpuk 

i-	 lh-vkbZ-,Q- vk/kkj ij vk;kr dk ewY;% 'kwU; ¼ihokbZ #- 'kwU;½ 

ii-	 fons'kh eqæk esa O;; ¼çksn~Hkou vk/kkj ij½%

` yk[kks esa

fooj.kfooj.k 31 ekpZ 2023 dks 31 ekpZ 2023 dks 
lekIr gq, o"kZlekIr gq, o"kZ

31 ekpZ 2022 dks 31 ekpZ 2022 dks 
lekIr gq, o"kZ lekIr gq, o"kZ 

;k=k&LVkQ ¼fons'k½ 'kwU; 'kwU;

dqy dqy 'kwU; 'kwU;

iii-	 fons'kh eqæk esa vk; ¼çksn~Hkou ds vk/kkj ij½% 'kwU; #- ¼ihokbZ #- 'kwU;½

40-	 ys[kkijh{kd dk ikfjJfed*

` yk[kks esa

fooj.kfooj.k 31 ekpZ 2023 dks 31 ekpZ 2023 dks 
lekIr gq, o"kZlekIr gq, o"kZ

31 ekpZ 2022 dks 31 ekpZ 2022 dks 
lekIr gq, o"kZ lekIr gq, o"kZ 

oS/kkfud ys[kkijh{kk 'kqYd 7.01 7.01

vk;dj ys[kk ijh{kk  0.93 0.93

O;; dh çfriwfrZ gsrq 1.82 2.10

dqy dqy 9.76 10.04

*ykxw djksa dks NksM+djA blds vykok] fofHkUu ifj;kstukvksa ds fy, çek.ku dk;Z gsrq 2-20 yk[k #- ¼fiNys o"kZ 2-10 yk[k #-½ 

vkSj ykxw th,lVh dk Hkqxrku fd;k x;k gS tks lh/ks lacaf/kr ifj;kstukvksa esa MsfcV fd;k x;k gSA  

41- Hkkjrh; ys[kk ekud 19ds vuqlkj çdVhdj.k & ^deZpkjh ykHk*

i-	 Hkfo"; fuf/k esa ;ksxnku

	 fnukad 3 ekpZ] 1998 dks tkjh Hkkjr ljdkj dh vf/klwpuk ds vuqlkj] daiuh ds ikl dksbZ Hkfo"; fuf/k ;kstuk ugha gS 
D;ksafd daiuh ds deZpkjh vius inksa ds lkFk ,uvkbZlh ls çfrfu;qfä ij gSaA Hkfo"; fuf/k dks muds osru ls gj eghus bl 
mís'; ds fy, fu/kkZfjr njksa ds vuqlkj dkVk tkrk gS vkSj ckn esa ljdkj ds fn'kkfunsZ'kksa dks ,uvkbZlh dks ikfjr dj fn;k 
tkrk gS D;ksafd bldk iwjk [kkrk muds }kjk cuk, j[kk tkrk gSA bl çdkj Hkfo"; fuf/k [kkrs ij deZpkfj;ksa dks fdlh Hkh 
Hkqxrku ds fy, daiuh dh dksbZ ns;rk ugha gSA

ii-	 Nqêh osru

	 pwafd deZpkjh 3 ekpZ 1998 dks Hkkjr ljdkj dh tkjh vf/klwpuk ds vuqlkj ,uvkbZlh ls çfrfu;qfä ij gSa] Nqêh osru 
;ksxnku ¼lacaf/kr deZpkjh ds osru ds fy, fu/kkZfjr njksa ds vuqlkj½]daiuh }kjk gj eghus vius [kkrs esa x.kuk@çnku dh 
tkrh gS] ,uvkbZlh dks ns fn, tkrs gSaA bl çdkj] Nqêh osru@udnhdj.k ds Hkqxrku ds fy, daiuh ij dksbZ nkf;Ro ugha 
gSA

iii-	 isa'ku va'knku

	 pwafd deZpkjh 3 ekpZ 1998 dks Hkkjr ljdkj dh tkjh vf/klwpuk ds vuqlkj ,uvkbZlh ls çfr fu;qfä ij gSa] isa'ku ;ksxnku 
¼lacaf/kr deZpkjh ds osru ds fy, fu/kkZfjr njksa ds vuqlkj½] daiuh }kjk gj eghus vius [kkrs@çnku dh tkrh gS vkSj ckn 
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esa ,uvkbZlh dks gLrkarfjr dj nh tkrh gSA bl çdkj] isa'kujh ykHkksa ds Hkqxrku ds fy, daiuh ij dksbZ nkf;Ro ugha gSA

iv-	 xzsP;qVh ¼vkuqrksf"kd½

	 pwafd deZpkjh 3 ekpZ 1998 dks Hkkjr ljdkj dh tkjh vf/klwpuk ds vuqlkj ,u vkbZlh ls çfr fu;qfä ij gSa]daiuh fdlh 

Hkh xzsP;qVh dk Hkqxrku djus ds fy, mÙkjnk;h ugha gS] D;ksafd ;g iwjh rjg ls ,uvkbZlh }kjk ogu fd;k tk,xkA  

42-	 lacaf/kr ikVhZ çdVhdj.k 

	 d½- 	 lacaf/kr ikfVZ;ksa dh lwph 

	 01&04&2022 ls 31&03&2023 rd funs'kdksa dh lwph

Ø- Ø- 
la-la-

funs'kd dk uke vkSj in funs'kd dk uke vkSj in cksMZ esa vksgnk  cksMZ esa vksgnk  fu;qfä frfFk fu;qfä frfFk lsok lekfIr lsok lekfIr 
frfFkfrfFk

1 M‚- jktsUæ dqekj] vkbZ,,l] vij lfpo] ,ebZvkbZVhokbZ v/;{k 28@tqykbZ@20 25&uoacj&22

2 Jh vfuy dqekj uk;d] vkbZ,,l] ,l,l vkSj ,Q,] 
,ebZvkbZVhokbZ 

funs'kd 25@tuojh@22 16@twu@22

3 M‚- t;nhi feJk] ts,l] ,ebZvkbZVhokbZ funs'kd 10@fnlacj@19 25&uoacj&22

4 Jh ,l- ds- ekjokg] oSKkfud th vkSj lewg leUo;d funs'kd 31@fnlacj@21 tkjh gS

5 Jh lquhy dqekj] oSKkfud& th] ,uvkbZlh funs'kd 1@vDVwcj@21 30@flracj@22

6 Jh bUnj iky lsBh] oSKkfud&th] ,uvkbZlh ¼04& 
twu&2022 ls 12&vxLr&2022 rd ,eMh dk vfrfjä 
çHkkj½

funs'kd 1@vDVwcj@21 30@flracj@22

7 Jh jktho jkBh] oSKkfud th] ,uvkbZlh funs'kd 1@vDVwcj@21 tkjh gS 

8 lqJh vydk feJk] oSKkfud th] ,uvkbZlh funs'kd 1@vDVwcj@21 tkjh gS

9 M‚- lqJh lqfp=k I;kjsyky oSKkfud th] ,uvkbZlh funs'kd 1@ vDVwcj @21 tkjh gS

10 Jh vt; flag pkgy] oSKkfud&th vkSj ,lvkbZvks ¼,pih½] 
,uvkbZlh

funs'kd 1@Qjojh@21 30@flra@22

11 Jh ç'kkar dqekj feÙky] ,eMh] ,uvkbZlh,lvkbZ çca/k funs'kd 14&Qjojh&20 3@twu@22

12 Jh jkts'k flag ts,l vkSj ,Q,] ,ebZvkbZVhokbZ funs'kd 16&twu&22 tkjh gS

13 Jhefr lquhrk oekZ] oSKkfud th vkSj lewg leUo;d funs'kd 16&twu&22 tkjh gS

14 M‚- fou; Bkdqj oSKkfud– th] ,uvkbZlh çca/k funs'kd 13&vxLr&22 tkjh gS

15 Jh vfer vxzoky vkbZ,,l] vij lfpo] ,ebZvkbZVhokbZ v/;{k 25&uoacj&22 tkjh gS

16 Jh lq'khy iky la;qä lfpo] ,ebZvkbZVhokbZ funs'kd 25&uoacj&22 tkjh gS

17 Jh oh-Vh-oh- je.k] oSKkfud th] ,uvkbZlh funs'kd 01&vDVwcj&22 tkjh gS

18 M‚- 'kqHkkx pan oSKkfud th] ,uvkbZlh funs'kd 01&vDVwcj&22 tkjh gS

19 Jh çeksn dqekj flag] oSKkfud th vkSj ,lvkbZvks ¼xqtjkr½] 
,uvkbZlh

funs'kd 01&vDVwcj&22 tkjh gS
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çeq[k çca/ku dfeZ;ksa dh lwph

Ø- la-Ø- la- çeq[k çca/ku dehZ dk uke vkSj inuke çeq[k çca/ku dehZ dk uke vkSj inuke cksMZ esa vksgnk cksMZ esa vksgnk fu;qfä frfFk fu;qfä frfFk lsok lekfIr frfFk lsok lekfIr frfFk 

1 Jh ç'kkar dqekj feÙky çca/k funs'kd 14&Qjojh&2020 03&twu&2022

2 Jh vkbZih,l lsBh  çca/k funs'kd dk vfrfjä çHkkj 04&twu&2022 12&vxLr&2022

3 Jh fou; Bkdqj  çca/k funs'kd 13&vxLr&2022 tkjh gS 

4 Jh luh tSu daiuh lfpo 28&tuojh&2020 tkjh gS
	

lacaf/kr i{kksa ds lkFk ysu&nsu% &         

` yk[kks esa

i{k dk uke i{k dk uke  31 ekpZ 2023 dks  31 ekpZ 2023 dks 
lekIr gqvk o"kZ lekIr gqvk o"kZ 

31 ekpZ 2022 dks 31 ekpZ 2022 dks 
lekIr gqvk o"kZ lekIr gqvk o"kZ 

1-   çca/kdh; ikfjJfed 

Jh ç'kkar dqekj feÙky  15.00 40.47

Jh vkbZih,l lsBh  00.00 00.00

Jh fou; Bkdqj 25.48 00.00

Jh luh tSu 12.79 11.43

dqy çca/kdh; ikfjJfed 53.27 51.90

2- funs'kd dk cSBd 'kqYd - -

3- funs'kd ds fj'rsnkj dks osru - -

4- _.k vkSj vfxze - -

5- la;qä miØe esa fuos'k - -

6- rqyu i= frfFk ij ns; 

Jh fou; Bkdqj 3.06 -

Jh luh tSu 1.25 1.02

Jh ç'kkar dqekj feÙky - 2.83

d½	 ,d gh ljdkj ds fu;a=.k esa laLFkk,a%

daiuh ,d dsaæh; lkoZtfud {ks= m|e ¼lhih,lbZ½ gS tks vf/kdka'k 'ks;j /kkj.k dj jk"Vªh; lwpuk foKku dsaæ] bysDVª‚fuDl vkSj 
lwpuk çkS|ksfxdh ea=ky; ¼Hkkjr ljdkj½ }kjk fu;af=r gksrh gSA Hkkjrh; ys[kk ekud 24 ds vuqPNsn 25 vkSj 26 ds vuqlkj] 
,slh laLFkk,a ftu ij ,d gh ljdkj dk fu;a=.k ;k la;qä fu;a=.k gksrk gS] ;k egRoiw.kZ çHkko gks] rks fjiksfVaZx bdkbZ vkSj vU; 
laLFkkvksa dks lacaf/kr i{k ekuk tk,xkA bu ikfVZ;ksa ds lkFk ysu– nsu cktkj dh 'krksaZ ij vkeZ~l ysaFk vk/kkj ij fd;k tkrk gSA 
daiuh us ljdkj ls lacaf/kr laLFkkvksa ds fy, miyC/k NwV dks ykxw fd;k gS vkSj foÙkh; fooj.kksa esa lhfer çdVhdj.k fd, gSaA 

uksV la- 43-	Hkkjrh; ys[kkadu ekud& 108 ^lapkyu lsXesaV* ds vuqlkj çdVhdj.k   

daiuh dsoy fnYyh esa fLFkfr dsaæh—r dk;kZy; ls 'lwpuk çkS|ksfxdh' [kaM esa lsok,a çnku dj jgh gSA bls dsoy ,d [kaM ekurs 
gq,] foÙkh; fooj.kksa esa Hkkjrh; ys[kkadu ekud– 108 'lapkyu lsXesaV' ds vuqlkj dksbZ çdVhdj.k ugha fd;k x;k gSA   
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uksV la- 44-	'ks"k jkf'k dh iqf"V  

daiuh ds ikl cSadksa vkSj vU; i{kksa ls 'ks"k jkf'k dh iqf"V çkIr djus dh ,d ç.kkyh gSA cSad [kkrksa ds laca/k esa dksbZ viq"V 'ks"k jkf'k 
ugha gSA tgk¡ rd O;kikj/ vU; ns; vkSj vfxzeksa dk loky gS] ys[kkadu ekud ¼,l,½ 505 ¼la'kksf/kr½ 'ckgjh iqf"Vdj.k' esa lanfHkZr 
udkjkRed nkos ds lkFk 'ks"k iqf"Vdj.k i=@bZesy i{kksa dks Hksts x, rsA ,sls dqN 'ks"k iqf"V@lek/kku ds v/khu gSaA lek;kstu] ;fn 
dksbZ gks] dk fglkc mldh iqf"V@lek/kku ij fd;k tk,xk] ftldk çca/ku dh jk; esa dksbZ egRoiw.kZ çHkko ugha iM+sxkA 

uksV la- 45 okgu@vf/kdkj i= dk fu"iknu u djuk 

daiuh us esllZ ,uchlhlh fyfeVsM ls o"kZ Øe'k% 2003 vkSj 2001 esa g‚y la- 2 vkSj 3 ds NBs ry] ,uchlhlh Vkoj] Hkhdkth 
dkek Iysl] ubZ fnYyh] esa [kjhnk FkkA gkyk¡fd ogu foys[k@vf/kdkj i= foys[k dks 18 tqykbZ 2023 dks ,uchlhlh }kjk 
,uvkbZlh,lvkbZ ds uke ij iath—r fd;k x;k FkkA blfy,] LVkEi MîwVh dh jkf'k ds fy, 27-97 yk[k #- ¼fiNys o"kZ 74-52 
yk[k #-½ dk çko/kku foÙk fooj.k esa fd;k x;k gSA 

blds vykok daiuh dks ;wfuV la- ,& 300 Vkoj ,] rhljh eafty] fo'o O;kikj dsaæ] ukSjksth uxj Hkh vkoafVr fd;k x;k FkkA 
Hkou fuekZ.kk/khu gksus ds dkj.k ,uvkbZlh,lvkbZ ds uke ij vf/kdkj i= foys[k dk fu"iknu yafcr gSA  

uksV la- 46-	çca/ku dh jk; esa] pkyw laifÙk] _.k vkSj vfxze ,oa O;kikj çkI; O;kikj ds lkekU; dk;Zç.kkyh esa 
olwyh ij de&ls&de ml jkf'k ds cjkcj gS ftl ij mUgsa crk;k x;k gSA 

,e,l,ebZMh vf/kfu;e] 2006 dh /kkjk 22 ds rgr çdVhdj.k 

` yk[kks esa

Ø- la-Ø- la- fooj.k fooj.k 31 ekpZ 2023 rd 31 ekpZ 2023 rd 31 ekpZ 2022 rd 31 ekpZ 2022 rd 

1 ewy/ku vkSj ml ij ns; C;kt fdlh Hkh vkiwfrZdrkZ dks Hkqxrku ugha 
fd;k x;k gS*- 

6847.30 8491.68

2 lw{e] y?kq vkSj e/;e m|e fodkl vf/kfu;e] 2006] dh /kkjk 16 ds 
vuqlkj [kjhnnkj }kjk Hkqxrku dh xbZ C;kt dh jkf'k] vkiwfrZdrkZ dks 
fd, x, Hkqxrku dh jkf'k ds lkFkA 

'kwU; 'kwU;

3 Hkqxrku djus esa nsjh dh vof/k ds fy, ns; vkSj ns; C;kt jkf'k] ysfdu 
lw{e]y?kq vkSj e/;e m|e fodkl vf/kfu;e] 2006 ds rgr fufnZ"V 
C;kt dks tksM+s fcukA 

'kwU; 'kwU;

4 vftZr C;kt dh jkf'k vkSj 'ks"k Hkqxrku - 'kwU; 'kwU;

5 lw{e] y?kq vkSj e/;e m|e fodkl vf/kfue; 2006 dh /kkjk 23 ds 
rgr dVkSrh ;ksX; O;; dks vLohdkj djus ds mís'; ls vkxkeh o"kksaZ esa 
Hkh 'ks; ns; vkSj ns; C;kt dh jkf'k] ml frfFk rd tc rd fd mijksä 
C;kt cdk;k oLro esa NksVs m|e dks Hkqxrku ugha fd;k tkrk gSA  

'kwU; 'kwU;

*gkykafd] mijksä esa mfYyf[kr jkf'k ij ns; C;kt 'kkfey ugha gSA

uksV la- 47-	Hkkjrh; ys[kk ekud& 36 ^laifÙk;ksa dh gkfu* ds vuqlkj çdVu 

Hkkjrh; ys[kk ekud– 36 ^laifÙk;ksa dh gkfu* ds vuqlkj foÙk o"kZ 2022&23 ds nkSjku y{eh uxj esa MsVk lsaVj] 'kkL=h ikdZ esa 
jk"Vªh; MsVk dsaæ ds laca/k esa laifÙk dh gkfu dk vkdyu fd;k x;k gS] ',uvkbZlh DykmM lfoZlst ds lao/kZu' ij fuos'k ds fy, 
'kkL=h ikdZ esa jk"Vªh; MsVk dsaæ vkSj 'kkL=h ikdZ LFkkuksa ij fodkl dsaæ] tks daiuh dh udnh iSnk djus okyh bdkbZ;ka gSa vkSj 
mu ij dksbZ gkfu dh igpku ugha dh xbZ gSA çca/ku dh jk; esa Hkkjrh; ys[kk ekud 36 ds vuqlkj o"kZ ds nkSjku ifjlaifÙk;ksa esa 
fdlh egRoiw.kZ gkfu dk dksbZ ladsr ugha gSA 
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uksV la- 48-	MhvksVh ykblsal la- 815&100@,uvkbZlh,lvkbZ@2009&Mh,l fnukad 20-11-2009 ds f[kykQ ohlSV 
ifj;kstukvksa ls jktLo l`tu ¼thvkj@,thvkj½ ¼,uvkbZlh,lvkbZ }kjk 31-03-2017 dks leiZ.k fd;k x;k vkSj 
MhvksVh foHkkx }kjk Lohdkj fd;k x;k½ vkSj blds fy, MhvksVh dks ykblsal 'kqYd vkSj LisDVªe 'kqYd dk HkqxrkuA  

,uvkbZlh,lvkbZ us 31-03-2017 dks MhvksVh ykblsal ljsaMj dj fn;k Fkk vkSj MhvksVh }kjk Lohdkj dj fy;k x;k FkkA MhvksVh 
}kjk fn, x, vkns'kksa ds vuqlkj] ,vkbZlh,lvkbZ us 31-03-2017 rd dsoy bl xfrfof/k ls lacaf/kr jktLo ij ykblsal 'kqYd@ 
LisDVªe 'kqYd dh iw.kZ jkf'k dk Hkqxrku fd;k gSA lkFk gh] ,e,p,@,uMhvkj,Q ls Hkh jkf'k çkIr gksrh gSA gkykafd] dk;kZy; 
vkns'k ihvkj- lhlh, dk;kZy;] MhvksVh us iwjh daiuh dk jktLo ysdj ,uvkbZlh,lvkbZ ij C;kt@vkfFkZd tqekZuk yxk;k Fkk] 
ftlds fy, ,ebZvkbZVhokbZ us bl ekeys dks MhvksVh ds lkeus mBk;k FkkA 

dk;kZy; vkns'k ihvkj- lhlh, MhvksVh] fnukad 17-07-2020 dks fy[ks i= ds ek/;e ls] ykblsal 'kqYd vkSj LisDVªe mi;ksx 'kqYd 
ls lacaf/kr ,uvkbZlh,lvkbZ ds f[kykQ lHkh ekax uksfVl ¼Hkkjr ds ekuuh; loksZPp U;k;ky; ds fnukad 11-06-2020 ds fu.kZ; vkSj 
MhvksVh ds vks,e la- 12&25@2019&,y,Qih fnukad 17-07-2020 ds vk/kkj ij½ okil ys fy;k FkkA ih,aMVh ys[kk ijh{kk dk;kZy; 
dks rnuqlkj] ,uvkbZlh,lvkbZ }kjk i= la- ,uvkbZlh,lvkbZ@fQu@baLi- ih,aMVh ,M-@2018&19@289 fnukad 20-07-2020 ds 
ek/;e ls lwfpr fd;k x;k vkSj rnuqlkj] ml dk;kZy; us] i= la- ,,eth&II@,uvkbZlh,lvkbZ@,Q&2516@2019&20@323 
fnukad 23-09-2020 ds ek/;e ls fujh{k.k fjiksVZ ls iSjk dks Lohdkj@can dj fn;k FkkA  

gkykafd] ,uvkbZlh,lvkbZ us mijksä dqy 92 yk[k #- ds fy, MhvksVh ds ikl 4 cSad xkjaVh ¼chth½ tek dh Fkh] ftls le;– 
le; ij uohuh—r fd;k tkrk FkkA ,uvkbZlh,lvkbZ us 10-08-2020 dks fy[ks i= ds ek/;e ls MhvksVh ls bu lHkh chth dks 
okil djus dks dgk FkkA blds fy, 09-11-2020 dks vuqLekjd Hkh Hkstk FkkA çR;qÙkj esa] dk;kZy; vkns'k ihvkj- lhlh,] MhvksVh] 
i= la- 50&4@2018& Li"Vhdj.k vkSj fu;e@ihvkj-lhlh,@fnYyh@1413 fnukad 05-02-2021] us MhvksVh ¼,y,Qih foHkkx½ 
ls xSj&nwjlapkj ih,l;w ds laca/k esa ,y,Q@,l;wlh ds iquewZY;kadu gsrq fn'kkfunsZ'k tkjh djus dk vuqjks/k fd;k Fkk] tSlk fd 
MhvksVh }kjk mBkbZ xbZ ekax dks mlds vkns'k la[;k 12&25@2019&,y,Qih fnukad 13-07-2020 ds rgr okil ys fy;k x;k 
FkkA ,uvkbZlh,lvkbZ us fnukad 11-03-2021] 27-05-2021] 22-06-2021] 22-07-2021] 09-08-2021] 13-09-2021] 22-11-2021] 08-03-2022 
vkSj 21-04-2022 dks fy[ks i= ds ek/;e ls vuqLekjd Hkh Hkstk ysfdu vc rd dksbZ dk;Zokgh ugha gqbZ gS vkSj chth Hkh MhvksVh 
ds gh ikl gSaA  

blds vykok] ihvkj- lhlh, ds dk;kZy; vkns'k us fnukad 03-01-2023 ds i= ds ek/;e ls lwfpr fd;k fd la'kksf/kr ewY;kadu fd;k 
x;k gS vkSj ,uvkbZlh,lvkbZ ds f[kykQ 341-75 yk[k #- dh jkf'k cdk;k gSA C;kt vkSj tqekZus dh vfrfjä ekax Hkh yafcr gSA 

uksV la- 49-	jk"Vªh; MsVk lsaVj ifj;kstukvksa ij vk;@O;;  

us'kuy MsVk lsaVj 'kkL=h ikdZ] fnYyh dh LFkkiuk ,ebZvkbZVhokbZ vkSj ,uvkbZlh ds foÙkh; lg;ksx ls LFkkfir fd;k x;k Fkk vkSj 
tqykbZ 2011 ls ;g dke dj jgk gSA LFkk;h foÙk lfefr ds vuqeksnu ds vuqlkj] ,uvkbZlh,lvkbZ dks çkjafHkd 2 o"kksaZ ds fy, 
çfr o"kZ 800 yk[k #- çfr o"kZ dh nj ls ifjpkyu O;; dk ogu djuk FkkA vius ifjpkyu O;; dks iwjk djus ds fy, fy,] 
,uvkbZlh,lvkbZ Lo;a dks vkoafVr 60 jSDl ls vk; vftZr djuh FkhA gkykafd ,uvkbZlh,lvkbZ us 2 o"kksaZ ds ckn Hkh ifjpkyu 
O;; dks iwjk djuk tkjh j[kk] ,ebZvkbZVhokbZ us 01&04&2014 ls eatwjh ns nh Fkh fd] ,uvkbZlh,lvkbZ us'kuy MsVk lsaVj] 'kkL=h 
ikdZ] fnYyh ij ifjpkyu O;; en ij 800 yk[k #i;s rd fdjk;k vkSj j[k&j[kko@cqfu;knh vk/kkjHkwr lajpuk ds j[k&j[kko@ 
cqfu;knh vk/kkjHkwr lajpuk vks,aM,e deZpkjh ij [kpZ djsxk vkSj ,uvkbZlh vius ctV ls O;; dh çfriwfrZ djsxkA bu lHkh 'kqYdksa 
ds 3% rd fctyh vkSj Mhty 'kqYd@HkkSfrd lqj{kk vkSj gkmldhfiax 'kqYd@ty 'kqYd@jln lgk;rk@vkdfLed 'kqYd ds 
fy, ,uvkbZlh,lvkbZ dks çko/kku] bu O;; ds ckn 'kq: esa ,uvkbZlh,lvkbZ }kjk ogu fd;k tkrk gSA Hkqous'oj esa us'kuy MsVk 
lsaVj dh LFkkiuk ds lkFk] ,uvkbZlh,lvkbZ vkSj ,uvkbZlh us mlh ds lapkyu ,oa çca/ku gsrq 'kkL=h ikdZ] fnYyh ds us'kuy MsVk 
lsaVj gsrq Hkh le>kSrk fd;k FkkA ,uvkbZlh,lvkbZ ds funs'kd eaMy us 27-12-2018 dks vk;ksftr gqbZ viuh 108oha cSBd esa bl 
ij fopkj fd;k Fkk vkSj 01 vçSy 2018 ls Hkwry{kh çHkko ls fuEukuqlkj vuqeksfnr fd;k x;k Fkk% &

	y ,uvkbZlh,lvkbZ 'kkL=h ikdZ vkSj Hkqous'oj MsVk lsaVjksa ds fy, vyx ifj;kstuk iwy [kkrk cuk ldrh gS 

	y bu nksuksa MsVk lsaVjksa ij lg&LFkku lsokvksa ds ek/;e ls gksus okyh vk; dks çLrkfor ifj;kstuk enksa ds rgr tek fd;k 
tk,xkA  
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	y 	vk; dk mi;ksx bu nksuksa MsVk lsaVjksa ij vks,aM,e O;; vkSj cqfu;knh <kaps ds mUu;u esa fd;k tk,xkA 

	y 	,uvkbZlh,lvkbZ }kjk 'kkL=h ikdZ esa lg–LFkku lsok ds fy, bLrseky fd, tk jgs orZeku 60 jSd ds vykok] ,uvkbZlh 
vkxkeh o"kksaZ ds fy, vks,aM,e [kpksaZ dks iwjk djus vkSj cqfu;knh <kaps ds mUu;u ds fy, i;kZIr /ku tqVkus gsrq vkSj vf/kd 
jSd 'kkfey dj ldrk gSA  

	y 	foÙk o"kZ 2018&19 vkSj mlds ckn ls ,uvkbZlh,lvkbZ us 'kkL=h ikdZ esa vks,aM,e O;; ds fy, çfr o"kZ 800 yk[k #- [kpZ 
ugha djsxhA dfFkr 60 jSdksa ls gksus okyh vk; vkSj ,uvkbZlh }kjk 'kkfey fd, tkus okys vU; jSdksa ls gksus okyh vk; dk 
mi;ksx vks,aM,e O;; vkSj cqfu;knh lajpuk ds mUu;u dks iwjk djus esa fd;k tk,xkA  

	y 	,uvkbZlh,lvkbZ foÙk o"kZ 2018&19 vkSj mlds ckn ls dfFkr vks,aM ,e O;; ij viuk 7% lapkyu ykHk vkSj ls cksMZ  
}kjk Loh—r dj olwy djsxhA  

rnuqlkj ,uvkbZlh,lvkbZ us foÙk o"kZ 2022&23 esa vius vk; vkSj O;; dks us'kuy MsVk lsaVj&'kkL=h ikdZ vkSj Hkqous'o esa cqd 
fd;k gSA 

,uvkbZlh,lvkbZ ds funs'kd eaMy us 29-07-2020 dks vk;ksftr viuh 114oha cSBd esa ,uvkbZlh ls ,d funs'kd ls ,uMhlh–,lih 
vkSj Hkqous'oj ds fy, O;; vkSj vk; ¼DykmM dks NksM+dj½ ds chp ?kkVs dh cSBd ls lacaf/kr en ij xkSj djus vkSj lykg nsus 
dk vuqjks/k fd;k FkkA ekeyk vHkh fopkjk/khu gSA 

uksV la- 50-	vuqnku lgk;rk çkIr ifj;kstukvksa dh vç;qä fuf/k ij C;ktA 

,uvkbZlh,lvkbZ us foÙk o"kZ 2022&23 esa vuqnku lgk;rk çkIr ifj;kstukvksa esa C;kt dh x.kuk okLrfod vk/kkj ij ml C;kt 
njksa ds vuqlkj dh gS ftl ij ,uvkbZlh,lvkbZ us o"kZ esa vkSj foÙk o"kZ 2022&23 esa uhps fn, vuqlkj] ,QMh dh Fkh%  

` yk[kks esayk[kks esa

vof/k ,uds,u ifj;kstuk ,uds,u ifj;kstuk vU; thvkbZ, ifj;kstukvU; thvkbZ, ifj;kstuk dqy dqy 

foÙk o"kZ 2021&22 ds fy, 8.97 267.10 276.07

foÙk o"kZ 2022&23 ds fy, 8.72 236.82 245.54

,uvkbZlh,lvkbZ us 26&03&2023 dks vk;ksftr 121oha cSBd esa funs'kd eaMy ds funsZ'kksa ds vuqlkj foÙk o"kZ 
2022&23 esa vuqnku lgk;rk çkIr ifj;kstukvksa ds vykok vU;ksa esa C;kt ij dke fd;k gS%

                       ` yk[kks esayk[kks esa

vof/k 31 ekpZ 2023 dks 31 ekpZ 2023 dks 
lekIr gqvk o"kZlekIr gqvk o"kZ

31 ekpZ 2022 dks lekIr 31 ekpZ 2022 dks lekIr 
gqvk o"kZ gqvk o"kZ 

foÙk o"kZ 2022&23 ds fy, 335.01 -

uksV la- 51-	thvkbZ, ifj;kstukvksa esa C;kt dh okilh ij ih,aMVh ys[kk ijh{kk dk;kZy; ls Mªk¶V ys[kkijh{kk iSjkA 

foÙk o"kZ 2011&2012 rd] daiuh vuqnkudrkZ laLFkku ls ifj;kstukvksa ds fu"inku gsrq çkIr jkf'k dks lgk;rk çkIr vuqnku ds :i 
esa Lohdkj djus dh ctk;] ^xzkgd ls çkIr vfxze^ ds :i esa Lohdkj dj jgh Fkh vkSj rnuqlkj] vuqnkudrkZ laLFkku dks vç;qä 
fuf/k ij dksbZ C;kt ugha fn;k x;k FkkA  

funs'kd eaMy us] fnukad 21&12&2011 dh cSBd ds ek/;e ls lgk;rk ifj;kstukvksa esa vuqnku esa miyC/k vuqi;ksxh fuf/k ij 
vftZr C;kt dh x.kuk vkSj okilh ds fy, le;– le; ij lkoZtfud {ks= ds cSadksa esa cpr cSad [kkrksa esa ykxw C;kt nj ds vuqlkj 
vuqeksfnr fd;k FkkA rnuqlkj] daiuh us vuqnkudrkZ laLFkku dks C;kt dh jkf'k dh x.kuk vkSj okilh dh Fkh vFkkZr lkoZtfud 
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{ks= ds cSadksa esa cpr cSad [kkrksa ij ykxw C;kt nj tcfd vuqnkudrkZ laLFkku }kjk fu/kkZfjr fu;eksa vkSj 'krksaZ ds vuqlkj] okLrfod 
C;kt lgk;rk ifj;kstukvksa esa vuqnku ds vç;qä 'ks"k dks okil fd;k tkuk gSA vuqnkudrkZ foHkkxksa us foÙk o"kZ 2016&17 rd 
O;fäxr ifj;kstuk esa tek C;kt dks Lohdkj dj fy;k gS vkSj buesa ls vf/kdka'k ifj;kstuk,a iwjh gks pqdh gSa vkSj muds [kkrksa dks 
fuiVkjk gks x;k gSA ;|fi] daiuh }kjk ljdkj dks thvkbZ, ifj;kstukvksa esa C;kt dh de okilh ds fy, dSx dk;kZy; ls ,d 
iSnk tkjh gSA ,uvkbZlh,lvkbZ us iSjk dk mÙkj fn;k Fkk vkSj ;g vHkh Hkh dSx dk;kZy; ds fopkjk/khu gSA  

bl chp] funs'kd eaMy us 28-03-2017 dks gqbZ viuh 100oha cSBd esa bl ekeys ij fQj ls fopkj fd;k vkSj ,uvkbZlh,lvkbZ dks 
okLrfod vk/kkj ij lgk;rk vuqnku ifj;kstukvksa ij C;kt okil djus dh lykg nhA   

rnuqlkj foÙk o"kZ 2018&19 esa] ,uvkbZlh,lvkbZ us thvkbZ, ifj;kstukvksa esa okLrfod vk/kkj ij C;kt njksa ds vuqlkj dke 
fd;k gS] ftl ij ,uvkbZlh,lvkbZ us vrhr esa vkSj lkFk gh foÙk o"kZ 2018&19 esa ,QMh dh Fkh vkSj mlds vk/kkj ij] lacaf/kr 
ifj;kstuk ds fy, çR;sd [kkrk cgh esa 31-03-2018 rd dh vof/k ds fy, varj C;kt çnku fd;k gS] ftldh dqy jkf'k 4766-01 
yk[k #- ¼;kuh ,uds,u ifj;kstuk esa 1414-74 yk[k #- vkSj vU; thvkbZ, ifj;kstukvksa esa 3351-27 yk[k #-½A  

ih,aMVh ys[kkijh{kk dk;kZy;] i= la- ,,eth&AA@jsi ih,l;w@Mh,ih@9993 @,uvkbZlh,lvkbZ@Mh&2024 fnukad 14-01-2020 
dks] lgk;rk ifj;kstukvksa esa vuqnku dks fu;af=r djus okys fu;eksa vkSj 'krksaZ dk ikyu u djus ds dkj.k] Þ26-36 djksM+ #- dh gkfu 
vkSj 78-38 djksM+ #- dh ns;rkvksa dks de djusß ij ,uvkbZlh,lvkbZ dks Mªk¶V v‚fMV iSjk ¼Mh,ih½ çnku fd;k x;k gSA ys[kkijh{kk 
dk ;g dguk gS fd ,uvkbZlh,lvkbZ us fiNys o"kksaZ ds nkSjku viuh thvkbZ, C;kt vk; ij Hkqxrku fd, x, d‚jiksjsV dj esa 
dVkSrh dh gS vkSj varj C;kt dh okilh djrs gq,] mlus igys ls Hkqxrku fd, x, d‚jiksjsV dj esa dVkSrh dh gS vkSj bl çdkj 
bls foHkkx }kjk iwoZ esa d‚jiksjsV dj dh okilh ds laca/k esa ekeys dks lhchMhVh@vk;dj ds lkFk mBkuk pkfg,A ,uvkbZlh,lvkbZ 
us vius eseks ua- 12 fnukad 04-12-2019 dk mÙkj nsrs gq, fnukad 09-12-2019 vkSj lkFk gh fnukad 12-06-2020 dks fy[ks i= ds 
ek/;e ls ih,aMVh ys[kkijh{kk dk;kZy; dks lwfpr fd;k Fkk fd pwafd d‚jiksjsV dj Hkkjr ljdkj ;kuh vk; dj foHkkx dks foÙk 
o"kZ 2012&13 ls yxkrkj fn;k tkrk jgk gS] blfy, blus ekeys dks vk;dj foHkkx ds lkeus ugha mBk;k] ,uvkbZlh,lvkbZ dks 
d‚jiksjsV dj dh okilh ds ckn Hkh] bls Hkkjr ljdkj ¼;kfu vuqnkudrkZ foHkkxksa½ dks fQj ls okil djuk gksxkA   

uksV la- 52-	O;kikj çkI; 

,uvkbZlh,lvkbZ Hkkjr ljdkj vkSj jkT;ksa@dsaæ 'kkflr çns'kksa ds fofHkUu ea=ky;ksa@foHkkxksa@laxBuksa esa çfr o"kZ cM+h la[;k esa 
ubZ ifj;kstukvksa dk dk;kZUo;u djrh gSA lkekU; foÙk fu;eksa ¼th,Qvkj½ ds çko/kkuksa ds vuqlkj] os ,uvkbZlh,lvkbZ dks 40% 
;k blds vkl–ikl rd vfxze nsus dks lhfer gSa] tcfd dbZ ekeyks esa eq[; :i ls vkbZlhVh gkMZos;j] ,uvkbZlh,lvkbZ dks 
dk;Z vkns'k iw.kZ lhek rd tkjh djuk iM+rk gS vkSj mu oLrqvksa ds forj.k@LFkkiuk ds ckn] ,uvkbZlh,lvkbZ dks dk;Z vkns'kksa 
esa Hkqxrku 'krksaZ ds vuqlkj foØsrkvksa dks Hkqxrku tkjh djuk gksxkA blds dkj.k] dbZ voljksa ij] 31 ekpZ 2023 rd] 57044-98 
yk[k #- ¼fiNys o"kZ 43678-92 yk[k #-½ dh O;kikj çkI; jkf'k çkIr gqbZ ¼foÙkh; fooj.k dh uksV la- 10 esa çdVu fd;k x;k gS½] 
ftldh olwyh ds fy, ,uvkbZlh,lvkbZ le;&le; ij lacaf/kr foHkkxksa@laxBuksa ls laidZ djrh jgrh gSA   

uksV la- 53-	lafnX/k _.k jkf'k dk çko/kku] ftudh olwyh dh laHkkouk ugha gS  

,uvkbZlh,lvkbZ foÙk o"kZ 2018&19 ls yxkrkj vius [kkrksa esa lafnX/k _.kksa ds fy,] 10 o"kksaZ ls vf/kd dh vof/k ds fy, 100%] 
5&10 o"kksaZ ds chp 50% vkSj 3&5 o"kksaZ ds chp 25% ij ^çko/kku^ dj jgk gSA  

foÙk o"kZ 2022&23 ds [kkrksa esa mu lafnX/k jkf'k;ksa ds fy, çko/kku djus dh fn'kk esa leh{kk djus vkSj viuh flQkfj'ksa nsus ds 
fy, ,uvkbZlh,lvkbZ esa ,d lfefr dk xBu fd;k x;k Fkk] ftudh olwyh dh laHkkouk ugha gSA  

mä uhfr ds vuqlkj lfefr dh flQkfj'kksa ds vk/kkj ij] foÙk o"kZ 2022&23 ds fy, ,uvkbZlh,lvkbZ [kkrksa esa lafnX/k jkf'k dh 
olwyh ds fy, Þçko/kkuß fd;k x;k gS] ftldh olwyh dh laHkkouk ugha gS& 
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                     ¼yk[kksa esa½

vof/k cdk;k jkf'k çfr'kr çko/kku foÙk o"kZ 2022&23 
esa çko/kku

foÙk o"kZ 2021&22 
esa çko/kku

10 o"kksaZ ls vf/kd 8064.00 100 8064.00 7452.00

5 ls 10 o"kZ 2048.00 50 1024.00 1426.00

3 ls 5 o"kZ 5582.00 25 1395.00 371.75

3 o"kksaZ rd 41350.98 'kwU; 'kwU; 'kwU; 

dqy 57044.98 10483.50 9249.75

uksV la- 54-	vkiwfrZdrkZvksa dks vfxze dk çko/kku 

,Q,aMlh v‚fMV us foÙk o"kZ 2017&18 ds fy, ys[kkijh{kk djrs le; ns[kk Fkk fd ÞvkiwfrZdrkZvksa dks 984-16 yk[k #- dh vfxze 
jkf'k 3 o"kZ ls vf/kd iqjkuh gSA xSj–çko/kku ds ifj.kkeLo:i orZeku ifjlaifÙk;ksa dks vf/kd crk;k x;k gS vkSj çko/kkuksa dks de 
dj ds fn[kk;k x;k gS ftlls ykHk dks vf/kd crk;k x;k gSAß 

,Q,aMlh v‚fMV ds mijksä voyksdu dks /;ku esa j[krs gq,] ,uvkbZlh,lvkbZ esa leuh{kk djus ds fy, ,d lfefr dk xBu 
fd;k x;k Fkk vkSj vkiwfrZdrkZvksa dks vfxzeksa ds fy, fd, tkus okys çko/kku ij fopkj djus vkSj flQkfj'k djus gsrq mudh 
vuq'kalk nsus dh laHkkouk ugha FkhA lfefr us 3 o"kksaZ ls vf/kd le; ls fuiVku gsrq crk;k jkf'k dk ^çko/kku& djus dh vuq'kalk 
dh FkhA ,uvkbZlh,lvkbZ us bls eatwjh ns nh FkhA rnuqlkj] ,uvkbZlh,lvkbZ us foÙk o"kZ 2018&19 ls 2021&22 rd ds fy, 
çkoèkku fd;k FkkA   

mijksä vk/kkj ij] foÙk o"kZ 2022&23 ds fy, [kkrksa esa vkiwfrZdrkZvksa dks vfxze fn, tkus okys çko/kku dh vuq'kalk gsrq ,d lfefr 
cukbZ xbZ FkhA lfefr dh vuq'kalkvksa ds vk/kkj ij] 31-03-2023 rd 3 o"kksaZ ls vf/kd le; ls cdk;k jkf'k ds fy, vkSj ftuds 
fuiVku dh laHkkouk ugha gS ¼fiNys o"kZ 2021&22 esa 894-32 yk[k #- ds eqdkcys½] ,uds,u ifj;kstuk ds vykok] 931-98 yk[k 
#- dk çko/kku fd;k x;kA 

uksV la- 55-	fuxfer lkekftd mÙkjnkf;Ro ¼lh,lvkj½ dk O;; 

daiuh vf/kfu;e] 2013] daiuh dks viuh fuxfer lkekftd mÙkjnkf;Ro uhfr dk ikyu djrs gq,] fiNys rhu foÙk o"kZ ds nkSjku 
daiuh dks gq, vkSlr 'kq) ykHk dk de– ls– de nks çfr'kr [kpZ djuk vko';d gSA o"kZ ds nkSjku 250-00 yk[k #- dh jkf'k 
[¼fiNys rhu o"kksaZ ds dj iwoZ vkSlr ykHk dk 2%] 220-00 yk[k #- gSA ¼fiNys o"kZ 112-00 yk[k #- Fkk] rRdky fiNys rhu o"kksaZ 
ds dj iwoZ vkSlr ykHk dk 2%½] o"kZ ds nkSjku lh,lvkj ij [kpZ fd;k x;kA mi;ksx fooj.k bl çdkj gS% 

	 ` yk[kks esayk[kks esa

fooj.kfooj.k dks lekIr gq, o"kZ ds fy, dks lekIr gq, o"kZ ds fy, 

31 ekpZ 202331 ekpZ 2023 31 ekpZ 202231 ekpZ 2022

fiNys o"kksaZ dh deh dk dqy 112.00   -

o"kZ ds nkSjku daiuh }kjk [kpZ dh tkus okyh vko';d jkf'k vkSj çko/kku 250.00 112.00

foÙk o"kZ 2021&22 ds fy, dqy deh esa ls Hkqxrku dh jkf'k 112.00   -

foÙk o"kZ 2022&23 ds fy, dqy deh esa ls Hkqxrku dh jkf'k*    -   -

fiNys o"kksaZ dk vfrfjä O;; o"kZ ds nkSjku lek;ksftr fd;k x;k  -   -

o"kZ ds var esa deh [¼d½¾¼a½&¼b½&¼c½] 250.00 112.00
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fooj.kfooj.k dks lekIr gq, o"kZ ds fy, dks lekIr gq, o"kZ ds fy, 

31 ekpZ 202331 ekpZ 2023 31 ekpZ 202231 ekpZ 2022

deh dk dkj.k* lh,lvkj cSad [kkrs esa 
varfjr jkf'k 

lh,lvkj cSad [kkrs esa 
varfjr jkf'k 

lh,lvkj xfrfof/k;ksa dh ç—fr LokLF; vkSj f'k{kk ç;kstu 
gsrq 220-00 yk[k #- 

ih,e ds;lZ QaM esa 30-00 
yk[k #-

ih,e ds;lZ QaM esa 
112-00 yk[k #- dk 
;ksxnku

*,uvkbZlh,lvkbZ us foÙk o"kZ 2022&23 esa fuxfer lkekftd mÙkjnkf;Ro ¼lh,lvkj½ ij [kpZ djus ds fy, 250-00 yk[k #- 
¼fiNys o"kZ 112-00 yk[k #- ih,e ds;lZ QaM esa ;ksxnku½ dk çko/kku fd;k gSA 29-03-2023 dks vk;ksftr viuh 126oha cSBd esa 
funs'kd eaMy ds funsZ'kksa ds vuqlkj] ,uvkbZlh,lvkbZ us daiuh vf/kfu;e 2013 ds rgr fu/kkZfjr 250-00 yk[k #- dh jkf'k dks 
vO;f;r lh,lvkj cSad [kkrs esa LFkkukarfjr dj fn;k Fkk] ftlds ckn bl jkf'k dks ¼i½ xzke fodkl U;kl] xqtjkr ¼ii½ lar jfonkl 
,tqds'kuy lkslk;Vh] ubZ fnYyh ¼iii½ :jy ,tqds'ku ,aM osyQs;j lkslk;Vh] ubZ fnYyh ¼iv½ vkbZ&gc QkmaMs'ku Q‚j jkscksfVDl] 
vkbZvkbZVh fnYyh ¼v½ Qkma'ku Q‚j bUuksos'ku ,aM fjlpZ bu lkbal ,aM VsDuksy‚th ¼,QvkbZvkj,lVh½] vkbZvkbZVh] dkuiqj vkSj 
¼vi½ ih,e ds;lZ QaM] esa fn;k x;kA 

uksV la- 56-	vk; dj vkSj fcØh dj vkfn dk çko/kku

,Q,aMlh v‚fMV us foÙk o"kZ 2017&18 ds fy, ys[kkijh{kk djrs le; ns[kk x;k Fkk fd ÞfoÙk o"kZ 2007&08 ls 2014&15 rd 
olwyh ;ksX; VhMh,l@vk;dj ds dkj.k 2]281-03 yk[k #- dk vk;dj foHkkx esa yafcr gSA mä jkf'k 3 o"kZ ls vf/kd iqjkuh gksus 
dkj.k bl laca/k esa çko/kku daiuh }kjk cuk;k tkuk pkfg, Fkk ysfdu dksbZ çko/kku ugha fd;k x;k gSA bl jkf'k dk çkoèkku 
u djus ds dkj.k gh orZeku laifÙk;ksa dks vf/kd fn[kk;k x;k vkSj çko/kku dks de dj ds crk;k x;k ftlds dkj.k vk; dks 
vfèkd fn[kk;k x;k gSßA 

,Q,aMlh ds mijksä tkap dks /;ku esa j[krs gq,] vk;dj fjQaM] fcØh dj olwyh ;ksX; vkSj dk;Z vuqca/k ij VhMh,l dh laHkkouk 
u gksus dkj.k foÙk o"kZ 2018&19 ds fy, [kkrksa esa fd, tkus okys çko/kku dh leh{kk djus vkSj vuq'kalkvksa gsrq ,uvkbZlh,lvkbZ 
esa lfefr cukbZ xbZ FkhA uhps fn, x, fooj.k ds vuqlkj ,uvkbZlh,lvkbZ [kkrs esa çko/kku fd;k x;k gS%    

                                      						      ¼yk[kksa esa½                                      						      ¼yk[kksa esa½

fooj.k 31 ekpZ 2023 dks 
lekIr gqvk o"kZ 

31 ekpZ 2022 dks 
lekIr gqvk o"kZ 

vk; dj 1835.88 1835.88

fcØh dj@oSV MhoSV 117.91 117.91

dk;Z vuqca/kksa ij VhMh,l 2.54 2.54

dqy 1956.33 1956.33

dj dh okilh ds laca/k esa ekeys dks lacaf/kr dj vf/kdkfj;ksa ds lkeus çLrqr fd;k x;k gS vkSj ekeyk vHkh Hkh muds vf/kdkfj;ksa 
ds le{k mPp Lrj ij] ppkZ esa gS] mä jkf'k dh okilh çrhf{kr gSA 

uksV la- 57-	çko/kku lapkyu

Hkkjrh; ys[kk ekud 37 ds vuqikyu ds lanHkZ esa] çko/kku lapkyu dks bl çdkj fn[kk;k x;k gS%
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¼yk[kksa esa½¼yk[kksa esa½

fooj.kfooj.k vkiwfrZdrkZ vkiwfrZdrkZ 
vfxze ds fy, vfxze ds fy, 

çko/kku çko/kku 

lafnX/k _.kksa ds lafnX/k _.kksa ds 
fy, çko/kku fy, çko/kku 

LVkai MîwVh LVkai MîwVh 
ds çko/kku ds çko/kku 

vk;dj vkSj vk;dj vkSj 
fcØh dj vkfn fcØh dj vkfn 
ds fy, çkonku ds fy, çkonku 

vk;dj ds vk;dj ds 
fy, çko/kku fy, çko/kku 

dqydqy

977.22 8508.75 74.52 1956.33 6973.97 18490.79

ifjo/kZu 894.32 9249.75 0.00 0.00 1966.91 12110.98

çfrys[ku@LFkkukarj.k 977.22 8508.75 0.00 0.00 0.00 9485.97

31 ekpZ 2022 rd 'ks"k 894.32 9249.75 74.52 1956.33 8940.88 21115.80

ifjo/kZu 931.98 10483.50 0.00 0.00 5525.80 16941.28

çfrys[ku@LFkkukarj.k 894.32 9249.75 46.55 0.00 8940.88 19131.50

31 ekpZ 2023 rd 'ks"k31 ekpZ 2023 rd 'ks"k 931.98 10483.50 27.97 1956.33 5525.80 18925.58

uksV la- 58-	vçpfyr en  

foÙk o"kZ 2017&18 ds fy, ,uvkbZlh,lvkbZ [kkrksa dh leh{kk djrs le;] ,Q,aMlh v‚fMV Vhe us ik;k fd 31 ekpZ dks vçpfyr 
oLrqvksa ds ewY;ºzkl ewY; vkSj mlds f[kykQ vuqekfur fcØh ewY; ds chp varj gsrq ml o"kZ ds [kkrksa esa çko/kku ugha fd;k x;k 
FkkA rnuqlkj] ewY;ºzkl ewY; vkSj vuqekfur fcØh ewY; ds chp 31-03-2019 dks vçpfyr oLrqvksa ds fy, foÙk o"kZ 2018&19 ds 
fy, ,uvkbZlh,lvkbZ [kkrksa esa fd, tkus okys "çko/kku" dh tkap djus vkSj flQkfj'k djus ds fy, ,uvkbZlh,lvkbZ esa ,d lfefr 
dk xBu fd;k x;k FkkA lfefr us flQkfj'k dh Fkh fd 31-03-2019 dks vçpfyr laifÙk enksa ds ewY;ºzkl ewY; dks vuqekfur 
fcØh ewY; ds :i esa fy;k tk,xk vkSj blfy,] ml o"kZ ds [kkrksa esa bl laca/k esa dksbZ çko/kku djus dh vko'drk ugha FkhA bls 
,uvkbZlh,lvkbZ çca/ku }kjk vuqeksfnr fd;k x;k Fkk vkSj blfy, foÙk o"kZ  2018&19 ds fy, [kkrksa esa blds fy, dksbZ çko/kku 
ugha fd;k x;k FkkA blh çdkj foÙk o"kZ 2019&20 vkSj 2020&21 vkSj foÙk o"kZ 2022&23 esa ,uvkbZlh,lvkbZ ds [kkrksa esa dksbZ 
'çko/kku' ugha fd;k x;k FkkA gkykafd] laifÙk;ksa ds HkkSfrd lR;kiu ds vk/kkj ij] 31-03-2023 rd vçpfyr laifÙk oLrqvksa dk 
vuqekfur ewY; 10-94 yk[k #- ¼ihokbZ 0-90 yk[k #-½ vkadk x;k gSA 

uksV la- 59-	o"kZ var ds O;; vkSj fcuk fcy okys jktLo dk çko/kku

foÙk o"kZ 2019&20 vkSj 2020&21 ds foÙkh; fooj.k dh leh{kk djrs le;] ih,aMVh v‚fMV ¼dSx½ us ik;k fd fiNys o"kZ ds fy, 
fd, x, O;; ls lacaf/kr pkyku ds fy, cgh[kkrksa esa dksbZ çko/kku ugha fd;k tk jgk Fkk] ftlds fy, pkyku çkIr gq, FksA foÙk 
o"kZ dh lekfIr ysfdu okf"kZd foÙkh; fooj.kksa dks vafre :i nsus dh frfFk ls igysA ih,aMVh v‚fMV us bu O;; ds f[kykQ mfpr 
çkonku djus dk lq>ko fn;k FkkA rnuqlkj] foÙk o"kZ 2021&22 ls lacaf/kr vk; Hkh lacaf/kr foÙkh; o"kZ esa ntZ dh xbZ gSA mijksä 
ds vk/kkj ij foÙk o"kZ 2022&23 esa Hkh ,uvkbZlh,lvkbZ [kkrksa esa fuEu vuqlkj fcuk fcy çko/kku fd;k x;k gSA  

¼yk[kksa esa½¼yk[kksa esa½

fooj.k 31 ekpZ 2023 dks 
lekIr gqvk o"kZ 

31 ekpZ 2022 dks 
lekIr gqvk o"kZ 

O;; ds fy, çko/kku 12039.63 9997.54

fcu ugha fd;k x;k jktLo 11790.45 9439.13

uksV la- 60-	th,lVh vf/kdkfj;ksa ds le{k vihy 

uoacj] 2017 esa 4]73]37]107@& #- dh th,lVh ,uvkbZlh,lvkbZ }kjk blh dkj.k ls tek fd;k x;k Fkk fd ml o"kZ foØsrkvksa 
ds dbZ pkyku cqd fd, tk,axs ysfdu de pkyku çkIr gq,] ml lhek rd th,lVh dk fuiVku ugha gqvkA fu/kkZj.k vf/kdkjh 
}kjk 25-09-2020 dks le;ckf/kr gksus ds dkj.k nkos dks [kkfjt dj fn;k x;kA ,uvkbZlh,lvkbZ us tek fd, x, vfrfjä dj 
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dh okilh gsrq 18-12-2020 dks vk;qä ¼vihy–AA½] lhth,lVh] fnYyh ds le{k vihy dh gSA ,uvkbZlh,lvkbZ th,lVh fVªC;wuy 
esa ubZ vihy nk;j djus dh çfØ;k esa gS ysfdu vHkh çfØ;k #dh gqbZ gS D;ksafd ljdkj }kjk vHkh rd fVªC;wuy dk xBu ugha 
fd;k x;k gSA 

uksV la- 61- daiuh us foÙk o"kZ 2021&22 ds nkSjku daiuh vf/kfu;e] 2013 dh /kkjk 248 ;k daiuh vf/kfu;e] 1956 
dh /kkjk 560 ds rgr gVkbZ xbZ daifu;ksa ds lkFk dksbZ ysu&nsu ugha fd;kA  

uksV la- 62-	dksfoM&19 dk çHkko 

daiuh us laHkkfor çHkkoksa dk vkdyu fd;k gS tks dksfoM&19 egkekjh ls lacaf/kr çkI; jkf'k;ksa] lkof/k tek vkSj vU; laifÙk;ksa/
ns;rkvksa dh vxz.kh jkf'k ij gks ldrs gSaA bl egkekjh ds dkj.k oSf'od vkfFkZd fLFkfr;ksa esa laHkkfor Hkfo"; dh vfuf'prrkvksa 
ls lacaf/kr /kkj.kkvksa dks fodflr djus esa] daiuh us bu foÙkh; fooj.kksa ds vuqeksnu dh frfFk dks lwpuk ds vkarfjd ,oa ckgjh 
lzksrksa dk mi;ksx fd;k gSA orZeku frfFk ds vuqlkj] daiuh us fu"d"kZ fudkyk gS fd bu vuqekuksa ds vk/kkj ij dksfoM&19 dk 
çHkko cgqr xaHkhj ugha gSA egkekjh dh ç—fr ds dkj.k daiuh Hkfo"; esa egRoiw.kZ vfuf'prrkvksa] ;fn dksbZ gks] dh igpku djus 
gsrq fodkl dh fuxjkuh djuk tkjh j[ksxhA  

uksV la- 63-	fiNys o"kZ ds vkadM+ksa dk iquoZxhZdj.k 

daiuh us fiNys o"kZ ds vkadM+ksa dks pkyw o"kZ ds oxhZdj.k ds lkFk rqyuh; cukus ds fy, mUgsa iqu% oxhZ—r@iqu%lewfgr@ 
iqu%O;ofLFkr fd;k gSA 

le frfFk dh gekjh fjiksVZ ds vuqlkj			   funs'kd eaMy ds fy, vkSj mudh rjQ ls     

ts ,u feÙky ,aM daiuh ds fy,			   us'kuy baQ‚esZfVDl lsaVj lfoZlst bad‚iksZjsVsM
pkVZMZ vdkmaVsaV			 
daiuh iathdj.k la- 003587,u

g0@&
lh, jktsUæ feÙky

lk>hnkj
lnL;rk la- 084470

;wvkbZMh,u% 23084470chth,sDlVh;w,4623

g0@&

M‚- fou; Bkdqj M‚- fou; Bkdqj 
çca/k funs'kd

MhvkbZ,u% 09710675

g0@&

Hkous'k dqekjHkous'k dqekj
v/;{k

MhvkbZ,u% 02780311

g0@&

lUuh tSulUuh tSu
daiuh lfpo

,lh,l% 31700 

g0@&

egsUæ iky  egsUæ iky  
,Q,@lh,

LFkku % ubZ fnYyh	
fnukad % 15-09-2023
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L‍ora= ys[kk&ijh{kd dh fjiksVZ
us'kuy baQksZesfVDl lsaVj lfoZflt bad ds lnL;ksa ds fy,

foÙkh; fooj.kksa dh ys[kkijh{kk ij fjiksVZ 

;ksX; fopkj 

geus jk"Vªh; lwpuk foKku dsaæ lsok laLFkku ¼"daiuh"½ ds foÙkh; fooj.kksa dh ys[kkijh{kk dh gS] ftlesa 31 ekpZ 2023 rd dh cSysal 
'khV ¼rqyu i=½ vkSj vk; ,oa O;; [kkrk] bfDoVh esa ifjorZu dk fooj.k vkSj ml frfFk dks lekIr gq, o"kZ ds fy, udn çokg 
fooj.k ,oa egRoiw.kZ ys[kk uhfr;ksa ,oa vU; O;k[;kRed lwpukvksa ds lkjka'k lesr foÙkh; fooj.kksa ds fy, uksV~l FksA   

gekjs fopkj esa vkSj gekjh loksZÙke tkudkjh ,oa gesa fn, x, Li"Vhdj.kksa ds vuqlkj] gekjh fjiksVZ ds ;ksX; jk; [kaM esa of.kZr 
ekeyksa ds çHkkoksa dks NksM+dj] iwoksZä foÙkh; fooj.k daiuh vf/kfu;e] 2013 ¼"vf/kfu;e"½ }kjk vko';d tkudkjh nsrs gSa vkSj 31 
ekpZ 2023 rd daiuh ds ekeyksa dh fLFkfr ds ckjs esa Hkkjr esa vkerkSj ij Loh—r ys[kkadu fl)karksa ds vuq:i ,oa bl frfFk dks 
lekIr o"kZ ds fy, O;; ls vf/kd vk;] bfDoVh esa ifjorZu vkSj blds udnh çokg ij lgh vkSj fu"i{k –f"Vdks.k çnku djrs gSaA  

;ksX; jk; dk vk/kkj 

1-	 O;kikj ns; ¼uksV 19½] O;kikj çkI; ¼uksV 10½] xzkgdksa ls çkIr vfxze ¼uksV 21½] ns; lqj{kk tek ¼uksV 18½] vkSj vkiwfrZdrkZvksa 
dks vfxze ¼uksV 9 vkSj 15½ orZeku dj laifÙk vkSj çko/kku ¼uksV 14½] ,fxze fcØh dj@MhoSV ij th,lVh vkSj dk;Z vuqca/k 
ij VhMh,l ds lkFk&lkFk mijksä ij çko/kku ¼uksV 15½] o"kZ ds var esa iqf"V vkSj@;k lek;kstu ds fo"k;k/khu gSaA çca/ku 
blds lek;kstu dh çfØ;k esa gS vkSj mldh jk; gS fd çHkko] ;fn dksbZ gksxk] rks og egRoiw.kZ ugha gksxkA ,slk iqf"V;ksa 
ls çkIr@çkIr gksus okys vkSj@;k rS;kj fd, tk jgs ifj.kkeh lek;kstu ds ifj.kkeLo:i vk;@O;; vkSj@;k laifÙk@ 
nsunkfj;ksa ij çHkko orZeku esa o"kZ ds var esa lqfuf'pr ugha fd;k tk ldrk gSA 

2-	 xzkgdksa ls çkir vfxze] tks fd 191704-27 yk[k # gS] ds laca/k esa foÙkh; fooj.k ds uksV la- 21 dk lanHkZ fn;k tkrk gSA  
O;fäxr [kkrksa dh leh{kk ls ,sls dbZ xzkgdksa dk irk pyrk gS ftu ij o"kZ ds var rd 3 o"kksaZ ls Hkh vf/kd le; ls 'ks"k 
jkf'k cdk;k gSA T;knkrj lkoZtfud {ks= ds miØeksa ¼ih,l;w½ vkSj Hkkjr ljdkj ds ea=kyks;a ls çkIr bu vfxzeksa dks daiuh 
}kjk vyx– vyx cSadksa esa vyx– vyx C;kt njksa ,oa ifjiDork çksQkby ij lkof/k tek esa fuos'k fd;k x;k gSA 

	 bl rF; dks /;ku esa j[krs gq, fd xzkgdksa ls vfxze ds laca/k esa ,slh fuf"Ø; fuf/k vç;qä jg xbZ gS vkSj lkof/k tek esa 
fuos'k dh xbZ gS] çca/ku dks ,sls çR;sd vfxze dh tkap djus vkSj çR;sd ds lkFk vuqca/k ds lacaf/kr fu;eksa vkSj 'krksaZ ds 
vk/kkj ij bls okil djus dh vko';drk gSA ,sls çR;sd vfxze ds laca/k esa nLrkostksa] vuqca/kksa vkSj fooj.kksa ds miyC/k u 
gksus ds dkj.k] bl çdkj ds fooj.k miyC/k gksus ds ifj.kkeLo:i laifÙk@ns;rkvksa vkSj@;k vk;@O;; ij iwoZorhZ iSjk esa 
lanfHkZr ekeyksa dk lexz çHkko orZeku esa irk ugha yxk;k tk ldrkA  

3-	 lsokvksa dh fcØh ij jktLo dks "fu;a=.k" ds gLrkarj.k ds le; ;kuh oknk dh xbZ lsok ds gLrkarj.k ij] igpku fd, 
tkus dh ctk; egRoiw.kZ ys[kkadu uhfr ¼uksV 2¼vii½ vkSj uksV 2¼xii½ ds lanHkZ esa½ ds vuqlkj pkyku cukrs le; xyrh ls 
ntZ fd;k tk jgk gSA daiuh dks fjiksVZ dh xbZ vk;/ O;; vkSj ifjlaifÙk;ka@ns;rk,a ij lsok iwjh gksus ds 30 fnuksa ds Hkhrj 
pkyku u cukus ds dkj.k lhth,lVh vf/kfu;e ds fu;e 47 ds rgr fMQ‚YV ds lkFk&lkFk bldk çHkko orZeku esa irk 
ugha yxk;k tk ldrk gSA 

4-	 daiuh us lwfpr fd;k gS fd muds ikl yxHkx 1900 foØsrk gS ftuesa ls dsoy 45 foØsrkvksa dks ,e,l,ebZ foØsrkvksa ds 
:i esa igpkuk x;k gSA mijksä ds dkj.k ,e,l,ebZ ij C;kt dh x.kuk dsoy fpfUgr ,e,l,ebZ foØsrkvksa ij dh tk 
jgh gSA blds vykok] bls 687-25 yk[k #- dh vkdfLed nsunkfj;ksa ds :i esa fn[kk;k x;k gS] ¼O;; dks _.k [kkrs esa 
Mkyus vkSj ns;rk cukus dh ctk;½] D;ksafd çca/ku dk ekuuk gS fd ;fn ifj;kstuk esa foØsrkvksa dks Hkqxrku djus ds fy, 
iSls ugha gSa rks mi;ksxdrkZ foHkkx ls bldh olwyh dh tk,xhA blds ifj.kkeLo:i O;; ds lkFk&lkFk nsunkfj;ksa dks Hkh 
687-25 yk[k #- de dj ds crk;k x;k gSA    
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5-	 o"kZ ds fy, ifjlaifÙk;ksa@ nsunkfj;ksa vkSj@ ;k vk;@ O;; ij mijksä vuqPNsn ¼1½ ls ¼3½ esa lanfHkZr ekeyksa dk çHkko 
lqfuf'pr ugha fd;k tk ldrk gS vkSj vuqPNsn 4 ds çHkko ds ifj.kkeLo:i O;; ds lkFk&lkFk nsunkfj;ksa dks Hkh 687-25 
yk[k #- de crk;k x;k gSA    

geus daiuh vf/kfu;e] 2013 dh /kkjk 143¼10½ ds rgr fufnZ"V ys[kkadu ekudksa ¼,l,½ ds vuqlkj ys[kkijh{kk dh gSA mu ekudksa 
ds rgr gekjh ftEesnkfj;ksa dks gekjh fjiksVZ ds foÙkh; fooj.k [kaM ds ys[kkijh{kk gsrq ys[kkijh{kd dh ftEesnkfj;ksa esa of.kZr fd;k 
x;k gSA ge] daiuh ls Lora= gSa vkSj Hkkjrh; lunh ys[kkdkj laLFkku }kjk uSfrd vko';drkvksa ds lkFk tkjh vkpkj lafgrk ds 
vuqlkj tks daiuh vf/kfu;e] 2013 ds çko/kkuksa vkSj mlds fu;eksa ds rgr foÙkh; fooj.kksa dh gekjh ys[kkijh{kk ds fy, çklafxd 
gSa] dk ikyu djrs gSaA geus bu vko';drkvksa vkSj vkpkj lafgrk ds vuqlkj viuh vU; uSfrd ftEesnkfj;ksa dks iwjk fd;k gSA 
ge ekurs gSa fd geus tks ys[kk ijh{kk çek.k çkIr fd, gSa og gekjh ;ksX; jk; dks vk/kkj çnku djus gsrq i;kZIr vkSj mi;qä gSA

fof'k"V ekeys ¼Emphasis of Matter½ 

ge uksV la- 3]4 vkSj 45 dh vksj /;ku fnykuk pkgrs gSa] ftlds rgr Hkhdkth dkek Iysl] ubZ fnYyh ¼931-50 yk[k #-½] 7812 
vkSj ;wfuV la- ,] 300 ukSjksth uxj ¼7812-05 yk[k #-½ dh bekjr ds laca/k esa gLrkarj.k i=/ LoRo foys[k dk iathdj.k] o"kZ ds 
var rd] yafcr FkkA  Hkhdkth dkek Iysl] ubZ fnYyh esa bekjr ds fy, LoRo foys[k dk iathdj.k 18 tqykbZ 2023 dks gqvk FkkA 

mijksä vuqPNsnksa esa fjiksVZ fd, x, ekeyksa ds laca/k esa gekjh jk; esa la'kks/ku ugha fd;k x;k gSA  

foÙkh; fooj.k vkSj ys[kkijh{kd dh fjiksVZ ds vykok vU; tkudkjh 

daiuh ds funs'kd eaMy vU; tkudkjh ds mÙkjnk;h gSaA vU; tkudkfj;ksa esa 'kkfey gS– daiuh dh okf"kZd fjiksVZ esa nh xbZ tkudkjh 
ysfdu blesa foÙkh; fooj.k vkSj gekjs ys[kk ijh{kd dh fjiksVZ 'kkfey ugha gSA bl ys[kkijh{kk fjiksVZ dh frfFk ds ckn gesa okf"kZd 
fjiksVZ miyC/k djk, tkus dh vk'kk gSA  

foÙkh; fooj.kksa ij gekjh jk; esa vU; tkudkjh 'kkfey ugha gS vkSj ge ml ij fdlh Hkh çdkj ds vk'oklu fu"d"kZ dks O;ä 
ugha djsaxsA 

foÙkh; fooj.kksa dh gekjh ys[kkijh{kk ds laca/k esa] gekjh ftEesnkjh gS fd ge mij nh xbZ vU; tkudkjh ds miyC/k gksus ij mls 
i<+sa vkSj ,slk djus ds nkSjku bl ckr ij fopkj djsa fd D;k vU; tkudkjh foÙkh; fooj.kksa ds lkFk okLro esa vlaxr gS ;k ys[kk 
ijh{kk esa çkIr gekjh tkudkjh ;k vU;Fkk okLro esa xyr crk;k x;k çrhr gks jgh gSA

foÙkh; fooj.k gsrq çca/ku dh ftEesnkjh 

daiuh dk funs'kd eaMy daiuh vf/kfu;e] 2013 ¼^vf/kfu;e^½ dh /kkjk 134¼5½ esa crk, x, ekeyksa dk mÙkjnk;h gS] bu foÙkh; 
fooj.kksa dks rS;kj djus ds laca/k esa] vf/kfu;e dh /kkjk 133 ds rgr fufnZ"V Hkkjrh; ys[kk ekudksa lesr Hkkjr esa lkekU; :i 
ls Loh—r ys[kk fl)karksa ds vuqlkj foÙkh; fLFkfr] foÙkh; çn'kZu] daiuh ds bfDoVh vkSj udnh çokg esa ifjorZu ij mfpr vkSj 
fu"i{k jk; çnku djrs gSaA bl ftEesnkjh esa daiuh dh laifÙk dh lqj{kk gsrq vkSj /kks[kk/kM+h ,oa vU; vfu;ferrkvksa dks jksdus ,oa 
mudk irk yxkus gsrq vf/kfu;e ds çko/kkuksa ds vuqlkj i;kZIr ys[kk fjd‚MZ dk j[kj[kko djuk( mi;qä ys[kk uhfr;ksa dk p;u 
vkSj ç;ksx; ,sls fu.kZ; djuk vkSj vuqeku yxkuk tks mfpr vkSj foosdiw.kZ gksa; ,oa i;kZIr vkarfjd foÙkh; fu;a=.kksa dk fMtkbu 
dk;kZUo;u vkSj j[kj[kko djuk Hkh 'kkfey gS tks ys[kkadu fjd‚MZ dh lVhdrk ,oa iw.kZrk lqfuf'pr djus ds fy, çHkkoh <ax ls 
dke dj jgs Fks] foÙkh; fooj.kksa dks rS;kj djus ,oa mudh çLrqfr gsrq çklafxd Fks tks mfpr vkSj fu"i{k –f"Vdks.k çnku djrk 
gS vkSj tks okLrfod xyr fooj.k ls eqä gS pkgs og /kks[kk/kM+h ds dkj.k gks ;k =qfV ds dkj.k gksA    

foÙkh; fooj.k rS;kj djus esa] çca/ku daiuh dks pkyw O;kolkf;d çfr"Bku ds :i esa tkjh j[kus dh {kerk dk vkdyu djus] 
çdVu] tSlk ykxw gks] pkyw laLFkk ls lacaf/kr ekeys vkSj tc rd çca/ku ;k rks daiuh dks lekIr djus ;k lapkyu can djus dk 
bjknk ugha dj ysrk] ;k ,slk djus ds vykok dksbZ okLrfod fodYi ugha cprk] rc rd] tSlk ykxw gks] ys[kkadu ds mUufr'khy 
O;kolkf;d çfr"Bku ds vk/kkj dk mi;ksx djus dks ftEesnkj gSA  

os funs'kd eaMy daiuh dh foÙkh; fjiksfVaZx çfØ;k dk çca/k djus ds Hkh ftEesnkj gSaA



93

foÙkh; fooj.kksa dh ys[kkijh{kk gsrq ys[kkijh{kd ds mÙkjnkf;Ro 

gekjk mís'; bl ckjs esa mfpr vk'oklu çkIr djuk gS fd D;k lexz :i ls foÙkh; fooj.k okLrfod xyr fooj.kksa ls eqä 
gS] pkgs og /kks[kk/kM+h ds dkj.k ;k =qfV ds dkj.k gks vkSj ,d ys[kkijh{kd dh fjiksVZ tkjh djuk ftlesa gekjh jk; 'kkfey gSA 
mfpr vk'oklu mPp Lrj dk vk'oklu gS ysfdu ;g xkjaVh ugha gS fd ,l, ds vuqlkj dh xbZ ys[kkijh{kk ges'kk egRoiw.kZ 
xyr fooj.k dk irk yxk ysxh] tc og xyrh dh xbZ gksA xyr fooj.k /kks[kk/kM+h ;k =qfV ls mRiUu gks ldrh gS  vkSj bUgsa 
rc egRoiw.kZ ekuk tkrk gS tc O;fäxr ;k lexz :i ls] bu foÙkh; fooj.kksa ds vk/kkj ij fy, x, mi;ksxdrkZvksa ds vkfFkZd 
fu.kZ;ksa dks çHkkfor djus dh ;Fkksfpr vis{kk dh xbZ gksA ,l, ds vuqlkj ys[kkijh{kk ds fgLls ds :i esa] ge is'ksoj fu.kZ; ysrs 
gSa vkSj iwjh ys[kkijh{kk esa is'ksoj lansg cuk, j[krs gSaA ge fuEufyf[kr dk;Z Hkh djrs gSa% &

	y 	foÙkh; fooj.kksa ds egRoiw.kZ xyr fooj.kksa ds tksf[keksa dh igpku vkSj mudk vkdyu] pkgs os /kks[ks ls ;k =qfV ds dkj.k 
fd, x, gksa] ,sls tksf[keksa ds fy, ys[kkijh{kk çfØ;kvksa dks fMtkbu vkSj fu"ikfnr djrs ,oa gekjh jk; ds fy, vk/kkj 
çnku djus gsrq i;kZIr vkSj mi;qä ys[kkijh{kk lk{; çkIr djrs gSaA /kks[kk/kM+h ds dkj.k fd, x, okLrfod xyr fooj.k 
dk irk u yxk ikuk xyrh ls fd, x, xyr fooj.k dk irk yxkus dh rqyuk esa vf/kd gS D;ksafd /kks[kk/kM+h esa feyhHkxr] 
tkylkth] tkucw> dj dh tkus okyh xyrh] xyr c;kuh] ;k vkarfjd fu;a=.k dk mYya?ku djuk 'kkfey gks ldrk gSA

	y 	ifjfLFkfr;ksa ds vuqlkj ys[kkijh{kk çfØ;kvksa dks fMtkbu djus ds fy, ys[kkijh{kk ls lacaf/kr vkarfjd fu;a=.k dh le> 
çkIr djukA daiuh vf/kfu;e] 2013 dh /kkjk 143¼3½¼i½ ds rgr] ge bl ij viuh jk; O;ä djus ds fy, Hkh mÙkjnk;h 
gSa fd D;k daiuh ds ikl i;kZIr vkarfjd foÙkh; fu;a=.k ç.kkyh vkSj ,sls fu;a=.kksa dh ifjpkyu çHkko'khyrk gSA 

	y 	 ç;ksx esa ykbZ xbZ ys[kkadu uhfr;ksa dh mi;qärk vkSj çca/ku }kjk fd, x, ys[kkadu vuqekuksa vkSj lacaf/kr çdVhdj.k dh 
rdZlaxrrk dk ewY;kadu djukA 

	y 	 ys[kkadu dh mUufr'khy O;kolkf;d çfr"Bku ds vk/kkj ij çca/ku ds mi;ksx dh mi;qärk ij fu"d"kZ nsuk vkSj çkIr 
ys[kkijh{kk çek.kksa ds vk/kkj ij] D;k ,slh ?kVukvksa ;k fLFkfr;ksa ls lacaf/kr dksbZ HkkSfrd vfuf'prrk ekStwn gS tks daiuh dks 
pkyw O;kolkf;d çfr"Bku ds :i esa tkjh j[kus dh {kerk ij egRoiw.kZ lansg iSnk dj ldrh gS] dk irk yxkukA ;fn gekjs 
fu"d"kZ esa egRoiw.kZ vfuf'prrk lkeus vkrh gS rks gesa vius ys[kkijh{kd dh fjiksVZ esa foÙkh; fooj.kksa ls lacaf/kr çdVhdj.k 
ij /;ku fnykuk gksxk ;k ;fn ,sls çdVhdj.k vi;kZIr gSa rks viuh jk; esa la'kks/ku djuk gksxkA gekjs fu"d"kZ ys[kkijh{kd 
dh fjiksVZ dh frfFk rd çkIr ys[kkijh{kk çek.kksa ij vk/kkfjr gSaA gkykafd] Hkfo"; dh ?kVukvksa ;k 'krksaZ ds dkj.k daiuh dk 
pkyw O;kolkf;d çfr"Bku ds :i esa tkjh jguk can gks ldrk gSA  

	y çdVhdj.k lesr foÙkh; fooj.kksa dh lexz çLrqfr] lajpuk vkSj lkexzh dk ewY;kadu djsa ,oa D;k foÙkh; fooj.k varfuZfgr 
ysunsuksa vkSj ?kVukvksa dk bl çdkj ls çfrfuf/kRo djrs gSa ftlls fu"i{k çLrqfr çkIr gksrh gSA HkkSfrdrk foÙkh; fooj.kksa esa 
xyr c;kuksa dk ifj.kke gS tks O;fäxr :i ls ;k lexz :i ls] ;g laHko cukrk gS fd foÙkh; fooj.kksa ds mfpr tkudkj 
mi;ksxdrkZ ds vkfFkZd fu.kZ; çHkkfor gks ldrs gSaA ge ¼i½ vius ys[kkijh{kk dk;Z ds nk;js dh ;kstuk cukus vkSj vius 
dke ds ifj.kkeksa dk ewY;kadu djus; vkSj ¼ii½ foÙkh; fooj.kksa esa fdlh Hkh igpkus x, xyr fooj.k ds çHkko dk ewY;kadu 
djus esa] ek=kRed HkkSfrdrk vkSj xq.kkRed dkjdksa ij fopkj djrs gSaA 

ge vU; ekeyksa ds vykok] ys[kkijh{kk ds fu;ksftr nk;js vkSj le; ,oa egRoiw.kZ ys[kkijh{kk fu"d"kksaZ ds ckjs esa] ftlesa gekjh 
ys[kkijh{kk ds nkSjku vkarfjd fu;a=.k esa fdlh Hkh egRoiw.kZ deh dk irk yxk;k tkuk 'kkfey gS] ij] çca/ku ds çHkkjh yksxksa ds 
lkFk ckrphr djrs gSaA  

ge çca/ku ds çHkkfj;ksa dks ,d vfHkdFku Hkh miyC/k djkrs gSa ftls geus Lora=rk ds laca/k esa çklafxd uSfrd vko';drkvksa ds 
vuqikyu esa rS;kj fd;k gS vkSj mu lHkh laca/kksa ,oa vU; ekeyksa dks crkus ds fy, tks gekjh Lora=rk ij mfpr ekuk tk ldrk 
gS] vkSj tgka ykxw gks] lacaf/kr lqj{kk mik;ksa ds ckjs esa mUgsa crk;k gSA

vU; dkuwuh vkSj fu;ked vko';drkvksa ij fjiksVZ 

1-	 daiuh vf/kfu;e] 2013 dh /kkjk 143 dh mi&/kkjk ¼11½ ds lanHkZ esa Hkkjr dh dsaæ ljdkj }kjk tkjh daiuh ¼ys[kkijh{kk 
fjikspZ½ vkns'k] 2016 ¼^vkns'k^½ ds vuqPNsn 3 vkSj 4 esa fufnZ"V ekeyksa ij fVIi.kh ugha dh xbZ gS D;ksafd daiuh vf/kfue] 
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2013 dh /kkjk 8 ds rgr lapkfyr djus ds fy, ykblsal çkIr daiuh dks miyC/k NwV ds eísutj mä vkns'k daiuh ij 
ykxw ugha gksrk gSA  

2-	 tSlk fd vf/kfu;e dh /kkjk 143 ¼3½ }kjk visf{kr gS] ge fjiksVZ djrs gSa fd:

d½	 geus ,slh lHkh tkudkfj;ka vkSj Li"Vhdj.k ekaxs vkSj çkIr fd, gSa tks gekjh loksZÙke tkudkjh ,oa fo'okl ls ys[kkijh{kk 
ds ç;kstuksa ds fy, vko';d Fkha( 

[k½	 mij mfYyf[kr ;ksX; jk; ds vk/kkj vuqPNsn esa of.kZr ekeys ds çHkkoksa dks NksM+dj] gekjh jk; esa]  cgh[kkrs dh gekjh tkap 
ls çrhr gksrk gS fd daiuh us dkuwu }kjk visf{kr mfpr cgh[kkrk rS;kj fd;k gS(

x½	 mij mfYyf[kr ;ksX; jk; ds vk/kkj vuqPNsn esa of.kZr ekeyksa ds çHkkoksa dks NksM+dj] gekjh jk; esa] cSysal  'khV ¼rqyu i=½] 
vk; vkSj O;; [kkrk] bfDoVh esa ifjorZu dk vfHkdFku vkSj udn çokg fooj.k cgh[kkrk ls esy [kkrk gS( 

?k½	 ;ksX; jk; ds vk/kkj vuqPNsn esa of.kZr ekeyksa ds çHkkoksa dks NksM+dj] gekjh jk; esa] mij mfYyf[kr foÙkh; fooj.k] vf/kfu;e 
dh /kkjk 133 ds rgr fufnZ"V Hkkjrh; ys[kkadu ekud ¼vkbZ,uMh ,,l½ dk vuqikyu djrs gSa] bls daiuh ¼ys[kk½ fu;e] 
2014 ds fu;e 7 ds lkFk i<+k tk,xk(

³½	 ;ksX; jk; ds vk/kkj vuqPNsn esa of.kZr ekeyksa ds çHkkoksa dks NksM+dj] gekjh jk; esa] daiuh ds dkedkt ij çfrdwy çHkko 
Mky ldrs gSa(

p½	 pwafd daiuh ,d ljdkjh daiuh gS] blfy, funs'kd dh v;ksX;rk ds laca/k esa daiuh vf/kfu;e] 2013 dh /kkjk 164 dh 
mi–/kkjk ¼2½] vf/klwpuk la[;k th,lvkj&463 ¼bZ½ fnukad 05-06-2015 ds vuqlkj daiuh ij ykxw ugha gksrh gS(

N½	 cgh[kkrs ds j[k&j[kko vkSj mlls tqM+s vU; ekeys mij mfYyf[kr ;ksX; jk; ds vk/kkj vuqPNsn ds vuqlkj mfpr gSa(

t½	 daiuh dh foÙkh; fjiksfVaZx ij vkarfjd foÙkh; fu;a=.k dh i;kZIrrk vkSj ,sls fu;a=.kksa dh ifjpkyu çHkko'khyrk ds laca/k esa] 
"vuqyXud d" esa gekjh vyx fjiksVZ ns[ksaA gekjh fjiksVZ foÙkh; fjiksfVaZx ij daiuh ds vkarfjd foÙkh; fu;a=.k dh i;kZIrrk 
vkSj ifjpkyu çHkko'khyrk ij ,d ,d ;ksX; jk; O;ä djrh gS(

>½	 gekjs fopkj ls vkSj gesa nh xbZ tkudkjh ,oa Li"Vhdj.k ds vuqlkj] ,d ljdkjh daiuh gksus ds ukrs daiuh] vf/kfu;e 
dh vuqlwph V ds lkFk ifBr /kkjk 197 ds çko/kku] vf/klwpuk la[;k th,lvkj&463 ¼bZ½ fnukad 05-06-2015 ds lanHkZ esa 
ljdkjh daifu;ksa ij ykxw ugha gksrs(

¥½	 daiuh ¼ys[kkijh{kk vkSj ys[kk ijh{kd½ fu;e] 2014 ds fu;e 11 ds vuqlkj ys[kk ijh{kd dh fjiksVZ esa 'kkfey fd, tkus 
okys vU; ekeyksa ds laca/k esa] gekjh jk; esa vkSj gekjh loksZÙke tkudkjh ,oa gesa fn, x, Li"Vhdj.k ds vuqlkj%

i-	 daiuh us vius foÙkh; fooj.kksa esa viuh foÙkh; fLFkfr ij yafcr eqdneksa ds çHkko dk çdVhdj.k fd;k gS ¼foÙkh; 
fooj.kksa ds fy, uksV la- 36 ns[ksa½(

ii-	 daiuh ds ikl O;qRiUu vuqca/kksa lfgr dksbZ nh?kZdkfyd vuqca/k ugha Fkk ftlds fy, dksbZ okLrfod uqdlku gqvk gksA 

iii-	 ,slh dksbZ jkf'k ugha Fkh ftls daiuh }kjk fuos'kd f'k{kk vkSj laj{k.k dks"k esa LFkkukarfjr djus dh vko';drk FkhA 

iv-	 ¼d½ çca/ku us crk;k gS fd] vius loksZÙke tkudkjh vkSj fo'okl ds vuqlkj] daiuh }kjk fdlh vU; O;fä dks ;k 
laLFkkvksa esa] ftuesa fons'kh laLFkk,a ¼^e/;LFk^½ Hkh 'kkfey gSa] dks dksbZ /kujkf'k vfxze ;k m/kkj ugha nh xbZ gS ;k muesa 
fuos'k ugha fd;k x;k gS ¼pkgs m/kkj yh xbZ jkf'k ls ;k 'ks;j çhfe;e ;k fdlh vU; lzksr ;k fuf/k ls½] bl le> 
ds lkFk] pkgs os fyf[kr :i esa ;k vU;Fkk ntZ fd, x, gksa fd e/;LFk fuEu dk;Z djsxk% 

	y 	daiuh }kjk ;k daiuh dh rjQ ls fdlh Hkh rjhds ls igpku fd, x, vU; O;fä;ksa ;k fudk;ksa dks çR;{k ;k vçR;{k :i 
ls m/kkj nsxk ;k muesa fuos'k djsxk ¼^vafre ykHkkFkhZ^½ ;k

	y vafre ykHkkFkhZ dks ;k mudh vksj ls dksbZ xkjaVh] lqj{kk ;k ,slh gh dksbZ pht çnku djsxkA 
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	y ¼[k½ çca/ku us crk;k gS fd] viuh loksZÙke tkudkjh vkSj fo'okl ds vuqlkj] daiuh dks fons'kh laLFkkvksa ¼^QafMax ikfVZ;ksa^½ 
lesr fdlh ch O;fä ;k laLFkk ls dksbZ /kujkf'k çkIr ugha gqbZ gS] pkgs og fyf[kr ;k vU;Fkk :i esa ntZ dh xbZ gks] fd 
daiuh djsxh%

	y çR;{k ;k vçR;{k :i ls] _.knkrk QafMax ikVhZ dks ;k mldh vksj ls fdlh Hkh çdkj ls igpku fd, x, nwljs O;fä;ksa 
;k laLFkkvksa ¼^vafre ykHkkFkhZ^½ esa fuos'k djsxh ;k 

	y vafre ykHkkfFkZ;ksa dh vksj ls dksbZ xkjaVh] lqj{kk ;k ,slh gh dksbZ pht çnku djsxh; vkSj 

¼x½ 	 ,slh ys[kkijh{kk çfØ;kvksa ds vk/kkj ij ftUgsa ifjfLFkfr;ksa esa mfpr vkSj lgh ekuk tkrk gS] gekjh tkudkjh esa ,slh 
dksbZ ckr ugha vk;k ftlls gesa fo'okl gks fd mi&[kaM¼iv½ ¼d½ vkSj ¼iv½ ¼[k½ ds rgr vH;kosnu esa dbZ egRoiw.kZ 
xyr&c;kuh dh xbZ gSA

¼?k½ 	 pw¡fd daiuh dk xBu daiuh vf/kfu;e] 2013 dh /kkjk 8 ds rgr fd;k x;k gS vkSj ;g ykHkka'k dh ?kks"k.kk ugha dj 
ldrh gS] blfy, daiuh ¼ys[kkijh{kk vkSj ys[kkijh{kd½ fu;e] 2014 ds [kaM 143 ¼11½ ¼bZ½ ds rgr fjiksfVaZx djus 
dk fu;e daiuh ij ykxw ugha gksrk gSA 

3-  	 daiuh vf/kfu;e] 2013 dh /kkjk 143¼5½ ds rgr Hkkjr ds fu;a=d vkSj egkys[kkijh{kd }kjk tkjh funsZ'kksa ij gekjh vyx 
fjiksVZ vuqca/k [k ds :i esa layXu gSA 

ts- ,u- feÙky ,aM da- ds fy, 
pkVZMZ vdkmaVsaV

,Qvkj,u003587,u

lh-,- jktsUæ feÙky 
¼lk>hnkj½

,e- la-% 084470
;wMhvkbZ,u% 23084470chth,DlVh;w,4623

LFkku% ubZ fnYyh 
frfFk% 15@09@2023
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31 ekpZ] 2023 dks lekI‍r o"kZ ds fy, us'kuy baQksesZfVDl lsaVj lfoZflt 
bad Hkkjrh; ys[kkadu ekud foÙkh; dFku ij Lora= ys[kk&ijh{kd fjiksVZ dk 

vuqca/k ^d*

 ¼ml frfFk ij gekjh fjiksVZ ds ÞvU; dkuwuh vkSj fu;ked vko';drk,aß  
[kaM ds rgr vuqPNsn esa lanfHkZr½

daiuh vf/kfu;e] 2013 ¼Þvf/kfu;eß½ dh /kkjk 143 dh mi&/kkjk 3 ds [kaM ¼A½ ds rgr vkarfjd foÙkh; fu;a=k.k 
ij fjiksVZ

geus 31 ekpZ 2023 rd us'kuy baQ‚esZfVDl lsaVj lfoZlst bad- ¼"daiuh"½ dh foÙkh; fjiksfVaZx ij vkarfjd foÙkh; fu;a=.kksa dh] ml 
frfFk ij lekIr gq, o"kZ ds fy, daiuh ds Hkkjrh; ys[kkadu ekud ds vuq:i foÙkh; fooj.kksa dh gekjh ys[kkijh{kk ds la;kstu 
esa] ys[kkijh{kk dh gSA 

vkarfjd foÙkh; fu;a=.k gsrq çca/ku dh ftEesnkjh 

daiuh dk çca/ku foÙkh; fjiksfVaZx ij vkarfjd foÙkh; fu;a=.k dh ys[kkijh{kk ij Hkkjrh; lunh ys[kkdkj laLFkku }kjk tkjh 
ekxZn'kZu fVIi.kh ¼^ekxZn'kZu uksV^½ ds vfuok;Z rRoksa ij fopkj djrs gq, daiuh }kjk LFkkfir foÙkh; fjiksfVaZx ekunaMksa ij vkarfjd 
fu;a=.k ds vk/kkj ij vkarfjd foÙkh; fu;a=.k LFkkfir djus ,oa mUgsa cuk, j[kus dks mÙkjnk;h gSA bu mÙkjnkf;Roksa esa i;kZIr 
vkarfjd foÙkh; fu;a=.kksa dk fMtkbu] dk;kZUo;u vkSj j[k&j[kko fd;k tkuk 'kkfey gS tks daiuh dh uhfr;ksa dk ikyu] bldh 
laifÙk;ksa dh lqj{kk] /kks[kk/kM+h ,oa =qfV;ksa dh jksdFkke vkSj irk yxkus lfgr vius dkjksckj ds O;ofLFkr ,oa dq'ky lapkyu dks 
lqfuf'pr djus ds fy,] tSlk fd daiuh vf/kfu;e] 2013 ds rgr vko';d gS vkSj tSlk fd le;&le; ij blesa la'kks/ku fd;k 
tkrk gS] çHkkoh rjhds ls dke dj jgs FksA  

ys[kkijh{kd dk mÙkjnkf;Ro 

gekjk mÙkjnkf;Ro gekjh ys[kk ijh{kk ds vk/kkj ij foÙkh; fjiksfVaZx ij daiuh ds vkarfjd foÙkh; fu;a=.k ij fopkj O;ä djuk gSA 
geus ekxZn'kZu uksV vkSj vkbZlh,vkbZ }kjk tkjh vkSj daiuh vf/kfu;e] 2013 dh /kkjk 143¼10½ ds rgr fu/kkZfjr ys[kkadu ekudksa 
ds vuqlkj ys[kk ijh{kk dh gS] vkarfjd foÙkh; fu;a=.kksa dh ys[kkijh{kk ds fy, ykxw lhek rd] nksuksa vkarfjd foÙkh; fu;a=.kksa ds 
ys[kkijh{kk ij ykxw gksrs gSa vkSj Hkkjrh; lunh ys[kkdkj laLFkku }kjk tkjh fd, tkrs gSaA mu ekudksa vkSj ekxZn'kZu uksV ds fy, 
gekjs }kjk uSfrd vko';drkvksa dk vuqikyu djuk vkSj bl ckjs esa mfpr vk'olku çkIr djus ds fy, ;kstuk,a rS;kj djus ,oa 
ys[kk ijh{kk djuk fd D;k foÙkh; fjiksfVaZx ij i;kZIr vkarfjd foÙkh; fu;a=.k LFkkfir vkSj cuk, j[ks x, Fks vkSj D;k ,sls fu;a=.k 
lHkh okLrfod ekeyksa esa çHkkoh <ax ls lapkfyr gksrs gSa] vko';d gSA 

gekjh ys[kkijh{kk esa foÙkh; fjiksfVaZx ij vkarfjd foÙkh; fu;a=.k ç.kkyh dh i;kZIrrk vkSj mudk ifjpkyu çHkko'khyrk ds ckjs esa 
ys[kkijh{kk lk{; çkIr djus gsrq çn'kZu çfØ;k,a djuk 'kkfey gSaA foÙkh; fjiksfVaZx esa vkarfjd foÙkh; fu;a=.kksa dh gekjh ys[kkijh{kk 
esa foÙkh; fjiksfVaZx ij vkarfjd foÙkh; fu;a=.kksa dh le> çkIr djuk] tksf[ke dk vkdyu djuk fd okLrfod deh ekStwn gS] vkSj 
ewY;kadu fd, x, tksf[ke ds vk/kkj ij vkarfjd fu;a=.k ds fMtkbu vkSj lapkyu çHkko'khyrk dk ijh{k.k vkSj vkdyu djuk 
'kkfey gSA pquh xbZ çfØ;k,a ys[kkijh{kd ds fu.kZ; ij fuHkZj djrh gS ftlesa Hkkjrh; ys[kkadu ekud foÙkh; fooj.kksa ds egRoiw.kZ  
xyr fooj.k ds tksf[keksa dk vkdyu djuk 'kkfey gS] pkgs og /kks[kk/kM+h ds ;k =qfV ds dkj.k gksA gekjk ekuuk gS fd geus tks 
ys[kkijh{kk çek.k çkIr fd, gSa] os foÙkh; fjiksfVaZx ij daiuh dh vkarfjd foÙkh; fu;a=.k ç.kkyh ij gekjh ys[kkijh{kk jk; gsrq 
vk/kkj çnku djus ds fy, i;kZIr vkSj mi;qä gSA 
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foÙkh; fjiksfVaZx ij vkarfjd foÙkh; fu;a=.k dk vFkZ 

foÙkh; fjiksfVaZx ij daiuh dk vkarfjd foÙkh; fu;a=.k ,d ,slh çfØ;k gS ftls foÙkh; fjiksfVaZx dh fo'oluh;rk vkSj lkekU; 
:i ls Loh—r ys[kkadu fl)karksa ds vuqlkj ckgjh mís';ksa ds fy, Hkkjrh; ys[kkadu ekud foÙkh; fooj.k rS;kj djus ds laca/k esa 
mfpr vk'oklu çnku djus gsrq fMtkbu fd;k x;k gSA foÙkh; fjiksfVaZx ij daiuh ds vkarfjd foÙkh; fu;a=.k esa os uhfr;ka vkSj 
çfØ;k,a 'kkfey gSa tks ¼1½ fjd‚MksaZ ds j[kj[kko ls lacaf/kr gS tks mfpr fooj.k esa daiuh dh laifÙk ds ysu–nsu vkSj LoHkko dks 
lVhd ,oa fu"i{k :i ls n'kkZrk gS; ¼2½ mfpr vk'oklu çnku djrk gS fd lkekU; :i ls Loh—r ys[kk fl)karksa ds vuqlkj 
Hkkjrh; ys[kkadu ekud foÙkh; fooj.k rS;kj djus dh vuqefr nsus gsrq ysu–nsu dks vko';d :i ls ntZ fd;k x;k gS vkSj daiuh 
dh çkfIr;ka vkSj O;; dsoy daiuh ds çca/ku vkSj funs'kdksa ds çkf/kdj.kksa ds vuqlkj fd, tk jgs gSa( vkSj ¼3½ daiuh dh laifÙk ds 
vuf/k—r vf/kxzg.k] mi;ksx ;k fuiVku dh jksdFkke ;k le; ij irk yxkus ds laca/k esa mfpr vk'oklu çnku djuk] ftldk 
Hkkjrh; ys[kkadu ekud foÙkh; fooj.kksa ij cgqr çHkko gks ldrk gSA 

foÙkh; fjiksfVaZx ij vkarfjd foÙkh; fu;a=.k dh varfuZfgr lhek,a 

foÙkh; fjiksfVaZx ij vkarfjd foÙkh; fu;a=.kksa dh varfuZfgr lhekvksa ds dkj.k] ftlesa feyhHkxr dh laHkkouk ;k fu;a=.k dk vuqfpr 
çca/ku mYya?ku djuk] xyrh ;k /kks[kk/kM+h ds dkj.k okLrfod xyr fooj.k djuk gks ldrk gS vkSj mudk irk Hkh ugha yxk;k 
tk ldrk gSA blds vykok] vkxkeh vof/k ds fy, foÙkh; fjiksfVaZx ij vkarfjd foÙkh; fu;a=.k ds fdlh Hkh ewY;kadu dk vuqeku 
tksf[ke ds v/khu gS D;ksafd foÙkh; fjiksfVaZx ij vkarfjd foÙkh; fu;a=.k 'krksaZ esa cnyko ds dkj.k vi;kZIr gks ldrs gSa ;k ;g fd 
uhfr;ksa ;k çfØ;kvksa ds vuqikyu dh fLFkfr [kjkc gks ldrh gSA 

;ksX; jk; 

gesa nh xbZ tkudkjh vkSj Li"Vhdj.k ds vuqlkj vkSj gekjh ys[kkijh{kk ds vk/kkj ij] geus 31 ekpZ 2023 dks lekIr gq, o"kZ 
ds foÙkh; fooj.kksa ij viuh ys[kkijh{kk jk; dks O;kikj ns; lek;kstu/ iqf"V ¼uksV 19½] O;kikj çkI; ¼uksV 10½] xzkgdksa ls çkIr 
vfxze ¼uksV 21½] lqj{kk tek ns; ¼uksV 18½] vkSj vkiwfrZdrkZvksa dks vfxze ¼uksV 9 vkSj 15½] orZeku dj ifjlaifÙk;ka vkSj çko/kku 
¼uksV 14½] vfxze fcØh dj ij th,lVh@MhoSV vkSj dk;Z vuqca/k ij VhMh,l ds lkFk lkFk mijksä ij çko/kku ¼uksV 15½] o"kZ 
ds var rd] ;ksX; cuk;k gSA D;ksafd blds ifj.kkeLo:i laHkkfor :i ls cdk;k 'ks"k jkf'k dk xyr fooj.k gks ldrk gSA ¼le 
frfFk dh gekjh Lora= ys[kk ijh{kdksa dh fjiksVZ ds ;ksX; jk; ds v/kkj ds rgr iSjk 1 ns[ksa½ ftlesa orZeku vkarfjd fu;a=.k dks 
etcwr fd, tkus dh vko';drk gSA 

,d ^okLrfod deh* foÙkh; fjiksfVaZx ij vkrafjd foÙkh; fu;a=.k esa ,d deh ;k dfe;ksa dk la;kstu gS tSls fd le; ds vk/kkj 
ij bl ckr dh mfpr laHkkouk gS fd daiuh ds okf"kZd Hkkjrh; ys[kkadu ekud foÙkh; fooj.kksa ds ,d HkkSfrd xyr fooj.k dks 
jksdk ;k irk ugha yxk;k tk ldsxkA  

gekjh jk; esa] fu;a=.k ekunaM ds mís';ksa dh miyfC/k ij mij of.kZr okLrfod dfe;ksa ds çHkkoksa/ laHkkfor çHkkoksa dks NksM+dj] 
daiuh us lHkh HkkSfrd ekeyksa esa] foÙkh; fjiksfVaZx vkSj ,sls vkarfjd foÙkh; fu;a=.kksa ij i;kZIr vkarfjd foÙkh; fu;a=.k cuk, j[kk 
gS vkSj daiuh }kjk LFkkfir foÙkh; fjiksfVaZx ekunaMksa ij vkarfjd fu;a=.k ds vk/kkj ij Hkkjrh; lunh ys[kkdkj laLFkku }kjk tkjh 
foÙkh; fjiksfVaZx ij vkarfjd foÙkh; fu;a=.kksa dh ys[kkijh{kk ij ekxZn'kZu uksV esa crk, x, vkarfjd fu;a=.k ds vko';d rRoksa 
ij fopkj djrs gq, 31 ekpZ 2023 rd çHkkoh rjhds ls dke dj jgs FksA 

geus mij mfYyf[kr okLrfod dfe;ksa dh igpku vkSj fjiksVZ djrs le; mldh ç—fr] le; vkSj 31 ekpZ 2023 dh gekjh 
ys[kkijh{kk esa ykxw fd, x, ys[kkijh{kk tkap dh lhek ij fopkj fd;k gS vkSj gekjh jk; esa ;s okLrfod dfe;ka] daiuh ds] Hkkjrh; 
ys[kkadu ekud foÙkh; fooj.kksa dks çHkkfor ugha djrh gSaA  

vU; ekeys

d-	 daiuh dks laifÙk] la;a= vkSj midj.k dh vyx– vyx enksa ds fu:i.k ls lacaf/kr orZeku fu;a=.kksa dks muds HkkSfrd 
lR;kiu ij fu;a=.kksa dks 'kq: djds etcwr djus dh vko';drk gS] ftlls HkkSfrd :i ls lR;kfir lHkh O;fäxr oLrqvksa 
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dks lacaf/kr ihihbZ fjd‚MZ ds lkFk mudh fof'k"V igpku la[;k ds ek/;e ls eSi fd;k tkrk gSA  

[k-	 gkykafd daiuh us 01 tqykbZ 2017 ls bZvkjih vdkmafVax l‚¶Vos;j dk ç;ksx vkjaHk dj fn;k Fkk ysfdu O;fäxr ikVhZ 
jksdM+ 'ks"k dh eSfiax vkSj vkjafHkd 'ks"k dks vxzsf"kr djus] ,ftax 'ksMîwy] bZvkjih ls lh/ks [kkrs dk fooj.k ysus] cgh[kkrs esa 
fd, x, ifjorZu dks VªSd djus laca/kh dqN fu;a=.k [kkfe;ka FkhaA fcØh jftLVj dk mfpr j[k&j[kko ugha fd;k tk jgk Fkk 
D;ksafd oLrq ,oa lsok dk foHkktu mfpr rjhds ls ugha Fkk D;ksafd lacaf/kr oLrqvksa vkSj lsokvksa ds fy, foÙkh; vkadM+s fcØh 
jftLVj ds vkadM+ksa ls esy ugha [kk jgs ¼fcØh jftLVj ldy vk/kkj ij foÙkh; fooj.k ls esy [kkrs gSa ;kuh fcuk foHkktu 
ds½A çh&th,lVh O;oLFkk ds dkj.k rqyu i= esa oLrqvksa ij vfxze ij th,lVh ;Fkkor gS] ftls vc rd lek;ksftr ugha 
fd;k x;k gSA bZvkjih dks csgrj cuk, tkus vkSj orZeku  fu;a=.kksa ds vk/kkj ij ekU; fd, tkus vkSj ckgjh Lora= ,tsalh 
}kjk flLVe v‚fMV dh enn ls lR;kfir djk, tkus dh vko';drk gSA 

x-	 3 o"kZ ls vf/kd ls bZ,eMh cdk;k gSA daiuh bZ,eMh/ lqj{kk tek vkfn dh leh{kk ugha dj jgh gSA  

?k-	 daiuh dks ys[kkijh{kk vkSj ys[kk fu;ekoyh rS;kj djus vkSj mlds vuqlkj viuh ys[kk uhfr;ksa dh leh{kk djus dh 
vko';drk gSA  

³-	 dkj vkSj daI;wVj dh fcØh ij th,lVh ugha yxk;k x;k gSA fiNys foÙkh; o"kksaZ ls lacaf/kr th,lVh VhMh,l çkI; 'ks"k 
yafcr gSA fcØh dj] VhMh,l vkSj vk;dj ds fofHkUu enksa ds varxZr yafcr dj olwyh ;ksX; 'ks"kA   

mijksä ekeyksa ds laca/k esa gekjh jk; esa dksbZ cnyko ugha fd;k x;k gSA 

  

 ts- ,u- feÙky ,aM daiuh ds fy, 

pkVZMZ vdkmaVsaV
,Qvkj,u003587,u

lh,- jktsUæ feÙky 
¼lk>hnkj½ ,u- la-% 084470 

;wMhvkbZ,u% 23084470 chth,DlVh;w,4623 
LFkku% ubZ fnYyh 
frfFk% 15&09&2023        



99

31 ekpZ 2023 dks lekIr gq, o"kZ ds fy, us'kuy baQksZesfVDl lsaVj 
lfoZflt bad ds Hkkjrh; ys[kkadu ekud  foÙkh; dFku ij Lora= ys[kk 

ijh{kd dh fjiksVZ dk vuqca/k ^[k*

daiuh vf/kfu;e] 2013 dh /kkjk 143 ¼5½ ds rgr Hkkjr ds fu;a=kd ,oe egk ys[kk & ijh{kd }kjk tkjh funsZ'kks 
ij fjiksVZ 

1-	 D;k daiuh esa vkbZVh ç.kkyh ds ek/;e ls lHkh ys[kkadu ysu&nsu dks lalkf/kr djus dh O;oLFkk gS\ ;fn gk¡] foÙkh; 1-	 D;k daiuh esa vkbZVh ç.kkyh ds ek/;e ls lHkh ys[kkadu ysu&nsu dks lalkf/kr djus dh O;oLFkk gS\ ;fn gk¡] foÙkh; 
fufgrkFkksaZ ds lkFk&lkFk cgh&[kkrksa dh v[kaMrk ij vkbZVh ç.kkyh ds ckgj ys[kkadu ysu&nsu ds çlaLdj.k ds fufgrkFkZ] fufgrkFkksaZ ds lkFk&lkFk cgh&[kkrksa dh v[kaMrk ij vkbZVh ç.kkyh ds ckgj ys[kkadu ysu&nsu ds çlaLdj.k ds fufgrkFkZ] 
;fn dksbZ gksa] crk, tk ldrs gSaA ;fn dksbZ gksa] crk, tk ldrs gSaA 

	 daiuh us 01 tqykbZ 2017 ls bZvkjihvdkmafVax l‚¶Vos;j dk ç;ksx 'kq: dj fn;k FkkA bl bZvkjih ç.kkyh dks viukus 
ls igys fdlh ckgjh Lora= ,tsalh }kjk flLVe v‚fMV ugha djk;k x;k FkkA O;fäxr i{kksa ds jksdM+ 'ks"k dh eSfiax vkSj 
vkjafHkd 'ks"k dks vxzsf"kr djus] ,tsax'ksMîwy] bZvkjih ls [kkrs dk lh/ks fooj.k çkIr djus] cgh–[kkrs esa fd, x, ifjorZuksa 
dh VªSfdax vkfn ls lacaf/kr dqN fu;a=.k dfe;ka gSaA vkadM+ksa dh 'kq)rk esa laHkkfor ç.kkyh dh dfe;ksa ds dkj.k foÙkh; 
fooj.k esa mfYyf[kr ifjlaifÙk;ksa@ns;rkvksa vkSj@;k vk;@O;; ij çHkko] ;fn dksbZ gks] dk orZeku esa irk ugha py ldk 
gSA 

	 blds vykok] vpy laifÙk;ksa ds ys[kkadu esa fdlh Hkh çdkj dh o`f)@deh@ewY; ºzkl dk dke eSuqvyh fd;k tk jgk gS 
vkSj fQj mls bZvkjih flLVe esa Mkyk tkrk gS D;ksafd bZvkjih esa v‚Vks es'ku e‚Mîwy ugha gSA 

2-	 D;k daiuh ds _.k pqdkus esa vleFkZrk ds dkj.k _.knkrk }kjk orZeku _.k dk dksbZ iquxZBu fd;k x;k gS ;k _.k@ 2-	 D;k daiuh ds _.k pqdkus esa vleFkZrk ds dkj.k _.knkrk }kjk orZeku _.k dk dksbZ iquxZBu fd;k x;k gS ;k _.k@ 
m/kkj@C;kt vkfn dks ekQh@cêk [kkrs esa Mkyus dk dksbZ ekeyk gS\ ;fn gk¡] rks foÙkh; çHkko crk;k tk ldrk gSA  m/kkj@C;kt vkfn dks ekQh@cêk [kkrs esa Mkyus dk dksbZ ekeyk gS\ ;fn gk¡] rks foÙkh; çHkko crk;k tk ldrk gSA  

	 ykxw ugha gS D;ksafd daiuh ij o"kZ 2022&23 ds nkSjku dksbZ _.k cdk;k ugha FkkA rnuqlkj] daiuh }kjk _.k pqdkus esa 
vleFkZrk ds dkj.k _.k nkrk }kjk daiuh dks fn, x, _.k@m/kkj@C;kt vkfn dks ekQh@cêk [kkrs esa Mkyus dk dksbZ 
ekeyk ugha gSA 

3-	 D;k dsaæh;@jktdh; ,tsafl;ksa ls ;k fof'k"V ;kstukvksa ds vuqlkj çkIr@çkI;/ku dk mlds fu;eksa vkSj 'krksaZ ds vuqlkj 3-	 D;k dsaæh;@jktdh; ,tsafl;ksa ls ;k fof'k"V ;kstukvksa ds vuqlkj çkIr@çkI;/ku dk mlds fu;eksa vkSj 'krksaZ ds vuqlkj 
mfpr :i ls ç;ksx fd;k x;k Fkk\ vuqfpr ç;ksx ds ekeyksa dh lwph çnku djsaA mfpr :i ls ç;ksx fd;k x;k Fkk\ vuqfpr ç;ksx ds ekeyksa dh lwph çnku djsaA 

	 foÙk o"kZ 2022&23 ds nkSjku vkjchvkbZ ls fudklh lesr dsaæh;@jktdh; ,tsafl;ksa ls vuqnku lgk;rk ifj;kstuk gsrq 
82503-72 yk[k #- Loh—r@çkIr fd, x, vkSj bldk mi;ksx buds fu;eksa vkSj 'krksaZ ds vuqlkj mfpr :i ls fd;k x;k 
FkkA vç;qä jkf'k ,tsafl;ksa dks okil dj nh xbZ gSA  

  

 ts- ,u- feÙky ,aM daiuh ds fy, 

pkVZMZ vdkmaVsaV
,Qvkj,u003587,u

lh,- jktsUæ feÙky 
¼lk>hnkj½ ,u- la-% 084470 

;wMhvkbZ,u% 23084470 chth,DlVh;w,4623 
LFkku% ubZ fnYyh 
frfFk% 15-09-2023        
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31 ekpZ] 2023 dks lekIr gq, o"kZ ds fy, us'kuy baQksesZfVDl lsaVj lfoZflt bad- 
¼fudlh½ ds foR‍rh; dFku ij dEiuh vf/kfu;e 2013 dh èkkjk 143¼6½¼ch½ ds 

rgr Hkkjr ds fu;a=d ,oa egk ys[kk&ijh{kd dh fVIif.k;ka
daiuh vf/kfu;e] 2013 ¼vf/kfu;e½ ds rgr fu/kkZfjr foÙkh; fjiksfVaZx :ijs[kk ds vuqlkj 31 ekpZ 2023 dks lekIr gq, o"kZ ds fy, 
us'kuy baQ‚esZfVDl lsaVj lfoZlst bad‚iksZjsVsM ¼,uvkbZlh,lvkbZ½ ds foÙkh; fooj.k rS;kj djuk daiuh ds çca/ku dk mÙkjnkf;Ro 
gSA vf/kfu;e dh /kkjk 139 ¼5½ ds rgr Hkkjr ds fu;a=d ,oa egkys[kkijh{k d }kjk fu;qä oS/kkfud ys[kk ijh{kd/ ys[kkijh{k d 
vf/kfu;e dh /kkjk 143 ¼10½ ds ys[kkijh{kk ekudksa ds vuq:i Lora= ys[kkijh{kk ds vk/kkj ij vf/kfu;e dh /kkjk 143 ds rgr 
foÙkh; fooj.kksa ij jk;O;ä djus ds ftEesnkj gSaA ,slk muds }kjk fnukad 15-09-2023 dh ys[kkijh{kk fjiksVZ ds ek/;e ls fd;k 
x;k crk;k x;k gSA

eSaus] Hkkjr ds fu;a=d vkSj egkys[kkijh{k [kdh vksj ls] vf/kfu;e dh /kkjk 143¼6½¼,½ dsrgr 31 ekpZ 2023 dks lekIr gq, o"kZ ds 
fy, ,uvkbZlh,lvkbZ ds foÙkh; fooj.kksa dk iwjd ys[kkijh{kk fd;k gSA ;g iwjd ys[kkijh{kk oS/kkfud ys[kkijh{kdksa ds dke dk 
th nLrkostksa rd igqap ds fcuk Lora= :i ls fd;k x;k gS vkSj ;g eq[; :i ls oS/kkfud ys[kkijh{k dksa ,oa daiuh ds deZpkfj;ksa 
dh iwNrkN vkSj dqN ys[kkadu fjd‚MZ dh p;ukRed tkap rd lhfer gSA

vius iwjd ys[kkijh{kk ds vk/kkj ij] eSa] vf/kfu;e dh /kkjk143 ¼6½ ¼ch½ds rgr fuEufyf[kr egRoiw.kZ ekeyksa ij çdk'k Mkyuk 
pkgw¡xk tks esjh tkudkjh esa vk, gSa vkSj tksesjhjk; esa foÙkh; fooj.kksa vkSj lacaf/kr ys[kkijh{kk fjiksVZ dh csgrj le> dks l{ke 
djus ds fy, vko';d gSaA

fVIi.kh ykHk çnrk ij gS

vk; vkSj O;;[kkrk&O;;

vU;O;; 6941-25 yk[k#- ¼uksV 29½

ohlSV lsokvksa ds çko/kku ds fy, C;kt vkSj tqekZus gsrq ykblsal 'kqYd vuqca/k ds lanHkZ esa tuojh 2023 esaMhvksVh }kjk mBkbZ xbZ 
ekax dk çko/kku u djus ds dkj.k mijksä en esa 341-75 yk[k #- dh jkf'k dks dedj crk;k x;k gSA

blds ifj.kke Lo:i vk; dks Hkh bruh gh jkf'k ls vf/kd crk;k x;k gSA

lkekU; fVIi.kh

,uvkbZlh,lvkbZ us ys[kkadu uhfr;ksa esa ml cnyko dk [kqyklk ugha fd;k gS ftls funs'kdeaMy }kjk vuqeksfnr fd;k x;k FkkA

çfrc)rk,a

iwathxr çfrc)rk,a% 22028-36 yk[k#- ¼uksVla- 38½

mijksä en esa 639-77 yk[k #- dh jkf'k dks dedj ds crk;k x;k gS D;ksafd blesa uohdj.k O;;] l‚¶Vos;j ykblsal dh [kjhn 
vkSj DykmM lsokvksa dh [kjhn ds fy, ,uvkbZlh,lvkbZ dh çfrc)rkvksa dks 'kkfey ugha fd;k x;k gSA

frfFk% 03-11-2023
LFkku% fnYyh

ds fy, vkSj dh vksj ls
Hkkjr ds fu;a=d vkSj egkys[kkijh{kd

¼jksyh 'kqDyk ekyxs½
ç/kku ys[kkijh{kd funs'kd

¼foÙk ,oa lapkj½
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31 ekpZ 2023 dks lekIr gq, o"kZ ds fy, ,uvkbZlh,lvkbZ ds [kkrksa ij tkjh fVIif.k ;ksa ds mÙkj

fVIi.kh la-fVIi.kh la- fVIi.khfVIi.kh çca/ku dk mÙkjçca/ku dk mÙkj lkafof/kd ys[kkijh{kdksa dk mÙkjlkafof/kd ys[kkijh{kdksa dk mÙkj

#1 @
vksch,l& vksch,l& 
993836993836

rqyui=rqyui=

laifÙk;kalaifÙk;ka

xSj& pkyw ifjlaifÙk;kaxSj& pkyw ifjlaifÙk;ka

laifÙk] la;a= vkSj midj.k&laifÙk] la;a= vkSj midj.k&`̀ 3878-61 yk[k  3878-61 yk[k 
¼uksVla-3½¼uksVla-3½

fnukad 04-05-2022 dks vk;ksftr cksMZ dh 
121oha cSBd esa vuqeksfnr ,uvkbZlh,lvkbZ dh 
eksckby Qksu midj.k çfr iwfrZuhfr ds vuqlkj 
vfèkdkfj;ksa@deZpkfj;ksa ds fy, eksckby lsV dh 
çfriwfrZ çR;sd 3 yxkrkj o"kZ dh lsok esa ,dckj dh 
tk,xhA

ik;k x;k fd eksckby lsV dh çfriwfrZ jkf'k ` 4-35 
yk[k#- dks O;; esa ntZ fd;k x;k gS vkSj laifÙk  esa 
ntZ ugha fd;k x;k gSA

bl çdkj] blds ifj.kke Lo:i [kpksaZ dks ` 2-90 
yk[k vf/kd crk;k x;k vkSj laifÙk esa brus #- dh 
deh fn[kkbZ xbZ ,oa ewY;ºzkl dks ` 1-45 yk[k rd 
de djds fn[kk;k x;kA

rF;ksa vkSj vkadM+ksa dh iqf"V dh tk ldrh gS vkSj 
fVIif.k;k¡] ;fn dksbZ gksa] dh tk ldrh gSaA

orZeku esa ,uvkbZlh,lvkbZ vius vk; 
vkSj O;; fooj.k esa eksckby Qksu dks 
pkyw o"kZ ds O;; ds :i esa ntZdj jgk gS 
gkyk¡fd ;g dgk x;k gS fd deZpkjh dks 
fn;k x;k eksckby gSa MlsV ljdkjh fn'kk 
funsZ'kksa ds vuqlkj cksMZ }kjk vuqeksfnr 
rhu ¼3½ o"kksaZ dh fujarj lsok ds fo"k;kèkhu 
gSA

gkyk¡fd tSlk fdlh ,th ys[kkijh{kk esa 
lq>k;k x;k gS] ;g vk'oklu fn;k x;k 
gS fd vxys foÙko"kZ esa eksckby Qksu 
dks dk;kZy; O;; ls vpy laifÙk;ksa 
esa LFkkukarfjr dj bls Bhd dj fn;k 
tk,xkA

mijksä dks /;ku esa j[krs gq, —i;k 
vuqPNsn dks gVk;k tk,A

;g dgk x;k gS fd deZpkjh 
dks fn;k x;k eksckby gSa MlsV] 
,uvkbZlh,lvkbZ cksMZ }kjk vuqeksfnr 
vkSj O;;fooj.k esa MsfcV fd, x,] 
rhu ¼3½ o"kZ dh fujarj lsok ds 
vèkhu gSA

gkyk¡fd tSlk fd lh,th 
ys[kkijh{kk }kjk lq>k;k x;k gS vkSj 
,uvkbZlh,lvkbZ }kjk vk'oklu 
fn;k x;k gS] vxys o"kZ bls Bhd 
dj fn;k tk,xkA vk'oklu vkSj 
HkkSfrdrk voèkkj.kk dks /;ku esa 
j[krs gq, ys[kk ijh{kd ls vuqPNsn 
gVkus dk vuqjks/k fd;k tkrk gSA

#2@2@
vksch,l& vksch,l& 
994030994030

rqyui=rqyui=

laifÙk;kalaifÙk;ka

xSj&pkywifjlaifÙk;kaxSj&pkywifjlaifÙk;ka

iwathxr dk;Z çxfr&iwathxr dk;Z çxfr&` ` 8297-21 yk[k ¼uksVla- 4½8297-21 yk[k ¼uksVla- 4½

mijksä esa fo'o O;kikj dsaæ esa dk;kZy; LFky 
dh [kjhn ds fy, ,uchlhlh dks nh xbZ ` 
7812-05 yk[k dh vfxze jkf'k 'kkfey gSApwafd 
,uvkbZlh,lvkbZ Lo;a fuekZ.k ugha dj jgk gS] 
blfy, bls lhMCY;wvkbZih  ds ctk; iwathxr vfxze 
ds :i esa fn[kk;k tkukpkfg, FkkA

bl çdkj] blds ifj.kke Lo:i lhMCY;wvkbZ ih dks 
7812-05 yk[k #- dh lhek rd vf/kd crk;k x;k 
vkSj blh lhek rd iwathxr vfxzeksa dks de crk;k 
x;kA

rF;ksa vkSj vkadM+ksa dh iqf"V dh tk ldrh gS vkSj 
—i;k fVIif.k;ka] ;fn dksbZ gks] çLrqr dh tk ldrh 
gSaA

,uvkbZlh,lvkbZ us ukSjksth uxj esa 
,uchlhlh Vkoj esa okf.kfT;d LFkku 
ds fy, vkosnu fd;k Fkk] bls o"kZ 
2020 esa vkoafVr fd;k x;k FkkA foÙk 
o"kZ 2021&22 rd blds fy, Hkqxrku 
dh xbZ jkf'k dks foÙk fooj.k esa iwath 
vfxze ds :i esa fn[kk;k x;k gSAblys 
vykok lwfpr fd;k tkrk gS fd foÙko"kZ 
2022&23 esa LFkku ds Li"V vadu ds lkFk 
,uvkbZlh,lvkbZ ds i{k esa 17 twu 2022 
dks fcØh  vuqca/k fu"ikfnr fd;k x;k 
gSA uksV 4 esa Hkh rF;ksa ds ckjs esa crk;k 
x;k gSA

rnuqlkj] fcØh vuqca/k ds vuqlkj 
ifjlaifÙk;ksa dk vf/kdkj fn;k x;k gS vkSj 
fuekZ.k dk;Z tkjh gSA ;g /;ku esa j[krs gq, 
fd ,uchlhlh ,uvkbZlh,lvkbZ dh vksj ls 
fuekZ.k dk;Z dj jgk gS] iwathxr vfxze dks 
v/kZ fufeZr mRiknu ekuk x;k gSA

gkyk¡fd tSlk fdlh ,th us lq>ko fn;k 
gS] mls vxys foÙko"kZ esa lhMCY;wvkbZih ls 
iwathxr vfxze esa LFkkukarfjr dj fn;k 
tk,xkA

mijksä dks /;ku esa j[krs gq,] —i;k 
vuqPNsn dks gVk;k tk,A

çca/ku }kjk çLrqr mÙkj ls lger 
gSaA vuqjks/k gS fd —i;k vuqPNsn dks 
gVk fn;k tk,A
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fVIi.kh la-fVIi.kh la- fVIi.khfVIi.kh çca/ku dk mÙkjçca/ku dk mÙkj lkafof/kd ys[kkijh{kdksa dk mÙkjlkafof/kd ys[kkijh{kdksa dk mÙkj

# 3 @3 @
vksch,l& vksch,l& 
994059994059

rqyui=rqyui=

laifÙk;kalaifÙk;ka

xSj&pkyw ifjlaifÙk;kaxSj&pkyw ifjlaifÙk;ka

iwathxr v/kZfufeZr mRiknu& iwathxr v/kZfufeZr mRiknu& `̀ 8297-21 yk[k  8297-21 yk[k 
¼uksVla-4½¼uksVla-4½

blesa pkj flfoy 'kkSpky;ksa ds uohdj.k gsrq ` 34-
15 yk[k dh jkf'k 'kkfey gSApw¡fd] ,uvkbZlh,lvkbZ 
us Mh,evkjlh ls iês ij ifjlj fy;k gS] blfy,] 
flfoy dk;Z ds rgr bl dk iwathdj.k mfpr 
rjhds ls ugha fd;k x;k gS vkSj Hkkjrh; ys[kkeku 
d 18 ds vuqlkj dk;Z dh ç—fr;k fujktLo dks 
jktLoO;; ekuk tkuk pkfg, FkkA

blfy, bl ds ifj.kke Lo:i xSj– pkyw 
ifjlaifÙk;ksa dks ` 34-15 yk[k vf/kd crk;k x;k   
gS vkSj [kpksaZ dks de crk;k x;k gS ftlds dkj.k 
ykHk vkSj gkfu [kkrs esa bruh gh jkf'k dks c<+kdj 
fn[kk;k x;k gSA

rF;ksa vkSj vkadM+ksa dh iqf"V dh tk ldrh gS vkSj 
—i;k fVIif.k;ka] ;fn dksbZ gks] çLrqr dh tk ldrh 
gSaA

fo"k; oLrq ds lanHkZ esa] LFkku dks 
Mh,evkjlh ls iês ij fy;k x;k gS] 
vkSj 'kkSpky; ds uohdj.k dk dk;Z 
,uvkbZlh,lvkbZ dh ykxr ij foØsrk dks 
fn;k x;k gSA

'kkSpky;ksa ds uohdj.k ds dk;Z esa iêsokyh 
laifÙk ij flfoy dk;Z 'kkfey gS] bldk 
ys[kk&tks[kk Hkkjrh; ys[kkekud 116 
yht ds rgr fd;k tk,xk ftlesa dgk 
x;k gS fd vuqPNsn 24 ds rgr%

Þmi;ksx ds vf/kdkj okyh laifÙk dh 
ykxr esa 'kkfey gksaxs%

¼x½ iêsnkj }kjk ogu dh xbZ dksbZ Hkh 
çkjafHkd çR;{k ykxr;

¼?k½ var fuZfgr ifjlaifÙk dks rksM+us 
vkSj gVkus] bl LFkku dks fQj ls rS;kj 
djus] ftl ij og cuk gqvk gS ;k var 
fuZfgr ifjlaifÙk dks iês ds fu;eksa vkSj 
'krksaZ ds vuqlkj ml fLFkfr esa ykus ds 
fy, iêsnkj }kjk [kpZ dh tkusokyh 
ykxr dk vuqeku] tc rd fd ;s ykxr 
bUosaVªh rS;kj djus esa [kpZ u dh xbZ                                    
gksß

blds vykok vuqPNsn 25 esa dgk x;k 
gS fdÞ ,d iêsnkj dks vuqPNsn 24¼Mh½ 
esa of.kZr ykxrksa dks mi;ksx ds vf/kdkj 
dh laifÙk dh ykxr ds va'k ds :i esa 
Lohdkj djsxk tc og mu ykxrksa dk 
mÙkj nk;h gksxkß

blfy, 'kkSpky;ksa ds uohdj.k ij fd, 
x, [kpZ dks iwathxr v/kZfufeZr mRiknu 
ds :i esa fn[kk;k x;k gS vkSj bls iwjk 
gksus ds ckn Hkkjrh; ys[kk ekud 116 
ds vuqlkj iêk vuqca/k ds 'ks"k le; esa 
laifÙk ds mi;ksx ds vf/kdkj ds :i esa 
'kkfey fd;k tk,xkA

mijksä dks /;ku esa j[krs gq,] —i;k mijksä dks /;ku esa j[krs gq,] —i;k 
vuqPNsn dks gVk;k tk,AvuqPNsn dks gVk;k tk,A

çca/ku }kjk çLrqr mÙkj ls lger 
gSaA vuqjks/k gS fd —i;k vuqPNsn dks 
gVk fn;k tk,A

# 4@ 4@ 
vksch,l& vksch,l& 
996907996907

foÙkh; fooj.k foÙkh; fooj.k 

31 ekpZ 2022 dks lekIr gq, o"kZ ds fy, foÙkh; 31 ekpZ 2022 dks lekIr gq, o"kZ ds fy, foÙkh; 
fooj.kksa ij uksV~lfooj.kksa ij uksV~l

çdVuçdVu

Hkkjrh; ys[kkadu ekud 115 ds vuqlkj xzkgdksa ds 
lkFk vuqca/k ls jktLo ¼Hkkjrh; ys[kk ekud 115½ 
;g fu/kkZfjr djus ds fy, :ijs[kk rS;kj djrk gS 
fd jktLo fdruk vkSj dc ekU; gksxk vkSj xzkgd 
vuqca/k ls gksus okys jktLo vkSj udn çokg dh  
ç—fr] jkf'k] le; vkSj vfuf'prrk ds ckjs esa 
çdVu dh vko';drk gksrh gSA 

vk'oklu fn;k tkrk gS fd lq>k, x, 
çdVu vxys o"kZ ds foÙkh; fooj.k esa 
vuqca/k laifÙk;ksa ls jktLo ds i`FkDdj.k 
ds lkFk vuqca/k laifÙk;ksa vkSj vuqca/k 
nsunkfj;ksa dk çdVu fd;k tk,xkA

mijksä dks /;ku esa j[krs gq,] —i;k 
vuqPNsn dks gVk;k tk,A

çca/ku }kjk fn, x, vk'oklu dks 
/;ku esa j[krs gq,] ys[kkijh{kdksa ls 
vuqPNsn dks gVkus dk vuqjks/k fd;k 
tkrk gSA
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Hkkjrh; ys[kk ekud 115 ds rgr] jktLo dks 5 
pj.k –f"Vdks.k ds ek/;e ls Loh—r fd;k tkrk 
gS%&

xzkgdksa ds lkFk vuqca/k ¼/kksa½ dh igpku djA 

vuqca/k esa vyx&vyx fu"ikn nkf;Roksa dh igpku 
djA

ysu&nsu dk ewY; fu/kkZfjr djA 

fu"iknu nkf;Roksa ds fy, ysu&nsu ewY; vkoafVr 
djuk; vkSj 

fu"iknu nkf;Ro iwjk gksus ij jktLo Loh—r djukA

,uvkbZlh,lvkbZ fof'k"V vuqca/kksa@vkns'kksa ds rgr 
Hkkjr ljdkj vkSj vU; ljdkjh foHkkxksa ds fy, 
dk;Z djrk gS vkSj  191704127@& yk[k #- dks 
xzkgdksa ls vfxze ds :i esa fn[kk;k x;k gSA 
gkyk¡fd] ,uvkbZlh,lvkbZ fuEufyf[kr ds laca/k esa 
tkudkjh nsus esa foQy jgh ;kfu ¼i½ vuqca/k laifÙk;ksa 
vkSj vuqca/k ns;rkvksa ds laca/k esa Loh—r jktLo 
¼ii½ jktLo dk i`FkDdj.k vkSj ¼iii½ xzkgdksa ds lkFk 
vuqca/kksa ls lacaf/kr laifÙk;ka ,oa nsunkfj;kaA blfy, 
Hkkjrh; ys[kk ekud 115 dh rtZ ij nh tkus 
okyh tkudkjh mijksä mfYyf[kr vko';drkvksa ds 
vuq:i ugha gSA 

# 5 @ 5 @ 
vksch,l& vksch,l& 
996926996926

foÙkh; fooj.kfoÙkh; fooj.k

31 ekpZ 2022 dks lekIr gq, o"kZ ds fy, foÙkh; 31 ekpZ 2022 dks lekIr gq, o"kZ ds fy, foÙkh; 
fooj.kksa ij uksV~l fooj.kksa ij uksV~l 

çfrc)rk,a çfrc)rk,a 

iwathxr çfrc)rk,a% 22028-36 yk[k #- ¼uksV la- 38½iwathxr çfrc)rk,a% 22028-36 yk[k #- ¼uksV la- 38½

mijksä esa 641-77 yk[k #- dh jkf'k dks 'kkfey ugha 
fd;k x;k gS ftls fuEufyf[kr dk;Z dks djus ds 
fy, [kpZ fd;k tkuk gS:

Hkhdkth dkek Iysl esa ,uvkbZlh,lvkbZ eq[;ky; 
ds NBs ry ij uohdj.k dk dke ftls 138-73 
yk[k #- dh ykxr ds lkFk esllZ MCY;w,ihlhvks,l 
fyfeVsM dks fn;k x;k FkkA 

jk"Vªh; MsVk lsaVj ¼,uMhlh½] Hkqous'oj esa 136-64 
yk[k #- dh ykxr ls pyus okyh DykmM lsokvksa 
ds fy, l‚¶Vos;j ykblsal ¼vkj,pbZ,y½ dh [kjhnA

,uvkbZlh DykmM lsok,a] Hkqous'oj esa lao/kZu 
ifj;kstuk ds fy, 364-40yk[k #- dh gkMZos;j 
oLrqvksa dh [kjhnA

bl çdkj] blds dkj.k iwathxr çfrc)rkvksa dks 
641-77 yk[k #- de fn[kk;k x;k gSA 

rF;ksa vkSj vkadM+ksa dh iqf"V dh tk ldrh gS vkSj 
—i;k fVIif.k;ka] ;fn dksbZ gks] çLrqr dh tk ldrh 
gSaA

,uvkbZlh,lvkbZ çR;sd o"kZ vius foÙkh; 
fooj.kksa esa viuh iwathxr çfrc)rkvksa 
dk çdVu dj jgh gS] gkyk¡fd bu ysu& 
nsu ds laca/k esa] ;g ik;k x;k gS fd 
lHkh ekeyksa esa rqyu i= dh frfFk rd 
foØsrkvksa ds lkFk dksbZ vkSipkfjd vuqca/k 
fu"ikfnr ugha fd;k x;k gSA

gkyk¡fd tSlk fd lh,th }kjk lq>k;k 
x;k gS] buds laca/k esa çfrc)rkvksa dk] 
vxys o"kZ ds foÙkh; fooj.kksa esa çdVu Hkh 
fd;k tk,xkA 

mijksä dks /;ku esa j[krs gq,] —i;k 
vuqPNsn dks gVk;k tk,A

vuqca/k jkf'k@dk;Z vkns'k jkf'k ls 
fd, x, dk;Z dh ek=k dks ?kVkus 
ds ckn iwathxr çfrc)rk n'kkZ;h 
tkrh gSA mä dk;Z ds fy, 31 ekpZ 
2023 rd dksbZ vuqca/k ugha gqvk Fkk 
blfy, jkf'k dks iwathxr çfrc)
rk esa ugha n'kkZ;k x;k gSA gkykafd] 
çca/ku dh lgefr ds vuqlkj] 
vxys foÙk o"kZ esa bu ij /;ku 
fn;k tk,xkA vuqjks/k gS fd —i;k 
vuqPNsn dks gVk fn;k tk,A



104

fVIi.kh la-fVIi.kh la- fVIi.khfVIi.kh çca/ku dk mÙkjçca/ku dk mÙkj lkafof/kd ys[kkijh{kdksa dk mÙkjlkafof/kd ys[kkijh{kdksa dk mÙkj

# 6@  6@ 
vksch,l& vksch,l& 
998216998216

çdVuçdVu

ys[kkadu uhfrys[kkadu uhfr

,uvkbZlh,lvkbZ cksMZ us 26&03&2022 dks vk;ksftr 
viuh 121oha cksMZ cSBd esa ,tsaMk vkbVe la[;k 11 
ds rgr eatwj fd;k Fkk 

fd th,lVh  vkSj vk;dj çko/kkuksa ds lanHkZ esa iwoZ 
vof/k dh cqfdax] ,uvkbZlh,lvkbZ dks foØsrkvksa 
ls pkyku cqd djus ds fy, ,uvkbZlh,lvkbZ 
çca/ku }kjk fu/kkZfjr dVv‚Q frfFk ds vuqlkj 
vkSj ,uvkbZlh,lvkbZ }kjk fu"ikfnr fd, tk jgs 
O;olk; ds çdkj dks /;ku esa j[krs gq, pkyku 
frfFk/ okLrfod çkfIr frfFk dk /;ku j[kuk 
gksxkA ,uvkbZlh,lvkbZ dks ;g lqfuf'pr djuk 
gksxk fd iwoZ cqfdax lacaf/kr foÙk o"kZ esa çkIr dqy 
jktLo ds 0-25%  ls vf/kd ugha gksuh pkfg, vkSj 
,uvkbZlh,lvkbZ dks çR;sd o"kZ vius [kkrksa esa 
bldk çdVu djuk gksxkA

çR;sd o"kZ cgh–[kkrksa esa 3 o"kksaZ ls vf/kd le; ls 
cdk;k vfxzeksa ds çko/kku ij fopkj fd;k tk,xkA 
;fn fdlh foÙk o"kZ esa fdlh vfxze dks fiNys o"kZ 
esa fd, x, Þçko/kkußesa ls lek;ksftr fd;k tkrk 
gS rks iw.kZ 'kq) jkf'k vkSj mlds foijhr] o"kZ ds var 
esa 3 o"kksaZ ls vf/kd ds fy, cdk;k dqy vfxzeksa 
esa ls dh tk,xhA blh çdkj dk dk;Z çR;sd o"kZ 
,uvkbZlh,lvkbZ ds ys[kk foHkkx }kjk fd;k tk,xkA  

,uvkbZlh,lvkbZ cksMZ }kjk mi;qZä ys[kkadu uhfr 
dks eatwjh fn, tkus ds ckotwn] ,uvkbZlh,lvkbZ 
ys[kkadu uhfr ij vius uksV~l esa bldk çdVu 
djus esa foQy jgh gSA 

blds vykok ,uvkbZlh,lvkbZ vius vf/kdkfj;ksa ds 
fy, ySiV‚i vkSj eksckby Qksu dh [kjhn gsrq viuh 
ys[kkadu uhfr vkSj ewY;ºzkl ,oa olwyh vkfn ds 
lanHkZ esa vkxs ds ys[kkadu O;ogkj dk çdVu djus 
esa Hkh foQy jgh gSA 

vk'oklu fn;k x;k gS fd nksuksa ys[kkadu 
uhfr;ksa dk çdVu vxys o"kZ ds foÙkh; 
fooj.k esa fd;k tk,xkA

mijksä dks /;ku esa j[krs gq,] —i;k 
vuqPNsn dks gVk;k tk,A

lwfpr fd;k tkrk gS fd uksV la- 56 
Þvk;dj vkSj fcØh dj vkfn ds 
fy, çko/kkuÞls lacaf/kr gSA blds 
vykok uksV la- 57 us çko/kkuksa ds 
lapkyu dk çdVu fd;k gSA ;ksX; 
la[;k 1 ds vk/kkj ij bl ckr ij 
/;ku fnyk;k tkrk gS fdÞls lacaf/
kr 'ks"k----  vkiwfrZdrkZ dks vfxze ……
vfxze fcØh dj ij th,lVh@MhoSV 
vkSj dk;Z vuqca/k ij VhMh,l ds 
lkFk&lkFk mijksä ij çko/kku iqf"V 
ds vèkhu gSa--

çca/ku ds mÙkj ds vuqlkj] nksuksa 
ij uhfr dk çdVu vxys foÙk 
o"kZ esa fd;k tk,xk] ys[kkijh{kd 
ls vuqPNsn gVkus dk vuqjks/k fd;k 
tkrk gSA
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# 7@ 7@ 
vksch,l& vksch,l& 
998855998855

vk; vkSj O;; [kkrk [kpZ vk; vkSj O;; [kkrk [kpZ 

deZpkjh ykHk O;; ¼uksV 26½ 1295-16 yk[k #-deZpkjh ykHk O;; ¼uksV 26½ 1295-16 yk[k #-

mijksä esa] ih,vks] ,uvkbZlh dks ns; vodk'k osru 
vkSj isa'ku ;ksxnku esa 143-77 yk[k #- dk ;ksxnku 
'kkfey gSA,uvkbZlh,lvkbZ us ih,vks dks fn, x, 
99-87 yk[k #- ds vfrfjä Hkqxrku dks lek;ksftr 
dj 143-77 yk[k #- dh x.kuk dh] fnlacj 2022 esa 
ysu–nsu ys[kkijh{kk ds nkSjku ljdkjh ys[kk ijh{kd 
}kjk mBk, x, eqíksa ds vuqikyu esa ,uvkbZlh us 
fiNys o"kksaZ esaA Hkkjrh; ys[kk ekud 8 ds vuqlkjiwoZ 
vof/k dh oLrqvksa dks ml vofn ds 'kq) ykHk ;k 
gkfu ds fu/kkZj.k esa 'kkfey fd;k tkrk gS ftlesa 
fiNyh vof/k ls lacaf/kr xyrh dk irk pyrk gS 
vkSj ykHk ,oa gkfu ds fooj.k esa vyx ls fn[kk;k 
tkrk gS rkfd orZeku ij çHkko iM+sA iwoZ vof/k 
dh vk; ds :i esa99-87 #- dk fglkc yxkus dh 
ctk,bls vk; vkSj O;; [kkrs esa vyx ls fn[kk;k 
x;k gS] ,uvkbZlh,lvkbZ us bls deZpkjh ykHk O;; 
dh pkyw o"kZ dh nsunkjh ls lek;ksftr fd;k gSA

blds dkj.k iwoZ vof/k dh vk; 99-87 yk[k #- de 
n'kkZ;h xbZ vkSj deZpkjh ykHk ds O;; dks brus ls 
gh de fn[kk;k x;kA  

;g vk'oklu fn;k tkrk gS fd fiNyh 
vof/k ds vk; vkSj O;; dk çdVu djus 
ds laca/k esa fn, x, lq>ko ds vuqikyu 
esa Hkfo"; ds foÙkh; fooj.kksa esa lh,th 
ys[kkijh{kd }kjk fn, x, lq>koksa ds 
vuqlkj lko/kkuh cjrh tk,xhA 

mijksä dks /;ku esa j[krs 
gq,] —i;k vuqPNsn dks gVk;k                   
tk,A

çca/ku }kjk lgefr O;ä dh xbZ 
gS] çca/ku }kjk fn, x, vk'oklu 
ds eísutj] ys[kkijh{kd ls vuqPNsn 
gVkus dk vuqjks/k fd;k tkrk gSA

# 8@  8@ 
vksch,l& vksch,l& 
998878998878

udn çokg udn çokg 

fuos'k xfrfof/k;ksa ls udn çokg fuos'k xfrfof/k;ksa ls udn çokg 

,QMhvkj esa fuos'k ¼20]891-96 yk[k #-½,QMhvkj esa fuos'k ¼20]891-96 yk[k #-½

fuos'k xfrfof/k;ksa ds laca/k esa Hkkjrh; ys[kk ekud 
7 ds vuqlkj] fuos'k xfrfof/k;ksa ls iSnk gksus okys 
udn çokg dk vyx ls çdVu egRoiw.kZ gS D;ksafd 
udn çokg ml lhek dks crkrk gS ftl lhek 
rd Hkfo"; dh vk; vkSj udn çokg iSnk djus 
ds mís'; ls lalk/kuksa ds fy, O;; fd;k x;k gSA 
dsoy ogh O;; ftlds ifj.kkeLo:i rqyu i= esa 
,d Loh—r ifjlaifÙk gksrh gS] fuos'k xfrfof/k;ksa 
ds :i esa oxhZdj.k ds ;ksX; gSA rnuqlkj  laifÙk] 
la;a= vkSj midj.k; vewrZ vkSj vU; nh?kZdkfyd 
ifjlaifÙk;ksa ds vf/kxzg.k ds fy, fd, x, udn 
Hkqxrku vkSj laifÙk] la;a= vkSj midj.k; vewrZ vkSj 
vU; nh?kZdkfyd ifjlaifÙk;ksa dh fcØh ls feyus 
okys udn] dk çdVu fd, tkus dh vko';drk 
gSA gkyk¡fd ,uvkbZlh,lvkbZ us ,Qhvkj esa ldy 
fuos'k ds çHkko vkSj o"kZ esa blls gksus okyh vk; dks 
vyx– vyx n'kkZus dh ctk, fd, x, ysu–nsu 
ds 'kq) çHkko dks n'kkZ;k gSA ifj.kkeLo:i Hkkjrh; 
ys[kk ekud 7 esa ifjdfYir vko';drkvksa vfuok;Z 
çdVu ds vuq:i ugha gSaA 

daiuh }kjk orZeku çdVu igys gh fd;k 
tk pqdk gS] fiNys o"kZ ds ys[kkcgh esa Hkh 
yxkrkj fd;k tkrk jgk gSA 

blds vykok] ldy vk; vkSj ldy 
fuos'k dks vyx&vyx çdVu ds ctk; 
lkof/k tek ls 'kq) vk; dk çdVu 
djus dk dksbZ çHkko ugha iM+rk gS D;ksafd 
bldk fuos'k xfrfof/k ls udn çokg ij 
dksbZ lexz çHkko ugha iM+rk gSA 

gkykafd udnh çokg fooj.k dh csgrj 
çLrqfr gsrq lq>k, x, ifjorZuksa dk vxys 
o"kZ ds foÙk fooj.k esa fuEukuqlkj çdVu 
fd;k tk,xk:

lkof/k tek ls vk;% XXX

lkof/k tek esa fuos'k % XXX

fuos'k xfrfof/k ls udn çokg% XXX

mijksä dks /;ku esa j[krs gq,] —i;k 
vuqPNsn dks gVk;k tk,A

çca/ku }kjk lgefr O;ä dh xbZ gS] 
ys[kkijh{kd ls vuqPNsn gVkus dk 
vuqjks/k fd;k tkrk gSA
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# 9 @9 @
vksch,l& vksch,l& 
10004951000495

xSj&pkyw laifÙk;kaxSj&pkyw laifÙk;ka

laifÙk] la;a= vkSj midj.k 3878-61 yk[k #- ¼uksV laifÙk] la;a= vkSj midj.k 3878-61 yk[k #- ¼uksV 
3½ vU; vewrZ laifÙk;ka 5329-49 yk[k #- ¼uksV 6½3½ vU; vewrZ laifÙk;ka 5329-49 yk[k #- ¼uksV 6½

mijksä esa loZj dh t:jrksa ds fy, l‚¶Vos;j vkSj 
gkMZos;j ds fy, 2069-21 yk[k #- vkSj 1043-52 
yk[k #- dh jkf'k 'kkfey gS vkSj ,uvkbZlh,lvkbZ 
bu laifÙk;ksa dh 'ksy ykbQ 6 o"kZ eku jgh gSA 
vfHkys[kksa dh tkap ls irk pyrk gS fd nh xbZ 
laifÙk loZj ls lacaf/kr gS vkSj l‚¶Vos;j ,oa 
gkMZos;j nksuksa ,dh—r oLrq,a gSa ,oa ftu oLrqvksa dks 
2069-21 yk[k #- dh vewrZ laifÙk ds :i esa fn[kk;k 
tk jgk gS] esa] l‚¶Vos;j dh dksbZ fo'ks"k fo'ks"krk 
ugha gSA blds dkj.k 2069-21 yk[k #- dh lhek 
rd vewrZ laifÙk dks vf/kd crk;k x;k vkSj blh 
lhek rd laifÙk] la;a= vkSj midj.k dks de dj 
ds crk;k x;k gSA blds vykok l‚¶Vos;j liksVZ ds 
lkFk loZj dsoy  5o"kksaZ ds fo"k;k/khu gksrk gS] bls 
/;ku esa j[krs gq,] gkyk¡fd ,uvkbZlh,lvkbZ muds 
'ksy ykbQ dks 6 o"kZ ekurs gq, ml ij ewY;ºzkl ys 
jgh gSA  blds dkj.k ewY;ºzkl esa 149-26 yk[k #- 
dh deh vkSj laifÙk] la;a= ,oa midj.k esa brus gh 
#i;ksa dh o`f) fn[kkbZ ns jgh gSA

mä ifjlaifÙk;ksa ij ewY;ºzkl ds laca/k 
esa cksMZ }kjk vuqeksfnr ys[kkadu uhfr ds 
vuqlkj 'kqYd yxk;k x;k FkkA

ewY;ºzkl uhfr dk çdVu foÙkh; fooj.kksa 
esa fd;k x;k Fkk] tks bl çdkj gS%

ÞihihbZ dh oLrqvksa ij ºzkflr ewY; fof/k 
ij vkSj daiuh vf/kfu;e] 2013 dh 
vuqlwph AA esa fu/kkZfjr njksa ij çnku 
fd;k x;k gSA fuxe us daiuh vfèkfu;e] 
2013 dh vuqlwph AA ds vuq:i ihihbZ 
dh lHkh oLrqvksa dk mi;ksxh thou fu/
kkZfjr fd;k gSAß

rnuqlkj] daiuh vf/kfu;e }kjk fuèkkZfjr  
6 o"kZ dh thou vof/k dh uhfr ds 
vuqlkj ewY;ºzkl çnku fd;k x;k FkkA 

5 o"kZ dh okjaVh vuqca/k ds lanHkZ esa] okjaVh 
vkSj mi;ksxh thou vyx& vyx gks 
ldrs gSa] çca/ku us vuqeku yxk;k gS fd 
loZj vkSj gkMZos;j dk mi;ksxh thou 6 
o"kZ gSA rnuqlkj ewY;ºzkl yxk;k tkrk 
gSA

mijksä dks /;ku esa j[krs gq,] —i;k 
vuqPNsn dks gVk;k tk,A

çca/ku }kjk lgefr O;ä dh xbZ gS] 
ys[kkijh{kd ls vuqPNsn gVkus dk 
vuqjks/k fd;k tkrk gSA

# 10@ 10@ 
vksch,l& vksch,l& 
10017471001747

rqyu i=rqyu i=

laifÙklaifÙk

xSj– pkyw laifÙkxSj– pkyw laifÙk

laifÙk] la;a= vkSj midj.k&  3878-61yk[k #- ¼uksV laifÙk] la;a= vkSj midj.k&  3878-61yk[k #- ¼uksV 
la-3½la-3½

ySiV‚i dh [kjhn ¼vuqyXud layXu½ ,e-vks-,Q- ds 
dk;kZy; Kkiu ¼ M-o-F- OM ½ fnukad 20-02-2018 
ds vuq:i dh tk jgh gS ftlesa dgk x;k gS fd 
ySiV‚i ij lh/kh js[kk i)fr ls 25% dh nj ls 
ewY;ºzkl 'kqYd fy;k tk,xkA blds vykok] ySiV‚i 
ds cps gq, thoudky ;k 10% ewY;] tks Hkh vf/kd 
gks] ds Hkqxrku ij mi;ksxdrkZ vf/kdkjh dks vius 
ikl j[kus dh vuqefr nh tk ldrh gSA

gkykafd] ;g ik;k x;k gS fd lh/kh js[kk if)r ij 25% 
ewY;ºzkl çHkkfjr djus dh ctk; ,uvkbZlh,lvkbZ 
mfYyf[kr laifÙk dk 'ksy ykbQ 5 o"kZ eku jgk gS 
vkSj rnuqlkj ºzkflr ewY; ij ewY;ºzkl ys jgk gSA

bl çdkj] blds ifj.kkeLo:i ewY;ºzkl vkSj ykHk 
vkSj gkfu [kkrk esa 11-38 yk[k #- dh deh vkSj 
brus #i;s ls laifÙk dks vf/kd fn[kk;k x;k gSA

rF;ksa vkSj vkadM+ksadh iqf"V dh tk ldrh gS vkSj 
—i;k fVIif.k;ka] ;fn dksbZ gks] çLrqr dh tk ldrh 
gSaA

orZeku uhfr ds vuqlkj ySiV‚i ij 
MCY;wohMh if)r ij 3 o"kZ dh vofn 
ds fy, ewY;ºzkl çnku fd;k x;k Fkk] 
gkykafd olwyh ,evks,Q vks,e ds vuqlkj 
dh tkrh gSA 

mijksä dks /;ku esa j[krs gq,] —i;k 
vuqPNsn dks gVk;k tk,A

çca/ku }kjk lgefr O;ä dh xbZ gS] 
ys[kkijh{kd ls vuqPNsn gVkus dk 
vuqjks/k fd;k tkrk gSA



107

fVIi.kh la-fVIi.kh la- fVIi.khfVIi.kh çca/ku dk mÙkjçca/ku dk mÙkj lkafof/kd ys[kkijh{kdksa dk mÙkjlkafof/kd ys[kkijh{kdksa dk mÙkj

# 11@  11@ 
vksch,l& vksch,l& 
10022231002223

rqyu i= rqyu i= 

orZeku nsunkfj;ka orZeku nsunkfj;ka 

vU; orZeku nsunkfj;ka ¼uksV 21½ 199326-51 yk[k #-vU; orZeku nsunkfj;ka ¼uksV 21½ 199326-51 yk[k #-

C;kt vkSj nsunkfj;ksa ds fy, 341-75 yk[k #- dk 
çko/kkubls C;kt vkSj tqekZus ds fy, MhvksVh }kjk 
dh xbZ ekax ds çfr vkdfLed nsunkjh ds :i esa 
fn[kk;k x;k gSA bulSV ç.kkyh dk ç;ksx d ohlSV 
lsok ds çko/kku ds fy, MhvksVh vkSj ,uvkbZlh,lvkbZ 
ds chp ykblsal vuqca/k ds vuqlkj  dh xbZ ekax ,d 
iqf"V—r nsunkjh gSA gkykafd] nh xbZ nsunkjh ds fy, 
vko';d çkonku djus dh ctk, ,uvkbZlh,lvkbZ 
bls vkdfLed nsunkjh ds :i esa fn[kk jgh gSA  

blds dkj.k vU; orZeku nsunkfj;ksa dks 341-75 
yk[k #- ls de crk;k x;k gS vkSj brus gh #- 
ykHk ,oa gkfu [kkrs esa vf/kd fn[kk, x, gSaA

,uvkbZlh,lvkbZ us MhvksVh ls tqekZus ,oa 
C;kt dh jde ekQ djus dk vuqjks/k 
fd;k gSA 

,uvkbZlh,lvkbZ dks foÙk o"kZ 2023&24 esa 
Mhvkslh ls NwV dh vk'kk gS] rnuqlkj bls 
foÙk fooj.k ds rgr vkdfLed nsunkjh 
ds :i esa fn[kk;k x;k gSA 

vxj dksbZ vU; ?kVuk gksrh gS rks mldk 
çdVu vxys foÙkh; fooj.k esa rnuqlkj 
fd;k tk,xkA 

mijksä dks /;ku esa j[krs gq,] —i;k 
vuqPNsn dks gVk;k tk,A

çca/ku }kjk lgefr O;ä dh xbZ gS] 
ys[kkijh{kd ls vuqPNsn gVkus dk 
vuqjks/k fd;k tkrk gSA

1-   	 foÙk o"kZ ds nkSjku fuiVk, x, vkjVhvkbZ ekeyksa dk fooj.k 2022&2			   vkjVhvkbZ] vihy vkSj lhvkbZlh ekeyksa 
						      lfgr dqy 112 ekeysA

2-	 31&03&2023 rd yafcr vkjVhvkbZ ekeyksa dk fooj.kA 			    	 çdj.k ftudk fuLrkj.k fnukad 31-03-2023 

						      ds ckn fd;k x;k¼fu/kkZfjr le; lhek ds vUnj½
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NOTICE   
28th ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING

Notice is hereby given to the Members of National Informatics Centre Services Incorporated (NICSI) that its 28th 
Annual General Meeting is scheduled to be held on Thursday, 28th day of December, 2023, at 1:00 PM at Conference 
Room No. 4009, 4th Floor, Ministry of Electronics and Information Technology, Electronics Niketan, 6, CGO Complex, 
Lodhi Road, New Delhi-110003, to carry out the following business:

ORDINARY BUSINESS

1.	 To receive, consider and adopt the Audited Balance Sheet, the Income and Expenditure Account and Statement 
of Cash Flow of the Company for the year ended 31st March, 2023, the Directors’ Report along-with the Auditor’s 
Report and comments of the Comptroller and Auditor General of India thereon, and

2. 	 To Fix the Remuneration of Statutory Auditors for Financial Year 2023-24 appointed by the Comptroller and 
Auditor General of India under section 142 of the Companies Act, 2013. 

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors
National Informatics Centre Services Inc.

Sd/-
(Sunny Jain)

Place: New Delhi 	 Company Secretary
Date:   13.12.2023 	 (M. No. A31700) 

TO:

	 1.		 Director General, NIC – Member

	 2.		 Ms. Rachna Srivastava – Member

	 3.		 Shri R. S. Mani – Member

	 4.		 Ms. Alka Misra – Member

	 5.		 Shri Rajiv Rathi – Member

	 6.		 Shri Sunil Kumar – Member

Also:

	 1.		 Chairperson, NICSI

	 2.		 The Board of Directors of NICSI

And also:

	 1.		 M/s J N Mital & Co., Statutory Auditor, NICSI
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Form No. MGT-11
Proxy form

[Pursuant to Section 105(6) of the companies Act, 2013 and rule 19 (3) 

of the Companies (Management and Administration) Rules, 2014]

CIN: 		  U74899DL1995NPL072045

Name of the company: 	 National Informatics Centre Services Incorporated

Registered office:	 Hall No. 2 & 3, 6th Floor, 15, NBCC Tower, 

		  Bhikaji Cama Place, New Delhi-110066.

Name of the member(s): 

Registered address:

E-mail Id: dg@nic.in 

Folio No/ Client Id: 

DP ID:

I/We, being the member (s) of 199995 Shares of the above named company, hereby appoint 

1. 	 Name: ……………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………….....................................

 	 Address: ……………………………………..………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………..................................

   	 E-mail Id:…………………………………….…………………………………………………………………………………………………………………..................................……

    	 Signature:                               , or failing him

2. 	 Name: ……………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………….....................................

 	 Address: ……………………………………..………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………..................................

    	 E-mail Id:…………………………………….…………………………………………………………………………………………………………………..................................……

    	 Signature:                               
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As my/our proxy to attend and vote (on a poll) for me / us and on my/our behalf at the 28th Annual General 
Meeting of the company, to be held on Thursday, 28th day of December, 2023, at 1:00 PM at Conference Room No. 
4009, 4th Floor, Ministry of Electronics and Information Technology, Electronics Niketan, 6, CGO Complex, Lodhi 
Road, New Delhi-110003 and at any adjournment thereof in respect of such resolution as are indicated below: 

Resolution No.
1. To receive, consider and adopt the Audited Balance Sheet, the Income and Expenditure Account and 

Statement of Cash Flow of the Company for the year ended 31st March, 2023, the Directors’ Report 
along-with the Auditor’s Report and comments of the Comptroller and Auditor General of India thereon, 
and

2. To Fix the Remuneration of Statutory Auditors for Financial Year 2023-24 appointed by the Comptroller 
and Auditor General of India under section 142 of the Companies Act, 2013.

Signed this …………….........………….

Signature of shareholder 

Signature of proxy holder(s)

Note: This form of proxy in order to be effective should be duly completed and deposited at  
the registered office of the company, not less than 48 hours before the commencement of the  
meeting.

Affix Re. 1 
Revenue 

Stamp
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Directors’ Report

Dear Shareholders,

Your Directors have immense pleasure in presenting the Twenty Eight Annual Report on the business and operations of National 
Informatics Centre Services Incorporated (“the Company”) with the Audited Statement of Accounts and the Auditors’ Report 
thereon for the Financial Year ended 31st March 2023. 

The Summarized Financial Results for the year ended 31st March 2023, as compared with the previous year 2022-23, are as 
under:

Financial Highlights
(Rupees in crores)

S. No. Description 2022-23 2021-22

(A) Income:

1 Revenue from Operations 1604.18 1402.13

2 Other Income 97.69 75.51

Total (A) 1701.87 1477.64

(B) Expenses:  

1 Purchases of Stock-in-Trade 190.30 179.56

2 Services Support Expenses 1147.70 1082.83

3 Employees Benefits Expenses 12.95 9.64

4 Finance Cost 8.21 8.99

5 Depreciation and amortization expenses 72.92 65.97

6 Other Expenses 69.41 68.83

Total (B) 1501.51 1415.84

Income/(loss) before tax (A) – (B) 200.36 61.79

6 Tax expenses 50.58 15.62

7 Income/(loss) for the year 149.77 46.17

(1)	 Operating Margin

The Board of Directors in its 121st & 122nd meeting held on 26.03.2022 and 03.06.2022 respectively had approved the revised 
rates of NICSI’s Operating Margin for all types of Projects / Services as under:

Project Value (Amount in Rs.) Rate of Operating Margin

Up to 50 Crores 9%

More than 50 Crores and upto 100 Crores 7%

More than 100 Crores 5%

(2)  	 Dividend

The Company is registered under Section 25 of the Companies Act, 1956 and as per the provisions of the Section, the Company 
is prohibited to pay any dividend to its members.
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(3) 	 Transfer to reserves

The Company has not transferred any amount to reserves i.e. General  Reserve, Capital Reserve, Capital Redemption Reserve etc.

(4)  	 Grading of NICSI By DPE

Financial Year Grading by DPE as per MoU Composite 
Score based on Audited Data

2021-22 Good

2020-21 Exempted

2019-20 Good

2018-19 Poor

2017-18 Fair

2016-17 Excellent

(5)  	 Ongoing Projects/Activities in F.Y.2022-23

5.1 	 National Knowledge Network (NKN Project)

	 Initiated in March, 2010, NKN Project is approved by the Ministry of Electronics & Information Technology (MeitY) for 
a period of 10 years at a cost of around Rs.5990 crore. NIC is the Implementing Agency for this project, while NICSI is 
assisting in procurement and providing IT Support. The Project is to establish high speed data communication network 
which would inter-connect institutions of higher learning and research to enable creation, acquisition and establishing 
of knowledge resources amongst them. It would also facilitate collaborative research, countrywide classrooms etc by 
commissioning links to the institutions connectivity to NIC District Centres, setting up Centres in the States/UTs. MeitY has 
extended the project for two year i.e. up to March 2022. During F.Y.2022-23, NICSI has received Rs.485 crore from MeitY for 
this project, with total fund received till 31.03.2023 being Rs.5,669 crore. However, amount of Rs.169.52 crore have been 
returned to MeitY. NKN Project has been further extended by MeitY by one more year i.e. up to March, 2024.

5.2	 Integrated Road Accident Database (iRAD):

	 Today, “Road Safety” is one of the biggest public health issues throughout the country. Lakhs of lives are lost annually 
because of fatality due to road accidents. Road Safety is very important for a happy & healthy life, for an individual as well 
as that of the nation. Today road traffic injuries are one of the leading causes of deaths, disabilities & hospitalizations with 
severe socioeconomic costs across the world. The MoRTH, along with various related organizations as well as stakeholders 
(Police,Transport, Road-owning agencies, Health) has implemented a multi-pronged strategy to address the issue of Road 
Safety to achieve the below objectives:

	 •	 On-site accident data collection through mobile based software (by capturing GPS location from accident site)

	 •	 Black-spot (Accident-prone areas) identification

	 •	 Improvement of the Black spot (Accident-prone areas)

	 In this direction, NICSI has designed, developed & implemented a central repository, Integrated Road Accident Database 
(iRAD) project for reporting, management, claim processing, and analysis of all road accidents data to enhance road safety 
in the country. iRAD is currently implemented in all 36 states/ UTs.

(6)	 During F.Y. 2022-23, NICSI had received 2009 new projects for implementation from different Ministries/Departments.

(7)  	 Business Divisions in NICSI

	 Products Business Division (PBD)

	 PBD aims to facilitate Productization, Standardization & Promotion of NIC/NICSI software applications at national & 
international market in South Asean, African, Latin American etc. MEA consent to be obtained for each foreign project. 
Cost to be flexible as its development is met out of NIC Budget.
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	 Central of Excellence for Data Analytics  (CEDA) 

	 Kick starting & fast tracking adoption of advanced analytic /machine learning capabilities by making it locus of expertise & 
excellence in Data Analytics field. It would provide quality data analytic services to Government Departments at all levels 
by identifying appropriate tools, technologies, deploying people with right expertise & help in solving complex policy 
issues.

	 Cloud Services & Data Centre Business Division 

	 NICSI is implementing Cloud services from NDCs at Shastri Park, Pune & Bhubaneswar. New division has been set up to 
ensure more efficient & effective management of existing Cloud services & for future.

(8)  	 Highlights for F.Y. 2022-23 compared with activities in F.Y. 2021-22

8.1	 Proforma Invoices (PIs) Details
(Rs. in Crore)

Service Type F.Y. 2022-23 F.Y. 2021-22

Number of PIs 
issued

Total Amount 
of PIs

Number of PIs 
issued

Total Amount 
of PIs

Manpower 5142 1404.55 4064 785.06

Miscellaneous 2696 308.37 3130 562.75

Network 13 3.61 114 24.98

Roll Out 0 0 29 3.29

Security Audit 190 3.65 106 1.52

Website Development 158 105.58 189 70.19

e-Office 282 81.12 254 75.81

e-Granthalaya 374 3.24 240 0.84

Composite Head 810 1300.74 919 1153.58

Grand Total 9665 3210.86 9045 2678.03

8.2.	 Work Orders (WOs) Details.
 (Rs. in Crore)

Service Type F.Y. 2022-23 F.Y. 2021-22

Number of 
WOs issued

Total Amount 
of WOs

Number of 
WOs issued

Total Amount 
of WOs

Manpower 7560 1160.75 6679 851.76

Miscellaneous 708 196.64 69 14.78

Network 77 17.83 185 27.05

Roll Out 0 0 76 107.12

Security Audit 114 1.09 38 3.46

Website Development 135 81.71 108 1.40

e-Office 59 29.94 1505 94.75

e-Granthalaya 19 79.72 241 177.65

Composite Head 669 1082.10 230 145.49

Grand Total 9341 2649.78 9131 1423.46
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8.3.	 Segment-wise break-up of new projects received

Item 01.04.2022 to   
31.03.2023

01.04.2021 to  
31.03.2022

(i) Hardware items 9 1

(ii) Manpower 666 666

(iii) Website / Software Development 112 122

(iv) Network 4 8

(v) General Projects (combined of Hardware, Software, Manpower etc. 302 786

(vi) Other projects (SMS/BAS/e-Mail etc.) 915 375

Total 2008 1958

8.4.	 Tenders

Tenders Floated

(i) No. of Open Tenders 62 20

(ii) No. of Limited Tenders - -

Total 62 20

8.5.	 MoU’s / Agreements

Entered into by NICSI with different Departments/Organizations. 83 73

 (9)	 Manpower

	 As per the manpower profile approved by the government through notification in the Gazette of India dated 03.03.1998, 
manpower in NICSI will be on temporary rotational deputation basis along with their posts from NIC.  

	 The total staff strength in NICSI from NIC as on 31st March 2023 was 38.

(10) 	 Particulars of Employees

	 None of the employees of the Company was in receipt of remuneration in excess of limits prescribed under rule 5(2) of 
the Companies (Appointment and Remuneration of Managerial Personnel) Rules, 2014. 

(11) 	 Corporate Social Responsibility 

	 NICSI’s objective is to promote ICT Solutions and Technology and to apply its profits, if any, or other income in promoting 
its objects and prohibited to pay any dividend to its members.

	 The Board in its 99th Meeting held on 26th December, 2016 had constituted the CSR Committee, with the terms of 
reference as per below:

•	 To formulate and recommend to the Board, a CSR policy which shall indicate the activities to be undertaken by 
NICSI as per the Companies Act, 2013;

•	 To review and recommend the amount of expenditure to be incurred on the activities to be undertaken by the 
company;

•	 To monitor the CSR policy of the Company from time to time;

•	 Any other matter as the CSR Committee may deem appropriate after approval of the Board of Directors or as may 
be directed by the Board of Directors from time to time.
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	 The Company Secretary to NICSI shall act as Secretary to the CSR Committee.

	 The quorum for the CSR Committee Meeting shall be one-third of its total strength (any fraction contained in that one 
third be rounded off as one) or two members, whichever is higher.

	 The Board in its 125th Meeting held on December 13, 2022 had re-constituted the CSR Committee, comprising the 
following members:

Sr. No. Name & Designation Designation

1 Shri Sushil Pal, JS, MeitY* Chairperson

2 Ms. Alka Misra, DDG, NIC** Member

3 Shri Shubhag Chand, DDG, NIC Member

4 Shri. V.T.V Ramana, DDG, NIC Member

* Shri Sushil Pal, JS, MeitY was associated with the company till 23.08.2023.

**Ms. Alka Misra, DDG, NIC was associated with the company till 30.09.2023.

As per the provisions of Section 135 of the Companies Act, 2013 and other provisions, as applicable, the amount to be incurred 
on CSR activities for F.Y. 2022-23 by NICSI works out to Rs.2.50 Crore.

The Company has made the provision of Rs. 2.50 Crore in the accounts for FY 2022-23 towards expenditure of CSR. As per 
direction of the Board of Directors in its 126th meeting held on 29.03.2023, NICSI had transferred the amount of Rs.2.50 Crore 
to Unspent Corporate Social Responsibility Bank Account as prescribed under the Companies Act, 2013, after that the same 
has been given/contributed to (i) Gram Vikas Trust, Gujrat (ii) Sant Ravidass Educational Society, New Delhi (iii) Rural Education & 
Welfare Society, New Delhi (iv) I-Hub Foundation for COBOTICS, IIT Delhi (v) Foundation for Innovation & Research in Science & 
Technology (FIRST), IIT, Kanpur and (vi) PM CARES Fund.

(12) 	 Corporate Governance

Corporate Governance is an ethically driven business process that is committed to values aimed at enhancing an organization’s 
brand and reputation. This is ensured by taking ethical business decisions and conducting business with a firm commitment to 
values. At NICSI, it is imperative that our company affairs are managed in a fair and transparent manner. This is vital to gain and 
retain the trust of our stakeholders.

Number of Board Meetings and General Meetings Convened in Financial Year 2022-23:

Sr. No. F.Y. 2020-21 Date Venue

1. 122nd Board Meeting 03-06-2022 Conference Room No. 1007, 1st Floor, Ministry of Electronics and 
Information Technology, Electronics Niketan, 6, CGO Complex, 
Lodhi Road, New Delhi-110003

2. 123th Board Meeting 28-07-2022 Conference Room No. 1007, 1st Floor, Ministry of Electronics and 
Information Technology, Electronics Niketan, 6, CGO Complex, 
Lodhi Road, New Delhi-110003

3. 124th Board Meeting 29-11-2022 Conference Room No. 1007, 1st Floor, Ministry of Electronics and 
Information Technology, Electronics Niketan, 6, CGO Complex, 
Lodhi Road, New Delhi-110003

4. 125th Board Meeting 13-12-2022 Conference Room No. 1007, 1st Floor, Ministry of Electronics and 
Information Technology, Electronics Niketan, 6, CGO Complex, 
Lodhi Road, New Delhi-110003
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Sr. No. F.Y. 2020-21 Date Venue

5. 126th Board Meeting 29-03-2023 Conference Room No. 1007, 1st Floor, Ministry of Electronics and 
Information Technology, Electronics Niketan, 6, CGO Complex, 
Lodhi Road, New Delhi-110003

6. 27th Annual General 
Meeting

26-12-2022 Conference Room No. 4009, 4th Floor, Ministry of Electronics and 
Information Technology, Electronics Niketan, 6, CGO Complex, 
Lodhi Road, New Delhi-110003

7. Extra Ordinary General 
Meeting

19-01-2023 Conference Room No. 4009, 4th Floor, Ministry of Electronics and 
Information Technology, Electronics Niketan, 6, CGO Complex, 
Lodhi Road, New Delhi-110003

(13)	 Audit Committee

The Company, being a wholly owned Government Private Limited Company was not required to constitute an Audit Committee 
under Section 177 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with Rule 6 of the Companies (Meetings of Board and its Powers) Rules, 
2014. However, the Board of Directors in its 99th meeting held on 26th December, 2016, keeping in view of good governance 
practices, had constituted the Audit Committee in NICSI to review its Financial and Audit matters and ensure that NICSI follows 
prescribed financial rules and regulations. The Company Secretary to NICSI shall act as Secretary to the Audit Committee.

The Audit Committee comprises the following members:

Sr.  No. Name & designation Designation

1 Shri Rajesh Singh, JS&FA, MeitY Chairperson

2 Shri S. K. Marwaha, Scientist G & Group Coordinator, MeitY Member

3 Ms. Sunita Verma, Scientist G & Group Coordinator, MeitY Member

4 Ms. Alka Misra, DDG, NIC* Member

*Ms. Alka Misra, DDG, NIC associated with the company till 30.09.2023.

The 12th meeting of the Audit Committee was held on 21-08-2023 in which the Annual Accounts for the year ended 31st March, 
2023 were considered and recommended for submission to the Board of Directors and the Shareholders. The Board of Directors 
has approved the financial statement in their meeting held on 15.9.2023.

(14) 	 Declaration by Independent Directors

The Company was not required to appoint Independent Directors under Section 149(4) and Rule 4 of the Companies (Appointment 
and Qualification of Directors) Rules, 2014 hence no declaration has been obtained.

(15) 	 Company’s policy on directors’ appointment and remuneration including criteria for determining  
qualifications, positive attributes, independence of a director and other matters provided under sub-section (3) of 
section 178

The Company, being a wholly owned Government Private Limited Company was not required to constitute a Nomination and 
Remuneration Committee under Section 178(1) of the Companies Act, 2013 and Rule 6 of the Companies (Meetings of Board 
and its Powers) Rules, 2014 and Stakeholders Relationship Committee under Section 178(5) of the Companies Act, 2013.

(16)	 Extract of the Annual Return in Form MGT-9

Pursuant to section 92(3) of the Companies Act, 2013 and Rule 12(1) of the Companies (Management and Administration) Rules, 
2014, Extract of Annual Return is placed at Annexure-I.



120

(17)	 Material Changes and Commitments affecting financial position between the end of financial year and date of 
the Board report

There have been no material changes and commitments, if any, affecting the financial position of the Company which have 
occurred between the end of the financial year of the Company to which the financial statements relate and the date of the 
report.

(18)	 Change in the nature of business

There is no change in the nature of business of the company.

(19)	 Annual Accounts for the Financial Year 2022-23 as per Ind AS

Annual Accounts for the Financial Year 2022-23 have been prepared as per Ind AS.

(20)	 The Conservation of Energy, Technological Absorption and Foreign Exchange Earnings and Outgo

The information on Conservation of Energy and Technological Absorption is NIL. Foreign Exchange earnings was NIL and outgo 
of the company during the year was also NIL.

(21)	 Particulars of loans, guarantees or investments under section 186 of the Companies Act, 2013

During the year under review, the Company has not advanced any loans/given guarantees/made investments.

(22)	 Related Party Transactions

Particulars of contracts or arrangements with related parties referred to in sub-section (1) of section 188 in the form AOC-2 of the 
Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014

Related party transactions that were entered into during the financial year were on an arm’s length basis and were in the ordinary 
course of business. 

Pursuant to clause (h) of sub-section (3) of section 134 of the Act and Rule 8(2) of the Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014:

1.	 Details of contracts or arrangements or transactions not at arm’s length basis: Nil

2.	 Details of material contracts or arrangement or transactions at arm’s length basis: Nil

(23)	 Significant and material orders passed by the regulators or courts or tribunals impacting the going concern 
status and company’s operations in future

During the year under review there has been no such significant and material orders passed by the regulators or courts or 
tribunals impacting the going concern status and company’s operations in future.

(24)	 Subsidiary Company

As on March 31, 2023, the Company does not have any subsidiary.

(25)	 Auditors

M/s. J. N Mital & Co. (Firm Registration no. 003587N), Chartered Accountants, J-85, 2nd Floor, Gulati Complex, Rajouri Garden, 
New Delhi – 110027 were appointed by the Comptroller and Auditor General of India as Statutory Auditors of the Company u/s 
139 of the Companies Act, 2013, to audit the accounts of NICSI for the year ended 31st March 2023.

(26)	 Directors’ Responsibility Statement

Pursuant to the requirement under section 134 (3) (c) of the Companies Act, 2013, the Board of Directors of the company hereby 
state that:

a)	 in the preparation of the annual accounts, the applicable accounting standards had been followed along with proper 
explanation relating to material departures;
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b)	 the Directors had selected such accounting policies and applied them consistently and made judgments and estimates 
that are reasonable and prudent so as to give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the company at the end of the 
financial year and of the profit and loss of the company for that period;

c)	 the Directors had taken proper and sufficient care for the maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance 
with the provisions of this Act for safeguarding the assets of the company and for preventing and detecting fraud and 
other irregularities;

d)	 the Directors had prepared the annual accounts on a going concern basis; and

e)	 the Directors had laid down internal financial controls to be followed by the company and that such internal financial 
controls are adequate and were operating effectively.

f)	 the Directors had devised proper systems to ensure compliance with the provisions of all applicable laws and that such 
systems were adequate and operating effectively.

(27)	 Acknowledgement

The Board places on record its gratitude to acknowledge the cooperation, assistance and guidance extended to the Company by 
Central and State Government Ministries/Departments / Organizations and PSUs etc. including NIC and MeitY. The Directors are 
also grateful to the Comptroller and Auditor General of India and Auditors for their cooperation. The Board expresses its sincere 
gratitude to the members, bankers and clients for their continued support. The Board also wholeheartedly acknowledges with 
thanks the dedicated efforts of all the staff and employees of the Company.

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors
of National Informatics Centre Services Inc. 

    
 Sd/-

Chairperson

Place: New Delhi
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Annexure-I

Form No. MGT-9 
EXTRACT OF ANNUAL RETURN 

as on the financial year ended on 31.03.2023

[Pursuant to section 92(3) of the Companies Act, 2013 and rule 12(1) of the Companies 
(Management and Administration) Rules, 2014]

I.	 REGISTRATION AND OTHER DETAILS

i) CIN U74899DL1995NPL072045

ii) Registration Date 29.08.1995

iii) Name of the Company National Informatics Centre Services Incorporated

iv) Category / Sub-Category of the Company Private Limited Section 25 (Now Section 8 Company) Company 
under National Informatics Centre, Department of Electronics 
and Information Technology, Ministry of Communications and 
Information Technology, Government of India.

v) Address of the Registered office and contact details Hall No. 2 & 3, 6th Floor, NBCC Tower,15, Bhikaji Cama Place, 
New Delhi-110066

Tel.: 91-11-26105054, 26105193

vi) Whether listed company Yes / No No

vii) Name, Address and Contact details of Registrar and 
Transfer Agent, if any

Nil

II. PRINCIPAL BUSINESS ACTIVITIES OF THE COMPANY

All the business activities contributing 10 % or more of the total turnover of the company shall be stated:

Sr. No. Name and Description of main 
products / services

NIC Code of the Product/Service % to total turnover of the 
company

1 Sales of Traded Goods ----- 12.09

2 Service and other Income ----- 87.91

III. PARTICULARS OF HOLDING, SUBSIDIARY AND ASSOCIATE COMPANIES

Sr. No. NAME AND

ADDRESS OF

THE COMPANY

CIN/GLN HOLDING/
SUBSUDUARY/ 
ASSOCIATES

% of shares 
held

Applicable 
Section

1 NIL
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IV. SHARE HOLDING PATTERN (Equity Share Capital Breakup as percentage of Total Equity)

(i)	 Category-wise Share Holding

Category of
Shareholders

No. of Shares held at the
beginning of the year

No. of Shares held at the end of
the year

%
Change
during

the year
Demat Physical Total % of

Total
Shares

Demat Physical Total % of
Total

Shares

A. Promoters
(1) Indian
a) Individual/HUF
b) Central Govt
c) State Govt (s)
d) Bodies Corp.
e) Banks / FI
f) Any Other….
Sub-total (A) (1)
(2) Foreign
a) NRIs -Individuals
b) Other Individuals
c) Bodies Corp.
d) Banks / FI
e) Any Other….
Sub-total (A) (2)
Total shareholding
of Promoter (A) =
(A)(1)+(A)(2)

 NIL
 

NIL
 

NIL

 200000

 NIL
 

200000

 200000

 NIL

200000

100

 NIL

100

 NIL

 NIL
 

NIL

 

200000

 NIL

200000

200000

 NIL

200000

 

100

 NIL

100

 

NIL

 NIL

 NIL

B. Public
Shareholding
1. Institutions
a) Mutual Funds
b) Banks / FI
c) Central Govt
d) State Govt(s)
e) Venture Capital
Funds
f) Insurance
Companies
g) FIIs
h) Foreign Venture
Capital Funds
Others (specify)
Sub-total (B)(1)
2 .Non-Institutions
a) Bodies Corp.
i) Indian
ii) Overseas

Not Applicable
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b) Individuals
i) Individual
shareholders
holding nominal
share capital upto
Rs. 1 lakh
ii) Individual
shareholders
holding
nominal share
capital in
excess of Rs 1
lakh
c) Others (specify)
Sub-total (B)(2)

Not Applicable

Total Public
Shareholding
(B)=(B)(1)+(B)(2)

Not Applicable

C. Shares held by
Custodian for
GDRs & ADRs

Not Applicable

Grand Total
(A+B+C)

 NIL  200000  200000 100  NIL 200000 200000  100  NIL

(ii) Shareholding of Promoters

Sr.
No.

Shareholder’s
Name

Shareholding at the beginning
of the year

Share holding at the end of the year

No. of
Shares

% of
total

Shares
of the

company

% of Shares
Pledged /

encumbered
to total
shares

No. of
Shares

% of
total

Shares
of the

company

% of Shares
Pledged /

encumbered
to total
shares

%
Change in

share holding
during the year

1 President of India 
through NIC

200000 100 NIL 200000 100 NIL NIL

Total 200000 100 NIL 200000 100 NIL NIL

(iii) Change in Promoters’ Shareholding:

Sl.
No.

Shareholding at the 
beginning of the year

Cumulative Shareholding 
during the year

    1 No. of 
shares

% of total
shares of the

company

No. of 
shares

% of total shares 
of the company

    2 At the beginning of the year

Not Applicable
    3 Date wise Increase / Decrease in Promoters  Share holding 

during the year specifying there as on for increase / decrease 
(e.g. allotment / transfer / bonus/ sweat equity etc):

    4 At the End of the year
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(iv)  Shareholding Pattern of top ten Shareholders (other than Directors, Promoters and Holders of GDRs and 
ADRs):

Sl.
No.

Shareholding at the beginning 
of the year

Cumulative Shareholding 
during the year

For Each of the Top 10
Shareholders

No. of
shares

% of total
shares of the 

company

No. of 
shares

% of total 
shares of the 

company

At the beginning of the year

Not Applicable

Date wise Increase / Decrease in Share holding 
during the year specifying the reasons for 
increase / decrease (e.g. allotment / transfer / 
bonus / sweat equity etc):

At the End of the year ( or on the date of 
separation, if separated during the year)

(v) 	 Shareholding of Directors and Key Managerial Personnel:

Sr.
No.

Shareholding at the 
Beginning of the year

Cumulative Shareholding 
during the Year

For Each of
the Directors

and KMP

No. of
shares

% of total
shares of the 

company

No. of
shares

% of total shares of 
the company

At the beginning of the year 

NIL

Date wise Increase/Decrease in 
Share holding during the year 
specifying the reasons for increase 
/decrease (e.g. allotment / transfer 
/bonus/sweat equity etc):

At the End of the year

V. INDEBTEDNESS

Indebtedness of the Company including interest outstanding/accrued but not due for payment

Secured Loans 
excluding 
deposits

Unsecured
Loans

Deposits Total
Indebtedness

Indebtedness at the beginning of ASQ the 
financial year
i) Principal Amount
ii) Interest due but not paid
iii) Interest accrued but not due

Not Applicable
Total (i+ii+iii)

Change in Indebtedness during
the financial year
• Addition
• Reduction
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Net Change

Not Applicable

Indebtedness at the
end of the financial year
i) Principal Amount
ii) Interest due but not paid
iii) Interest accrued but not due

Total (i+ii+iii)

VI. 	 REMUNERATION OF DIRECTORS AND KEY MANAGERIAL PERSONNEL

A.	 Remuneration to Managing Director, Whole-time Directors and/or Manager:

NICSI is promoted by Government of India through National Informatics Centre (NIC), as a Private Limited Section 25 Company 
(Now Section 8 Company). As per Article 59(i) of the Articles of Association of the company, the Managing Director shall be 
appointed by the Director General, NIC on behalf of the President of India by deputing suitable officer of NIC. 

Sr.No. Particulars of Remuneration Name of MD/WTD/Manager Total Amount (in Rs.)

Shri Prashant 
Kumar Mittal*

Dr. Vinay Thakur*

1 Gross salary
(a) Salary as per provisions contained in section 
17(1) of the Income-tax Act, 1961
(b) Value of perquisites u/s 17(2)
Income-tax Act, 1961
(c) Profits in lieu of salary under section 17(3) 
Income-Tax  Act, 1961

Rs. 15 Lakh Rs. 25.48 Lakhs Rs. 40.48 Lakh

2 Stock Option

Not Applicable

3 Sweat Equity

4 Commission
- as % of profit
- others, specify…

5 Others, please specify
Total (A)
Ceiling as per the Act

* Shri Prashant Kumar Mittal associated with the company till 03.06.2022 and Dr. Vinay Thakur appointed as Managing Director 
on 13.08.2022.

B. Remuneration to other directors

Sr.
No.

Particulars of Remuneration Name of Directors Total Amount

----- ----- ----- -----

1.  Independent Directors
•   Fee for attending board / committee meetings
•   Commission
•   Others, please specify

Not Applicable

Total (1)
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2.  Other Non-Executive Directors
•   Fee for attending board / committee Meetings 
•   Commission
•   Others, please specify

Not ApplicableTotal (2)

Total (B)=(1+2)

Total Managerial Remuneration

Overall Ceiling as per the Act

C. 	 REMUNERATION TO KEY MANAGERIAL PERSONNEL OTHER THAN MD/MANAGER/WTD

Sr.
No.

Particulars of Remuneration Key Managerial Personnel
Company Secretary

Shri Sunny Jain Total

1 Gross salary
(a) Salary as per provisions
contained in section 17(1) of
the Income-tax Act, 1961
(b) Value of perquisites u/s
17(2) Income-tax Act, 1961
(c) Profits in lieu of salary
under section 17(3) Income tax
Act, 1961

Rs.12.79 Lakh Rs.12.79 Lakh

2 Stock Option

Not Applicable

3 Sweat Equity

4 Commission
- as % of profit
- others, specify…

5 Others, please
specify
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VII. PENALTIES / PUNISHMENT/ COMPOUNDING OF OFFENCES

Type Section of
the

Companies
Act

Brief
Description

Details of
Penalty /

Punishment/
Compounding
fees imposed

Authority
[RD /

NCLT/
COURT]

Appeal made, 
if any

(give Details)

Penalty

NILPunishment

Compounding

C. OTHER OFFICERS IN DEFAULT

Penalty

NILPunishment

Compounding

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors
of National Informatics Centre Services Inc.

Sd/-

Chairperson

Place: New Delhi
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The Annual Report on CSR activities

1. 	 Brief outline on CSR Policy of the Company: To spend on the CSR activities as per the provisions of the Companies 
Act, 2013 including Rules made there under. 

2. 	 Composition of CSR Committee as on 31st March 2023:

S. 
N0

Name of Director Designation/
Nature of 

Directorship

Number of Meeting of 
CSR Committee held 

during the year

Number of Meeting 
of CSR Committee 

attended during the year
1 Shri Sushil Pal, JS, MeitY Chairperson 1 1*

2 Ms. Alka Misra, DDG, NIC Member 1 1

3 Shri Shubhag Chand, DDG, NIC Member 1 1*

4 Shri. V. T. V Ramana, DDG, NIC Member 1 1*

*Shri Sushil Pal, Shri Shubhag Chand and Shri. V.T.V Ramana has been nominated as member in CSR committee with the approval of Board of 
Directors in the 125th meeting held on December 13, 2022.  

3. 	 Provide the web-link(s) where Composition of CSR Committee, CSR Policy and CSR Projects approved by the board are 
disclosed on the website of the company. http:// www.nicsi.com

4. 	 Provide the executive summary along with web-link(s) of Impact Assessment of CSR Projects carried out in pursuance of 
sub-rule (3) of rule 8, if applicable. Not Applicable

5. 	 (a)        Average net profit of the company as per sub-section (5) of section 135. Rs 108.77 (Rs. In Crore)

(b) 	 Two percent of average net profit of the company as per sub-section (5) of section 135.  Rs 2.50 (Rs. In Crore)

(c) 	 Surplus arising out of the CSR Projects or programmes or activities of the previous financial years. NIL

(d) 	 Amount required to be set-off for the financial year, if any. NIL

(e) 	 Total CSR obligation for the financial year [(b)+(c)-(d)].   Rs 2.50 (Rs. In Crore)

6. 	 (a)        Amount spent on CSR Projects (both Ongoing Project and other than Ongoing Project). NIL

(b) 	 Amount spent in Administrative Overheads. NIL

(c) 	 Amount spent on Impact Assessment, if applicable. NIL

(d) 	 Total amount spent for the Financial Year [(a)+(b)+(c)]. NIL

(e) 	 CSR amount spent or unspent for the Financial Year:

Total Amount 
Spent for the  

Financial Year 
(in Rs.)

Amount Unspent (in Rs.)

Total Amount transferred 
to Unspent CSR Account as per sub- 

section (6) of section 135

Amount transferred to any fund specified 
under Schedule VII as per second proviso to 

sub-section (5) of section 135

Amount Date of transfer Name of the Fund Amount Date of transfer

NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL

#Amount of CSR spend after the ending of Financial Year 2022-23, and due to which the said amount has been transferred to a scheduled 
bank according to applicable provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 includes Rules made there under.  

 (f) 	 Excess amount for set-off, if any: NIL

Sl. 
No.

Particular Amount
(in Rs.)

(1) (2) (3)

(i) Two percent of average net profit of the company as per sub-section (5) of section 135

(ii) Total amount spent for the Financial Year

(iii) Excess amount spent for the Financial Year [(ii)-(i)]
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(iv) Surplus arising out of the CSR projects or programmes or activities of the previous Financial Years, if any

(v) Amount available for set off in succeeding Financial Years [(iii)-(iv)]

7. 	 Details of Unspent Corporate Social Responsibility amount for the preceding three Financial Years: NIL

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

Sl.
No.

Preceding 
Financial 
Year(s)

Amount 
transferred to 
Unspent CSR

Account under 
sub-section (6)

of section
135 (in Rs.)

Balance Amount
in Unspent CSR
Account under
sub-section (6)
of section 135

(in Rs.)

Amount
Spent in the 

Financial
Year (in Rs)

Amount transferred
to a Fund as specified 
under Schedule VII as 

per second proviso 
to sub-section (5) of 

section 135, if any

Amount
remaining

to be spent in
succeeding

Financial Years
(in Rs)

Deficie- 
ncy,

if any

Amount 
(in Rs)

Date of
Transfer

1 FY-1

2 FY-2

3 FY-3

8. 	 Whether any capital assets have been created or acquired through Corporate Social Responsibility amount spent in the 
Financial Year: NO

Yes No

If yes, enter the number of Capital assets created/ acquired  

Furnish the details relating to such asset(s) so created or acquired through Corporate Social Responsibility amount spent in the 
Financial Year:

Sl.
No.

Short particulars of 
the property or asset(s)

[including complete 
address and location 

of the property]

Pincode of the 
property or 

asset(s)

Date of 
creation

Amount  of 
CSR amount 

spent

Details  of  entity/ 
Authority/ beneficiary 
of the registered owner

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6)

CSR Name Registered

Registration address

Number, if

applicable

(All the fields should be captured as appearing in the revenue record, flat no, house no, Municipal Office/Municipal Corporation/ 
Gram panchayat are to be specified and also the area of the immovable property as well as boundaries)

9. 	 Specify the reason(s), if the company has failed to spend two per cent of the average net profit as per subsection (5) of 
section 135: The Company has published the advertisement in the newspaper to call the application for CSR activities in the 
month of march and as per direction of the Board of Directors in its 126th meeting held on 29.03.2023, NICSI had transferred the 
amount of Rs.250.00 Lakh to unspent CSR Bank A/c as prescribed under the Companies Act 2013 after that the same has been 
contribution to (i) Gram Vikas Trust, Gujrat (ii) Sant Ravidass Educational Society, New Delhi (iii) Rural Education & Welfare Society, 
New Delhi (iv) I-Hub Foundation for COBOTICS, IIT Delhi (v) Foundation for Innovation & Research in Science & Technology 
(FIRST), IIT, Kanpur and (vi) PM CARES Fund.

Sd/-
(Managing Director).

Sd/-
(Chairman CSR Committee).
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Form No. MGT-8

[Pursuant to section 92(2) of the Companies Act, 2013 and rule 11(2) of Companies  
(Management and Administration) Rules, 2014]

CERTIFICATE BY A COMPANY SECRETARY IN PRACTICE

I have examined the registers, records and books and papers of NATIONAL INFORMATICS CENTRE SERVICES 
INCORPORATED, a company registered under section 25 of the Companies Act, 1956 having CIN: U74899DL1995NPL072045 
and registered office at Hall No 2 & 3, 6th Floor, NBCC Tower, 15 Bhikaji Cama Place, New Delhi -110066, India (“the Company”) 
as required to be maintained under the Companies Act, 2013 (“the Act”) and the rules made thereunder for the financial year 
ended on March 31, 2023. In my opinion and to the best of my information and according to the examinations carried out by me 
and explanations furnished to me by the company, its officers and agents, I certify that: 

A.	 The Annual Return states the facts as at the close of the aforesaid financial year correctly and adequately.

B. 	 during the aforesaid financial year the Company has complied with provisions of the Act & Rules made there under 
in respect of: 

1. 	 Its status under the Act;

2. 	 Maintenance of registers/records & making entries therein within the time prescribed therefor; 

3. 	 Filing of forms and returns as stated in the annual return, with the Registrar of Companies, Regional Director, Central 
Government, the Tribunal, Court or other authorities within/beyond the prescribed time;  

4. 	 Calling/ convening/ holding meetings of Board of Directors as on 03-06-2022, 28-07-2022, 29-11-2022, 13-12-
2022 & 29-03-2023 and its committees Meetings as on 24-03-2023 for Corporate Social Responsibility 
(CSR) Committee, 22-07-2022, 21-12-2023 & 28-03-2023 for Audit Committee and 22-03-2023 & 28-03-2023 
Management Committee of the Board and the meetings of the members of the company as on 26-12-2022 (Annual 
General Meeting) and 19-01-2023 (Extra-Ordinary General Meeting) on due dates as stated in the annual return 
in respect of which meetings, proper notices were given and the proceedings including the circular resolutions and 
resolutions passed by postal ballot, if any, have been properly recorded in the Minute Book/registers maintained for the 
purpose and the same have been signed; 

5. 	 The Company was not required to close its Register of Members, during the financial year under review.

6. 	 There was no Advance/ loan to Directors and /or persons or firm or Companies referred in Section 185 of the Act,

7. 	 There was no contract or arrangements made with related parties as defined under Section 188 of the Companies Act, 
2013 during the year under review; 

8. 	 There were no event of issue or allotment or transmission or buy back of securities/ redemption of preference shares or 
debentures/ alteration or reduction of share capital/ conversion of shares/ securities and issue of security certificates in 
all instances during the financial year ended as on 31st March, 2023. 

9. 	 Keeping in abeyance the rights to dividend, rights shares and bonus shares pending registration of transfer of shares in 
compliance with the provisions of the Act. There was no such activity during the Financial Year 2022-23;

10. 	 Declaration/ payment of dividend; transfer of unpaid/ unclaimed dividend/other amounts as applicable to the Investor 
Education and Protection Fund in accordance with section 125 of the Act. Not Applicable as Declaration/Payment of 
Dividend is prohibited under Section 8 (1)(C) of the Act.

11. 	 Signing of audited financial statement as per the provisions of section 134 of the Act and report of directors is as per sub 
- sections (3), (4) and (5) thereof; 
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12. 	 The Company has complied with the provision of the Companies Act, 2013 with regard to appointment & cessation of 
Directors and remuneration paid to Directors & Key Managerial Personnel during the financial year;

•	 Shri Prashant Kumar Mittal has retired from the post of Managing Director on 03-06-2022.

•	 Shri I.P.S Sethi appointed as Managing Director (Additional Charge) from 04.06.2022 to 12.08.2022 and Dr. Vinay 
Thakur appointed as Managing Director on 13.08.2022.

•	 Shri Anil Kumar Nayak has retired from Directorship on 16-06-2022 and Shri Rajesh Singh and Smt. Sunita Verma 
was appointed as Director on 16-06-2022.

•	 Dr. Rajendra Kumar and Dr. Jaideep Mishra have retired from Directorship on 25-11-2022.

•	 Shri Sunil Kumar, Shri Inder Pal Sethi and Shri Ajay Singh Chahal have retired from Directorship on 30-09-2022.

•	 Shri V.T.V Ramana, Dr. Shubhag Chand and Shri Parmod Kumar appointed as Directors on 01-10-2022.

•	 Shri Amit Agrawal and Shri Sushil Pal were appointed as Director on 25-11-2022.

13. 	 Appointment of auditor as per the provisions of the Companies Act, 2013. M/s. J.N. Mittal & Co, (DE1010), Chartered 
Accountants, was appointed by the Comptroller and Auditor General of India as Statutory Auditors of the Company u/s 
139 of the Companies Act, 2013, for the year ended 31st March 2023.

14. 	 No approvals was required to be taken from the Central Government, Tribunal, Regional Director, Registrar, Court     or such 
other authorities under the various provisions of the Act; 

15. 	 The Company had not accepted /renewed / repayment of deposits during the Financial Year 2022-23 as per the       
provisions of the Companies Act, 2013

16.  	 The Company has not taken the Borrowings from its directors, members, public financial institutions, banks and  others 
during the financial year under review,

17.  	 The Company has not made any Loans and investments or guarantees given or providing of securities to other bodies 
corporate or persons falling under the provisions of section 186 of the Act;

18. 	 The Company has altered the Article of Association for change in the composition of Board of Directors and constitution 
of Management Committee of the Board by way of passing of Special Resolution dated 19th Day of January, 2023 during 
the financial year under review;

Place:  New Delhi
Date: 29.01.2024      

for AGRAWAL MANISH KUMAR & CO
COMPANY SECRETARIES                            

					                                                                     		
	

Sd/-
            	 MANISH KUMAR AGRAWAL
							                              (Proprietor)
                                                                                       		             C.P. NO.  7057    

                                                                                                              Membership No: F-9528       
UDIN : F009528E003323069
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National Informatics Centre Services Incorporated (NICSI) 
Addendum to the Directors Report for Financial Year 2022-23

Replies to the Draft  Statutory Auditor Observation from  
M/s. J. N. Mital & Co. Chartered Accountants on the  

Accounts of NICSI for F.Y. 2022-23.

AUDIT OBSERVATION NICSI REPLY

1.  Basis for Qualified Opinion

1.1 Balances relating to Trade Payables (Note 19), Trade 
Receivables (Note 10), Advances received from customers 
(Including Grants-in-aid project) (Note 21), Security deposits 
Payable (Note 18), and Advances to Suppliers (Note 9 & 
15) Current Tax Assets and provision (note 14), GST on 
advances Sales tax/ DVAT and TDS on work contract as well 
as provision on above (Note 15), are subject to confirmation 
and/ or reconciliation as at the year end. The management 
is in the process of reconciling the same and is of the opinion 
that the impact, if any, would not be material. Impact on the 
income/ expenses and/ or assets/ liabilities consequent to 
such confirmations being obtained/ received and/ or the 
consequential reconciliation being drawn up is presently not 
ascertainable at the year-end.

Balance Confirmation Letters have been issued towards the balances 
as on 31.03.2023. It is regular feature that such letters are issued to 
the Departments / Organisations etc. but very negligible response is 
received against the same as the most of our users are Government 
or Semi Government. NICSI has automated its ERP system towards 
the same.

1.2 Reference is invited to Note No. 21 of the financial 
statement with respect to the Advances received from 
customers amounting to Rs. 191704.27 lakhs. A review of 
individual accounts reveals numerous customers wherein 
balances have remained outstanding for more than 3 years 
as at the year-end. These advances, received mostly from 
Public Sector Undertakings (PSUs) and Government of India 
Ministries have been invested by the Company in Fixed 
deposits with various banks at varied rates of interest and 
maturity profiles.

In view of the fact that such idle funds with respect to the 
Advance from Customers have remained unutilized and 
invested in Fixed Deposits, the management needs to review 
each such Advance and return the same to the customer 
based on the corresponding terms and conditions of the 
contract with each of the customer. In the absence of the 
documents, contracts and details being available in respect 
of each such Advance, the overall matters referred to in the 
preceding paras on the assets/ liabilities and/ or income/ 
expenditure consequent to such details being made 
available is presently not ascertainable. 

NICSI receives Advances against Performa Invoices from the 
various Government Departments / Organisations / Public Sector 
Enterprises. After completion of the activities mentioned in those 
performa invoices, NICSI prepares the Partial/Final Settlement of 
Accounts,  statement and send the same to the concerned user, to 
reimburse the amount against the balance expenditure, if any and to 
intimate the Bank details for refund of the unspent balances, if any 
therein. While some of the users provide the Bank details, in many 
cases these are not received and thus, the unspent amounts remain 
with NICSI. To deal with this NICSI has setup a cell to assist the project 
manager for debtors and creditor recovery, Cell exclusively deal with 
the outstanding debtors & creditors and other such related matters. 
NICSI has also initiated process of sharing Accounts Statements on 
monthly basis.

However, for new projects, NICSI Board of Directors, in its 121st 
meeting  held on 26.03.2022, while revising the rates of Operating 
Margin, had also approved to refund the interest earned by NICSI to 
the users on unspent amounts in all the projects (i.e. GIA or non-GIA) 
from time to time. This has been made effective from 01.07.2022 and 
accordingly NICSI has provided the interest on Non-GIA project in It 
Financial Statement for FY 2022-23 (refer Note no. 24).
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1.3  The Company has not complied with IndAS 115 on 
"Revenue from Contracts with Customers" prescribed by 
the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules 2015 
in view of revenue on Sales of services being erroneously 
recognized at the time of generating the invoice in terms of 
the Significant Accounting Policy (Refer to Note 2 (vii) and 
Note 2(xii)) instead of recognizing the same at the time of 
transfer of "control" i.e., on transfer of the promised service. 
Impact of the same together with the default under Rule 
47 of the CGST Act on account of non-raising of the invoice 
within 30 days of completion of service on the reported 
income/ expense and Assets/Liabilities of the Company is 
presently not ascertainable.

As per NICSI Policy/ practice, it has been recognizing its revenue at 
the time of generation of Invoice towards Sale of Goods/Services. The 
company has duly complied with all the provisions and requirements 
of applicable Ind AS, while preparing the financials for F.Y. 2022-23 and 
as per matching concept on Revenue recognition.

1.4 The company has intimated that they have 
approximate 1900 vendors, Out of which only 45 Vendors 
have been identified as MSME vendors.  Due to above 
the Interest on MSME calculated only on identified 
MSME Vendors. Further the same has been shown as 
Contingent liabilities amounting to   Rs. 687.25 lakh, 
(instead of debited expenditure and creating liabilities), as 
management is of the view that same will be recoverable 
from user department in case where fund is available 
in the project for making payment to vendors.  This has 
resulted in understatement of Expenditure as well as 
liabilities by Rs. 687.25 lakhs. 

During the Financial Year NICSI has rigorously followed with 
its vendors to submit the MSME Certificate, so that the MSME 
classification and interest calculation can be done. However only 
45 vendors had submitted the MSME certificate so far.

Interest under MSME is calculated for these 45 vendors and 
disclosed in Contingent liability as same is recoverable from user 
department as the funds are not available in projects. 

Interest under MSME will be paid as & when any demand will be  
raised by the vendors, However No demand is pending under 
MSME Act.

2.  Emphasis of Matter

2.1  We draw attention to note No. 3, 4 & 45 whereby the 
conveyance / title deed in respect of the building at Bhikaji 
Cama Place, New Delhi (Rs. 931.50 lakhs) & unit no. A 300 
Nauroji Nagar (Rs. 7812.05 lakhs) is pending for registration 
as at the year-end.

The Conveyance Deeds / Title Deeds towards the building at 
Bhikaji Cama Place had got registered on July 18, 2023 by NBCC in 
the name of NICSI. 

And for unit No. A-300 Tower A, 3rd floor World Trade Centre 
Nauroji Nagar. execution of the title deed in the name of NICSI is 
pending as building is under construction

3.  Other matter

3.1 The Company needs to strengthen the existing 
controls relating to the keeping the Record relating to 
Property Plant & Equipment, Its Physical Verification, 
Location, Written down value and its disposal, if any.  
Mapping of individual item, introducing controls whereby 
the individual items physically verified are mapped 
through their specific identification numbers with the 
corresponding PPE records.

Asset details are being maintained in prescribed register with proper 
details towards their issue / disposal etc. Also, Physical Verification 
of all Assets is being carried out by a 3 member Committee each 
for NICSI HQ. (including SP & LNDC) and its State Units at the close 
of each financial year. It has accordingly been done in F.Y. 2022-23 
also. 
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3.2 Although the Company implemented the ERP 
accounting software w.e.f July 01, 2017, certain control 
weaknesses relating to the mapping of individual party 
balances and carry forward of opening balances, ageing 
schedule, getting statement of account directly from 
ERP, tracking of changes made in Statement of Accounts, 
Sales Register is not maintained properly as Goods and 
Services bifurcation is not proper because the figure in 
the financials for the respective goods and services is not 
matching with the sales register figures bifurcation wise 
(sales register is matched with financials on gross basis i.e., 
without bifurcation). GST on advance on goods is standing 
as such in balance sheet due to Pre-GST regime which is 
not adjusted till now. ERP need to be strengthened and 
identified based on the existing controls being validated 
by a Systems Audit carried out by an external independent 
agency.

NICSI had completely adopted the ERP Software w.e.f 01.07.2017 
towards Accounts and other related fields. NICSI has got its ERP 
System validated from M/s Dr. CBS Cyber Security Services LLP. 

In its Report dated 06.07.2022 finalized by conducting the onsite	
Audit, the firm  has observed that

“the application is free from various functional errors as per business 
requirement. Further, the Audit of Oracle EBS Application Software 
& related IT Infrastructure shall be carried out at least once a year 
or at any significant upgradation of process/computer resource. 
Also, the Application must be updated to the latest version using 
strong encryption & authentication for additional security of user’s 
personal data”

NICSI is in the process to upgrade exiting support for ERP and 
would take appropriate action in this matter.

However as suggested by the Auditor, changes in reports for 
balance and sales Register will be done in current Financial Year.

3.3  Company is not reviewing the EMD/ Security Deposit 
etc. due to which even EMD for more than 3 years are 
outstanding.

Company is regularly reviewing the EMD / Security Deposit and 
refund the same after getting the proper details from vendors like 
bank and request letter for refunds.

However more effort will be made in current year for refund of old 
EMD/ security Deposits to vendors.

3.4 Company required to review its accounting policies 
as there are relating to Accounting of Insurance claim, 
accounting of scrap, lease policies etc, required to be 
included/ amended.

Accounting policies are reviewed by the company every year and 
changes in the same will be incorporated in financial statement.

Policies for scarp, Lease or Insurance claim will be made / update 
in current year.

3.5 We have found that GST has not been charged on 
sale of Car & Computer. GST TDS receivable balances are 
pending as such pertaining to previous financial years. Tax 
recoverable balances pending as such (under the various 
heads of sales tax, TDS and income tax).

The Management is regularly reviewing Its old balance with the 
Sales Tax/Vat  and provision has been provided for old outstanding 
recoverable as suggested by the CAG auditors.

However in regards to GST on sale of car/computer the same will 
be deposited in current year. 
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National Informatics Centre Services Inc.
(A Government of India Enterprise  

Under Section 8 of the Companies Act, 2013)
CIN: U74899DL1995NPL072045
Balance Sheet as at March 31, 2023

R` in lakhs

Particulars Note No
  As at  

31-03-2023
  As at  

31-03-2022

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Property, Plant and Equipment 3  3,878.61  2,336.88 

Capital work-in-progress 4  8,297.21  -   

Right of use assets 5  15,442.55  16,035.80 

Other Intangible assets 6  5,329.49  6,275.10 

Financial assets:

 Others Financial Assets 7  108.09  1,077.32 

Deffered Tax Assets ( Net ) 8  4,060.91  3,578.62 

Other non-current assets 9  1,597.34  8,644.57 

Total Non-current assets  38,714.20  37,948.29 

Current assets

Financial assets:

(a) Trade receivables 10  46,561.48  34,429.17 

(b) Cash and cash equivalents 11  76,321.22  93,139.05 

(c) Bank balances other than '(b)' above 12  1,35,651.57  1,14,759.60 

(d) Others Financial Assets 13  4,623.05  2,832.51 

Current Tax Assets (Net) 14  19,539.09  17,165.29 

Other current assets 15  34,304.50  32,441.67 

Total Current assets  3,17,000.91 2,94,767.29

  Total Assets  3,55,715.11  3,32,715.58 

  EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

  Equity

  Equity Share capital 16  200.00  200.00 

Other Equity 17  89,023.88  73,986.10 

  Total Equity  89,223.88  74,186.10 
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Particulars Note No
  As at  

31-03-2023
  As at  

31-03-2022

Liabilities

Non-current liabilities

Financial Liabilities

  (a) Lease Liablity 36  14,664.87  14,623.62 

(b) Other financial liabilities 18  64.76  59.46 

Total Non-current liabilities  14,729.63  14,683.08 

  Current liabilities

  Financial liabilities:

(a) Lease Liablity 36  2,843.11  3,219.74 

(b) Trade payables 19

Total outstanding dues of Micro Enterprises and Small Enterprises  6,847.30  8,491.68 

Total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro enterprises and 
small enterprises

 41,289.99  35,590.04 

(c) Other financial liabilities 20  1,426.72  1,261.16 

Other current liabilities 21  1,99,326.51  1,95,209.26 

Provisions 22  27.97  74.52 

Total Current liabilities  2,51,761.60  2,43,846.40 

Total Equity and Liabilities  3,55,715.11  3,32,715.58 

              Significant accounting policies	                                                       2

The accompanying notes (1 - 63) are an integral part of the financial statements.
				  
As per our report of even date		  For and an behalf of the Board of Directors of     
For J N Mital & Co. 		  National Informatics Centre Services Inc.
Chartered Accountants		
Firm Registration No. 003587N					   

Sd/-		  Sd/-	 Sd/-
CA Rajendra Mittal	 Dr. Vinay Thakur	 Bhuvnesh Kumar
Partner		  Managing Director	 Chairman 
Membership No.084470	 DIN: 09710675	  DIN: 02780311
UDIN : 23084470BGXTUA4623
		  Sd/-	 Sd/-
		  Sunny Jain	  Mahendra Pal
		  Company Secretary	 FA&CA 
		  ACS: 31700	

Place: New Delhi	
Date:  15.09.2023	

` in lakhs



138

National Informatics Centre Services Inc.
(A Government of India Enterprise  

Under Section 8 of the Companies Act, 2013)

CIN: U74899DL1995NPL072045

Income and Expenditure Account for the year ended 31.03.2023

` in lakhs

Sl.  
No.

Particulars Note 
No.

 Year ended  
31-03-2023

 Year ended  
31-03-2022

INCOME

I Revenue From Operations 23  1,60,418.09  1,40,213.47 

II Other Income 24  9,769.37  7,551.07 

III Total Income (I+II)  1,70,187.46  1,47,764.54 

IV EXPENSES    

  Purchases of Stock-in-Trade 25  19,030.09  17,956.39 

  Services Support Expenses  1,14,770.31  1,08,283.71 

  Employee benefits expenses 26  1,295.16  964.22 

  Finance Cost 27  821.71  899.26 

  Depreciation and amortization expenses 28  7,292.90  6,597.29 

Other expenses 29  6,941.25  6,883.76 

  Total Expenses (IV)  1,50,151.42  1,41,584.63 

V Income/(loss) before tax (III-IV)  20,036.04  6,179.91 

VI Tax expense:  5,058.64  1,562.48 

  (1) Current tax  5,525.80  1,966.91 

(2) Deferred tax  (482.28)  (411.51)

  (3) Tax for Earlier Years adjusted/(Written back)  15.12  7.07 

VII Income/ (Loss) for the year from continuing operations (V-VI)   14,977.40  4,617.43 
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Sl.  
No.

Particulars Note 
No.

 Year ended  
31-03-2023

 Year ended  
31-03-2022

VIII Other Comprehensive Income   - -

IX Total Comprehensive Income for the period (Comprising Income/ 
(Loss) and Other Comprehensive Income for the year) 

 14,977.40  4,617.43 

X Earnings per equity share (Nominal value per share Rs.100):  

  (1) Basic (in `) 30  7,488.70  2,308.72 

  (2) Diluted (in `) 30  7,488.70  2,308.72 

Significant Accounting Policies			        2

The accompanying notes (1 - 63) are an integral part of the financial statements.
				  
				  
As per our report of even date		  For and an behalf of the Board of Directors of     
For J N Mital & Co. 		  National Informatics Centre Services Inc.
Chartered Accountants		
Firm Registration No. 003587N					   

Sd/-		  Sd/-	 Sd/-
CA Rajendra Mittal	 Dr. Vinay Thakur	 Bhuvnesh Kumar
Partner		  Managing Director	 Chairman 
Membership No.084470	 DIN: 09710675	  DIN: 02780311
UDIN : 23084470BGXTUA4623
		  Sd/-	 Sd/-
		  Sunny Jain	  Mahendra Pal
		  Company Secretary	 FA&CA 
		  ACS: 31700	

Place: New Delhi	
Date:  15.09.2023

` in lakhs
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National Informatics Centre Services Inc.
(A Government of India Enterprise  

Under Section 8 of the Companies Act, 2013)
CIN: U74899DL1995NPL072045

Statement of changes in equity for the year ended 31 March 2023
A. Equity share capital for issued, subscribed and paid up equity share of Re. 100/- each

` in lakhs

Particulars Note Amount

As at March 31, 2021 16  200.00 

Changes during the year  -   

As at March 31, 2022 16  200.00 

Changes during the year  -   

As at March 31, 2023 16  200.00 

B. Other equity (Refer note 17)
` in lakhs

Particulars Reserves and Surplus
Retained earnings

Total other 
equity

As at March 31, 2021  69,368.67  69,368.67 
Prior Period Income (Manpower)  -   

Surplus/(Deficiency) for the year  4,617.43  4,617.43 
As at March 31, 2022  73,986.10  73,986.10 
Prior Period Adjustment for Lease Assets (Refer Note No. 36)  505.23  505.23 

Prior Period Adjustment for Lease Liabliity (Refer Note No. 36)  (444.85)  (444.85)

Surplus/(Deficiency) for the year  14,977.40  14,977.40 

Total Surplus for the year  15,037.78  15,037.78 
As at March 31, 2023  89,023.88  89,023.88 

As per our report of even date		  For and an behalf of the Board of Directors of     
For J N Mital & Co. 		  National Informatics Centre Services Inc.
Chartered Accountants		
Firm Registration No. 003587N					   

Sd/-		  Sd/-	 Sd/-
CA Rajendra Mittal	 Dr. Vinay Thakur	 Bhuvnesh Kumar
Partner		  Managing Director	 Chairman 
Membership No. 084470	 DIN: 09710675	  DIN: 02780311
UDIN : 23084470BGXTUA4623
		  Sd/-	 Sd/-
		  Sunny Jain	  Mahendra Pal
		  Company Secretary	 FA&CA 
		  ACS: 31700	

Place: New Delhi	
Date:  15.09.2023
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National Informatics Centre Services Inc.
(A Government of India Enterprise  

Under Section 8 of the Companies Act, 2013)

CIN: U74899DL1995NPL072045

Statement of Cash Flow for the year ended March 31, 2023

` in lakhs

Particulars  Year ended 
 March 31, 2023

 Year ended 
 March 31, 2022

Cash Flow from Operating Activities

Surplus /(Deficit) before tax and extraordinary items  20,036.04  6,179.91 

Adjustments for:

Depreciation and amortization Expenses  7,292.90  6,597.30 

Provision for doubtful debts  1,233.75  741.00 

Reversal of  Stamp Duty Provision  (46.55)  -   

Profit/(Loss) on sale of Property Plant & Equipment  (1.05)  (0.18)

Finance Cost  821.71  899.26 

Interest income  (8,317.90)  (5,747.59)

Provision/(Recoverable) against Advances  37.66  (82.90)

Operating Surplus /(Deficit) before Working Capital changes (I)  21,056.56  8,586.80 

Adjustments for :

(Increase) /Decrease in trade receivables  (13,367.85)  (8,809.60)

(Increase) /Decrease in loans and advances and other assets  (5,761.61)  (14,264.12)

Increase/(Decrease) in trade payable & other liabilities  8,784.62  42,279.30 

Cash Generated from Working Capital changes (II)  (10,344.84)  19,205.58 

Cash Generated from Income Tax

Income tax Paid  (5,043.52)  (1,966.91)

Income tax for Previous Years  (15.12)  (7.07)

Cash Generated from Income Tax (III)  (5,058.64)  (1,973.98)

Net Cash inflow/(outflow) from Operating activities (A) (I+II+III)  5,653.08  25,818.40 

Cash Flow from Investing Activities

Purchase of fixed assets  (5,262.74)  (1,876.35)

Investment in FDR  (20,891.96)  (10,403.72)

Sale of fixed assets  1.27  0.24 

Interest received  6,812.48  6,551.33 
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Net Cash inflow/(outflow) from Investing activities (B)  (19,340.95)  (5,728.50)

Cash Flow from Financing Activities

Interest paid  (821.71)  (899.26)

Payment of Principal portion of lease Liablity  (2,308.25)  (1,299.54)

Net Cash inflow/(outflow) from Financing activities (C)  (3,129.96)  (2,198.80)

Net increase /(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (A+B+C)  (16,817.83)  17,891.10 

Cash and Cash Equivalents at the beginning of the year  93,139.05  75,247.95 

Cash and Cash Equivalents at the closing of the year  76,321.22  93,139.05 

Notes

1)   The above statement of cash flow has been prepared in the indirect method as said out in the Ind As -7," 
Satement of Cash Flows".

2)   Cash and Bank Balances at the end of the year consist of Cash and Balances with Banks. The detail of these is 
as follows:

` in lakhs

Particulars  As at March 31, 
2023

 As at March 31, 
2022

Cash and Cash Equivalents    

     Balances with Banks  75,003.57  54,642.59 

     Imprest Account  0.14  0.50 

Other Bank Balances

     Fixed Deposits  1,317.51  38,495.96 

   76,321.22  93,139.05 

3)   Cash flow from Investing Activities (Investment in FDR) includes Fixed Deposit  held as margin money deposits against 
guarantees amounting to Rs. 2167.33/- Lakhs (PY Rs.291.60/- Lakhs Refer Note No. 7 and Rs.2171.16/- Lakhs Refer 
Note 12)2)

4)    The above Statement of Cash Fow includes Rs. 250.00 Lakhs (PY Rs. 112.00 Lakhs) towards CSR activities. Refer note no. 55.

As per our report of even date		  For and an behalf of the Board of Directors of     
For J N Mital & Co. 		  National Informatics Centre Services Inc.
Chartered Accountants		
Firm Registration No. 003587N					   

Sd/-		  Sd/-	 Sd/-
CA Rajendra Mittal	 Dr. Vinay Thakur	 Bhuvnesh Kumar
Partner		  Managing Director	 Chairman 
Membership No.084470	 DIN: 09710675	  DIN: 02780311
UDIN : 23084470BGXTUA4623
		  Sd/-	 Sd/-
		  Sunny Jain	  Mahendra Pal
		  Company Secretary	 FA&CA 
		  ACS: 31700	
Place: New Delhi	
Date:  15.09.2023
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National Informatics Centre Services Inc.
(A Government of India Enterprise Incorporated  

Under Section 8 as per Companies Act, 2013)

Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2023

1.	 Corporate Information

	 National Informatics Centre Services Inc. (‘The Corporation’) was incorporated on August 29, 1995 under Section-25 of 
the Companies Act, 1956 (Now section 8 of Companies Act, 2013) under National Informatics Centre (‘NIC’), Ministry of 
Electronics And Information Technology, Government of India. The Corporation is engaged to provide Total IT Solutions to 
the Government Ministries/Departments/Organizations.

	 The Financial Statements were authorised for issue in accordance with a resolution of the Board of Directors  dated 15 
September 2023.

2.	 Significant Accounting Policies

i.	 Basis of Preparation of Financial Statements

	 The financial statements of the Company have been prepared in accordance with the Accounting standards (herein after 
refer to 'Ind AS') as notified by the Ministry of Corporate Affairs ('MCA') under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 
read with the rule 3 of the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 and the Companies (Indian Accounting 
Standards) (Amendment) Rules, 2016 issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India.

	 The financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis, except for certain financial assets and liabilities 
measured at fair value (refer accounting policy regarding financial instruments).

	 The financial statements have been prepared on going concern basis in accordance with accounting principles generally 
accepted in India. 

	 The financial statements are presented in Indian Rupees (INR), which is also the Company’s functional currency. All 
amounts disclosed in the financial statements and notes have been rounded off to the nearest to lakh rupees as per the 
requirement of Schedule III, unless otherwise stated. Rounding of errors have been ignored.

ii.	 Current Vs Non-Current Classification of Assets & Liabilities:

	 An Asset is treated as Current when it is:

•	 Expected to be realized or intended to be sold or consumed in normal operating cycle;

•	 Held primarily for the purpose of trading;

•	 Expected to be realized within 12 months after the reporting period;

•	 Cash or Cash Equivalent unless restricted from being exchanged or used to settle a liability for at least twelve 
months after the reporting period..

	 All other assets are classified as Non-Current.

	 A Liability is treated as Current when:

•	 It is expected to be settled in normal operating cycle;

•	 It is held primarily for the purpose of trading;

•	 It is due to be settled within 12 months after the reporting period, or

•	 There is no unconditional right to defer the settlement of the liability for at least 12 months after the reporting 
period.
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	 All other liabilities are classified as Non-Current.

	 Deferred Tax Assets & Liabilities are classified as Non-Current Assets & Liabilities.

	 The Operating Cycle is the time between the acquisition of assets for processing & their realization in cash & cash 
equivalents. The Corporation has identified 12 months as its operating cycle.

iii.	 Property Plant & Equipment (PPE) & Depreciation

(a)	 Recognition and initial measurement

	 Property, plant and equipment are stated at their cost of acquisition. On transition to Ind-AS, the company had elected to 
measure all of its property, plant and equipment at the previous GAAP carrying value (deemed cost)

	 The cost comprises of purchase price, borrowing cost, if capitalization criteria are met and directly attributable cost of 
bringing the assets to its working condition for the intended use. Any trade discount and rebate are deducted in arriving 
at the purchase price. Subsequent cost is included in the asset's carrying amount or recognised as separate assets, as 
appropriate, only when it is probable that future economic benefits associated with the items will flow to the company. 
When significant parts of plant and machinery are required to be replaced at intervals, the company depreciates them 
separately based on their useful lives. Likewise, when a major inspection is performed, its cost is recognised in the carrying 
amount of the plant and equipment are replacement if the recognition criteria is satisfied. All other repair and maintenance 
costs are recognised in the statement of profit or loss as incurred.     

(b)	 Subsequent measurement (depreciation and useful life)

	 Depreciation on the items of PPE has been provided on the Written Down Value Method & at the rates as prescribed in 
Schedule II of the Companies Act, 2013. The Corporation has determined the useful life of all the items of PPE in alignment 
with Schedule II of the Companies Act, 2013. 

	 The residual values, useful lives and method of depreciation are reviewed at the end of each financial year.

(c)	 Derecognition

	 An item of property, plant and equipment and any significant part initially recognised is derecognised upon disposal or 
when no future economic benefits are expected from its use or disposal. Any gain or loss arising on derecognition of the 
asset (calculated as the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset) is included 
in the income statement when the asset is derecognised. The residual values, useful lives and methods of depreciation of 
property, plant and equipment are reviewed at each financial year end and adjusted prospectively, if appropriate.

	 Gains or losses arising from de-recognition of Property, plant and equipment are measured as the difference between the 
net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset and are recognized in the statement of profit and loss when 
the asset is derecognized.

iv.	 Intangible Assets and Amortization

	 The intangible assets have been initially measured at costs. The intangibles assets have been subsequently measured at 
costs less accumulated amortization & accumulated impairment losses. The useful life of the intangible assets may be 
finite or infinite. Intangible assets with finite lives have been amortized over their useful economic life as per the Written 
Down Value Method. The amortization period and the amortization method for an intangible asset with a finite useful 
life are reviewed at least at the end of each reporting period. Changes in the expected useful life or the expected pattern 
of consumption of future economic benefits embodied in the asset are considered to modify the amortization period 
or method, as appropriate, and are treated as changes in accounting estimates. The amortisation expense on intangible 
assets with finite lives is recognized in the statement of Income and Expenditure unless such expenditure forms part of 
carrying value of another asset. 
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	 As per companies act, costs relating to computer software and server are capitalized and amortized on straight line 
method over their estimated useful economic life of one year, three years, five years and six years respectively. Costs 
relating to ERP software are capitalized and amortized on straight line method over its estimated useful economic life of 
ten years..

v.	 Financial instruments

	 A financial instrument is any contract that gives rise to a financial asset of one entity and a financial liability or equity 
instrument of another entity.

	 Financial assets

	 Initial recognition and measurement

	 All financial assets are recognised initially at fair value plus, in the case of financial assets not recorded at fair value through 
profit or loss, transaction costs that are attributable to the acquisition of the financial asset. Purchases or sales of financial 
assets that require delivery of assets within a time frame established by regulation or convention in the marketplace 
(regular way trades) are recognised on the trade date, i.e., the date that the Company commits to purchase or sell the 
asset.

	 Subsequent measurement

	 For purposes of subsequent measurement, financial assets are classified in following categories:

	 Debt instruments at amortised cost 

	 A ‘debt instrument’ is measured at the amortised cost if both the following conditions are met:

a) 	 The asset is held within a business model whose objective is to hold assets for collecting contractual cash flows, 
and

b) 	 Contractual terms of the asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and 
interest (SPPI) on the principal amount outstanding.

	 All financial liabilities are recognized at fair value on initial recognition. Transaction costs that are directly attributable 
to the issue of financial liabilities, that are not at fair value through income or loss are added to the fair value on initial 
recognition. After initial measurement, such financial liabilities are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the 
effective interest rate (EIR) method. Amortised cost is calculated by taking into account any discount or premium on 
acquisition and fees or costs that are an integral part of the EIR. The EIR amortisation is included in finance income in the 
profit or loss. The losses arising from impairment are recognised in the profit or loss. 

	 Debt instruments at fair value through other comprehensive income (FVTOCI) 

	 A ‘debt instrument’ is classified as at the FVTOCI if both of the following criteria are met:

a) 	 The objective of the business model is achieved both by collecting contractual cash flows and selling the financial 
assets, and

b) 	 The asset’s contractual cash flows represent SPPI.

	 Debt instruments included within the FVTOCI category are measured initially as well as at each reporting date at fair 
value. Fair value movements are recognized in the other comprehensive income (OCI). However, the company recognizes 
interest income, impairment losses & reversals and foreign exchange gain or loss in the P&L. On derecognition of the asset, 
cumulative gain or loss previously recognised in OCI is reclassified from the equity to P&L. Interest earned whilst holding 
FVTOCI debt instrument is reported as interest income using the EIR method.
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	 Debt instruments at fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL) 

	 FVTPL is a residual category for debt instruments. Any debt instrument, which does not meet the criteria for categorization 
as at amortized cost or as FVTOCI, is classified as at FVTPL.

	 In addition, the company may elect to designate a debt instrument, which otherwise meets amortized cost or FVTOCI 
criteria, as at FVTPL. However, such election is allowed only if doing so reduces or eliminates a measurement or recognition 
inconsistency (referred to as ‘accounting mismatch’). The company has not designated any debt instrument as at FVTPL.

	 Debt instruments included within the FVTPL category are measured at fair value with all changes recognized in the P&L.

	 Equity investments 

	 All equity investments in scope of Ind AS 109 are measured at fair value. Equity instruments which are held for trading and 
contingent consideration recognised by an acquirer in a business combination to which Ind AS103 (Business Combinations) 
applies are classified as at FVTPL. The classification is made on initial recognition and is irrevocable.

	 If the company decides to classify an equity instrument as at FVTOCI, then all fair value changes on the instrument, 
excluding dividends, are recognized in the OCI. There is no recycling of the amounts from OCI to P&L, even on sale of 
investment. However, the company may transfer the cumulative gain or loss within equity.

	 Equity instruments included within the FVTPL category are measured at fair value with all changes recognized in the P&L.

	 De-recognition

	 A financial asset (or, where applicable, a part of a financial asset or part of a group of similar financial assets) is primarily 
derecognized when:

	 The rights to receive cash flows from the asset have expired, or

	 The respective company has transferred their rights to receive cash flows from the asset or have assumed the obligation 
to pay the received cash flows in full without material delay to a third party under a ‘pass- through’ arrangement, and

	 Either the Company:

(a)	 has transferred substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset, or  

(b) 	 has neither transferred nor retained substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset, but have transferred control 
of the asset.

	 When the Company has transferred its rights to receive cash flows from an asset or has entered into a pass-through 
arrangement, it evaluates if and to what extent it has retained the risks and rewards of ownership. When it has neither 
transferred nor retained substantially all of the risks and rewards of the asset, nor transferred control of the asset, the 
Company continues to recognise the transferred asset to the extent of the continuing involvement of Company. In that 
case, the Company also recognises an associated liability. The transferred asset and the associated liability are measured 
on a basis that reflects the rights and obligations that the Company has retained.

	 Continuing involvement that takes the form of a guarantee over the transferred asset is measured at the lower of the 
original carrying amount of the asset and the maximum amount of consideration that the company could be required to 
repay.

	 Impairment of financial assets 

	 In accordance with Ind AS 109, the company applies expected credit loss (ECL) model for measurement and recognition 
of impairment loss on the following financial assets and credit risk exposure:

a) 	 Financial assets that are debt instruments, and are measured at amortised cost e.g., loans, debt securities, deposits, 
trade receivables and bank balances.
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	 The company recognizes impairment loss allowance based on lifetime ECLs at each reporting date, right from its 
initial recognition.

	 ECL impairment loss allowance (or reversal) recognized during the period is recognized as income/expense in the 
statement of profit and loss (P&L).

vi.	 Fair value measurement 

The Company measures financial instruments, at fair value at each balance sheet date.

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market 
participants at the measurement date. The fair value measurement is based on the presumption that the transaction to sell the 
asset or transfer the liability takes place either:

• 	 In the principal market for the asset or liability, or

• 	 In the absence of a principal market, in the most advantageous market for the asset or liability

	 The principal or the most advantageous market must be accessible by the Company.

The fair value of an asset or a liability is measured using the assumptions that market participants would use when pricing the 
asset or liability, assuming that market participants act in their economic best interest. The fair value measurement of a non-
financial asset takes into account a market participant’s ability to generate economic benefits by using the asset in its highest and 
best use or by selling it to another market participant that would use the asset in its highest and best use.

The Company uses valuation techniques that are appropriate in the circumstances and for which sufficient data are available to 
measure fair value, maximising the use of relevant observable inputs and minimising the use of unobservable inputs.

All assets and liabilities for which fair value is measured in the financial statements are categorised within the fair value hierarchy, 
described as follows, based on the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement as a whole:

•	 Level 1 — Quoted (unadjusted) market prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities

•	 Level 2 — Valuation techniques for which the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement is directly 
or indirectly observable

•	 Level 3 — Valuation techniques for which the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement is 
unobservable

For the purpose of fair value disclosures, the Company has determined classes of assets and liabilities on the basis of the nature, 
characteristics and risks of the asset or liability and the level of the fair value hierarchy

At each reporting date, the management of the Company analyses the movements in the values of assets and liabilities which 
are required to be remeasured or re-assessed as per the accounting policies of the Company.

For assets and liabilities that are recognised in the Financial Statements on a recurring basis, the Company determines whether 
transfers have occurred between levels in the hierarchy by re-assessing categorisation (based on the lowest level input that is 
significant to the fair value measurement as a whole) at the end of each reporting period.

This note summarises the accounting policy for determination of fair value. Other fair value related disclosures are given in the 
relevant notes as following:

•	  Disclosures for significant estimates and assumptions

•	 Quantitative disclosures of fair value measurement hierarchy

•	 Financial instruments (including those carried at amortised cost)
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vii.	 Revenue from contracts with customers

	 Revenue is recognised to the extent that it is probable that the economic benefits will flow to the Company and the 
revenue can be reliably measured, regardless of when the payment is being made. The following specific recognition 
criteria must also be met before revenue is recognised: -

Revenue in respect of sale of goods/service

Revenue is recognized to the extent that it is probable that the economic benefits will flow to the Corporation & the revenue can 
be measured reliably. Revenue is measured at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable, taking into account the 
contractually defined terms of payment & excluding taxes or duties collected on behalf of the government. 

Revenue in respect of sale of goods/stock & sale items is recognized at the time of generation of invoice or at the time when 
controls of the goods have passed to the buyers, usually on delivery of the goods and proof of delivery. Revenue from the sale 
of goods is measured at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable, net of returns & allowances, trade discounts & 
volume rebates.

Revenue in respect of sale of service is recognized at the time of generation of invoice or at the time when service completed 
to the buyers, usually on proof of service. Revenue from the sale of service is measured at the fair value of the consideration 
received or receivable.

The Corporation recognizes operating margin at the slab rates prescribed from time to time depending upon the project costs. 
Usually the operating margin rates are inversely proportionate to the project costs i.e. higher the project costs, lower the operating 
margin rate. Any subsequent decrease in operating margin rate on account of an increase in project costs is accounted for by 
issuing corresponding credit notes at the year end or at the time of project closing. The Credit Notes so issued are netted off from 
the respective heads of income.

Revenues in excess of billing are classified as unbilled revenue while billing in excess of revenues are classified as contract 
liabilities

Interest income 

For all debt instruments measured either at amortised cost or at fair value through other comprehensive income, interest income 
is recorded using the effective interest rate (EIR). EIR is the rate that exactly discounts the estimated future cash payments or 
receipts over the expected life of the financial instrument or a shorter period, where appropriate, to the gross carrying amount 
of the financial asset or to the amortised cost of a financial liability. When calculating the effective interest rate, the company 
estimates the expected cash flows by considering all the contractual terms of the financial instrument (for example, prepayment, 
extension, call and similar options) but does not consider the expected credit losses. Interest income is included in finance 
income in the statement of profit and loss.

viii.	 Advance for Grant- in- project from different Ministries/Departments of Government.

NICSI received advance for Sales of good and service from different Ministries/ Departments of Government. These transactions 
are normal trading transaction of the entity. Advance received for Ministries disclosure in the financial statements has been 
made separately under the head ‘Other Current Liabilities’ as ‘Grant in Aid received from Customers’, as these are normal trading 
transactions. These advances are utilized for the purposes of execution of respective projects and if there is balance available with 
NICSI at the close of the respective Project, the same is refunded to the Grantor Institution along with the interest (if any). All the 
grant in aid amounts are received for the Projects only. 

NICSI implements various orders from the government departments/ organizations towards procurement of hardware/ software 
and providing manpower. It takes Operating Margin on the Total cost of each order, as per the rates approved by its Board of 
Directors from time to time. NICSI receives fund against those orders from the departments/ organizations as advances. No other 
form of government assistance is received by NICSI, from which it is directly benefited. There is no grant of monetary or non-
monetary asset given to NICSI at concessional rate or free of cost.
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NICSI fulfils all the terms & conditions attached to the administrative approvals/ sanctions towards release of grants-in-aid by the 
Ministries/ Departments.  

ix.	 Inventories

The Cost of Inventories comprises all cost of purchase, cost of conversion and other cost incurred in bringing the inventories to 
their present location and condition. Inventories (including inventory of software’s) have been valued at cost or net realizable 
value, whichever is lower on the First-In-First-Out (FIFO) method. Consumable stores have been charged to revenue in the year 
of purchase, being negligible. 

x.	 Retirement Benefits  

As per arrangement with NIC, the amount towards leave salary and pension contribution are calculated on basic pay and grade 
pay of the respective employee based on the percentage prescribed by Government of India and passed on to NIC. The Company 
is not liable to pay any other retirement benefits to employees, which shall entirely be borne by NIC in future. 

xi.	 Prior Period Items 

Prior Period items are omissions/misstatements in an entity’s earlier period financial statements, including balance sheet 
misclassifications. Ind AS 8 requires the rectification of prior period errors retrospectively in the first set of financial statements 
approved, after their discovery, by restating the comparative amounts for the prior periods presented in which the error occurred. 
However, if such restatement is impracticable i.e. when an entity can’t apply it after making every reasonable effort to do so, then 
Ind AS doesn’t require restatement of such prior period items in comparatives of earlier periods. 

xii.	 Events after the Reporting Period

The Corporation, has a cut-off date approved by Management every year upto which the invoices of the Vendors are submitted 
for the services rendered upto 31 March and accounted for accordingly as expenditure in previous year. Income realized till that 
date for the period upto 31st March is also accounted for in same financial year. Accordingly, matching concept is ensured in 
Accounts. Thus, expenses, towards invoices raised by the vendors after 31st March or actually received late in NICSI after that 
date, are booked in next year and corresponding income is also booked in next year, as all these invoices are received after the 
scheduled / last date of depositing of GST/ filling of GST returns for March.

Considering the above mentioned accounting matching concepts of expenses and income, GST Provisions & Income Tax 
Provisions, The Corporation to book the invoices from the vendors as per said cut-off date fixed by Management and as per the 
invoice date/ actual receipt date in view of type of business being executed by company.

The above booking should not exceed 0.25% of total revenue generated in respective financial year.

xiii.	 Leases

The company has applied Ind AS 116 using the modified retrospective approach and therefore the comparative information has 
not been restated and continues to be reported under Ind AS 17. 

As a lessee 

The company recognises a right-of-use asset and a lease liability at the lease commencement date. The right-of-use asset is 
initially measured at cost, which comprises the initial amount of the lease liability adjusted for any lease payments made at or 
before the commencement date, plus any initial direct costs incurred and an estimate of costs to dismantle and remove the 
underlying asset or to restore the underlying asset or the site on which it is located, less any lease incentives received. 

The right-of-use asset is subsequently depreciated using the straight-line method from the commencement date to the earlier 
of the end of the useful life of the right-of-use asset or the end of the lease term. The estimated useful lives of right-of-use assets 
are determined on the same basis as those of property and equipment. In addition, the right-of-use asset is periodically reduced 
by impairment losses, if any, and adjusted for certain re-measurements of the lease liability. 
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The lease liability is initially measured at the present value of the lease payments that are not paid at the commencement date, 
discounted using the interest rate (i.e. average interest rate of government bond -7.75%). 

Lease payments included in the measurement of the lease liability comprise the following: 

– 	 Fixed payments, including in-substance fixed payments.

– 	 Variable lease payments that depend on an index or a rate, initially measured using the index or rate as at the commencement 

date;

 – 	 Amounts expected to be payable under a residual value guarantee; and 

– 	 The exercise price under a purchase option that the company is reasonably certain to exercise, lease payments in an 

optional renewal period if the company is reasonably certain to exercise an extension option, and penalties for early 

termination of a lease unless the company is reasonably certain not to terminate early.

The lease liability is measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method. It is remeasured when there is a change in 
future lease payments arising from a change in an index or rate, if there is a change in the company’s estimate of the amount 
expected to be payable under a residual value guarantee, or if company changes its assessment of whether it will exercise a 
purchase, extension or termination option. 

When the lease liability is remeasured in this way, a corresponding adjustment is made to the carrying amount of the right-of-use 
asset, or is recorded in profit or loss if the carrying amount of the right-of-use asset has been reduced to zero. 

The company presents right-of-use assets that do not meet the definition of investment property in ‘property, plant and 
equipment’ and lease liabilities in ‘other financial liabilities’ in the Balance Sheet. 

Short-term leases and leases of low-value assets 

The company has elected not to recognise right-of-use assets and lease liabilities for short term leases of real estate properties 
that have a lease term of 12 months. The company recognises the lease payments associated with these leases as an expense 
on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

A lease is classified at the inception date as a finance lease or an operating lease. A lease that transfers substantially all the 
risks and rewards incidental to ownership to the Company is classified as a finance lease. Finance leases are capitalised at the 
commencement of the lease at the inception date fair value of the leased property or, if lower, at the present value of the 
minimum lease payments. Lease payments are apportioned between finance charges and reduction of the lease liability so as 
to achieve a constant rate of interest on the remaining balance of the liability. Finance charges are recognised in finance costs 
in the statement of profit and loss, unless they are directly attributable to qualifying assets, in which case they are capitalized 
in accordance with the Company’s general policy on the borrowing costs. Contingent rentals are recognised as expenses in the 
periods in which they are incurred.

A leased asset is depreciated over the useful life of the asset. However, if there is no reasonable certainty that the company will 
obtain ownership by the end of the lease term, the asset is depreciated over the shorter of the estimated useful life of the asset 
and the lease term.

Operating lease payments are recognised as an expense in the statement of profit and loss on a straight-line basis over the lease 
term.

The determination of whether an arrangement is (or contains) a lease is based on the substance of the arrangement at the 
inception of the lease. The arrangement is, or contains, a lease if fulfilment of the arrangement is dependent on the use of a 
specific asset or assets and the arrangement conveys a right to use the asset or assets, even if that right is not explicitly specified 
in an arrangement.

Arrangements containing a lease have been evaluated as on the date of transition i.e. 1st April 2016 in accordance with Ind-AS 
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101 First-time Adoption of Indian Accounting Standards for classification as finance or operating lease as at the date of transition 
to Ind AS basis the facts and circumstances existing as at that date.

xiv.	 Income taxes 

Current income tax

Current income tax assets and liabilities are measured at the amount expected to be recovered from or paid to the taxation 
authorities. The tax rates and tax laws used to compute the amount are those that are enacted or substantively enacted, at the 
reporting date in India.

Current income tax relating to items recognised outside profit or loss is recognised outside profit or loss (either in other 
comprehensive income or in equity). Management periodically evaluates positions taken in the tax returns with respect to 
situations in which applicable tax regulations are subject to interpretation and establishes provisions where appropriate.

Current income tax assets and liabilities are offset if a legally enforceable right exists to set off these.

Deferred Tax

Deferred tax is provided using the liability method on temporary differences between the tax bases of assets and liabilities and 
their carrying amounts for financial reporting purposes at the reporting date.

Deferred tax liabilities are recognised for all taxable temporary differences.

Deferred tax assets are recognised for all deductible temporary differences, the carry forward of unused tax credits and any 
unused tax losses. Deferred tax assets are recognised to the extent that it is probable that taxable profit will be available against 
which the deductible temporary differences, and the carry forward of unused tax credits and unused tax losses can be utilised.

The carrying amount of deferred tax assets is reviewed at each reporting date and reduced to the extent that it is no longer 
probable that sufficient taxable profit will be available to allow all or part of the deferred tax asset to be utilised. Unrecognised 
deferred tax assets are re-assessed at each reporting date and are recognised to the extent that it has become probable that 
future taxable profits will allow the deferred tax asset to be recovered.

In situations where company is entitled to a tax holiday under the Income-tax Act, 1961, enacted in India, no deferred tax (asset 
or liability) is recognized in respect of temporary differences which reverse during the tax holiday period.

Deferred taxes in respect of temporary differences which reverse after the tax holiday period are recognized in the year in which 
the temporary differences originate.

However, the company restricts the recognition of deferred tax assets to the extent that it has become reasonably certain that 
sufficient future taxable income will be available against which such deferred tax assets can be realized.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured at the tax rates that are expected to apply in the year when the asset is realised 
or the liability is settled, based on tax rates (and tax laws) that have been enacted or substantively enacted at the reporting date.

Deferred tax relating to items recognised outside profit or loss is recognised outside profit or loss (either in OCI or equity). Deferred 
tax items are recognised in correlation to the underlying transaction either in OCI or directly in equity.

Deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities are offset if a legally enforceable right exists to set off current tax assets against 
current tax liabilities and the deferred taxes relate to the same taxable entity and the same taxation authority.

Minimum Alternate Tax 

Minimum Alternate Tax (MAT) paid in accordance with the tax laws, which gives future economic benefits in the form of adjustment 
to future income tax liability, is considered as an asset if there is convincing evidence that the Company will pay normal income 
tax. Accordingly, MAT is recognised as an asset in the Balance Sheet when it is probable that future economic benefit associated 
with it will flow to the Company.
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xv.	 Impairment of non-financial assets 

The company assess, at each reporting date, whether there is an indication that an asset may be impaired. If any indication exists, 
or when annual impairment testing for an asset is required, the company estimate the asset’s recoverable amount. An asset’s 
recoverable amount is the higher of an asset’s or cash-generating units (CGU) fair value less costs of disposal and its value in 
use. Recoverable amount is determined for an individual asset, unless the asset does not generate cash inflows that are largely 
independent of those from other assets or group of assets. When the carrying amount of an asset or CGU exceeds its recoverable 
amount, the asset is considered impaired and is written down to its recoverable amount.

In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre -tax discount rate that 
reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset. In determining fair value less 
costs of disposal, recent market transactions are taken into account. If no such transactions can be identified, an appropriate 
valuation model is used. These calculations are corroborated by valuation multiples, quoted share prices for publicly traded 
companies or other available fair value indicators.

For assets excluding goodwill, an assessment is made at each reporting date to determine whether there is an indication that 
previously recognised impairment losses no longer exist or have decreased. If such indication exists, the company estimates the 
asset's or CGU's recoverable amount. A previously recognised impairment loss is reversed only if there has been a change in the 
assumptions used to determine the asset's recoverable amount since the last impairment loss was recognised. The reversal is 
limited so that the carrying of the asset does not exceed its recoverable amount, nor exceed the carrying amount that would 
have been determined, net of depreciation, had no impairment loss been recognised for the asset in prior years. Such reversal is 
recognised in the Statement of Profit or Loss unless the asset is carried at a revalued amount, in which case, the reversal is treated 
as an increase in revaluation.

xvi.	 Impairment of Financial Assets/Provision for Bad & Doubtful Debts

A Provision towards Doubtful Debts is recognized considering 100% for the period of more than 10 years, 50% between 5-10 
years & 25% between 3-5 years as at the Balance sheet date.

xvii.	 Provision towards outstanding Advances to Suppliers

A provision is recognized towards outstanding advances to suppliers which are outstanding for more than three years as at the 
Balance Sheet date.

xviii.	 Earnings per equity share

Basic earnings per equity share is computed by dividing the net profit attributable to the equity holders of the Company by 
the weighted average number of equity shares outstanding during the period. Diluted earnings per equity share is computed 
by dividing the net profit attributable to the equity holders of the Company by the weighted average number of equity shares 
considered for deriving basic earnings per equity share and also the weighted average number of equity shares that could have 
been issued upon conversion of all dilutive potential equity shares. The dilutive potential equity shares are adjusted for the 
proceeds receivable had the equity shares been actually issued at fair value (i.e. the average market value of the outstanding 
equity shares). Dilutive potential equity shares are deemed converted as of the beginning of the period, unless issue data later 
date. Dilutive potential equity shares are determined independently for each period presented.

The number of equity shares and potentially dilutive equity shares are adjusted retrospectively for all periods presented for any 
share splits and bonus shares issues including for changes effected prior to the approval of the financial statements by the Board 
of Directors.

xix.	 Provisions, Contingent Liabilities & Contingent Assets

A provision is recognized when an enterprise has a present obligation as a result of past event and it is probable that an outflow of 
resources will be required to settle the obligation, in respect of which a reliable estimate can be made. Long term provisions may 
be discounted to their present values at an appropriate risk adjusted discounted rate. Short term provisions are not required to be 
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discounted. The provisions are reviewed at each Balance Sheet date and adjusted to reflect the current management estimates. 
Provisions are also required to be created in respect of constructive obligations. However, the Corporation was not having any 
constructive obligations in the reporting period. 

Contingent liabilities are disclosed in respect of possible obligations that have arisen from past events and the existence of which 
will be confirmed only by the occurrence or non-occurrence of future events not wholly within the control of the Company.

Contingent asset is a possible asset that arises from past events and whose existence will be confirmed only by the occurrence 
or non-occurrence of one or more uncertain future events not wholly within the control of the company. Contingent assets are 
disclosed in the financial statements when inflow of economic benefits is probable on the basis of judgement of management. 
These are reviewed at each balance sheet date and are adjusted to reflect the current management estimate.

xx.	 Cash and Cash-Equivalents

Cash and short-term deposits in the balance sheet comprise cash at banks and cash in hand and short-term deposits with an 
original maturity of three months or less, which are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value.

Cash and cash equivalents include bank overdrafts which form an integral part of Company's cash management.

2.1	 Significant accounting judgements, estimates and assumptions

The preparation of the Company’s financial statements requires management to make judgements, estimates and assumptions 
that affect the reported amounts of revenues, expenses, assets and liabilities, and the accompanying disclosures, and the 
disclosure of contingent liabilities at the date of the financial statements. Estimates and assumptions are continuously evaluated 
and are based on management’s experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be 
reasonable under the circumstances. Uncertainty about these assumptions and estimates could result in outcomes that require 
a material adjustment to the carrying amount of assets or liabilities affected in future periods.

In particular, the Company has identified the following areas where significant judgements, estimates and assumptions are 
required. Further information on each of these areas and how they impact the various accounting policies are described below 
and also in the relevant notes to the financial statements. Changes in estimates are accounted for prospectively.

Judgements

In the process of applying the Company’s accounting policies, management has made the following judgements, which have the 
most significant effect on the amounts recognized in the financial statements:

Contingencies

Contingent liabilities may arise from the ordinary course of business in relation to claims against the Company, including legal, 
contractor, land access and other claims. By their nature, contingencies will be resolved only when one or more uncertain future 
events occur or fail to occur. The assessment of the existence, and potential quantum, of contingencies inherently involves the 
exercise of significant judgments and the use of estimates regarding the outcome of future events.

Estimates and assumptions

The key assumptions concerning the future and other key sources of estimation uncertainty at the reporting date that have a 
significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next financial year, are 
described below. The Company based its assumptions and estimates on parameters available when the consolidated financial 
statements were prepared. Existing circumstances and assumptions about future developments, however, may change due to 
market change or circumstances arising beyond the control of the Company. Such changes are reflected in the assumptions 
when they occur.
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(a)	 Impairment of non-financial assets

The Company assesses at each reporting date whether there is an indication that an asset may be impaired. If any indication 
exists, or when annual impairment testing for an asset is required, the Company estimates the asset’s recoverable amount. An 
asset’s recoverable amount is the higher of an asset’s or CGU’s fair value less costs of disposal and its value in use. It is determined 
for an individual asset, unless the asset does not generate cash inflows that are largely independent of those from other assets or 
groups of assets. Where the carrying amount of an asset or CGU exceeds its recoverable amount, the asset is considered impaired 
and is written down to its recoverable amount.

In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that 
reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset. In determining fair value less 
costs of disposal, recent market transactions are taken into account. If no such transactions can be identified, an appropriate 
valuation model is used. These calculations are corroborated by valuation multiples, quoted share prices for publicly traded 
subsidiaries or other available fair value indicators.

(b) 	 Fair value measurement of financial instruments

When the fair values of financial assets and financial liabilities recorded in the balance sheet cannot be measured based on 
quoted prices in active markets, their fair value is measured using valuation techniques including the DCF model. The inputs to 
these models are taken from observable markets where possible, but where this is not feasible, a degree of judgment is required 
in establishing fair values. Judgements include considerations of inputs such as liquidity risk, credit risk and volatility. Changes in 
assumptions about these factors could affect the reported fair value of financial instruments.

(c) 	 Impairment of financial assets

The impairment provisions for financial assets are based on assumptions about risk of default and expected loss rates. The 
Company uses judgments in making these assumptions and selecting the inputs to the impairment calculation, based on 
Company’s past history, existing market conditions as well as forward looking estimates at the end of each reporting period.

Recognition of deferred tax assets – The extent to which deferred tax assets can be recognized is based on an assessment of the 
probability of the future taxable income against which the deferred tax assets can be utilized.

2.2	 Recent accounting pronouncements

The Ministry of Corporate Affairs (MCA) notifies new standards or amendments to the existing standards under Companies (Indian 
Accounting Standards) Rules as issued from time to time. On March 31, 2023, MCA amended the Companies (Indian Accounting 
Standards) Amendment Rules, 2023, as below: 

Ind AS 1, Presentation of Financial Statements

This amendment requires the entities to disclose their material accounting policies rather than their significant accounting 
policies. The effective date for adoption of this amendment is annual periods beginning on or after April 1, 2023. The Company 
has evaluated the amendment and the impact of the amendment is insignificant in the financial statements. 

Ind AS 8, Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors.

This amendment has introduced a definition of ‘accounting estimates’ and included amendments to Ind AS 8 to help entities 
distinguish changes in accounting policies from changes in accounting estimates. The effective date for adoption of this 
amendment is annual periods beginning on or after April 1, 2023. The Company has evaluated the amendment and there is no 
impact on its financial statements. 

Ind AS 12, Income Taxes

This amendment has narrowed the scope of the initial recognition exemption so that it does not apply to transactions that give 
rise to equal and offsetting temporary differences. The effective date for adoption of this amendment is annual periods beginning 
on or after April 1, 2023. The Company has evaluated the amendment and there is no impact on its financial statements.
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Note No. - 3 - Property, plant and equipment

` in Lakhs

Particulars  Buildings  Furniture 
and Fixtures 

 Vehicles  Office 
Equipments 

 Computers  Total 

Cost 

As at April 1, 2021  1,985.85  1,603.49  17.63  4,381.07  7,283.36  15,271.40 

Additions  -    4.12  -    418.47  305.96  728.55 

Disposals  -    -    -    -    0.06  0.06 

As at March 31, 2022  1,985.85  1,607.61  17.63  4,799.54  7,589.26  15,999.89 

Additions  -    4.84  -    269.20  2,434.92  2,708.96 

Other Adjustment (Refer 2 below)  -    358.49  -    -    -    358.49 

Disposals  -    -    0.17  -    0.05  0.22 

As at March 31, 2023  1,985.85  1,970.94  17.46  5,068.74  10,024.13  19,067.12 

Depreciation

As at April 1, 2021  1,148.61  1,384.75  8.43  3,790.93  6,561.11  12,893.83 

Depreciation charge for the year  40.96  53.96  2.34  361.53  310.39  769.18 

As at March 31, 2022  1,189.57  1,438.71  10.77  4,152.46  6,871.50  13,663.01 

Depreciation charge for the year  38.96  67.56  2.58  253.15  906.78  1,269.03 

Others adjustment (Refer 2 below)  -    256.47  -    -    -    256.47 

Disposals  -    -    -    -    -    -   

As at March 31, 2023  1,228.53  1,762.74  13.35  4,405.61  7,778.28  15,188.51 

Net book value :

As at March 31, 2023  757.32  208.20  4.11  663.13  2,245.85  3,878.61 

As at March 31, 2022  796.28  168.90  6.86  647.08  717.76  2,336.88 

1. 	 Refer the Note No. 38 for disclosure on Capital commitment for acquisition of Property Plant and Equipment.	

2. 	 During the period from FY 2017-18 “Furniture and Fixtures” to the tune of Rs. 358.49 Lakhs (Acumulated Depreciation with Rs. 256.47 
Laksh upto 31.03.2022) was erroneously classified in the head “Other Intangible Assets”. Since the depreciation on Furniture and 
Fixtures was correctly calculated in terms of the rates prescribed under Schedule II to the Companies Act, 2013, the said regrouping/
restatement has not resulted in any financial impact.  The same has been regrouped/restatement during the current financial year 
2022-23 by way of “other adjustments”	

Details of title deeds of immovable properties not held in name of the Company
` in Lakhs

Relevant line 
item in the 

Balance Sheet

Description 
of item of 
property

Gross 
carrying 

value

Title 
deeds in 

the name 
of

Whether title 
deed holder is a 

promoter, director 
or relative of 

promoter/ director 
or employee of 

promoter/director

Property 
held since 

which 
date

Reason for not being 
held in the name of 

the 
company

Buildings Hall No.. 2 &3. 6th Floor, 
15 NBCC Tower, Bhikaiji 
Cama Place, New Delhi 
- 110066

 931.50 NBCC NO Since 2001 
& 2003

Title Deed has been 
executed in the name of 
NICSI on dated July 18, 
2023. "Refer Note -45"
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Note No. - 4 - Capital work-in-progress

` in Lakhs

 Particulars  Buildings at 
Nauroji Nagar 

 Development of 
Work Station at 

Shastri Park* 

 Renovation of 4 
Nos Toilets Civil 

and Electric work at 
Shastri Park* 

 Total 

 As at March 31, 2021  -    -    -   
 Additions  -   
 Transfer to Fixed Assets  -   
 As at March 31, 2022  -    -    -   

 Additions  7,812.05  451.01  34.15  8,297.21 
 Transfer to Fixed Assets 

 As at March 31, 2023  7,812.05  451.01  34.15  8,297.21 

* The Development of work station at Shastri Park is being carried out in rental property of DMRC (Not owned by NICSI) .

Capital work in progress (CWIP) Ageing Schedule
	 ` in Lakhs

 Particulars  Amount in CWIP for the a period of   Total 

 Less than 1 
year 

 1 - 2 years    2 - 3 years  More than 3 
years 

March 31, 2023

Buildings at Nauroji Nagar  7,812.05  -    -    7,812.05 

Development of Work Station at Shastri Park  451.01  451.01 

Renovation of 4 Nos Toilets Civil and Electric 
work at Shastri Park

 34.15  34.15 

As at March 31, 2023  8,297.21  -    -    -    8,297.21 

March 31, 2022

Buildings at Nauroji Nagar  -    -    -    -   

Development of Work Station at Shastri Park

As at March 31, 2022  -    -    -    -    -   
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Capital work in progress (CWIP) Completion Schedule
	 ` in Lakhs

 Particulars  Amount in CWIP for the a period of   Total 

 Less than 1 
year 

 1 - 2 years    2 - 3 years  More than 3 
years 

March 31, 2023

Buildings at Nauroji Nagar*  -    7,812.05  -    7,812.05 

Development of Work Station at Shastri Park  451.01  451.01 

Renovation of 4 Nos Toilets Civil and Electric 
work at Shastri Park

 34.15  34.15 

As at March 31, 2023  485.16  -    7,812.05  -    8,297.21 

March 31, 2022

Buildings at Nauroji Nagar  -    -    -    -    -   

Development of Work Station at Shastri Park

As at March 31, 2022  -    -    -    -    -   

* Note on Buildings at Nauroji Nagar

Details of title deeds of immovable properties not held in name of the Company

	 ` in Lakhs

Relevant line 
item in the 

Balance Sheet

Description 
of item of 
property

Gross 
carrying 

value

Title 
deeds 
in the 
name 

of

Whether title 
deed holder is a 

promoter, director 
or relative of 

promoter/ director 
or employee of 

promoter/director

Property 
held since 
which date

Reason for not being 
held in the name of 

the company

Buildings* Unit No. A-300, Tower 
A, 3rd Floor, World 
Trade Centre, Nauroji 
Nagar, New Delhi

7812.05 NBCC NO Since June 17, 
2022, (Agreement 
of Sale Executed 
on June,17, 2022

Execution of Title Deed 
in the name of NICSI 
is pending as building 
is under Construction 
"Refer Note -45"

* Execution of Title Deed in the name of NICSI is pending, hence no Stamp Duty provision has been created.
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Note No. - 5 - Right of use assets

` in Lakhs

Particulars Right of use assets  Total 

As at March 31, 2021  21,119.89  21,119.89 

Additions  1,081.98  1,081.98 

Modification of Right

Disposals

As at March 31, 2022  22,201.87  22,201.87 

Additions  1,528.02  1,528.02 

Restatment of earlier Year (Refer Note No. 36)  5.23  5.23 

Modification of Right  -    -   

Disposals  -    -   

As at March 31, 2023  23,735.12  23,735.12 

Amortisation

As at March 31, 2021  3,892.70  3,892.70 

Amortisation charge for the year  2,273.37  2,273.37 

Disposals

As at March 31, 2022  6,166.07  6,166.07 

Restatment of earlier Year (Refer Note No. 36)  (500.00)  (500.00)

Amortisation charge for the year  2,626.50  2,626.50 

Disposals  -    -   

As at March 31, 2023  8,292.57  8,292.57 

Net book value :

As at March 31, 2023  15,442.55  15,442.55 

As at March 31, 2022  16,035.80  16,035.80 

Note No. - 6 - Other Intangible assets

` in Lakhs

 Particulars Software  Total 

Cost 

As at April 1, 2021  23,427.56  23,427.56 

Additions  1,147.81  1,147.81 

Disposals  -   

As at March 31, 2022  24,575.37  24,575.37 

Additions  2,553.78  2,553.78 

Other Adjustment (Refer 2 below)  (358.49)  (358.49)

Disposals  -    -   

As at March 31, 2023  26,770.66  26,770.66 

Amortisation

As at April 1, 2021  14,745.53  14,745.53 
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 Particulars Software  Total 

Amortisation charge for the year  3,554.74  3,554.74 

As at March 31, 2022  18,300.27  18,300.27 

Amortisation charge for the year  3,397.37  3,397.37 

Other Adjustment (Refer 2 below)  (256.47)  (256.47)

Disposals  -    -   

As at March 31, 2023  21,441.17  21,441.17 

Net book value :

As at March 31, 2023  5,329.49  5,329.49 

As at March 31, 2022  6,275.10  6,275.10 

1. 	 Refer the Note No. 38 for disclosure on Capital commitment for acquisition of Property Plant and Equipment.

2. 	 During the period from FY 2017-18 “Furniture and Fixtures” to the tune of Rs. 358.49 Lakhs (Acumulated Depreciation 
with Rs. 256.47 Laksh upto 31.03.2022) was erroneously classified in the head “Other Intangible Assets”. Since the 
depreciation on Furniture and Fixtures was correctly calculated in terms of the rates prescribed under Schedule II to 
the Companies Act, 2013, the said regrouping/restatement has not resulted in any financial impact.  The same has 
been regrouped/restatement during the current financial year 2022-23 by way of “other adjustments”.

Note No. - 7 - Other Financial Assets

` in Lakhs

Particulars Non-current

 As at  
March 31, 2023

As at  
March 31, 2022

Security Deposits

Security Deposits  108.09  500.60 

Fixed Deposits

Fixed Deposit having maturity more than 12 months*  -    291.60 

Interest Accrued on Fixed Deposits

Interest Accured ut not due on deposit with banks.  -    285.12 

Total  108.09  1,077.32 

* Fixed Deposit with banks held as margin money deposits against guarantees.
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Note No. - 8 - Deffered Tax

The major components of income tax expense for the year.

A.      Amount recognition in Income & Expenditure Account:
` in Lakhs

Particulars As at  
March 31, 2023

As at  
March 31, 2022

(i) Charged in Income and Expenditure Account

Current income tax charge  5,525.80  1,966.91 

Adjustments in respect of current income tax of previous year  15.12  7.07 
Deferred tax: 

Relating to origination and reversal of temporary differences  (482.28)  (411.51)

Income tax expense reported in the Income and Expenditure Account  5,058.64  1,562.47 
(ii) Other Comprehensive Income (OCI) Section 

Deferred tax related to items recognised in OCI during the year:  -    -   

Total  5,058.64  1,562.47 

B.    Reconciliation of tax expense and the accounting profit multiplied by India’s domestic tax rate for FY ended  
31 March 2022 and 31 March 2023:

` in Lakhs

Particulars As at  
March 31, 2023

As at  
March 31, 2022

Accounting Income before tax from continuing operations  20,036.04  6,179.91 

Income before tax from a discontinued operation  -    -   

Accounting Income before income tax  20,036.04  6,179.91 

At India’s statutory income tax rate of 25.168% (31 March 2023: 25.168% )  5,042.67  1,555.35 

Adjustments in respect of current income tax of previous years  15.12  7.07 

Government grants exempted from tax  -   

Other Difference  -   

Due to Change in income tax Rate  -    0.05 

Other Assets  7.71  -   

Non- Chargiable Income for tax purpose  (11.72)

Non-deductible expenses for tax purposes  4.86  -   

At the effective income tax rate of 25.248% (31 March 2022: 25.283%)  5,058.64  1,562.47 

Income tax expense reported in income and expenditure account  5,058.64  1,562.47 

Income tax attributable to a discontinued operation  -    -   

Total  5,058.64  1,562.47 

Section 115BAA of the Income Tax Act, 1961, provides an option to companies for paying income tax at reduced rates in 
accordance with the provisions/conditions defined in the said section and accordingly, the Company has decided to adopt the 
new tax rate and recognised provision for income tax on the basis of the rate prescribed in the said section and remeasured its 
deferred tax assets/liabilities accordingly as on March 31, 2023.
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C.    Deferred tax :

Deferred tax relates to the following:

` in Lakhs

Particulars Balance sheet  Statement of Income & Expenditure 

As at  
March 31, 2023

As at  
March 31, 2022

As at  
March 31, 2023

As at  
March 31, 2022

Accelerated depreciation for tax 
purposes 

 129.94  173.68  43.75  9.34 

Provision for Doubtful Debts and 
Advances to Suppliers and Stamp Duty

 2,880.09  2,553.06  (327.03)  (165.63)

Expense disallowed in Current Year 
Allowable in Subsequent Financial Year

 63.66  29.43  (34.23)  (17.93)

Right to use assets net of Lease 
Liabilities

 987.22  822.45  (164.77)  (237.29)

Deferred tax expense/(income)

Net deferred tax assets/(liabilities)  4,060.91  3,578.62  (482.28)  (411.51)

Reflected in the balance sheet as follows:
` in Lakhs

Particulars  As at 
March 31, 2023

 As at 
March 31, 2022

Deferred tax assets  4,060.91  3,578.62 

Deferred tax liabilities  -   

Deferred tax Assets/(liabilities), net  4,060.91  3,578.62 

Note No. - 9 - Other Non-Current Assets

` in Lakhs

Particulars  As at  
March 31, 2023

 As at  
March 31, 2022

Unsecured, considered good

To parties other than related parties

a) Capital Advances*  99.68  7,439.80 

b) Advances other than capital advances;

 -Advances to Suppliers**  1,497.66  1,204.77 

Total  1,597.34  8,644.57 

*Capital Advances includes advance for work at shastri Park for Rs. 99.68/- Lakhs (PY Rs. 482.12/- Lakhs) and for Naruroji Nagar 
for office space at World Trade Tower Rs. NIL (PY Rs. 6957.68 Lakhs for Nauroji Nagar Buidling which has been include in CWIP in 
current Year.

** During the Year 2021-22 an Amount of Rs. 100.00/- Lakhs wrongly Classifed in Advance to Supplier and Rs. 382.12 Lakhs was 
classifed to Advance to Suppl,ier Non Currenmt instead of Capital Advance, Now same have been reclassifed to Capital Advance 
in Previous year Notes. 
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Note No. - 10 - Trade Receivables

` in Lakhs

Particulars
As at  

March 31, 2023
As at  

March 31, 2022

To parties other than related parties

Unsecured, considered good  46,561.48  34,429.17 

Unsecured, considered doubtful*  10,483.50  9,249.75 

Less: Provision for doubtful debts  (10,483.50)  (9,249.75)

Total  46,561.48  34,429.17 

Ageing schedule of Trade Receivables 
	 ` in Lakhs

Particulars Outstanding for following periods from due date of payment Total

Not Due Less than 
6 months

6 months 
- 1 year

1 - 2 
years

 2 - 3 
years

More than 
3 years

As at March 31, 2023

Undisputed Trade receivables – 
considered good

 19,141.61  3,171.98  2,122.81  5,124.13  5,210.50  34,771.03 

Undisputed Trade Receivables – 
considered doubtful

 -    -    -    -    10,483.50  10,483.50 

Less : Allowance for doubtful 
trade receivables 

 -    -    -    -    (10,483.50)  (10,483.50)

Unbilled Trade receivables 
considered good

 11,790.45  11,790.45 

 11,790.45  19,141.61  3,171.98  2,122.81  5,124.13  5,210.50  46,561.48 

As at March 31, 2022

Undisputed Trade receivables – 
considered good

 6,115.79  5,059.00  6,529.00  4,743.00  2,543.25  24,990.04 

Undisputed Trade Receivables – 
considered doubtful

 9,249.75  9,249.75 

 Less : Allowance for doubtful 
trade receivables 

 (9,249.75)  (9,249.75)

"Unbilled Trade receivables 
considered good"

 9,439.13  9,439.13 

 9,439.13  6,115.79  5,059.00  6,529.00  4,743.00  2,543.25  34,429.17 

* Provision for Doubtful Debts amounting to Rs. 9249.75 Lakh of F Y 2021-22 has been reversed during FY 2022-23. Further, 
during FY 2022-23 provision for doubtful debts has been made for Rs.10483.50 lakh (instead of @ 5% of total outstanding for 
more than 3 years as on  Balance Sheet date) refer Note No. 52.		
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Note No. - 11 - Cash and Cash Equivalents
` in Lakhs

Particulars Current Assets

 As at  
March 31, 2023

 As at  
March 31, 2022

Balances with banks    

     Saving Account  75,003.57  54,642.59 

Others

Imprest Account  0.14  0.50 

Fixed Deposit (original maturity less than 3 months)*  1,317.51  38,495.96 

Total  76,321.22  93,139.05 

*Includes Bank Balances of Sweep Deposit Accounts.

Note No. - 12 - Bank Balances other than above
` in Lakhs

Particulars Current Assets

 As at  
March 31, 2023

 As at  
March 31, 2022

Fixed Deposit  1,33,484.24  1,12,588.44 

Fixed Deposit held as margin money

-Fixed Deposit (original maturity more than 12 months)  291.60  -   

-Fixed Deposit (original maturity upto 12 Month)  1,875.73  2,171.16 

Total  1,35,651.57  1,14,759.60 

Note No. - 13 - Other Financial Assets

` in Lakhs

Particulars Current

 As at  
March 31, 2023

 As at  
March 31, 2022

Interest Accrued on Fixed Deposits

Interest Accured  4,623.05  2,832.51 

Total  4,623.05  2,832.51 
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Note No. - 14 - Current Tax Assets (Net)

` in Lakhs

Particulars  As at  
March 31, 2023

 As at  
March 31, 2022

Income tax paid (Net of provision Rs. 5525.80 Lakhs (Previous Year 
Rs.1966.91 Lakhs)  21,374.97  19,001.17 

Less: - 

Provision for Income Tax (Refund Not Received)  (1,835.88)  (1,835.88)

(See Notes to Accounts No. 56 )

Total  19,539.09  17,165.29 

Note No. - 15 - Other Current Assets

` in Lakhs

Particulars  As at  
March 31, 2023

 As at  
March 31, 2022

Other than Capital Advance

Advances to Employees

Unsecured, considered good  35.81  31.96 

Total (A)  35.81  31.96 

Other advances 

Unsecured, considered good

GST on Advances and Others  29,845.49  30,839.78 

Prepaid expenses  3.17  149.41 

Total (B)  29,848.66  30,989.19 

Unsecured, considered Doubtful 

Sales Tax/DVAT & TDS on Work Contract Recoverable*  120.45  120.45 

Less: - 

Provision for Sales Tax/ VAT (Not refunded back)  (117.91)  (117.91)

Provision for TDS on WCT (Not refunded back)  (2.54)  (2.54)

      (See Notes to Accounts No. 56 )

Total (C)  0.00  0.00 
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Unsecured, considered good

Advances to Suppliers*  4,420.03  1,420.52 

Unsecured, considered Doubtful 

Advances to Suppliers  931.98  894.32 

Less: - 

Provision for Advances to Suppliers (not adjusted/settled)  (931.98)  (894.32)

(See Notes to Accounts No. 54 )

Total (D)  4,420.03  1,420.52 

GRAND Total (A+B+C+D)  34,304.50  32,441.67 

* During the Year 2021-22 an Amount of Rs. 100.00/- lakh wrongly Classifed in Advance to Supplier Instead of Capital Advance, 
Now same have been reclassifed to Capital Advance.

Note No. - 16 - Equity Share Capital
` in Lakhs

Particulars  As at  
March 31, 2023

 As at  
March 31, 2022

Authorised    

200,000 (Previous Year 200,000) Equity Shares of Rs.100/- each                    200.00              200.00 

Issued, subscribed and fully paid-up    

200,000 (Previous Year 200,000) Equity Shares of Rs.100/- each                    200.00              200.00 

 TOTAL                   200.00              200.00 

a.   Shareholders holding more than 5% share in the company* : -

Name of Shareholder As at March 31, 2023 As at March 31, 2022

No. of Equity 
shares held

Percentage (%) No. of Equity  
shares held

Percentage (%)

President of India through DG, NIC  1,99,995 99.9975  1,99,995 99.9975

Smt. Rachna Srivastava  1 0.0005  1 0.0005

Sh. Nagesh Shastry  -    -    1 0.0005

Sh, Deepak Chandra Misra  -    -    1 0.0005

Sh. Vishnu Chandra  -    -    1 0.0005

Sh. R S Mani  1 0.0005  1 0.0005

Ms. Alka Misra  1 0.0005  -    -   

Shri Sunil Kumar  1 0.0005  -    -   

Shri Rajiv Rathi  1 0.0005  -    -   

Total  2,00,000 100  2,00,000 100

* The information of Shareholding has been given of all shareholders irrespective of holding more than 5% shares due to held on 
behalf of Government of India.
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b.       Reconciliation of the paid up shares outstanding at the beginning and end of the reporting year

` in Lakhs

 Particluars As at March 31, 2023 As at March 31, 2022

 Number Amount  Number Amount

Shares outstanding at the beginning of the year  200,000.00 200.00 200,000.00 200.00 

Add: - Shares Issued/ (buy back) during the year  -   -   -        -   

Shares outstanding at the end of the year 200,000.00 200.00 200,000.00 200.00 

c. 	 Rights, Preference and Restriction attached to equity shares				  

The Company has one class of equity shares having a par value of Rs. 100 per share. Each holder of equity shares is entitled to 
one vote per share.		

d. 	 Over the period of five years immediately preceding March 31, 2023, neither any bonus shares were issued nor any shares 
were allotted for consideration other than cash. Further, no shares were brought back during the said period.	

e. 	 Shareholding of promoters

Promoter name Shares held at March 31, 2023 Percentage change during the 
year ended March 31, 2023

No. of shares % of total shares

President of India through DG, NIC and Others  2,00,000 100 -

Note – 17 - Other Equity

` in Lakhs

Particulars  As at  
March 31, 2023

 As at  
March 31, 2022

Surplus as per Income and Expenditure Account

Opening balance  73,986.10  69,368.67 

Prior Period Adjustment for Lease Assets (Refer Note No. 36)  505.23  -   

Prior Period Adjustment for Lease Liabliity (Refer Note No. 36)  (444.85)  -   

Add: - Surplus/(Deficiency) for the year  14,977.40  4,617.43 

Total  89,023.88  73,986.10 

* Refer Note no. 45
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Note – 18 - Other Financial Liabilities (Non-Current)

` in Lakhs

Particulars Non-current

 As at  
March 31, 2023

 As at  
March 31, 2022

Security Deposits Payable  64.76  59.46 

Total  64.76  59.46 

Note – 19 - Trade Payables

` in Lakhs

Particulars
 As at  

March 31, 2023
 As at  

March 31, 2022

Trade Payables 

- Due to Micro and Small Enterprises*  6,847.30  8,491.68 

- Other than Micro and Small Enterprises  41,289.99  35,590.04 

Total  48,137.29  44,081.72 

* Refer Note No. 46

Ageing Schedule of Trade Payable

` in Lakhs

Particulars Outstanding for following periods from due date of 
payment

Total

Not Due Less than 
1 year

1 - 2 
years

 2 - 3 
years

More than 
3 years

As at March 31, 2023

Micro, small and medium enterprises -  5,032.81  944.84  344.19  525.46  6,847.30 

Others -  16,109.86  3,827.06  2,232.82  6,662.51  28,832.25 

Disputed dues Micro, small and medium enterprises - - - - -  -   

Disputed dues Others -  819.76 -  61.80  31.69  913.25 

Unbilled Trade Payable  11,544.49 - - - -  11,544.49 

11,544.49  21,962.43  4,771.90  2,638.81  7,219.66  48,137.29 

As at March 31, 2022 - - - - -
Micro, small and medium enterprises -  8,419.36  70.85  1.10  0.37  8,491.68 

Others -  18,785.73  357.29  650.88  3,234.18  23,028.07 

Disputed dues Micro, small and medium enterprises - - - - -  -   

Disputed dues Others -  2,623.21  61.39  11.58  407.13  3,103.30 

Unbilled Trade Payable  9,458.67 - - - -  9,458.67 

 9,458.67  29,828.30  489.53  663.56  3,641.68  44,081.72 
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Note No. - 20 - Other Financial Liabilities (Current)

` in Lakhs

Particulars  Current 

  As at  
March 31, 2023 

  As at  
March 31, 2022

Earnest Money Deposit Payable  635.36  675.36 

Employee Benefits Payable  270.24  251.10 

Expenses Payable  34.47  85.33 

Retention Money *  248.40  249.37 

Project Liabliity for CNA Account  238.25  -   

Total  1,426.72  1,261.16 

* Retention from vendor against performance bank guarantee.

Note No. - 21 - Other Current Liabilities

` in Lakhs

Particulars   As at  
March 31, 2023

  As at  
March 31, 2022

Advances received from customers  1,91,704.27  1,65,660.32 

Others

Grants-in-Aid received from customers  5,633.22  26,791.68 

Statutory Dues and Taxes  1,739.02  2,645.26 

Corporate Social Responsibilities  250.00  112.00 

 Total  1,99,326.51  1,95,209.26 

Note No. - 22 - Provisions

` in Lakhs

Particulars

Current

  As at  
March 31, 2023

  As at  
March 31, 2022

Provision for Stamp Duty (Note No. 45)  27.97  74.52 

Total  27.97  74.52 
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Note No. - 23 - Revenue From Operations

` in Lakhs

Particulars
  Year ended 

March 31, 2023
  Year ended 

March 31, 2022

Revenue from operations

Sale of Traded Goods  19,396.53  17,420.15 

Service Income*  1,40,212.26  1,22,143.31 

Total (A)  1,59,608.79  1,39,563.46 

Other Operating Revenue

Administrative Charges  809.30  650.01 

Total (B)  809.30  650.01 

Total Revenue from operations (A)+(B)  1,60,418.09  1,40,213.47 

*Provison for Unbilled Revenue amounting to Rs. 9439.13 lakh of FY 2021-22 has been reversed during FY 2022-23 provision for 
Unbilled Revenue has been made for Rs.11790.45 Lakh under the head Service income.

Note No. - 24 - Other Income
` in Lakhs

Particulars   Year ended 
March 31, 2023

  Year ended 
March 31, 2022

Interest Income*  8,898.44  6,023.66 

Less: - 

Interest on Grants-in-Aid Projects (other than NKN)  236.82  267.10 

Interest on NKN Projects (Grants-in-Aid)  8.72  8.97 

Interest on Non- GIA Projects  335.01 -

Other non-operating income  1,404.93  1,720.58 

Provision for Stamp Duty (Refer Note No.45 )  46.55 -

Advances to Suppliers (not adjusted/settled) (Refer Note No. 54)  -    82.90 

 9,769.37  7,551.07 

Note No. - 25 - Purchases
` in Lakhs

Particulars   Year ended 
March 31, 2023

  Year ended 
March 31, 2022

Purchases: - 

Hardware  15,827.91  7,376.73 

Software  3,202.18  10,579.66 

Total  19,030.09  17,956.39 
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Note No. - 26 - Employee Benefits Expense

` in Lakhs

Particulars
  Year Ended 

March 31, 2023
  Year Ended 

March 31, 2022

 Salaries and incentives  1,260.17  942.69 

 Staff Welfare  34.99  21.53 

 Total  1,295.16  964.22 

Note No. - 27 - Finance Cost

	 ` in Lakhs

Particulars
Year ended 

March 31, 2023
 Year ended 

March 31, 2022

Interest Expenses on Unbinding of Lease Liability  821.71  899.26 

Total  821.71  899.26 

Note No. - 28 - Depreciation and amortization Expenses

` in Lakhs

Particulars
Year ended 

March 31, 2023
 Year ended 

March 31, 2022

Property, plant and equipment (Refer Note No. 3)  1,269.03  769.18 

Right of use assets (Refer Note No. 5)  2,626.50  2,273.37 

Other Intangible assets (Refer Note No. 6)  3,397.37  3,554.74 

Total  7,292.90  6,597.29 
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Note No. - 29 Other Expenses

` in Lakhs

Particulars
  Year Ended 

March 31, 2023
  Year Ended 

March 31, 2022

Auditor Remuneration (Reference Note No. 40)  9.76  10.04 

Bank Charges  6.69  4.57 

Books & Periodicals  1.05  2.95 

Business Promotion  2.27  0.92 

GST (Non-Cenvatable)  49.03  47.79 

Conference Seminar W/Shop Expenses  235.24  19.46 

Consumable Stores  49.59  43.03 

Conveyance Expenses  3.65  8.07 

Corporate Social Responsibilities Expenses  250.00  112.00 

Diesel for D.G. Set  39.18  1.60 

Provision for Doubtful Debts (Refer Note No. 53)  1,233.75  741.00 

Advances to Suppliers (not adjusted/settled) (Refer Note No. 54)  37.66  -   

Electricity & Water Charges  996.56  948.99 

Hire Charges  4.86  5.25 

House Keeping & Cleaning Charges  318.00  394.02 

House Lease Charges  -    0.94 

Membership & Subscription Charges  1.09  1.09 

Miscelleneous Expenses  46.21  70.58 

Office Expenses  2,034.93  2,761.16 

Office Rent  122.42  374.38 

Printing & Stationery  4.67  2.06 

Professional & Consultancy Charges  487.42  475.73 

Rent Rates & Taxes  9.78  9.99 

Repairs & Maintenance  493.12  445.70 

Taxi Hire Charges  263.89  283.34 

Telephone Expenses  43.26  51.06 

Travelling Expenses  195.17  65.88 

Vehicle - Expenses  2.00  2.16 

Total  6,941.25  6,883.76 
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Note No. - 30 - Earning per Share

` in Lakhs

Particulars Year Ended 
March 31, 2023

Year Ended 
March 31, 2022

 Earning per share  

 Surplus attributable to Equity shareholders  14,977.40  4,617.43 

 Weighted average number of equity shares  2,00,000.00  2,00,000.00 

 Basic earning per share (A/B) (in ` )  7,488.70  2,308.72 

 Diluted earning per share (A/B) (in `)  7,488.70  2,308.72 

 Face value per share  100.00  100.00 

Note No. - 31 - Fair values measurements

(i)  Financial instruments by category					   

` in Lakhs

Particulars As at
31 March 2023

As at
31 March 2022

FVTPL Amortised 
cost

FVTPL Amortised 
cost

Financial assets

Trade receivables  -    46,561.48  -    34,429.17 

Cash and cash equivalents  -    76,321.22  -    93,139.05 

Other bank balances  -    1,35,651.57  -    1,14,759.60 

Interest Accrued (current)  -    4,623.05  -    2,832.51 

Security deposits  -    108.09  -    500.60 

Fixed deposits  -    -    -    291.60 

Interest Accrued (non-current)  -    -    -    285.12 

Total financial assets  -    2,63,265.41  -    2,46,237.65 

Financial liabilities

Trade payables  -    48,137.29  -    44,081.72 

Other financial liabilities (current)  -    4,269.83  -    4,480.90 

Other financial liabilities (non-current)  -    14,729.63  -    14,683.08 

Total financial liabilities  -    67,136.75  -    63,245.70 
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(ii) 	 Fair value hierarchy	

All financial instruments for which fair value is recognised or disclosed are categorised within the fair value hierarchy, described 
as follows, based on the lowest level input that is insignificant to the fair value measurements as a whole.			

Level 1 : quoted (unadjusted) prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities. 				  

Level 2 : valuation techniques for which the lowest level inputs that has a significant effect on the fair value measurement are 
observable, either directly or indirectly.				  

Level 3 : valuation techniques for which the lowest level input which has a significant effect on fair value measurement is not 
based on observable market data.				  

The following table provides the fair value measurement hierarchy of the Company’s assets and liabilities, other than those 
whose fair values are close approximations of their carrying values.					   

There have been no transfers between Level 1, Level 2 and Level 3 during the year.				  

For cash and cash equivalents, trade receivables, other receivables, trade payables and other financial liabilities the 
management assessed that their fair value is approximate their carrying amounts largely due to the short-term maturities of 
these instruments.				  

The fair values of the Company’s  long-term interest free security deposits are determined by applying discounted cash flows 
(‘DCF’) method, using discount rate that reflects the market borrowing rate as at the end of the reporting period. They are 
classified as level 3 fair values in the fair value hierarchy due to the inclusion of unobservable inputs including counterparty 
credit risk.				    .

Note No. -32 - Financial risk management objectives and policies

The Company’s principal financial liabilities comprise trade payables, security deposits, earnest money deposits and employee 
liabilities. The Company’s principal financial assets include trade receivables, security deposits, fixed deposits, cash and bank 
balances that derive directly from its operations.							     

The Company is exposed to market risk, credit risk and liquidity risk. The Company’s management oversees the management 
of these risks. The Company’s senior management is supported by the Board of Directors that advises on financial risks and 
the appropriate financial risk governance framework for the Company. The board provides assurance to the Company’s 
management that the Company’s financial risk activities are governed by appropriate policies and procedures and that financial 
risks are identified, measured and managed in accordance with the Company’s policies and risk objectives. The management 
reviews and agrees policies for managing each of these risks, which are summarised below..

I. 	 Market risk

Market risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market 
prices. Market risk comprises three types of risk: interest rate risk, currency risk and other price risk. Financial instruments affected 
by market risk include fixed deposits..

A. 	 Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in 
market interest rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the Company’s 
investment in fixed deposits with banks. The company’s fixed deposits are carried at fixed rate. Therefore not subject to interest 
rate risk as defined in Ind AS 107, since neither the carrying amount nor the future cash flows will fluctuate because of a change 
in market interest rates.
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B. 	 Foreign currency sensitivity

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of an exposure will fluctuate because of changes in 
exchange rates. Foreign currency risk senstivity is the impact on the Company’s profit before tax is due to changes in the fair value 
of monetary assets and liabilities. The company is not exposed to foreign currency risk as it does not have any foreign currency 
monetary assets and liabilities.

II.   	 Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that a counterparty fails to discharge its obligation to the Company. The Company’s exposure to credit 
risk is influenced mainly by cash and cash equivalents, trade receivables and financial assets measured at amortised cost. The 
Company continuously monitors defaults of customers and other counterparties and incorporates this information into its credit 
risk controls.

Credit risk management

The Company provides for expected credit loss based on the following:

Credit risk Basis of categorisation Provision for expected credit loss

Low credit risk Cash and cash equivalents, banks deposit and other 
bank balances 

12 month expected credit loss

Moderate credit risk Trade receivables and other financial assets Life time expected credit loss or 12 month 
expected credit loss

Based on business environment in which the Company operates, a default on a financial asset is considered when the 
counter party fails to make payments within the agreed time period as per contract. Loss rates reflecting defaults are 
based on actual credit loss experience and considering differences between current and historical economic conditions. 
Assets are written off when there is no reasonable expectation of recovery, such as a debtor declaring bankruptcy or a litigation 
decided against the Company. The Company continues to engage with parties whose balances are written off and attempts to 
enforce repayment. Recoveries made are recognised in the Income and Expenditure Accounts.	

` in Lakhs

Credit rating Particulars As at 31 
March 2023

As at 31 
March 2022

Low credit risk Cash and cash equivalents, banks deposit and other bank 
balances 

 2,16,595.83  2,11,307.89 

Moderate credit risk Trade receivables, Loan and other financial assets  46,669.57  34,929.77 

Concentration of trade receivables
Trade receivables consist of a large number of customers spread across various states in India with no significant concentration 
of credit risk.

Credit risk exposure Provision for expected credit losses The Company provides for 12 month expected credit losses for following 
financial assets –
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` in Lakhs

Particulars Gross carrying 
amount

Expected credit 
losses 

Credit losses 

As at 31 March 2023

Trade Receivables  57,044.98  (10,483.50)  46,561.48 

As at 31 March 2022

Trade Receivables  43,678.92  (9,249.75)  34,429.17 

Reconciliation of loss provision – lifetime expected credit losses
` in Lakhs

Reconciliation of loss allowance Trade Receivables

Loss allowance As at March 31, 2021  8,435.35 

Impairment loss recognised/(reversed) during the year  814.40 

Amounts written off

Loss allowance As at March 31, 2022  9,249.75 

Impairment loss recognised/(reversed) during the year  1,233.75 

Amounts written off

Loss allowance As at March 31, 2023  10,483.50 

III. 	 Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will encounter difficulty in meeting the obligations associated with its financial liabilities 
that are settled by delivering cash or another financial asset. The Company's approach to managing liquidity is to ensure as far 
as possible, that it will have sufficient liquidity to meet its liabilities when they are due. Management monitors rolling forecasts 
of the Company’s liquidity position and cash and cash equivalents on the basis of expected cash flows. The Company takes into 
account the liquidity of the market in which the entity operates.
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The table below summarises the maturity profile of the Company’s financial liabilities based on contractual 
undiscounted payments.

` in Lakhs

On 
demand

Less than 
3 months

3 to 12 
months

1 to 5 
years

> 5 years Total

Year ended

As at March 31, 2023

Trade payables  48,137.29  -    -    -    -    48,137.29 

Other financial liabilities  1,426.72  676.75  2,166.35  5,139.41  9,590.22  18,999.45 

Total  49,564.01  676.75  2,166.35  5,139.41  9,590.22  67,136.74 

Year ended

As at March 31, 2022

Trade payables  44,081.72  -    -    -    -    44,081.72 

Other financial liabilities  1,261.16  813.10  2,406.64  3,166.00  11,517.07  19,163.97 

Total  45,342.88  813.10  2,406.64  3,166.00  11,517.07  63,245.69 

Note No. - 33 - Capital Management

The objective of the Company’s capital management structure is to ensure that there remains sufficient liquidity within the 
Company to carry out committed work programme requirements. The Company monitors the long term cash flow requirements 
of the business in order to assess the requirement for changes to the capital structure to meet that objective and to maintain 
flexibility.

The Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it, in light of changes to economic conditions. To maintain 
or adjust the capital structure, the Company may adjust the dividend payment to shareholders, return capital, issue new shares 
for cash, repay debt, put in place new debt facilities or undertake other such restructuring activities as appropriate.

No changes were made in the objectives, policies or processes during the year ended 31 March 2023.
			   ` in Lakhs

Particulars As at
31 March 2023

As at
31 March 2022

Borrowings

Trade payables  48,137.29  44,081.72 

Other payables  2,18,353.94  2,14,447.75 

Less: Cash & cash equivalents  (76,321.22)  (93,139.05)

Net Debt  1,90,170.01  1,65,390.42 

Total equity  89,223.88  74,186.10 

Capital and Net debt  2,79,393.89  2,39,576.52 

Gearing ratio (%) 68.07% 69.03%
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Note No. - 34 - Financial ratios

The ratios for the years ended March 31, 2022 and March 31, 2021 are as follows :

Ratio / Measure Measured 
In

Numerator Denominator For the year ended Variance 
(in %)March 31, 

2023
March 31, 

2022
Current ratio Times Current assets Current liabilities  1.26  1.21 4.14%

Debt – Equity ratio Times Total Debt* Shareholder’s equity  0.20  0.24 -18.42%

Debt service  
coverage ratio

Times EBIT Total Debt*  1.19  0.40 200.28%

Return on Equity (ROE) % Net profits after 
taxes

Average  
shareholder’s equity

18.33% 6.43% 184.95%

Inventory turnover ratio % Average Inventory Revenue 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

Trade receivables  
turnover ratio

Times Revenue Average trade  
receivable

 3.96  4.61 -14.13%

Trade payables  
turnover ratio

Times Purchases of 
services  
and other expenses

Average trade  
payables

 2.90  3.38 -14.20%

Net capital turnover  
ratio

Times Revenue shareholder’s equity  1.80  1.89 -4.87%

Net profit ratio % Net profit Revenue 9.34% 3.29% 183.51%

Return on Capital  
Employed (ROCE)

% Earning before  
interest and taxes

Capital employed* 19.54% 7.69% 154.05%

Return on  
Investment (ROI)

% Interest Income Fixed Deposit 6.07% 3.74% -62.24%

*Total Debt represents only lease liabilities		

EBIT - Earnings before interest and taxes.		

Capital employed refers to total shareholders' equity and debt.

Explanation for variances exceeding 25%

Revenue for Higher Operating margin has been increases along with increase in other operating sales.

Note No. - 35 - Leases

As Lessee

(A) 	 Additions to right of use assets 

` in Lakhs 

Particulars As at  
March 31, 2023

As at  
March 31, 2022

Right-of-use assets, except for investment property  1,528.02  1,081.98 
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(B) 	 Carrying value of right of use assets at the end of the reporting period by class			 
 ` in Lakhs 

Particulars Class 1 Class 2 Total

Balance at 1 April 2021  17,227.19  17,227.19 

Additions  1,081.98  1,081.98 

Modification of Rights  -    -   

Depreciation charge for the year  2,273.37  2,273.37 

Balance at 1 April 2022  16,035.80  16,035.80 

Restatment of earlier Year (Refer Note No. 36)  505.23  505.23 

Additions  1,528.02  1,528.02 

Modification of Rights  -    -   

Depreciation charge for the year  2,626.50  2,626.50 

Balance at 31 March 2023  15,442.55  15,442.55 

(C) 	 Maturity analysis of lease liabilities
` in Lakhs 

Particulars As at  
March 31, 2023

As at  
March 31, 2022

Opeing Balance  17,843.35  18,060.91 

Restatment of earlier Year (Refer Note No. 36)  444.85 

Additions  1,528.02  1,081.98 

Interest  821.71  899.26 

Modification of Rights  -    -   

Payment of Liabilities  (3,129.97)  (2,198.80)

Closing Balance  17,507.96  17,843.35 

` in Lakhs

Maturity analysis – contractual undiscounted cash flows As at  
March 31, 2023

As at  
March 31, 2022

Less than one year  2,843.11  3,219.74 

One to five years  11,437.30  10,497.20 

More than five years  9,590.22  11,517.07 

Total undiscounted lease liabilities  23,870.63  25,234.01 
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` in Lakhs

Lease liabilities included in  Balance Sheet As at  
March 31, 2023

As at  
March 31, 2022

Current  2,843.11  3,219.74 

Non-Current  14,664.87  14,623.62 

Total  17,507.98  17,843.36 

(D) 	 Amounts recognised in profit or loss� ` in Lakhs

Particulars Year ended 
March 31, 2023

Year ended 
March 31, 2022

Interest on lease liabilities  821.71  899.26 

Variable lease payments not included in the measurement of lease liabilities  -    -   

Income from sub-leasing right-of-use assets  -    -   

Expenses relating to short-term leases (Office Rent)  122.42  374.38 

Expenses relating to leases of low-value assets, excluding short-term leases 
of low value assets

 -    -   

(E) 	 Amounts recognised in the statement of cash flows	 ` in Lakhs

Particulars Year ended 
March 31, 2023

Year ended 
March 31, 2022

Total cash outflow for leases  3,129.97  2,198.80 

Note No. - 36 - Effect of Recalculation in Lease Assest and Lease Lailibity as per IND AS 116.

During the year, the company has recalculated the calculation of lease Assets and Liabilites of earlier years as per IND AS 116, 
,the impact and detailed calculation is as follows: 

Impact of Prior Period Adjustment on for Leases Assets and Liablity: -  			   ` in Lakhs

Particulars As at
31 March 2023

Impact on Lease Assets

Decrease of Lease Assets  5.23 

Increase of Right of Assets for Amortisation Effect  500.00 

Net Increase on Right of Use Assets  505.23 

Impact on Lease Liability

Increase in Lease Liablity for Prior Period  444.85 

Net Increase in Lease Liablity  444.85 

Net Increase on Other Equity (Reserve & Surplus  60.38 
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Impact of Prior Period Adjustment on  Earlier Year and Opening Balance Sheet  			 
` in Lakhs

Particulars As at 01.04.2021 As at 31.03.2022

Prior to 
Adjust-

ment

Adjust- 
ment

After 
Adjust-

ment

 Prior to 
Adjust-

ment 

 Opening 
Adjust-

ment 

 During 
the Year 

Adj 

Net  
Adjust-

ment

After  
Adjust-

ment

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Other Assets  17,186.38  17,186.38  21,912.49  21,912.49 

Right of use assets  17,227.19  341.55  17,568.75  16,035.80  341.55  163.68  505.23  16,541.03 

Current assets  2,51,622.83  -    2,51,622.83  2,94,767.29  2,94,767.29 

Total Assets  2,86,036.40  341.55  2,86,377.95  3,32,715.58  341.55  163.68  505.23  3,33,220.81 

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity  69,568.66  (38.55)  69,530.11  74,186.10  (38.55)  98.93  60.38  74,246.48 

Liabilities

Non-current Liablity 
Lease

 15,741.75  380.10  16,121.85  14,623.62  380.10  237.90  618.00  15,241.62 

Non-current liabilities 
Other 

 39.46  39.46  59.46  59.46 

Current Liablity Lease  2,319.17  -    2,319.17  2,843.11  (173.15)  (173.15)  2,669.96 

Current liabilities Other  1,98,367.36  1,98,367.36  2,41,003.29  2,41,003.29 

Total Equity and 
Liabilities

 2,86,036.40  341.55  2,86,377.95  3,32,715.58  341.55  163.68  505.23  3,33,220.81 

Impact on Profit and Loss Account for the Year 2021-22 			
` in Lakhs

Particulars For the Year 2021-22

Prior to Adjustment Adjustment After Adjustment

INCOME

Revenue From Operations  1,40,213.47  -    1,40,213.47 

Other Income  7,551.07  -    7,551.07 

Total Income (I+II)  1,47,764.54  -    1,47,764.54 

EXPENSES

Purchases of Stock-in-Trade  17,956.39  -    17,956.39 

Services Support Expenses  1,08,283.71  -    1,08,283.71 

Employee benefits expenses  964.22  -    964.22 

Finance Cost  899.26  25.17  924.43 

Depreciation and amortization expenses  6,597.29  (58.37)  6,538.92 

Other expenses  6,883.76  (65.73)  6,818.03 

Total Expenses (IV)  1,41,584.63  (98.93)  1,41,485.70 
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Income/(loss) before tax (III-IV)  6,179.91  98.93  6,278.84 

Tax expense:  1,562.48  1,562.48 

Income/ (Loss) for the year from continuing 
operations (V-VI)

 4,617.43  98.93  4,716.36 

Other Comprehensive Income  -    -    -   

Total Comprehensive Income for the period 
(Comprising Income/(Loss) and Other 
Comprehensive Income for the year)

 4,617.43  98.93  4,716.36 

Earnings per equity share (Nominal value per 
share Rs.100):

(1) Basic  2,308.72  49.46  2,358.18 

(2) Diluted  2,308.72  49.46  2,358.18 

Note No. 37 - Contingent Liabilities

As at Balance Sheet date, the contingent liability in respect of offsite warranty provided by the company to the users is not 
considered since all the equipments supplied towards projects are covered under AMC from the vendors/suppliers from time to 
time, after warranty period. 

Contingent liabilities, other than the above, not provided for are as under: -  			   ` in Lakhs

Particulars As at
31 March 2023

As at
31 March 2022

Claim against the Company not acknowledged as debts* 382.66 164.78

Demand Raised by DoT for Interest and Penalty 341.75 0.00

Guarantees 1638.65 1275.47

Delhi VAT Demand (September 2005 to November 2008) 678.00 678.00

Income Tax Demand (Assessment Year 2014-15) 206.29 206.29

Income Tax Demand (Assessment Year 2015-16) 0 350.60

Income Tax Demand (Assessment Year 2018-19)** 2434.58 2434.58

Income Tax Demand (Assessment Year 2019-20) 42.50 0.00

Interest due and payable for the period of delay in making payment under MSME 
Act***

687.25 0.00

Interest under section 16 (2)(d) for delay in payment to vendors under GST Act 
(subject to utilization of credit balance in Electronic Credit and Cash Ledger)*** 

910.87 0.00

Total 7322.55 5109.72

* The above contingent liabilities do not include the 26 cases against the company as the management view that there is no 
financial impact on the company. 

** The above demand is net off after the adjustment of refund claimed in ITR of Rs.5139.45 Lakh.

*** MSMS Interest and GST Interest are disclosed as contingent liability as the same will be recoverable from user department in 
case where the fund are not available in the project for making payment to vendors. However no demand is outstanding against 
the MSME and GST interest as on date.
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Note No. 38 - Commitments 

The Company has made commitment to procure the trading goods and to avail the services in the subsequent period based 
on the purchase orders and agreements made with suppliers. Those commitments can be amended as per the agreed terms. 
However, the amount of such revenue commitments towards internal projects of the company is Rs.1356.40 Lakh (PY Rs.532.05 
Lakh) as at March 31, 2023. In addition, Commitment towards capital expenditure out of “Reserves” is as follows:-

` in Lakhs

Sl. 
No.

Particulars As at
31 March 2023

As at
31 March 2022

1. National Data Centre, Bhubaneswar 16862.11 20543.48

2. Enhancement of NIC Cloud Services 0.00 1600.02

3. District 2.0-Augmentation of Digital India Initiative 0.00 1380.21

4. 2nd Floor in Block-1, Shastri Park, Delhi on Lease Rent from DMRC - CPWD 
(Interior Furnishing for Data Centre- Rs. NIL (PY 3621.63)

0.00 3621.63

5. 2nd Floor in Block-1, Shastri Park, Delhi on Lease Rent from DMRC 
development of Sheet Work Rs.725.67 (Less Advance 99.67 and Capitlised 
during the Year for Rs. 451.01) (PY Advance of Rs. 451.68/- released till 
2021-22)

174.98 273.98

6. Renovation works for 4 No. Toilets Civil & Electric work at 2nd Floor Shastri 
Park (Less transfer to capital work in progress by Rs. 34.19 lakhs (In PY 
Less Advance For Rs. 30.49 Released till 2021-22)

11.26 14.91

7. Purchase of Office space at World Trade Tower, Nauroji Nagar, New Delhi 
(Unit No. A-300)

(Total Cost 11937.69 less 1105.61 paid in 2020-21 & 5852.07 in  
2021-22, both excluding taxes and statutory charges)

4980.01 4980.01

Total 22028.36 32414.24

Note No. 39 - Information pursuant to Para 5 (viii) of the General Instructions for preparation to the Income & 
Expenditure Account given under schedule III of Companies Act, 2013.

i.	 Value of Imports on C.I.F Basis: NIL (PY Rs. NIL)

ii.	 Expenditure in foreign currency (on accrual basis):

` in Lakhs

Particulars Year Ended March 
31, 2023

Year Ended March 
31, 2022

Travelling - Staff (Foreign) NIL NIL

Total NIL NIL

iii.	 Earnings in foreign currency (on accrual basis): Rs. Nil (PY Rs. Nil)
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Note No. 40 - Auditor Remuneration*
` in Lakhs

Particulars Year Ended March 
31, 2023

Year Ended March 
31, 2022

Statutory Audit Fees 7.01 7.01

Income Tax Audit 0.93 0.93

For Reimbursement of expenses 1.82 2.10

Total 9.76 10.04

* Exclusive of applicable taxes. Further, Rs. 2.20 Lakh (PY Rs.2.10 Lakh) plus GST as applicable have been paid for certification 
work for various projects which are directly debited in the respective projects. 

Note No. 41 - Disclosure pursuant to Ind-As 19 - ‘Employee Benefits’

i.	 Contribution to Provident Fund

	 The company is not having any Provident Fund scheme as the employees of the company are on deputation from 
NIC, along-with their posts, as per the Government of India Notification dated 3rd March, 1998. The Provident Fund is 
deducted from their salary every month as per the rates prescribed for the purpose and government guidelines thereon 
subsequently, passed on to NIC as its entire account is maintained by them. There is thus, no liability of the company 
towards any payment to the employees on Provident Fund Account.

ii.	 Leave Salary 

	 Since the employees are on deputation from NIC as per the Government of India Notification dated 3rd March, 1998, the 
leave salary contribution (as per the prescribed rates to the salary of the respective employee), is calculated / provided by 
the company in its account every month and subsequently, passed on to NIC. No liability is thus, there on the company 
towards payment of leave salary/encashment. 

iii.	 Pension Contribution 

	 Since the employee are on deputation from NIC as per the said Government of India Notification dated 3rd March, 1998, 
the pension contribution (as per the prescribed rates to the salary of the respective employee), is calculated / provided by 
the company in its account every month and subsequently, passed on to NIC. No liability is thus, there on the company 
towards payment of Pensionery benefits. 

iv.	 Gratuity 

	 Since the employees are on deputation from NIC as per the said Government of India Notification dated 3rd March, 1998, 
the company is not liable to pay any Gratuity, as the same shall entirely be borne by NIC. 

Note No. 42 - Related Party disclosures

a)	 List of Related Parties –

List of Directors from 01-04-2022 to 31-03-2023

S.No Name & Designation of Director Status on Board Appointment Date Relinquishment Date

1 Dr. Rajendra Kumar
IAS, Additional Secretary, MeitY

Chairman 28/Jul/20 25-Nov-22

2 Shri Anil Kumar Nayak, IAS SS & FA, MeitY Director 25/Jan/22 16/Jun/22

3 Dr. Jaideep Mishra, JS, MeitY Director 10/Dec/19 25-Nov-22
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S.No Name & Designation of Director Status on Board Appointment Date Relinquishment Date

4 Shri S. K. Marwaha, 
Scientist G and Group Coordinator

Director 31/Dec/21 Continue

5 Shri Sunil Kumar, Scientist-G, NIC Director 1/Oct/21 30/Sep/22

6 Shri Inder Pal Sethi, Scienist-G, NIC
(Additional Charge of MD from 04-Jun-
2022 to 12-Aug-2022)

Director 1/Oct/21 30/Sep/22

7 Shri Rajiv Rathi, Scientist G, NIC Director 1/Oct/21 Continue

8 Ms. Alka Misra, Scientist G, NIC Director 1/Oct/21 Continue

9 Dr. Ms. Suchitra Pyarelal, Scientist G, NIC Director 1/Oct/21 Continue

10 Shri Ajay Singh Chahal 
Scientist-G & SIO (HP), NIC

Director 1/Feb/21 30/Sep/22

11 Shri Prashant Kumar Mittal, MD, NICSI Managing Director 14-Feb-20 3/Jun/22

12 Shri Rajesh Singh JS & FA MeitY Director 16-Jun-22 Continue

13 Smt. Sunita Verma, 
Scientist G and Group Coordinator

Director 16-Jun-22 Continue

14 Dr. Vinay Thakur Scientist-G, NIC Managing Director 13-Aug-22 Continue

15 Shri Amit Agrawal
IAS, Additional Secretary, MeitY

Chairman 25-Nov-22 Continue

16 Shri Sushil Pal, Joint Secretary,  MeitY Director 25-Nov-22 Continue

17 Shri V.T.V. Ramana, Scientist G, NIC Director 01-Oct-22 Continue

18 Dr. Shubhag Chand Scientist G, NIC Director 01-Oct-22 Continue

19 Shri Pramod Kumar Singh
Scientist G & SIO (Gujarat), NIC

Director 01-Oct-22 Continue

List of Key Managerial Person

S.No Name & Designation of Key 
Managerial Person

Status on Board Appointment Date Relinquishment Date

1 Shri Prashant Kumar Mittal Managing Director 14-Feb-22 03-Jun-22

2 Shri IPS Sethi Additional Charge of 
Managing Director

04-Jun-22 16-Jun-22

3 Shri Vinay Thakur Managing Director 13-Aug-22 Continue

4 Shri Sunny Jain Company Secretary 28-Jan-20 Continue
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Transactions with Related Parties: -
` in Lakhs

Name of Party Year ended
March 31, 2023

Year Ended 
March 31, 2022

1.   Managerial Remuneration

Sh. Prashant Kumar Mittal 15.00 40.47

Shri IPS Sethi  00.00 00.00

Sh. Vinay Thakur 25.48 00.00

Sh. Sunny Jain 12.79 11.43

Total Managerial Remuneration 53.27 51.90

2. Sitting Fees to Director - -

3. Remuneration to relative of Director - -

4. Loans and Advance - -

5. Investment in Joint venture - -

6. Payable as on Balance Sheet Date

Sh. Vinay Thakur 3.06 -

Sh. Sunny Jain 1.25 1.02

Sh. Prashant Kumar Mittal - 2.83

a) 	 Entities under the control of same government:

The company is a Central Public Sector Enterprises (CPSE) controlled by National Informatics Centre, Ministry of Electronics & 
Information Technology (Government of India) by holding majority of the shares. Pursuant to paragraph 25 and 26 of Ind AS 24, 
entities over which the same government has control or joint control of, or significant influence, then the reporting entity and 
other entities shall be regarded as related parties. Transactions with these parties are carried out at market terms at arm length 
basis. The Company has applied the exemption available for government related entities and have made limited disclosures in 
the financial statements.

Note No. 43 - Disclosure pursuant to Ind AS– 108 ‘Operating Segments’  

The company is providing services in ‘Information Technology’ segment only from a centralized office in Delhi. Considering 
the same as one segment only, no disclosure according to Ind AS– 108 ‘Operating Segments’ have been made in the financial 
statements. 

Note No. 44 - Balance Confirmation 

The Company has a system of obtaining confirmation of balances from banks and other parties. There are no unconfirmed 
balances in respect of bank accounts. So far as trade/other payables and advances are concerned, the balance confirmation 
letters/emails with the negative assertion as referred in the Standard on Auditing (SA) 505 (Revised) 'External Confirmations', 
were sent to the parties. Some of such balances are subject to confirmation/reconciliation. Adjustments, if any will be accounted 
for on confirmation/reconciliation of the same, which in the opinion of the management will not have a material impact.

Note No. 45 - Non-execution of Conveyance/Title Deed 

The Company had purchased Hall No’s 2&3 at 6th Floor, NBCC Towers, Bhikaiji Cama Place, New Delhi from M/s. NBCC Limited 
in the year 2003 and 2001 respectively. However, the Conveyance Deeds / Title Deeds towards the same had got registered on 
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July 18, 2023 by NBCC in the name of NICSI. Hence, the provision of Rs 27.97 lakh (PY Rs 74.52 lakh) towards amount of Stamp 
Duty has been provided in the financial..

Further company was also allotted unit No. A-300 Tower A, 3rd floor world trade centre Nauroji Nagar. The execution of the tile 
deed in the name of NICSI is pending as building is under construction.

Note No. 46 - In the opinion of the Management, the current assets, loans and advances & trade receivable have a 
value on realization in ordinary course of business at least equal to the amount at which they are stated.

Disclosure u/s 22 of the MSMED Act, 2006
` in Lakhs

Sl. 
No.

Particulars As at 
March 31, 2023

As at
 March 31, 2022

1 The Principal amount and the interest due thereon remaining unpaid 
to any supplier*.  

6847.30 8491.68

2 The amount of interest paid by the buyer in terms of section 16 of the 
Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises Development Act, 2006, along 
with the amount of the payment made to the supplier.

NIL NIL

3 The amount of interest due and payable for the period of delay in 
making payment but without adding the interest specified under the 
Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises Development Act, 2006.

NIL NIL

4 The amount of interest accrued and remaining unpaid. NIL NIL

5 The amount of further interest remaining due and payable even in the 
succeeding years, until such date when the interest dues above are 
actually paid to the small enterprise, for the purpose of disallowance 
of a deductible expenditure under section 23 of the Micro, Small and 
Medium Enterprises Development Act, 2006.

NIL NIL

*The above however, does not include the interest payable if any on the mentioned amount.

Note No. 47 - Disclosure pursuant to IND AS – 36 ‘Impairment of Assets’ 

As per IND AS – 36 ‘Impairment of Assets’,   the assessment of impairment of Assets has been carried out during the FY 2022-23 
in respect of Data Centre at Laxmi Nagar, National Data Centre at Shastri Park towards investment on “Enhancement of NIC Cloud 
Services” and Development Centre at Shastri Park locations, which are cash generating units of the company and no impairment 
loss has been identified thereon. In the opinion of Management there is no indication of any significant impairment of assets 
during the year as per Ind-AS 36.

Note No. 48 - Revenue Generation (GR/ AGR) towards VSAT Projects against DOT License No. 815-100/NICSI/2009-
DS dated 20.11.2009 (surrendered by NICSI on 31.03.2017 and accepted by DoT) and payment of License Fee and 
Spectrum Charges to DOT thereon. 

NICSI had surrendered the DoT License on 31.03.2017 and accepted by DoT. As per the mandate given by DoT, NICSI has since 
paid entire amount towards License Fee / Spectrum Charges till 31.03.2017 on the revenue related to this activity only. Also, the 
amounts from MHA/NDRF are received. However, the O/o the Pr. CCA Office, DoT has levied interest / penalty on NICSI by taking 
revenue of entire company, for which MeitY had taken up the matter with DoT.

O/o the Pr. CCA DoT, vide letter dated 17.07.2020, has withdrawn all Demand Notices against NICSI towards License Fee 
and Spectrum Usage Charges (based on Hon’ble Supreme Court of India Judgement dated 11.06.2020 and DoT OM No. 12-
25/2019-LFP dated 17.07.2020. The F&C Audit Office had accordingly, been informed by NICSI, vide letter no. NICSI / Fin/
Insp. F&C Adt./2018-19/289 dated 20.07.2020 & accordingly, that office had admitted / closed the para, vide letter no. AMG-II/
NICSI/F-2516/2019-20/323 dated 23.09.2020.
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However, NICSI had deposited 4 Bank Guarantees (BG’s) to DoT towards the above totaling to Rs. 92 lakh which had been renewed 
from time to time. NICSI had taken up the matter with DoT to return all these BG’s, vide its letter dated 10.08.2020, with reminder 
dated 09.11.2020. In response there-to, O/o Pr.CCA, DoT, vide letter no. 50-4/2018-Clarification & Rulings / Pr.CCA /Delhi /1413 
dated 05.02.2021, had requested DoT (LFP Divison) to issue the guidelines for re-assessment of LF / SUC in respect to Non-
Telecom PSU’s, as the demand raised by the DoT had been withdrawn, vide its order no. 12-25 / 2019-LFP dated 13.07.2020. 
NICSI has further  issued reminders to DoT, vide letters dated 11.03.2021, 27.05.2021,  22.06.2021, 22.07.2021, 09.08.2021, 
13.09.2021, 22.11.2021, 08.03.2022 & 21.04.2022 but no progress so far and the BG’s are still with DoT.  

Further, O/o the Pr.CCA vide letter dated 03.01.2023 intimated that the revised assessment has been carried out and the the 
amount of Rs.341.75 lakh are outstanding against NICSI. The additional demand for interest and penalty is still pending.

Note No. 49 - Income/Expenditure on National Data Centre Projects 

National Data Centre, Shastri Park, Delhi had been set up with financial assistance from MeitY and NIC and had become operational 
in July, 2011. As per approval by the Standing Finance Committee, NICSI was to bear Operational Expenditure thereon @ Rs.800 
Lakh per annum for initial 2 years. To meet its Operational Expenditure, NICSI was to get income from 60 Racks allotted to it. 
While NICSI continued to meet Operational Expenditure thereon even after 2 years, MeitY had approved that from 01-04-2014 
onwards, NICSI would be incurring operational expenditure head-wise on the National Data Centre, Shastri Park, Delhi upto 
Rs.800 Lakh on the heads Rent & Maintenance/ Basic Infrastructure Maintenance/ Basic Infrastructure O & M Manpower and NIC 
would reimburse the expenditure from its Budgetary Provision to NICSI towards Electricity & Diesel Charges/ Physical Security 
& Housekeeping Charges/ Water Charges/ Logistics Support/ Contingency Charges upto 3% of all these charges, after these 
expenditure are initially incurred by NICSI. With the setting-up of National Data Centre at Bhubaneswar, NICSI and NIC had worked 
out an arrangement for operation and management of the same and also, for National Data Centre at Shastri Park, Delhi. NICSI 
Board of Directors, in its 108th meeting held on 27.12.2018, had considered the same and approved as under with retrospective 
effect from 01 April 2018: -

•	 NICSI may create a separate project pool account for Shastri Park and Bhubaneswar Data Centers 

•	 Income generated through Co-location Services at both these Data Centers shall be pooled under the proposed project 
heads.

•	 Income shall be used for meeting the O&M expenditure and up-gradation of basic infrastructure at both these Data 
Centers.

•	 In addition to existing 60 Racks being used for co-location service at Shastri Park by NICSI, NIC may add more Racks to 
generate enough funds to meet O&M expenses for years to come and also for upgrading the basic infrastructure.

•	 NICSI would not incur Rs.800 Lakh per annum towards O&M Expenditure at Shastri park from F.Y.2018-19 and onwards. 
Revenue generated per annum through said 60 Racks and more Racks to be added by NIC, would be utilized for meeting 
O&M expenditure and up-gradation of basic infrastructure.

•	 NICSI would charge its 7% Operating Margin and Taxes thereon as per Board approval from F.Y.2018-19 and onwards on 
the said O&M Expenditure. 

NICSI has accordingly booked its Income & Expenditure in F.Y.2022-23 at National NDC-SP & Bhubaneswar.

NICSI Board of Directors, in its 114th meeting held on 29.07.2020, had requested a Director from NIC to look into and advise on 
the item related to meeting of deficit between expenditure & income (excluding on Cloud) towards NDC-SP & Bhubaneswar. The 
matter is still under consideration.    

Note No. 50 - Interest on Un-utilized fund of Grant in Aid projects.

NICSI has worked out the interest in GIA Projects in FY 2022-23 on actual basis as per the interest rates on which NICSI had made 
FDs in the year and in F.Y.2022-23 as per below: 
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` in Lakhs

Period NKN Project Other GIA Projects Total

For F.Y.2021-22 8.97 267.10 276.07

For F.Y.2022-23 8.72 236.82 245.54

NICSI has worked out the interest in GIA Projects in FY 2022-23 on actual basis as per the interest rates on which NICSI had made 
FDs in the year and in F.Y.2022-23 as per below: 

` in Lakhs

Period Year Ended
March 31,  2023

Year Ended
March 31,  2022

For F.Y.2022-23 335.01 NIL

Note No. 51 - Draft Audit Para from P&T Audit Office on Refund of Interest in GIA Projects.

Till F.Y. 2011-2012, the Company was treating the amount received from Grantor Institution for execution of projects as ‘Advances 
received from customer’ instead of treating them as Grant in Aid receipt and accordingly, no interest was provided on un-utilized 
fund to Grantor Institution. 

Board of Directors, vide meeting dated 21-12-2011, had approved to calculate and refund the interest earned on un-utilized fund 
available in Grant in Aid Projects from time to time as per the rate of interest applicable in the Saving Bank Accounts in the Public 
Sector Banks. Accordingly, the Company had calculated and refunded the amount of interest to the Grantor institution i.e. rate 
of interest applicable in the Saving Bank Accounts in the Public Sector Banks, whereas  as per terms and conditions laid down by 
the Grantor Institution, the actual interest earned on un-utilized balance of Grant in Aid projects is to be refunded. The grantor 
departments have accepted the interest as credited to the individual project till F.Y.2016-17 and most of these projects are since 
completed and their accounts settled. However, a para is continuing from the C&AG Office towards less refund of interest in GIA 
Projects by the company to the Government. NICSI had provided the reply on the para and it is still under consideration of the 
C&AG Office. 

In the meantime, the Board of Directors, in its 100th meeting held on 28.03.2017, had re-considered the matter and advised 
NICSI to refund the interest on Grants-in-Aid Projects on actual basis. 

Accordingly, in F. Y. 2018-19, NICSI has worked out the interest in GIA Projects on actual basis as per the interest rates on which 
NICSI had made FDs in the past and based on that, has provided the differential interest in each ledger of the respective project 
for the period upto 31.03.2018 Totaling to Rs.4766.01 Lakh (i.e. Rs.1414.74 Lakh in NKN Project and Rs.3351.27 Lakh in other 
GIA Projects). 

F&C Audit Office, vide letter no. AMG-II / Rep PSU / DAP / 9993 /NICSI / D-2024 dated 14.01.2020, has provided a Draft Audit 
Para (DAP) to NICSI on “Loss of Rs.26.36 crore and understatement of liability by Rs.78.38 crore due to non-compliance of terms 
& conditions governing grants in aid projects”.  The Audit observation is that NICSI has deducted the Corporate Tax paid on its GIA 
Interest Income during past years and while refunding the differential interest, it has deducted the Corporate Tax already paid and 
thus, it should take-up the matter with CBDT / Income Tax Department regarding refund of Corporate Tax paid previously. NICSI, 
vide reply dated 09.12.2019 to their Audit Memo No. 12 dated 04.12.2019 and also, vide letter dated 12.06.2020 has informed 
the F&C Audit office that since the Corporate Tax is paid to the Government of India i.e. Income Tax Department continuously 
since F.Y.2012-13, it has not taken up the matter with the Income Tax Department, since even after refund of the Corporate Tax 
to NICSI, it would have to refund again to the Government of India (i.e. Grantor Departments). 
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Note No. 52 - Trade Receivables 

NICSI implements a large number of new projects every year from various Ministries/ Departments / Organizations of the 
Government of India and States / UTs. As per the provisions in the General Financial Rules (GFRs), they restrict the release of 
advances to NICSI to 40% or so, whereas in many cases mainly related to procurement of ICT Hardware, NICSI has to release the 
work orders to full extent and after delivery / installation of those items, NICSI has to release the payments to the vendors as per 
the payment terms in the work orders. This, on many occasions resulted in Trade Receivables, amount of Rs.57044.98 Lakh (PY 
Rs.43678.92 Lakh) as at March 31, 2023 (disclosed in note no. 10 of the financial statements), which is followed up by NICSI from 
time to time with the concerned Departments /Organizations to recover the same. 

Note No. 53 - Provision for Doubtful Debt amounts un-likely to be recovered.

NICSI has been making a “Provision” towards Doubtful Debts in its Accounts continuously since F.Y. 2018-19 considering 100% 
for the period of more than 10 years, 50% between 5-10 years & 25% between 3-5 years. 

A Committee was formed in NICSI to review and give their recommendations towards making provision in the Accounts for 
F.Y.2022-23 for the doubtful amounts un-likely to be recovered. 

Based on the Committee Recommendations as per the said Policy, the “Provision” has been made in NICSI Accounts for F. Y. 
2022-23 towards doubtful amounts un-likely to be recovered as per below: -  

` in Lakhs

Duration Outstanding 
amount

Provision in 
%age

Provision in 
F.Y.2022-23

Provision in 
F.Y.2021-22

More than 10 years 8064.00 100 8064.00 7452.00

5 to 10 years 2048.00 50 1024.00 1426.00

3 to 5 years 5582.00 25 1395.00 371.75

Upto 3 years 41350.98 NIL NIL NIL

Total 57044.98 10483.50 9249.75

Note No. 54 - Provision for Advances to Suppliers.

F&C Audit while conducting the Audit for FY 2017-18 had observed that “Advances to Suppliers amounting to Rs.984.16 Lakh 
were more than 3 years old. Being more than 3 years old provisioning should have been created in this respect. Non-provision 
had resulted into overstatement of current assets and understatement of provisions leading to overstatement of profit”. 

Considering the above observation of F&C Audit, a Committee was formed in NICSI to review and give their recommendations to 
consider and recommend the provision to be made towards Advances to Suppliers un-likely to be settled. The Committee had 
recommended to make “Provision” in Accounts for amounts towards Advances to Suppliers outstanding for more than 3 years. 
Accordingly, the Provision had been made in Accounts for F.Y. 2018-19 to 2021-22.   

On the above basis, a Committee had been set-up to recommend the provision to be made towards Advances to Suppliers in 
Accounts for F.Y. 2022-23. On Committee’s Recommendations, the Provision amounting to Rs 931.98 Lakh has been made in F. Y. 
2022-23 towards amounts outstanding for more than 3 years as on 31.03.2023 and un-likely to be settled (as against Rs.894.32 
lakh in PY 2021-22), except for NKN Project.

Note No. 55 - Expenditure of Corporate Social Responsibility (CSR)

As per the Companies Act, 2013, the company is required to spend at least two per cent of the average net profits of the company 
made during the three immediately preceding financial years, in pursuance of its Corporate Social Responsibility Policy. During 
the year an amount of Rs. 250.00 lakh [(2% of Average Profit Before Tax of immediately previous three years is Rs. 220.00 Lakh. 
(P.Y Rs. 112.00 lakh, 2% of Average Profit Before Tax of immediately previous three years)] to be spent on CSR during the year. The 
details of the utilization are as below:
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	 ` in Lakhs

Particulars For the year ended

March 31, 2023 March 31, 2022

Total of previous years shortfall 112.00   -

Amount required to be spent by the Company during the year and 
provision made

250.00 112.00

Amount of Payment out of total shortfall for Financial Year 2021-22 112.00   -

Amount of Payment out of total shortfall for Financial Year 2022-23 *    -   -

Excess spend of prior years set off during the year  -   -

Shortfall at the end of the year [(d)=(a)-(b)-(c)] 250.00 112.00

Reason for shortfall* Amount Transfer to CSR 
Bank Account

Amount Transfer to CSR 
Bank Account

Nature of CSR activities For Health and Education 
purpose Rs.220.00 Lakhs

PM CARES Fund Rs. 30.00 
Lakhs

Contribution in PM 
CARES Fund Rs. 112.00 
Lakhs

* NICSI has made provision of Rs. 250.00 Lakh (PY 112.00 Lakh contributed in PMCARES Fund) in the accounts for FY 2022-23 
towards expenditure of Corporate Social Responsibility (CSR). As per direction of the Board of Directors in its 126th meeting 
held on 29.03.2023, NICSI had transferred the amount of Rs.250.00 Lakh to unspent CSR Bank A/c as prescribed under the 
Companies Act 2013 after that the same has been contribution to (i) Gram Vikas Trust, Gujrat (ii) Sant Ravidass Educational 
Society, New Delhi (iii) Rural Education & Welfare Society, New Delhi (iv) I-Hub Foundation for COBOTICS, IIT Delhi (v) Foundation 
for Innovation & Research in Science & Technology (FIRST), IIT, Kanpur and (vi) PM CARES Fund.

Note No. 56 - Provision towards Income Tax & Sales Tax etc.

FF&C Audit while conducting the Audit for FY 2017-18 had observed that “an amount of Rs. 2,281.03 Lakh on account of TDS/
Income Tax recoverable pertaining to FY 2007-08 to 2014-15 is pending from Income Tax Department. The above amount being 
relating to more than 3 years old, provision in this regard should have been created by the company. However, no provision has 
been created. Non provision of this amount has resulted into overstatement of current assets and understatement of provision 
leading to overstatement of income”. 

Considering the above observation of F&C Audit, a Committee was formed in NICSI to review and give recommendations on the 
provision to be made in Accounts for F.Y.2018-19 for the amounts towards Income Tax refund, Sales Tax recoverable and TDS on 
Work Contract un-likely to be recovered. The provision has been made in NICSI accounts as per detail below: -   

` in Lakhs

Particulars Year Ended
March 31,  2023

Year Ended
March 31,  2022

Income Tax 1835.88 1835.88

Sales Tax/VAT/DVAT 117.91 117.91

TDS on Works Contract 2.54 2.54

Total 1956.33 1956.33
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Matter has been taken up with the concerned Tax Authorities regarding refund of Tax and the matter is still under discussion 
at higher level with their authorities, the refund of the said amount is still awaited.

Note No. 57 - Movement of Provision

In reference to compliance for Ind As 37 movement in provision has been disclosed as below :- 
` in Lakhs

Particulars Provision 
for Supplier 

Advance

Provision 
for doubtful 

debts 

Provisions 
for Stamp 

Duty

Provision 
towards 

Income Tax 
& Sales Tax 

etc

Provision for 
Income Tax

Total

As at April 1, 2021 977.22 8508.75 74.52 1956.33 6973.97 18490.79

Additions 894.32 9249.75 0.00 0.00 1966.91 12110.98

Write-back/ Transfer 977.22 8508.75 0.00 0.00 0.00 9485.97

Balance March 31, 2022 894.32 9249.75 74.52 1956.33 8940.88 21115.80

Additions 931.98 10483.50 0.00 0.00 5525.80 16941.28

Write-back/ Transfer 894.32 9249.75 46.55 0.00 8940.88 19131.50

Balance March 31, 2023 931.98 10483.50 27.97 1956.33 5525.80 18925.58

Note No. 58 - Obsolete Items

While conducting review on NICSI Accounts for F.Y.2017-18, the F&C Audit team had observed that the provision was not made 
in Accounts for that year towards difference between Depreciated Value of the Obsolete items as on 31st March and Estimated 
Sale Value against the same. Accordingly, a Committee had been set up in NICSI to examine and recommend the “Provision” 
to be made in NICSI Accounts for F.Y.2018-19 towards obsolete items as on 31.03.2019 between the Depreciated Value and 
the Estimated Sale Value. The Committee had recommended that the Depreciated Value of the Obsolete Asset items as on 
31.03.2019 be taken as the Estimated Sale value and therefore, no Provision on this account was required to be made in the 
Accounts for that year. Similarly, no ‘Provision’ had been thereafter in NICSI Accounts for F.Y. 2019-20 and 2020-21 and also in 
F.Y. 2022-23. However, based on the physical verification of assets, the estimated value of obsolete asset items as on 31.03.2023 
has been worked out at Rs. 10.94 Lakh (PY 0.90 Lakh).

Note No. 59 - Provision of Year-end expense and unbilled Revenue

While reviewing the Financial Statement for 2019-20 & 2020-21, P&T Audit (CAG) observed that no provision was being made 
in books of accounts for invoices pertaining to the expenditure incurred for the preceding previous year for which invoices had 
been received after the end of the financial year but prior to the date of finalisation of the annual financial statements. The P&T 
audit had suggested making an appropriate provision against these expenses. Accordingly, from the financial year 2021-22 
provision has been made for invoices pertaining to previous financial year and corresponding income from FY 2021-22 has also 
been be recorded in respective  financial year.  Based on above unbilled provision has been made in nicsi accounts as per below 
in financial Year 2022-23 also

` in Lakhs

Particulars Year Ended
March 31,  2023

Year Ended
March 31,  2022

Provision for Expenses 12039.63 9997.54

Unbilled Revenue 11790.45 9439.13
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Note No. 60 - Appeal before GST authorities

In November, 2017 the GST of Rs. 4,73,37,107/- was deposited in excess by NICSI on the assumption that many invoices 
of vendors would be booked in that year but owing to receipt of less invoices, it is resulted in non-settlement of GST to that 
extent. The claim was rejected by the Assessing officer on 25.09.2020 being time-barred. NICSI had filed an Appeal before the 
Commissioner (Appeal-II), CGST, Delhi on 18.12.2020 for refund of excess tax deposited but the concerned Commissionrate had 
rejected the same. NICSI is in process of filing a fresh Appeal with the GST Tribunal but it is held up, as the Tribunal is yet to be 
constituted by the Government.

Note No. 61 - The Company did not have any transactions with companies struck off under section 248 of the 
Companies Act, 2013 or section 560 of the Companies Act. 1956 during the FY 2021-22. 

Note No. 62 - COVID-19 Impact

The Company has assessed the possible effects that may result from the pandemic relating to COVID-19 on the carrying 
amounts of Receivables, Fixed Deposits and other assets / liabilities. In developing the assumptions relating to the possible future 
uncertainties in the global economic conditions because of this pandemic, the Company, as at the date of approval of these 
financial statements has used internal and external sources of information. As on current date, the Company has concluded 
that the impact of COVID – 19 is not material based on these estimates. Due to the nature of the pandemic, the Company will 
continue to monitor developments to identify significant uncertainties in future periods, if any.

Note No. 63 - Previous year figure reclassification

The company has Re-classified/Re-group/Re-arrange previous year figures to make it comparable with current year classification.

As per our report of even date		  For and an behalf of the Board of Directors of     
For J N Mital & Co. 		  National Informatics Centre Services Inc.
Chartered Accountants		
Firm Registration No. 003587N
					   
Sd/-		  Sd/-	 Sd/-
CA Rajendra Mittal	 Dr. Vinay Thakur	 Bhuvnesh Kumar
Partner		  Managing Director	 Chairman 
Membership No. 084470	 DIN: 09710675	  DIN: 02780311
UDIN : 23084470BGXTUA4623

		  Sd/-	 Sd/-
		  Sunny Jain	  Mahendra Pal
		  Company Secretary	 FA&CA 
		  ACS: 31700	

Place: New Delhi	
Date:  15.09.2023
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT
TO THE MEMBERS OF NATIONAL INFORMATICS CENTRE SERVICES INC.

Report on the Audit of the Ind AS Financial Statements

Qualified Opinion 

We have audited the Financial Statements of National Informatics Centre Services Inc. ("the Company"), which comprise the 
Balance Sheet as at 31st March 2023, and Income and Expenditure account, the Statement of Changes in Equity and the 
Statement of cash flows for the year then ended, and notes to the Financial Statements, including a summary of significant 
accounting policies and other explanatory information.

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, except for the effects of the 
matter described in the Basis for Qualified Opinion section of our report, the aforesaid financial statements give the information 
required by the Companies Act 2013 ("the Act") as amended from time to time., in the manner so required and give a true and fair 
view in conformity with the accounting principles generally accepted in India, of the state of affairs of the Company as at March 
31st, 2023 and its excess of income over expenditure, changes in equity and its cash flows for the year ended on that date.

Basis for Qualified Opinion 

1.	 Balances relating to Trade Payables (Note 19), Trade Receivables (Note 10), Advances received from customers (Note 
21), Security deposits Payable (Note 18), and Advances to Suppliers (Note 9 & 15) Current Tax Assets and provision (note 
14), GST on advances Sales tax/ DVAT and TDS on work contract as well as provision on above (Note 15), are subject to 
confirmation and/ or reconciliation as at the year end. The management is in the process of reconciling the same and is 
of the opinion that the impact, if any, would not be material. Impact on the income/ expenses and/ or assets/ liabilities 
consequent to such confirmations being obtained/ received and/ or the consequential reconciliation being drawn up is 
presently not ascertainable at the year-end.

2.	 Reference is invited to Note No. 21 of the financial statement with respect to the Advances received from customers 
amounting to Rs. 191704.27 lakhs. A review of individual accounts reveals numerous customers wherein balances have 
remained outstanding for more than 3 years as at the year-end. These advances, received mostly from Public Sector 
Undertakings (PSUs) and Government of India Ministries, have been invested by the Company in Fixed deposits with 
various banks at varied rates of interest and maturity profiles.

	 In view of the fact that such idle funds with respect to the Advance from Customers have remained unutilized and invested 
in Fixed Deposits, the management needs to review each such Advance and return the same to the customer based on 
the corresponding terms and conditions of the contract with each of the customer. In the absence of the documents, 
contracts and details being available in respect of each such Advance, the overall matters referred to in the preceding 
paras on the assets/ liabilities and/ or income/ expenditure consequent to such details being made available is presently 
not ascertainable.)

3.	 Revenue on Sales of services being erroneously recognized at the time of generating the invoice in terms of the Significant 
Accounting Policy (Refer to Note 2 (vii) and Note 2(xii)) instead of recognizing the same at the time of transfer of "control" 
i.e., on transfer of the promised service. Impact of the same together with the default under Rule 47 of the CGST Act on 
account of non-raising of the invoice within 30 days of completion of service on the reported income/ expense and 
Assets/ Liabilities of the Company is presently not ascertainable.

4.	 The company has intimated that they have approximate 1900 vendors, out of which only 45 Vendors have been identified 
as MSME vendors.  Due to above the Interest on MSME calculated only on identified MSME Vendors. Further the same 
has been shown as Contingent liabilities amounting to   Rs. 687.25 lakh, (instead of debiting expenditure and creating 
liabilities), as management is of the view that same will be recoverable from user department in case where fund is not 
available in the project for making payment to vendors.  This has resulted in understatement of Expenditure as well as 
liabilities by Rs. 687.25 lakhs.   
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5.	 The impact of matters referred to in the above paragraphs (1) to (3) on the assets/liabilities and/or income/expenditure 
for the year is not ascertainable and Impact of point no. 4 resulted in understatement of Expenditure as well as liabilities 
by Rs. 687.25 lakhs.  

	 We conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing (SAs) specified under section 143(10) of the 
Companies Act, 2013. Our responsibilities under those Standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities 
for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with 
the Code of Ethics issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India together with the ethical requirements that 
are relevant to our audit of the Financial Statements under the provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 and the Rules 
thereunder, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the Code of 
Ethics. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our qualified 
opinion.. 

Emphasis of Matter

We draw attention to note No. 3,4 & 45 whereby the conveyance/ title deed in respect of the building at Bhikaji Cama place, New 
Delhi (Rs. 931.50 lakhs)7812 & unit no. A 300 Naauroji Nagar (Rs. 7812.05 Lakhs) is pending for registration as at the year-end. 
Title Deed for Building at Bhikaji Cama place, New Delhi was registered on July 18th 2023.

Our opinion is not modified in respect of the matters reported in the paragraphs above.

Information other than the Financial Statements and Auditor's Report thereon

The Company's Board of Directors is responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the information 
included in the Company's Annual Report but does not include the financial statements and our auditor's report thereon. The 
Annual Report is expected to be made available to us after the date of this auditor's report.

Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and we will not express any form of assurance 
conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information identified above 
when it becomes available and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial 
statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated.

Management’s Responsibility for the Financial Statements

The Company’s Board of Directors is responsible for the matters stated in section 134(5) of the Companies Act, 2013 (“the Act”) 
with respect to the preparation of these Financial Statements that give a true and fair view of the financial position, financial 
performance,changes in equity and cash flows of the Company in accordance with the accounting principles generally accepted 
in India, including the Indian Accounting Standards (Ind AS) specified under section 133 of the Act. This responsibility also 
includes maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance with the provisions of the Act for safeguarding of the 
assets of the Company and for preventing and detecting frauds and other irregularities; selection and application of appropriate 
accounting policies; making judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent; and design, implementation, and 
maintenance of adequate internal financial controls, that were operating effectively for ensuring the accuracy and completeness 
of the accounting records, relevant to the preparation and presentation of the financial statement that give a true and fair view 
and are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

In preparing the Financial Statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company’s ability to continue as a going 
concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern, and using the going concern basis of accounting unless 
management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations or has no realistic alternative but to do so. 

Those Board of Directors are also responsible for overseeing the Company’s financial reporting process.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the Financial Statements as a whole are free from material 
misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance 
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is a high level of assurance but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with SAs will always detect a material 
misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the 
aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these Financial 
Statements. As part of an audit in accordance with SAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism 
throughout the audit. We also: -

•	 Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the Financial Statements, whether due to fraud or error, design 
and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to 
provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for 
one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override 
of internal control.

•	 Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in 
the circumstances. Under section 143(3)(i) of the Companies Act, 2013, we are also responsible for expressing our opinion 
on whether the company has adequate internal financial controls system in place and the operating effectiveness of such 
controls.

•	 Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related 
disclosures made by management.

•	 Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit 
evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt 
on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required 
to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the Financial Statements or, if such disclosures 
are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our 
auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.

•	 Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the Financial Statements, including the disclosures, and whether 
the Financial Statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation. 
Materiality is the magnitude of misstatements in the financial statements that, individually or in aggregate, makes it 
probable that the economic decisions of a reasonably knowledgeable user of the financial statements may be influenced. 
We consider quantitative materiality and qualitative factors in (i) planning the scope of our audit work and in evaluating 
the results of our work; and (ii) to evaluate the effect of any identified misstatements in the financial statements.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the 
audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements 
regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to 
bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements

1.	 Matters specified in paragraphs 3 and 4 of the Companies (Auditor's Report) Order, 2020 ("the order") issued by the Central 
Government of India in terms of sub-section (11) of section 143 of the Companies Act, 2013 have not been commented 
upon since the said order is not applicable to the Company in view of the exemption available to a company licensed to 
operate under Section 8 of the Companies Act, 2013.

2.	 As required by Section 143 (3) of the Act, we report that:

a)	 We have sought and obtained all the information and explanations which to the best of our knowledge and belief 
were necessary for the purposes of our audit;

b)	 Except for the effects of the matter described in the Basis for Qualified Opinion paragraph above, in our opinion, 
proper books of account as required by law have been kept by the Company so far as it appears from our examination 
of those books;
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c)	 Except for the effects of the matters described in the Basis of Qualified Opinion paragraph above, in our opinion, 
the Balance Sheet, the Income and Expenditure Account, the Statement of Changes in Equity and the Statement 
of Cash Flow dealt with by this report are in agreement with the books of account;

d)	 Except for the matters described in basis of qualified opinion, in our opinion, the aforesaid financial statements 
comply with the Indian Accounting Standards (Ind AS) specified under Section 133 of the Act, read with Rule 7 of 
the Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014;

e)	 The matter(s) described in the Basis for Qualified Opinion paragraph above, in our opinion, may have an adverse 
effect on the functioning of the company;

f)	 Since the company is a Government company, sub-section (2) of section 164 of the CompaniesAct,2013 regarding 
director's disqualification, is not applicable to the Company in terms of Notification No. GSR-463 (E) dated 
05.06.2015;

g)	 The qualifications relating to the maintenance of accounts and other matters connected therewith are as stated in 
the Basis for Qualified Opinion paragraph above;

h)	 With respect to the adequacy of the internal financial controls over financial reporting of the Company and the 
operating effectiveness of such controls, refer to our separate Report in "Annexure A". Our report expresses a 
qualified opinion on the adequacy and operating effectiveness of the Company's internal financial controls over 
financial reporting;

i)	 In our opinion and according to the information and explanations given to us, the Company being a Government 
company, the provisions of Section 197 read with Schedule V to the Act are not applicable to the Government 
company in terms of Notification No. GSR-463 (E) dated 05.06.2015;

j)	 With respect to the other matters to be included in the Auditor's Report in accordance with Rule 11 of the 
Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014, in our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the 
explanations given to us:

i.	 The Company has disclosed the impact of pending litigations on its financial Position in its financial 
statements (Refer Note no. 36 to the financial statements);

ii.	 The Company did not have any long-term contracts including derivative contracts for which there were any 
material foreseeable losses.

iii.	 There were no amounts which were required to be transferred to the Investor Education and Protection 
Fund by the Company.

iv.	 (a)	 The management has represented that, to the best of its knowledge and belief, no funds have 
been advanced or loaned or invested (either from borrowed funds or share premium or any other 
sources or kind of funds) by the Company to or in any other persons or entities, including foreign 
entities ("Intermediaries"), with the understanding, whether recorded in writing or otherwise, that the 
Intermediary shall:

		  •	 directly or indirectly lend or invest in other persons or entities identified in any manner whatsoever 
("Ultimate Beneficiaries") by or on behalf of the Company or

		  •	 provide any guarantee, security or the like to or on behalf of the Ultimate Beneficiaries.

	 (b)	 The management has represented, that, to the best of its knowledge and belief, no funds have been 
received by the Company from any persons or entities, including foreign entities ("Funding Parties"), 
with the understanding, whether recorded in writing or otherwise, that the Company shall:
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		  •	 directly or indirectly lend or invest in other persons or entities identified in any manner whatsoever 
("Ultimate Beneficiaries") by or on behalf of the funding party or

		  •	 provide any guarantee, security or the like to or on behalf of the Ultimate Beneficiaries; and

	 (c) 	 Based on such audit procedures as considered reasonable and appropriate in the  circumstances, 
nothing has come to our notice that has caused us to believe that the  representations under sub-
clause(iv) (a) and (iv) (b) contain any material mis-statement.

	 (d) 	 Since the Company has been incorporated under Section 8 of the Companies Act, 2013 and it  cannot 
declare dividend, reporting under clause 143 (11) (e) of the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 
2014 is not applicable to the Company.

3.	 Our separate report on directions issued by the Comptroller and Auditor General of India under section 143(5) of 
Companies act, 2013 is attached as Annexure B.

	 For J.N. Mital & Co
	 Chartered Accountants
	 (FRN003587N)
	

Sd/-
	 CA. Rajendra Mittal

(Partner)
Membership No.: 084470

UDIN:- 23084470BGXTUA4623

Place: New Delhi
Date: 15/09/2023
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Annexure ‘A’ to the independent auditor’s report on the 
Ind AS financial statements of National Informatics Centre 

Services Inc. for the year ended 31st March 2023

(Referred to in paragraph under “Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements” 
Section of our Report of even date)

Report on the Internal Financial Controls over Financial Reporting under Clause (i) of Sub-section 3 of Section 143 
of the Companies Act, 2013 (“the Act”)

We have audited the internal financial controls over financial reporting of National Informatics Centre Services Inc. (“the 
Company”) as of March 31, 2023 in conjunction with our audit of the Ind AS financial statements of the Company for the year 
ended on that date.

Management’s Responsibility for Internal Financial Controls

The Company's management is responsible for establishing and maintaining internal financial controls based on the internal 
control over financial reporting criteria established by the Company considering the essential components of internal control 
stated in the Guidance Note on Audit of Internal Financial Controls Over Financial Reporting ("Guidance Note") issued by the 
Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. These responsibilities include the design, implementation and maintenance of 
adequate internal financial controls that were operating effectively for ensuring the orderly and efficient conduct of its business, 
including adherence to company's policies, the safeguarding of its assets, the prevention and detection of frauds and errors, the 
accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, and the timely preparation of reliable financial information, as required 
under the Companies Act 2013,as amended from time to time.

Auditors' Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the Company's internal financial controls over financial reporting based on our 
audit. We conducted our audit in accordance with the Guidance Note on Internal Financial Controls over Financial Reporting 
(the "Guidance Note") and the Standards on Auditing, issued by ICAI and deemed to be prescribed under section 143(10) of the 
Companies Act, 2013, to the extent applicable to an audit of internal financial controls, both applicable to an audit of Internal 
Financial Controls and, both issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. Those Standards and the Guidance Note 
require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether 
adequate internal financial controls over financial reporting was established and maintained and if such controls operated 
effectively in all material respects.

Our audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the adequacy of the internal financial controls 
system over financial reporting and their operating effectiveness. Our audit of internal financial controls over financial reporting 
included obtaining an understanding of internal financial controls over financial reporting, assessing the risk that a material 
weakness exists, and testing and evaluating the design and operating effectiveness of internal control based on the assessed risk.  
The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of 
the IND AS financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient 
and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion on the Company's internal financial controls system over financial  
reporting.
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Meaning of Internal Financial Controls Over Financial Reporting

A company's internal financial control over financial reporting is a process designed to provide reasonable assurance regarding 
the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of IND AS financial statements for external purposes in accordance 
with generally accepted accounting principles. A company's internal financial control over financial reporting includes those 
policies and procedures that (1) pertain to the maintenance of records that, in reasonable detail, accurately and fairly reflect the 
transactions and dispositions of the assets of the company; (2) provide reasonable assurance that transactions are recorded as 
necessary to permit preparation of Ind AS financial statements in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles, 
and that receipts and expenditures of the company are being made only in accordance with authorizations of management 
and directors of the company; and (3) provide reasonable assurance regarding prevention or timely detection of unauthorized 
acquisition, use, or disposition of the company's assets that could have a material effect on the IND AS financial statements.

Inherent Limitations of Internal Financial Controls Over Financial Reporting

Because of the inherent limitations of internal financial controls over financial reporting, including the possibility of collusion or 
improper management override of controls, material misstatements due to error or fraud may occur and not be detected. Also, 
projections of any   evaluation of the internal financial controls over financial reporting to future periods are subject to the risk 
that the internal financial control over financial reporting may become inadequate because of changes in conditions, or that the 
degree of compliance with the policies or procedures may deteriorate.

Qualified Opinion

According to the information and explanations given to us and based on our audit, we have qualified our audit opinion on the 
financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2023, in respect of the System relating to reconciliation/confirmation Trade 
Payables (Note 19), Trade Receivables (Note 10), Advances received from customers (Note 21), Security deposits Payable (Note 
18), and Advances to Suppliers (Note 9 & 15) Current Tax Assets and provision (note 14), GST on advances Sales tax/ DVAT and 
TDS on work contract as well as provision on above (Note 15)as at the year end. as the same could potentially result in a material 
misstatement of the outstanding balances. (Refer to para 1 under Basis for Qualified Opinion of our Independent Auditors Report 
of even date) wherein the existing internal controls need to be strengthened.

A 'material weakness' is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal financial control over financial reporting, such 
that there is a reasonable possibility that a material misstatement of the company's annual Ind AS financial statements will not 
be prevented or detected on a timely basis.

In our opinion, except for the effects/possible effects of the material weaknesses described in the report   on the achievement of 
the objectives of the control criteria, the Company has maintained, in all material respects, adequate internal financial controls 
over financial reporting and such internal financial controls over financial reporting were operating effectively as of March 31, 
2023, based on the internal control over financial reporting criteria established by the Company considering the essential 
components of internal control stated in the Guidance Note on Audit of Internal Financial Controls Over Financial Reporting 
issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India.

We have considered the material weaknesses identified and reported above in determining the nature, timing, and extent of audit 
tests applied in our audit of the March 31, 2023, Ind AS financial statements of the Company, and these material weaknesses do 
not affect our opinion on the financial statements of the Company.

Other Matters

a.	 The Company needs to strengthen the existing controls relating to the Keeping the Record relating to Property Plant 
& Equipment, Its Physical Verification, Location, Written down value and its disposal, if any.  Mapping of individual item, 
introducing controls whereby the individual items physically verified are mapped through their specific identification 
numbers with the corresponding PPE records.
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b.	 Although the Company implemented the ERP accounting software w.e.f July 01, 2017, certain control weaknesses relating 
to the mapping of individual party balances and carry forward of opening balances, ageing schedule, getting statement of 
account directly from ERP, tracking of changes made in Statement of Accounts, Sales Register is not maintained properly 
as Goods and Services bifurcation is not proper because the figure in the financials for the respective goods and services 
is not matching with the sales register figures bifurcation wise (sales register is matched with financials on gross basis i.e., 
without bifurcation). GST on advance on goods is standing as such in balance sheet due to Pre-GST regime which is not 
adjusted till now. ERP need to be strengthened and identified based on the existing controls being validated by a Systems 
Audit carried out by an external independent agency.

c.	 EMD for more than 3 years are outstanding.  Company is not reviewing the EMD/ Security Deposit etc. 

d.	 Company is required to Prepared Audit and Accounts Manuals and review its accounting policies accordingly. 

e.	 GST has not been charged on sale of Car & Computer. GST TDS receivable balances are pending pertaining to previous 
financial years. Tax recoverable balances pending under the various heads of sales tax, TDS and income tax.  

Our opinion is not modified in respect of the above matters.

	 For J.N. Mital & Co
	 Chartered Accountants
	 (FRN003587N)
	

Sd/-
	 CA. Rajendra Mittal

(Partner)
Membership No.: 084470

UDIN:- 23084470BGXTUA4623

Place: New Delhi
Date: 15/09/2023
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Annexure “B” to the independent Auditor’s Report on the 
IND As financial statement of National Informatics Centre 

Services Inc for the year ended March 2023

Report on direction issued by the comptroller and auditor general of India under section 
143(5) of the Companies Act 2013

1.	 Whether the company has system in place to process all accounting transaction through IT system? If yes, the 
implication of processing of accounting transaction outside IT system on the integrity of the accounts along 
with the financial implications, if any, may be stated..

	 The Company implemented the ERP accounting software w.e.f July 01, 2017.  The ERP system implemented without being 
validated by the system Audit being carried out by an external independent agency. There are certain control weaknesses 
relating to the mapping of individual party balances and carry forward of opening balances, ageing schedule, getting statement 
of account directly from ERP, tracking of changes made in Statement of Accounts etc. Impact, ifany, on the Assets/ Liabilities 
and /or income /Expenditure as disclosed in the financial statement on account of possible system weakness in the data 
integrity is presently not ascertainable.  

	 Furthermore, Fixed Assets accounting with respect to addition/ deletion/ depreciation is currently being done manually and 
thereafter has been uploaded into ERP system as no automation module is available in the ERP.

2.	 Whether there is any restructuring of an existing loan or cases of waiver / write off of debts/ loans/ interest etc. 
made by lender to the company due to company’s inability to repay the loan? If yes, the financial impact may be 
stated.

	 Not applicable as the company did not have outstanding loan during the year 2022-23. Accordingly, there was no case  
of waiver / write off of debts/loans/interest etc. made by lender to the company due to company’s inability to repay  
the loan.

3.	 Whether funds received /receivable as per or specific schemes from Central/ state agencies were properly 
accounted for utilized as per its terms and conditions? list the cases of deviation.

	 During the F. year 2022-23 / Rs. 82503.72 Lakhs Sanctioned / Received on account of grant – in – Aid project from Central/ 
state agencies including Withdrawal from RBI and the same were properly accounted for utilized as per its terms and 
conditions. Unutilized amount has been returned to the agencies.

	 For J.N. Mital & Co
	 Chartered Accountants
	 (FRN003587N)
	

Sd/-
	 CA. Rajendra Mittal

(Partner)
Membership No.: 084470

UDIN:- 23084470BGXTUA4623

Place: New Delhi
Date: 15/09/2023
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COMMENTS OF THE COMPTROLLIR AND AUDITOR GENERAL OF INDIA UNDER SECTION 

143(6) (b) OF THE COMPANIES ACT, 2013 ON THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF NATIONAL 

INFORMATICS CENTRE SERVICES INC. (NICSI) FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31st MARCH 2023

The preparation of Financial Statements of National Informatics Centre Services Inc. (NICSI) for the year ended 31 March 2023 
in accordance with the financial reporting framework prescribed under the Companies Act, 2013(Act) is the responsibility of the 
Management of the Company. The Statutory Auditor/Auditors appointed by the Comptroller & Auditor General of India under 
Section 139 (5) of the Act are/is responsible for expressing opinion on the financial statements under Section 143 of the Act based 
on independent audit in accordance with the standards on auditing prescribed under Section 143( I 0) of the Act. This is stated to 
have been done by them vide their Audit Report dated 15.09.2023.

I, on behalf of the Comptroller and Auditor General of India, have conducted a supplementary audit of the financial statements 
of NICS I for the year ended 31 March 2023 under Section 143(6)(a) of the Act. This supplementary audit has been carried out 
independently without access to the working papers of the Statutory Auditors and is limited primarily to inquiries of the Statutory 
Auditors and company personnel and a selective examination of some ofthe accounting records.

Based on my supplementary audit, I would like to highlight the following significant matters under section143 (6) (b) of the Act which 
have come to my attention and which in my view are necessary for enabling a better understanding of the financial statements and 
the related audit report.

Comment is on Profitability
Income and Expenditure Account-Expenses
Other Expenses Rs. 6941.25 lakh (Note 29)

The above head is understated by an amount of Rs. 341.75 lakh due to non-provision of demand raised by DoT In January 2023, in 
terms of License Fee agreement for interest and penalty for provision of VSAT services.

This also resulted in overstatement of Income by the same amount.

General Comment

NICSI has not disclosed the change in accounting policies which was approved by the Board of Directors.

Commitments

Capital Commitments: Rs. 22028.36 Lakh (Note No. 38)

The above head is understated by an amount of Rs. 639.77 lakh as it does not include NICSI's commitments towards renovation 
expenses, procurement of software licenses and procurement of cloud services.

For and on behalf of the 
Comptroller and Auditor general of India 

(Roli Shukla Malge)
Principal Director of Audit

(Finance & Communication)
Date: 03.11.2023 
Place: Delhi
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Reply OF OBSERVATIONS ISSUED DURING 

THE ACCOUNTS OF NICSI FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2023

OBS NO. OSERVATION Reply of management Reply of statutory auditors

#1/OBS-
993836

Balance Sheet 

Assets 

Non-current Assets 

Property, Plant and equipment- 
`3878.61 Lakh (Note No. 3)

As per Mobile phone instrument 
reimbursement policy of NICSI 
approved in 121st Board meeting dated 
04.05.2022 reimbursement of mobile 
set for officers/officials is available once 
in every 3 continuous years of service.

It is observed that reimbursement of 
mobile set amounting to `4.35 lakh has 
been booked in expenses and has not 
been included in the Assets. 

Thus, this has resulted into 
overstatement of expenses by `2.90 
lakh & understatement of assets to the 
same extent and understatement of 
depreciation to the extent of `1.45 lakh.

Facts and figures may be confirmed and 
comments, if any may please be offered.

Currently NICSI is accounting the Mobile Phone as 
Current year Expense in income and expenditure  
statements however it is stated that the mobile 
handset given to employee  are subject to 
continuous service of 3 years as approved by the 
board as per Government Guidelines. 

However as suggested by the CAG Audit It is 
Assured that the Same will be corrected in next 
Financial Year by transferring the Mobile Phone 
from Office expense to Fixed Assets.  

In view of above, para may please be dropped.

It is stated that the mobile 
handset given to employee  are 
subject to continuous service 
of 3 years as approved by the 
Board of NICSI and debited to 
Expenditure Statement. 

However as suggested by the 
CAG Audit and assured by 
NICSI, Same will be corrected 
in next year. Taking into 
consideration of assurance 
and maternity   concept Audit 
is requested to drop the para.

#2 / OBS-
994030

Balance Sheet 

Assets 

Non-current Assets 

Capital work-in-progress  
`8297.21 Lakh (Note No. 4)

Above includes advances of `7812.05 
Lakh given to NBCC for purchase of office 
space at World Trade Centre Tower. As 
NICSI is not carrying out its construction 
on its own, therefore, same should have 
been shown as capital advances instead 
of CWIP.

Thus, this has resulted overstatement 
of CWIP to the extent of `7812.05 Lakh 
and understatement of capital advances 
to the same extent. 

Facts and figures may be confirmed and 
comments, if any may please be offered.

NICSI applied for commercial space at NBCC tower 
at Narouji Nagar, same was allotted in the year 
2020. upto Financial year 2021-22 the amount 
paid for the same has been shown as capital 
Advance in the  Financial Statement. Further It is 
informed that in the Financial Year 2022-23 Sale 
Agreement has been executed in on 17th June 
2022 in favour of NICSI with clear Marking of space. 
Facts were disclosed in note 4 also.

Accordingly right of Assets had been established 
as per sale agreement and construction is going 
on. There for Capital Advance has been treated 
as Work in progress taking into view that NBCC is 
constructing on behalf of NICSI.

However as suggested by the CAG the Same will 
be transferred to Capital Advance from CWIP in 
next Financial.  

In view of above, para may please be dropped.

Agreed with the reply 
submitted by Management. 
It is requested that para may 
kindly be dropped.
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OBS NO. OSERVATION Reply of management Reply of statutory auditors

#3 / OBS-
994059

Balance Sheet 

Assets 

Non-current Assets 

Capital work-in-progress- 
`8297.21 Lakh (Note No. 4)

This includes an amount of `34.15 Lakh 
towards renovation of 4 No.s of Toilets 
Civil. Since, NICSI has taken the premises 
on lease basis from DMRC, therefore, 
capitalization of the same under civil 
work is not in order and as per Ind AS 18 
keeping the nature of work i.e. revenue 
the same should have been considered 
as revenue expenditure.

Hence, this has resulted overstatement 
of Non-current Assets to the extent of 
`34.15 Lakh and understatement of 
expenses resulting into overstatement 
of Profit & Loss A/c to the same extent . 

Facts and figures may be confirmed and 
comments, if any may please be offered.

In reference to subject matter, the space is acquired 
on lease from the DMRC, and renovation of Toilet 
work allocated to vendor on the cost of NICSI.

Work of Toilets renovation comprises the Civil work 
on the lease hold property, accounting of the same 
will be dealt under the Ind AS 116 LEASES which 
states that under the Para 24 :

“The cost of the right-of-use asset shall comprise:

(c) any initial direct costs incurred by the lessee;

(d) an estimate of costs to be incurred by the lessee 
in dismantling and removing the underlying asset, 
restoring the site on which it is located or restoring 
the underlying asset to the condition required by 
the terms and conditions of the lease, unless those 
costs are incurred to produce inventories”

Further para 25 States that “A lessee shall recognize 
the costs described in paragraph 24(d) as part of 
the cost of the right-of-use asset when it incurs an 
obligation for those costs”

Therefore the expense incurred on  renovation of 
toilets shown as Capital Work progress and will 
be accounted once completed as Right of use of 
assets over the balance life of Lease agreement as 
per Ind As 116.  

In view of above, para may please be dropped.

Agreed with the reply 
submitted by Management. 
It is requested that para may 
kindly be dropped.

#4 / OBS-
996907

Financial Statements 

Notes to the Financial Statements 
for the year ended March 31, 2022 

Disclosure

As per Indian Accounting Standard 115 
Revenue from Contracts with Customers 
(Ind As 115) establishes a framework for 
determining whether, how much and 
when revenue is recognized and requires 
disclosures about the nature, amount, 
timing and uncertainty of revenues 
and cash flows arising from customer 
contracts. Under Ind AS 115, revenue is 
Recognised through 5 Step Approach: -

Identity the contracts (s) with customer.

Identify separate performance obliga-
tions in the contract.

It is Assured that the suggested disclosures 
will be made in next Year Financial Statement 
by Disclosing the contract assets and Contract 
Liability along with segregation of revenue from 
Contract Assets.

In view of above, para may please be dropped.

In view of Assurance given 
by Management, Audit is 
requested to drop the Para.
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Determine the transaction price.

Allocate the transaction price to the 
performance obligations; and

Recognise revenue when a performance 
obligation is satisfied. 

NICSI carries out their activities for the 
Government of India and other govt 
departments against specific contracts/
orders and Rs. 191704127/- lakhs has 
been shown as advance from customer 
However, NICSI failed to disclose the 
information’s in this regard i.e. (i) Revenue 
Recognised in relation to contract assets 
and contract liabilities (ii) Disaggregation 
of revenue and (iii) Assets and Liabilities 
related to contracts with customers. 
Hence the information in the Line of Ind 
As 115 is deficient to the above referred 
requirements. 

#5 / OBS-
996926

Financial Statements 

Notes to the Financial Statements 
for the year ended March 31, 2022 

Commitments 

Capital Commitments: ` 22028.36 
Lakh (Note No. 38)

The above does not include an amount 
of `641.77 lakh which is to be incurred 
towards award of following work:

Renovation of 6th floor at NICSI Head 
quarters at Bhikaji Kama Place which was 
awarded to M/s WAPCOS  Ltd at the cost 
of `138.73 Lakh.

Procurement of software License (RHEL) 
of cloud services running at National 
Data Centre(NDC), Bhubaneswar at cost 
of `136.64 lakh

Procurement of hardware items for 
Project of enhancement of NIC cloud 
services, Bhubaneswar at Cost of 
`364.40 lakh.

 Thus, this is resulted into understatement 
of Capital Commitments by `641.77 
lakh.

Facts and Figures may please be 
confirmed, comments, if any may please 
be provided to audit.

NICSI is Disclosing its Capital Commitments in 
Financial Statements every year, however   in 
regards to these transactions, it is found that in 
all the cases no formal agreement have been 
executed with the vendors upto the date of 
Balance Sheet. 

However as suggested by CAG Commitment in 
these regards will also be disclosed in Next Year 
Financial Statements.

In view of above, para may please be dropped.

Capital commitments are 
shown after deducted the 
amount of work done from 
the amount of Agreement/ 
amount of work order. There 
was no agreement upto 31st 
March 2023 against the said 
work hence amount is not 
duplicated in the Capital 
Commitment. However as 
agreed by Management, These 
will be taken care in next 
financial year. It is requested 
that Para may kindly be 
dropped. 
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#6 / OBS-
998216

Disclosure 

Accounting policy

The NICSI Board in its 121nd Board 
meeting held on 26-03-2022 vide 
agenda item No 11 approved that

Prior Period Bookings with reference to 
GST provisions & Income Tax Provisions, 
NICSI to book the invoices from the 
vendors as per cutoff date fixed by the 
Management and as per the invoice 
date/actual receipt date in view of type 
of business being executed by NICSI. 
NICSI has to ensure that prior booking 
should not exceed 0.25% of the total 
revenue generated in the respective 
financial year and NICSI has to give 
a disclosure towards the above in its 
Accounts every year. 

Advances outstanding for more than 3 
years would be considered for making 
provision in accounts in each year. 
In case any advance is adjusted in a 
financial year out of the “Provision” 
made in previous year, the entire net 
amount and there-against, would be 
made to the total advances outstanding 
for more than 3 years at the end of the 
year. Similar exercise would be done by 
NICSI accounts every year.  

Despite NICSI Board approved above 
referred accounting policy, NICSI has 
failed to disclose the same in their notes 
to accounting policy.

Further NICSI has also failed to disclose 
their accounting policy for purchase of 
Lap Tops and mobile phone for their 
executives and further accounting 
treatment with reference to depreciation 
and recovery etc.

It is Assured that both the Accounting policy will 
be disclosed in the next Year Financial statement.

In view of above, para may please be dropped.

It is intimated that Note no. 56 
is relate to “Provision towards 
Income Tax and sales tax etc. 
“Further Note 57 disclosed 
about the Movement of 
proven.  Also.  Attention is also 
drawn on Basis of qualified 
no. 1 “Balance relating to  ....  
Advance to supplier …… GST   
on advance Sales Tax /DVA 
Tand TDS on  work contract as 
well as provision on above are 
subject to confirmation…….. 

As Reply by Management 
Policy on Policy on both will 
be disclosed in next financial 
year, Audit is requested to drop 
the Para.

#7 / OBS-
998855

Income and Expenditure Account 
Expenses 

Employee Benefits Expenses  
(Note No. 26) `1295.16 lakhs

Above includes an amount of `143.77 
lakhs towards leave salary and pension 
contribution payable to PAO, NIC. NICSI 
worked out `143.77 by adjusting excess 
payments of `99.87 lakhs made to PAO, 
NIC in the preceding years in compliance 
to the issue pointed out by the Govt 
Audit during transaction audit in Dec 
2022. As per Ind As 8 Prior period items 
are included in determination of net 
profit or loss of the period in which the 

It is Assured that the suggested compliance in 
regards to disclosing the prior period Income and 
expenditure, the care shall be taken as suggested  
by the CAG Audit in future year Financial 
Statements.

In view of above, para may please be dropped.

Agreed by the Management, 
In view of assurance given 
by management, Audit is 
requested to Drop the Para.
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error pertaining to a prior period is 
discovered and are separately disclosed 
in the statement of profit and loss in 
a manner that the impact on current 
profit or loss can be perceived. Instead 
of accounting `99.87 as prior period 
income disclosed it separately in the 
statement of income and expenditure 
account, NICSI has adjusted the same 
from the current year liability of 
employee benefits expenses. 

This has resulted understatement of 
prior period income to the extent of 
`99.87 lakhs and understatement of 
expenditure of employee benefits to the 
same extent.

#8 / OBS-
998878

Cash Flow

Cash Flow from Investing Activities 

Investment in FDR (`20,891.96 
Lakhs)

As per Ind As 7 in respect of investing 
activities, the separate disclosure of 
cash flow arising from investing activities 
is important because the cash flows 
represent the extent to which expenditure 
have been made for resources intended 
to generate future income and cash 
flows. Only expenditure that results in a 
recognized asset in the balance sheet 
are eligible for classification as investing 
activities. Accordingly cash payments to 
acquire property, plant and equipment, 
intangibles and other long-term assets 
and cash receipts from sales of property, 
plant and equipment, intangibles and 
other long-term assets, needs to be 
disclosed. However NICSI instead of 
showing effect of gross investments in 
FDR and proceed from the same in the 
year separately has taken the net effect 
of given transactions. As a result the 
requirements as envisage in Ind As 7 is 
deficient to the required disclosures.

Current disclosure already made by Company has 
been consistently done in past year Accounts also.

Further there is no impact of disclosing the 
net proceeds from the Fixed Deposit instead 
of disclosing the Gross Proceeds and Gross 
Investment separately as the same have no overall 
impact on the Cash Flow from Investment Activity.

However for the better presentation of Cash flow 
statement suggested changes will be disclosed in 
Next Year Financial Statements as under :

Proceeds From  Fixed Deposits : XXX

Investment in Fixed Deposit       : XXX

Cash flow from Investment         : XXX

Activity

In view of above, para may please be dropped.

Agreed By the Management. 
Audit is  requested to Drop the 
Para. 
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#9 /OBS-
1000495

Noncurrent assets 

Property, Plant and Equipment  
`3878.61 lakhs (Note No. 3)

Other Intangible assets `5329.49 
lakhs (Note No. 6)

Above include an amount of `2069.21 
lakhs and `1043.52 lakhs towards 
Software and Hardware for server 
requirements and NICSI is considering 
the shell life of given assets 6 years. On 
perusal of records it is observed that 
given assets are pertaining to server 
and both soft ware and hardware is 
integrated items and items being shown 
as `2069.21 lakhs as intangible assets 
is not having any distinct characteristic 
of soft ware. This has resulted in 
overstatement of Intangible assets 
to the extent `2069.21 lakhs and 
understatement of property, Plant and 
Equipment to the same extent. Further 
given servers with software support   is 
subject to 5 years only however NICSI 
is charging depreciation on the same 
considering their shell life 6 years. This 
has also resulted understatement of 
depreciation to the extent of `149.26 
lakhs and overstatement of Property, 
plant and Equipment to the same extent.

In regards to depreciation on the said assets was 
charged as per the Accounting policy approved by 
the board.

The policy for depreciation had been disclosed in 
financial statements, which states as under :

“Depreciation on the items of PPE has been 
provided on the Written Down Value Method 
& at the rates as prescribed in Schedule II of 
the Companies Act, 2013. The Corporation has 
determined the useful life of all the items of PPE in 
alignment with Schedule II of the Companies Act, 
2013”.

Accordingly Depreciation had been provided as per 
policy of 6 Year Life as prescribed by the Comines 
Act.

In reference to Warranty Agreement for 5 Year, 
the Warranty and useful life can be different; the 
management has estimated that the useful life 
of Server and hardware are 6 Years. Accordingly 
depreciation is charged.

In view of above, para may please be dropped.

Agreed By the Management. 
Audit is  requested  to Drop the 
Para.

#10/OBS-
1001747

Balance Sheet 

Assets 

Non-current Assets 

Property, Plant and equipment-  
` 3878.61 Lakh (Note No. 3)

The purchases of laptops (Annexure 
Enclosed) are being carried out by NICSI 
in line with M.o.F. OM dated 20.02.2018 
which states that depreciation on the 
laptop to be charged at 25% on Straight 
line method. Further, Laptops are being 
allowed to be retained by user officer 
considering the remittances against 
leftover life or 10% value, whichever is 
higher. 

However, it is observed that instead of 
charging 25% depreciation on Straight 
line method the NICSI is considering 
shell life of given asset as 5 years and 
charging depreciation on written down 
value accordingly.

In regards to accounting of laptop and depreciation 
under the Financial Statement the same is 
accounted as per current Accounting Policy as 
approved by the Board and depreciation had been 
provided accordingly.

As per Current Policy Depreciation had been 
provided on Laptop for 3 Year Life on WDV method 
however the recoveries are affected as per MoF 
OM.

In view of above, para may please be dropped.

Agreed By the Management. 
Audit is  reqested to Drop the 
Para.
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Thus, this has resulted into 
understatement of depreciation and 
Profit & Loss Account to the extent of  
` 11.38 Lakh and overstatement of asset 
to the same extent.

Facts and figures may be confirmed and 
comments, if any may please be offered.

#11/OBS-
1002223

Balance Sheet 

Current Liabilities 

Other Current Liabilities  
(Note  No. 21) `199326.51 Lakh

Provision towards interest & liability 
`341.75 Lakh has been shown as 
contingent liability towards demand 
raised by DOT for Interest and penalty. 
As per license agreement between DOT 
& NICSI for provision of VSAT service 
using INSAT system, the given demand is 
a confirmed liability. However, instead of 
making necessary provision for the given 
liability NICSI is showing it as contingent 
liability.

 This has resulted in understatement of 
other current liability to the extent of  
`341.75 Lakh and overstatement of P&L 
Account to the same extant.

NICSI has requested to DOT to waive off the 
amount for penalty and interest.

NICSI expects the waiver from DOT in Financial 
Year 2023-24, Accordingly the same has been 
disclosed as contingent liability under the Financial 
Statement.

If in case any further developments takes place, 
the same will be disclosed accordingly in Next 
Financial Statements.

In view of above, para may please be dropped.

Agreed By the Management. 
Audit is  reqested to Drop the 
Para.

1. Details of RTI matters disposed off during F.Y. 2022-23. Total 112 Cases inclusive of RTI, Appeal and CIC cases.

2. Details of RTI matters pending as on 31-03-2023. 4 cases which were disposed off after 31.03.2023                                                                   
(within the stipulated time frame)
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